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Mortelmolen 3	 Telefoon 	 +31 - (0)20 - 624 97 40  
1185 XV  Amstelveen	 Fax 	 +31 - (0)20 - 624 97 49

www.corinphila.nl	 E-mail: 	 info@corinphila.nl

	 VEILING - AUCTION

	 CORINPHILA VEILINGEN BV

	 KIJKDAGEN - VIEWING
Zaterdag	   4 september 2021	 van 9.30 tot 17.00 uur

Maandag	   6 september 2021	 van 9.30 tot 17.00 uur
Dinsdag	   7 september 2021	 van 9.30 tot 17.00 uur
Woensdag	   8 september 2021	 van 9.30 tot 17.00 uur
Donderdag	   9 september 2021	 van 9.30 tot 17.00 uur
Vrijdag	 10 september 2021	 van 9.30 tot 17.00 uur
Zaterdag	 11 september 2021	 van 9.30 tot 17.00 uur 

Maandag	 13 september 2021	 van 9.30 tot 20.00 uur
Dinsdag	 14 september 2021	 van 9.30 tot 17.00 uur

	 Woensdag 15 september 2021
  9.00 uur  kavels       1 -   374	 Buitenland losse nummers 
11.00 uur  kavels   400 - 1198	 Buitenland collecties en voorraden
18.00 uur  kavels 1200 - 1399	 Buitenland dozen en literatuur
	 Donderdag 16 september 2021 
  9.30 uur  kavels 1400 - 1549	 Munten, penningen, papiergeld
10.30 uur  kavels 1600 - 2155	 Nederland en O.R. collecties en voorraden
16.30 uur  kavels 2160 - 2298	 Nederland en O.R. dozen en literatuur 
	 Vrijdag 17 september 2021 
  9.30 uur  kavels 2300 - 2849	 Nederland en O.R. losse nummers
14.00 uur  kavels 2900 - 3177	 Prentbriefkaarten	
	 Zaterdag 18 september 2021 
  9.00 uur  kavels 3300 - 3444	 Proeven Overzeese Rijksdelen - De collectie Kees Vlot	
11.00 uur  kavels 3500 - 3720	 Franse militaire post in Nederland 1795-1813 - 
	 De collectie Fred Boom
13.30 uur  kavels 3800 - 4302 	 Nederland 1852 - De collectie Hans Caarls

ONDER VOORBEHOUD VAN CORONAMAATREGELEN - VOOR ACTUELE INFORMATIE ZIE WEBSITE

Postzegelveiling 250
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10� Woensdag 15 september 2021 Foreign countries single lots

kavel inzet

1 I.C.C. Dutch Mission. 10 qint Skanderbeg postcard written by General de Veer, commander 
of the mission, at Vlonë 29-12-1913 to Amersfoort (Netherlands), fine/very fine (light vertical 
crease) 6 200 

2 I.C.C. Dutch Mission, 10 qint Skanderbeg postcard written by Captain Reimers at Elbasan 
10-6-1914 to 's Hertogenbosch (Netherlands), fine/very fine (small faults at right) 6 120 

3 I.C.C. Dutch Mission, 10 qint Skanderbeg postcard written by Major de Waal at Dürres 
18-7-1914 to Utrecht (Netherlands), fine (vertical crease and ink stain) 6 100 

Woensdag 15 september 2021 aanvang 9.00 uur

Albania  

General de Veer

1
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� 11Woensdag 15 september 2021Foreign countries single lots

kavel inzet

4 Coat of Arms 3 kreuzer rose red type IIIb, 6 kreuzer brown type III (on reverse) and 9 kreuzer 
blue type IIIb (3x) on second rate registered cover from Triest 13-12-1857 over Leipzig to 
Amsterdam with various markings and written postal notations, fine/very fine with extensive 
2021 Ulrich Ferchenbauer certificate Fe3, 4, 5 6 750 

5 Coat of Arms 3 kreuzer red (2x) and 9 kreuzer blue on cover from Trieste 13-2-1854 to 
Amsterdam, fine/very fine 3, 5 6 200 

6 Navy Detachment in China, Franz Joseph 5 heller blue green in pair with circular date stamp 
K.u.K. Gesandschafts Wachtdetachement Peking on piece, very fine 87 5 80 

7 Navy Detachment in China. Franz Joseph 5 heller green on picture postcard from Beijing 
6-11-1911 to Vienna, very fine 142 6 160 

8 80th Birthday Franz Joseph 1 heller - 10 kronen, fine/very fine mounted mint, cat.v. 600 161-177 * 100 

9 Chancellor Dolfuß 10 schilling slate blue, very fine unmounted mint with 2021 Chris 
Ceremuga certificate, cat.v. 1400 588 ** 260 

Austria  

View of Amsterdam

4

4
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� 13Woensdag 15 september 2021Foreign countries single lots

kavel inzet

10 War Welfare 12 on 10 heller with variety reversed overprint and blue coloured margin, 
fine/very fine (short perf. at right) mounted mint with 2020 Rüdiger Soecknick certificate. 
According to Mr. Soecknick an unrecorded and unique variety! 96 * 300 

11 Karl I 30 heller black green on "Auftragspostanweisung" from Bugojno 13-6-1918 to Sarajevo, 
fine/very fine (pinhole probably caused by receipt holder) with extensive 2020 Rüdiger 
Soecknick certificate. An extremely rare postal form. This is the only franked form known!  
(See Ferchenbauer part IV page 386) 132 6 300 

België  
12 Albert met Helm 1 centiem t/m 10 frank, pracht ex., cat.w. 900 OBP165-178 * 120 

13 Albert met Helm 10 frank wijnrood, cat.w. 630 OBP178 ** 100 

14 Gekroonde L 5 centiem t/m 10 frank gesigneerd Balasse, cat.w. 1850
OBP272A-

272K ** 300 

15 Kardinaal Mercier 10 centiem t/m 10 frank, cat.w. 1350 OBP342-350 ** 200 

16 Grote Orval 5 centiem t/m 10 frank, cat.w. 3100 OBP363-374 ** 500 

17 Kruis van Lotharingen 10 centiem t/m 5 frank, cat.w. 985 OBP377-383 ** 160 

18 Koekelberg 5 frank groen in ongeplooid velletje van 10 ex., cat.w. 800 OBP477 ** 120 

19 Dagbladzegels 10 centiem t/m 20 frank, cat.w. 1000 OBPJ01-J018 ** 160 

Bosnia and Herzegovina  

View of Bugojno

11

10
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� 15Woensdag 15 september 2021Foreign countries single lots

kavel inzet

20 Duitse Keizers 5 t/m 100 frank in velletjes van 4 met nummer, deels iets getint, cat.w. 1100 OBPE38-E43 ** 100 

21 Duitse Keizers 5 t/m 100 frank in ongetande genummerde velletjes van 4 ex., gomzijdes 
(licht) getint en minieme bruine vlekjes voorzijde, cat.w. 11.000. Zeer zeldzaam! OBPE38-E43 ** 1200 

22 Wapen SS 10 t/m 100 frank, cat.w. 1050 OBPE44-E48 ** 200 

23 Wapen SS 10 t/m 100 frank met variëteit geheel ongetand, 50 frank miniem abklatsch, 
cat.w. 925

OBPE44v-

E48v ** 180 

24 Langemark 50 frank blauw, cat.w. 425 OBPE49 ** 80 

Burundi  
25 Vissen 1 t/m 11 frank met variëteit geheel ongetand, cat.w. 800 OBP615-638 ** 100 

26 Wilde dieren met WNF logo 2 t/m 85 frank, alle met velrand, cat.w. 1000 OBP892-904 ** 160 

27 Wereld Natuur Fonds 2 t/m 85 frank op 2 filatelistische brieven van Bujumbura 22-2-1985 
naar Arnhem, pracht ex. OBP892-904 6 100 

28 Vlinders 5 t/m 65 frank in paren, cat.w. 350 OBP918-927 ** 60 

29 Vogels 6 t/m 130 frank met variëteit geheel ongetand OBPPA8-P16 **M 50 

30 Vissen 10 t/m 31 frank met variëteit geheel ongetand, cat.w. 800
OB-

PPA319-324 **M 100 

31 Bloemen 70 t/m 150 frank met variëteit geheel ongetand
OBPPA553-

558var ** 50 

Chile  
32 Complete letter Valparaiso 25th June 1836 to London with red crowned PAID SHIP LETTER, 

sea postage 2/8, readdressed to Schiedam and pr Steamboat Batavier, postage 30 cent, postage, 
at reverse in red SHIP LETTER and transit Engeland/ over Rotterdam 6 70 

Veldpost  

21
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33 Large Dragon 1 candarin green on thin hard paper with variety frameline partly missing at 
upper left, fine unused without gum (small thin spot), cat.v. (570+) 1 I (*) 100 

34 Large Dragon 1 candarin green on medium paper, fine (small corner crease, perforation less 
attractive), cat.v. 450 1 III 100 

35 Large Dragon 3 candarins red on thin paper, fine/very fine, cat.v. 350 2 III 100 

36 Large Dragon 5 candarins yellow on thin paper, fine/very fine (some shorter perfs), cat.v. 450 3 III 100 

37 Red Revenue 2 cents type II, fine/very fine used, cat.v. 300 31 80 

38 Dragon ½ cent brown (2x) on front of picture postcard with written Souvenir de la Course 
Pekin-Paris Juin Juillet 1907 and signed Eug(ène) Lelouvier, very fine. The Famous Peking to 
Paris Rally was held in the second half of 1907. 5 Automobiles departed from Peking to cross 
the whole of the Eurasian continent in a race to reach Paris first. Eugène Lelouvier, writer of 
this card, was the organizer of this race on behalf of the French newspaper "Le Matin" 47 6 80 

People's Republic  

39 Chairman Mao proclaiming People's Republic 20 fen carmine, very fine, cat.v. 350 484 (*) 80 

40 Huangshan National Park 30 fen and Asian Youth Games 8 fen on cover from Beijing 
14-4-1967 to Canberra (Australia), very fine (cover 2 creases) 758, 950 6 200 

41 Huangshan National Park 30 fen and Lu Xun 8 fen on cover from Beijing 31-3-1967 to 
Canberra (Australia), very fine (cover vertical crease) 758, 954 6 200 

42 Tsunyi Conference 3x 8 fen, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 540 858-860 ** 120 

43 National Games 20 fen and Directives of Chairman Mao 8 fen on cover from Beijing 
23-6-1967 to Canberra (Australia), very fine (cover vertical crease) 911, 970 6 100 

44 Industry 22 fen light violet and Chairman Mao's Poems 10 fen on cover from Beijing 
11-10-1967 to Canberra (Australia), very fine (vertical crease) 934, 1006 6 100 

45 Chairman Mao and 18th Anniversary People's Republic 8 - 10 fen, very fine, cat.v. 690 990-994 140 

China  

454239

3736353433
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46 Stamp booklet Gudong, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 850 1615-1618 ** 140 

47 Great Wall 2 yuan with Riccione overprint in gold, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 850 block 16 ** 180 

China Northeast Provinces  
48 Sun Yat Sen 2 dollar violet in vertical pair and 20 dollar olive in vertical pair with sheet margin 

(Chan nos. NE24 and NE55) on cover from Shenyang 20-9-1947 to Peiping, very fine 21, 27 6 120 

49 Sun Yat Sen 2,50 dollar blue, 10 dollar red in vertical strip of 3 and 100 dollar green (Chan 
nos. NE25, NE54 and NE60) on cover from Shenyang 17-9-1947 to Peiping, fine (cover 
shortened at top) 22, 26, 32 6 120 

50 Sun Yat Sen 4 dollar brown in vertical pair and 10 dollar red (8x) (Chan nos. NE27 and NE54) 
on cover from Shenyang 29-10-1947 to Peiping, faults (perforation 10 dollar stamps and cover 
shortened at top) 24, 26 6 120 

51 Sun Yat Sen 5 dollar green in vertical pair and 20 dollar olive in pair (Chan nos. NE28 and 
NE30) on cover from Shenyang 28-8-1947 to Dadong, faults 25, 27 6 80 

52 Sun Yat Sen 20 dollar olive and 50 dollar violet (Chan nos. NE30 and NE58) on cover from 
Chang Sun 19-8-1947 to Peiping, faults 27, 30 6 80 

47

46
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53 Chu The Yang 2 dollar light green with variety double frameline at top in pair on cover from 
Nanpi 21-7-1946 to Tianjin, very fine 6 300 

54 50 dollar light blue with red overprint (Yang no. EC342) in strip of 3 on cover from Changyang 
3-6-1949 to Shanghai, fine (cover shortened at top) 6 280 

China Northern Provinces  
55 Small Flag 20 yuan light green (Yang no. NC32) on cover from Botouzhen 31-3-1947 to 

Tianjin, very fine 30 6 100 

56 Small Flag 20 yuan light green (Yang no. NC32) on cover from Botouzhen 7-4-1947 to 
Tianjin, fine/very fine (cover a little shortened at top) 30 6 100 

Liberates Areas
China Eastern Provinces  

54

53
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57 Mao Zedong 2500 yuan violet brown (4x), 5000 yuan light green and 12 on 200 yuan red 
(Yang nos. NC73, NC74 and NC318) on registered cover from Jing Jing Guang 17-4-1949 to 
Peiping, fine (top stamp faults, cover torn) The strange rate of $ 12.012 is made up by People's 
Post currency $ 12 and Chinki Cha border area currency $ 12,000 recalculated to $ 120, 
which makes the registered rate of $ 132 65A, 66A, 12 6 340 

58 Eagle on Globe 1 - 10 yuan imperforated (Yang nos. NC183-186), very fine 29-32 (*) 440 

59 Eagle on Globe 2 - 100 jiao rouletted (no. 35 printed on newspaper paper) (Yang nos. NC193-
198), very fine without gum (as issued) 34-39 (*) 500 

60 Eagle on Globe 5 jiao blue imperforated (Yang no. NC216) on cover from Chengnan 30-1-1947 
to Tianjin, very fine 35 6 140 

61 Eagle on Globe 5 jiao blue imperforated on newspaper paper (Yang no. NC216) on cover from 
Juluzhen 1-2-1947 to Tianjin, very fine 35 6 140 

View of Peiping

57

5958
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62 Eagle on Globe 5 jiao blue imperforated (Yang no. NC216) on cover from Nangong 18-2-1947 
to Tianjin, very fine 35 6 140 

63 Eagle on Globe 10 yuan on 5 jiao blue (Yang no. NC216) on cover from Hengshui 18-3-1947 
to Tianjin, fine/very fine 45 6 140 

64 Eagle on Globe 10 yuan on 5 jiao blue (Yang no. NC216) on cover from Fo Cheng ?-3-1947 
over Potowchen to Tianjin, very fine 45 6 140 

65 Eagle on Globe 10 yuan on 5 jiao blue (Yang no. NC216) on cover from Zao Qiang 23-5-1947 
over Jinchaji to Tianjin. very fine 45 6 140 

66 Mao Zedong 10 yuan green (Yang no. NC230) on cover from Hengshui 21-3-1947 over 
Jinchaji to Tianjin, very fine 59B 6 180 

67 Overprint 6 on 500 yuan orange (Yang no. NC317) on cover from Zhang Yuan 18-3-1949 to 
Tianjin, fine/very fine 11 6 200 

68 Infantry 3 yuan violet (Yang no. NC328) in strip of 8 on registered cover from Tianjin 29-3-1949 
to Peiping, very fine 16 6 100 

69 Overprints 1 yuan on 25 cents, 4 yuan on 5 dollar and 6 yuan on 10 dollar (Yang nos. NC354, 
NC357 and NC360) on cover from Tianjin 4-9-1949 to Peiping, very fine 37, 38, 45 6 100 

70 Mao Zedong 20 dollar blue (3x) and 120 dollar olive (2x) (Yang nos. NC382 and NC386) on 
large part of cover from Tianjin 16-12-1949 to Beijing, fine (left 120 dollar wrinkled) 53A, 57A 6 120 

71 Airmail, Tien An Men 100 yuan rose in pair and 400 yuan blue in pair (Yang nos. NC404 and 
NC407) on cover from Jixian 16-3-1950 to Beijing, fine (cover shortened at right) 73, 76 6M 100 

6766
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72 Overprint 10 on 2 yuan red (Yang no. NE 76a) with variety bottom margin imperforated (not 
listed), fine/very fine (slightly toned) 62b (*) 80 

73 Overprint 100 on 15 yuan purple (Yang no. NE 115) with variety preprinting paperfold in 
vertical pair with normal ex., very fine 108a (*) 100 

74 Overprint 100 on 15 yuan purple (Yang no. NE 115) with variety left margin imperforated (not 
listed), very fine 108a (*) 80 

75 Tien An Men 5000 dollar red orange (Yang no. NE177) on cover from Tsitsihar 17-4-1950 to 
Shanghai, very fine 167 6 100 

76 50 dollar light blue (Yang no. NE324) in strip of 4 with sheet margin on cover Longjiang 
17-8-1946, very fine 6 140 

China Northwest Provinces  

77 Mao Zedong 50 dollar ochre (pair and block of 8) (Yang no. NW65) and PRC Political 
Conference 300 dollar purple brown 1st printing on cover from Beijing 15-5-1950 to Shanghai, 
very fine. Mixed frankings with People's Republic issues are extremely rare! 10 I 6 3000 

China Northeast Provinces  

View of Shanghai

77
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78 Lion 2/3 trangka blue cliché 6 tied by Lhasa circulair cancel on philatelic cover from Brooklyn 
(USA) 12-3-1953, fine (cover some wrinkles and small creases) with 2019 Ed Boers certificate 10 6 140 

79 Lion 4 trangka green tied by Gyantse circular cancel on fdc from Winnipeg (Canada) 1-4-1954, 
fine/very fine with 2019 Ed Boers certificate 12 6 140 

80 Telegraph stamp ½ sang yellow in complete sheet of 4, very fine with 2012 Ed Boers certificate (*) 100 

81 Telegraph stamp 1 sang purple in complete sheet of 4, very fine with 2018 Ed Boers certificate (*) 100 

Croatia  
82 Overprints 25 para - 30 dinar, very fine unmounted mint with various signatures, cat.v. 1000 24-38 ** 160 

83 Overprints 25 para - 30 dinar, very fine but cancelled to order with 1999 Nikola Petric 
certificate, cat.v. (1000) 24-38 140 

84 Sturmdivision 50 - 100 kuna, very fine unmounted mint with 1990 Raybaudi certificate, cat.v. 
700 170-172 ** 100 

85 Sturmdivision 50 - 100 kuna, very fine with 1999 Nikola Petric certificate, cat.v. 600 170-172 100 

86 Sturmdivision miniature sheet 50 - 100 kuna, fine/very fine (some wrinkles) with 1999 Nikola 
Petric certificate, cat.v. 2200 block 8 300 

Denmark  
87 Nummeral in oval frame 100 ore inverted frame, 3 single and at back block of 10, 4 ore 

inverted frame and 24 ore on insured letter for 1 packet (Adressebrev) 80.000 Kr. from 
Kjobnhavn to Nakskov 7.5.01, very fine

23IIYBb, 

31IIYB, 39 6 100 

Faroe Islands  
88 Provisorium 2 øre on 5 øre green on philatelic cover locally in Thorshavn 17-1-1919, very fine 1 6 100 

Tibet  

86
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89 Pakke-porto 5 øre red brown perforated 12, very fine with 1985 Eric von Wowern certificate, 
cat.v. 800 2 120 

90 Pakke-porto 10 øre blue perforated 12, very fine and signed Carl-Aage Møller, cat.v. 550 3 80 

91 Danmark Befriet 1 øre - 5 kroner, very fine used but cancelled to order, cat.v. 680 17-25 100 

Ethiopia  
92 1/8 G - $10 topics on 15 maximum cards cancelled 1931 in different places, very fine 64-78 6 80 

Finland  
93 Coat of Arms 10 kopeke carmine on normal paper, fine/very fine (light not disturbing crease) 

with 2007 Heikki Reinikainen certificate, cat.v. 650 2x 100 

94 Coat of Arms 1 mark yellow brown serpentine roulette type C, fine/very fine with 2008 Heikki 
Reinikainen certificate, cat.v. 1500 10C 200 

95 Coat of Arms 32 pennii carmine red perforation 14 x 13½ (so called Copenhague printing), 
very fine, cat.v. 600 11 100 

France  
Please see also lots in our Special Catalogue "French Military Post in the Netherlands 1795-1813" 
- The Fred Boom Collection

96 Napoleon III 10 centimes light brown in strip of 5 on cover from Alexandria (Egypt) over 
Marseille to Paris, very fine 21 6 100 

97 Cérès 40 centimes orange and 80 centimes rose on cover from Bordeaux 14-8-1874 over 
Marseille to Surabaya (Dutch East Indies), very fresh and very fine. A rare destination! 38, 57 6 200 

Greenland  

View of Surabaya

97
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98 Cérès 40 centimes orange and 80 centimes rose on cover from Bordeaux 9-4-1875 via 
Marseille to Surabaya (Dutch East Indies), very fresh and very fine. A rare destination! 38, 57 6 200 

99 Samothrace 30 centimes green and 55 centimes red in corner margin blocks of 4 with coin 
daté, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 2100 354-355 **4 300 

100 Samothrace 30 centimes green and 55 centimes red in corner margin blocks of 4 with coin 
daté, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 2100 354-355 **4 300 

View of Surabaya

10099

98
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101 Samothrace 30 centimes green and 55 centimes red in corner margin blocks of 4 with coin 
daté, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 2100 354-355 **4 300 

102 Samothrace 30 centimes green and 55 centimes red in corner margin blocks of 4 with coin 
daté, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 2100 354-355 **4 300 

103 Parcel post 2.35 and C overprinted on 1.65, very fine (minor pencil scribble on reverse), 
unmounted mint with 1997 Raybaudi certificate, catv. 525 116 ** 80 

104 Field post, miniature sheet Polar Bear 100 francs blue and red, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 
700 1 ** 100 

Comoro Islands  
105 1975 Folk dancing set in block of 4, Mi. nos. 192-193, cat.v. 960 192-193 ** 100 

Ivory Coast  
106 René Caillié 90 centimes - 2,25 francs with variety country name omitted in blocks of 12 with 

sheet margin, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 2520 141a-143a ** 300 

107 René Caillié 90 centimes - 2,25 francs with variety country name omitted in blocks of 4 with 
corner sheet margin, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 840 141a-143a **4 100 

Lebanon  

108 Grand Liban Airmail 15p. on 25p. type II on registered envelope from Beyrouth 23-12-1930 
via Baghdad to Hinaidi (former Royal Air Force station) Iraq, a rare stamp (only 100 ex. 
issued) and very rare on cover, a fine cover light tone spots, signed Calves, cat.v. 1400++  Maury36 II 6M 400 

Getting ready for take off in Beyrouth

108
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109 Grand Liban 1928 Error surcharge 5p.70 instead of 7p.50 in positional pair with normal ex., 
a fine unused pair with some perf separations and hinges, cat.v. £ 1650 

Maury 118A-

118 * 300 

110 UPU 1949 miniature sheet imperf with sheet inscriptions in brown without price (150p.) and 
without gum, only 500 ex. were issued, cat.v. £ 500  MS393a (*) 100 

111 Cana refugee camp L£1100 multicoloured with overprint in gold, Beyrouth cds, a very fine 
used ex., cat.v. £ 750  1350 100 

112 Pope John Paul II and President Hrawi with overprint in gold, cat.v. £ 475  1355 ** 100 

113 Grand Liban 1943 Medical Congres 20p., 50p. and 100p. error imperf and surcharge omitted 
(surcharge absente, non dentelé) all right hand marginal, a fine to very fine set (50p. small 
grease spot in margin), with APS certificates 1970, cat.v. 2325   Maury88a-90a **M 300 

114 Grand Liban 1924 Timbre Taxe Millésimes, nos. 2, 1, 2, 2, 0 and 2, 2, 2, 2, 0 resp., a very fine 
set, cat.v. 910+

Maury T1-5, 

6-10 ** 100 

Syria  

115 O.M.F. overprint the error 50 PIASRTES instead of 50 piastres on 1fr. in pair with normal 
overprint, fine (1 short perf and 1 small brown spot) - rare stamp - cat.v. 2650  Maury45IIIa * 300 

115

113

109
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116 O.M.F. overprint the error 100 PIASRTES instead of 100 piastres on 5fr. in vertical pair with 
normal overprint, a fine to very fine pair with some perf separation - rare stamp - cat.v. 2650+  Maury47IIIa * 500 

117 Olympic Games 1924 with the error overprint inverted (surcharge renversée) all signed Brun, 
gum minor soiling, a fine set, cat.v. 1900

Maury127b-

130b * 300 

118 Establishment of Republic 0p.10 - 100p. the postage and airmail set, CTO, a very fine set, 
cat.v. £ 625  271-299 M 80 

Bavaria  

119 1 kreuzer black plate I, fine/very fine with 1989 Georg Bühler certificate: abgesehen von einer 
kleinen Aufrauhung in feiner Erhaltung, cat.v. 4000 1 Ib 500 

120 Advertisement 'Kartenbrief' 5 Pf. unused, very fine 6 140 

German Empire  
121 Booklet pane Germania 5 and 10 pfennig on cover from Dresden 15-2-1915 to Menado (isle of 

Celebes, Dutch East Indies), fine/very fine (selvege at left missing, perforation trimmed at top), 
cat.v. 1300 Hbl 9 I 6 100 

122 Combination 10 Pf red in pair with advertisement 'Bienen-Honig' auf Karte Schwelm-
Amsterdam 31.12.11, pair glued to the edge, cat.v. 850 W3.2 6 100 

123 20 million mark dark blue with roulette perforation with sheet margin, very fine used (short 
perf. at left) with 2000 Rolf Tworek certificate, cat.v. 400 319B 80 

124 Iposta 8 - 50 pfennig, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 1600 block 1 ** 200 

125 Iposta miniature sheet 8 - 50 pfennig, fine/very fine (some gumless spots and partly loose on 
perforation) signed Schlegel, cat.v. 550 block 1 * 100 

126 Chicagofahrt 1 - 4 mark, fine/very fine (no. 496 shorter perf. at right) and signed Schlegel, 
cat.v. 1000 496-498 M 120 

127 Ostropa 3 - 25 pfennig, very fine unused without gum, cat.v. 1300 block 3 180 

128 Ostropa miniature sheet 3 - 25 pfennig with special cancellation Königsberg, very fine (small 
thin in upper right corner) and signed Schlegel, cat.v. 1100 block 3 140 

119

117
116
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129 Reichspost 25 piastres on 5 mark green black and carmine type IV, very fine used and signed 
Hollmann BPP, cat.v. 650 23 IV 100 

German New Guinea  
130 Kaiseryacht 5 mark black green and carmine withou watermark on piece, very fine used and 

signed Bothe BPP, cat.v. 600 19 5 100 

Karolinen  
131 Kaiseryacht 5 mark black green and carmine without watermark, very fine used with 1982 

Georg Bühler certificate, cat.v. 600 19 100 

Kiautschou  
132 Kaiseryacht 2½ dollar black green and carmine, very fine used signed Bothe BPP, cat.v. 600 37 100 

Marianen  
133 Kaiseryacht 5 mark black green and carmine without watermark, very fine used with 2006 

Ronald Steuer certificate, cat.v. 600 19 100 

Saar  
134 Letter from the HEADQUARTERS BRITISH CONTINGENT SAAR FORCE with 1,50 Fr dark 

green blue Landshape, cancel SAARBRUCKEN 2 M -5.2..35.10 to Wiesbaden, fine (at reverse 
text removed) 118 100 

Germany Bizone  
135 10 pfennig emerald green with both reform overprints, very fine unmounted mint with 2003 

Andreas Schlegel and 2013 Joachim Bernhöft certificates, cat.v. 300+100 39 I/II DD d ** 80 

Berlin  
136 Black overprints 2 pfennig - 5 mark, very fine used with 2015 Andreas Schlegel certificates for 

nos. 22-24, lower values all signed Schlegel BPP, cat.v. 2400 1-24 300 

German Federal Republic  
137 Posthorn 2 - 90 pfennig, very fine unmounted mint and signed Schlegel, cat.v. 2200 123-138 ** 300 

138 Posthorn vertical se tenants X + 20 pfennig + X and 10 + 20 +10 pfennig on cover from 
Lensahn 25-2-1953 to Lübeck, very fine, cat.v. 2090+ S8, S10 6 200 

Great Britain  
Please see also the Postal History lots e.g. lots 3629-3645 in our Special Catalogue  
"French Military Post in the Netherlands 1795-1813" - The Fred Boom Collection

139 1840 penny black plate 4 lettered OF with red Maltese cross, a very fine ex., cat.v. £ 425  2 100 

140 Victoria £1 green a very fine used ex. with Dublin sorting office cds 1893, cat.v. £ 800  212 200 

141 P.U.C. £1 black, St. George and the dragon, a very fine unmounted mint ex, cat.v. £ 1100  438 ** 240 

German Post in Turkey  

141
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142 1858 Matrimonial Cause original die proofs in black for the 6d, 1s, 2s6d, 5s, 10s and £1 
mounted on large card in six counter sunk frames, a very attractive item (*) 300 

142
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143 Diamond Jubilee $2 deep violet, fine/very fine (perforation a little irregular), cat.v. £ 425 137 80 

Hong Kong Treaty Ports  
144 Edward VII 4 cents carmine on Chinese Imperial postcard 1 cent with handpainted drawing of 

2 Chinese warriors on reverse from Shanghai 26-3-1909 to Amsterdam, very fine 93 6 100 

Iraq  
145 Official issue 40f. on 8a. deep green with the error - Flis for Fils - a fine used ex., cat.v. £ 950  O131a 140 

Palestine  
146 Postage due 1m. brown perf 15x14, a very fine unmounted block of 16 ex., cat.v. 670  D12a **4 70 

Swaziland - The Fred Boom Collection 
Please see the Special Catalogue "French Military Post in the Netherlands 1795-1813" for the 
exhibition collection of Fred Boom

147 1889 1d. carmine overprinted in black, top corner marginal block of four, one ex. showing the 
variety damaged e (R.1/10) with David Crocker certificate 1998 1 var **4 60 

148 1890 (20 feb) 1d. carmine on cover from Muzimnene (the name of the stream adjacent to 
Bremersdorp township) to M'Dimba, cancelled by manuscript Muzimnene 20-2-90 and with 
Embekelweni cds (21-2) at right, a remarkable cover sent at the correct local rate, of being one 
of only two such manuscript cancellations on cover recorded (see Van der Molen pp. 27 and 
34) with BPA certificate 1989 - a very rare cover - flap reverse roughly opened mentioned for 
accuracy only.
Provenance: T.V. Roberts and Peter van der Molen   1 6 1500 

Canada  

Muzimnene, Swaziland

148
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149 1890 1d. carmine and ½ d. grey pair on Tamsen envelope from Embekelweni to Waterberg, 
cancelled by 718 numeral and cds Embekelweni 14 FE 90 alongside, Steijnsdorp (15.2) and 
Pretoria (21.2) cds on reverse, a significant cover being the earliest recorded use of these two 
cancellers on one cover (Van der Molen p. 40, no similar covers have been recorded) - a very 
pretty and rare cover - Provenance : Talbot Cox  1, 4 pair 6 1000 

150 1891 1d. carmine and 2d. olive-bistre pair (perf. 12½) on cover from Embekelweni cancelled 
by 718 numerals in blue and cds Embekelweni 20 FE 91 (unusually on reverse of cover) to 
Einbeck Hannover Germany, London transit cds MR 25/91 in red at lower left and additional 
on reverse cds Steynsdorp (21.2), Cape Town (4.3) and arrival cds Einbeck 25/3/91, an 
attractive cover (Van der Molen p. 41) 
Provenance: Talbot Cox 1, 5 pair 6 750 

151 1893 ½ d. grey (black overprint), ½ d. grey (carmine overprint), 1d. carmine and 2d. olive-
bistre (perf. 12½) on van Gorcum envelope with squared-circle Bremersdorp/Swaziel/20 MRT 
93 in black to Holland. Johannesburg (25.3), London (17.4) and Assen (18.4) arrival cds all on 
reverse, a very colourful franking, envelope has some tears and creases  1,4,5,10 6 200 

Philatelist Emil Tamsen

150

149
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152 1892 2d. olive-bistre (perf 12½ x 12), strip of three and two singles and 6d. blue on registered 
envelope from Bremersdorp to Hannover Germany, all cancelled by the squared-circle 
Bremersdorp/Swaziel/12 MEI 92 in blue also showing the oval framed "R Z.A.R." and the 
oval London registered transit datestamp (13.6) in red, on reverse cds Steynsdorp (13 MY), 
Johannesburg (21 MY), Cape Town and Hannover arrival (14.6). A very attractive cover 
franked 1/4d. being 6d. for registration and 10d. for double rate of 5d. per ½ oz to Europe.  
(Van der Molen p. 37), wax seal on reverse removed. 
Provenance: Talbot Cox   2 (5x),6 6 1000 

153 1889 1s. green overprinted in black, with the error overprint inverted, fine mint ex. (1 tiny 
toned spot) with RPS certificate 1993, cat.v. £ 800. 
Provenance: Peter van der Molen   3a * 200 

154 1889 ½ d. grey overprinted in black with the error overprint inverted, very fine mint ex. with 
RPS certificate 1976, cat.v. £ 1200. 
Provenance: Dennis Firth  4a * 300 

155 1890 2d. olive-bistre on cover from Embekelweni to Port Elizabeth Cape Colony cancelled by 
718 numeral and cds Embekelweni 18 AU 90 both struck in blue, on reverse Steijnsdorp (19.8), 
Pretoria, Cape Town and Port Elizabeth (27.8) cds, a fine to very fine cover, cat.v. £ 720. 
Provenance: Talbot Cox  5 6 200 

A club in Bremersdorp

154

152
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156 1889 2d. olive-bistre overprinted in black with the error overprint inverted, fine mint ex. (gum 
slightly toned) with RPS certificate 2000, cat.v. £ 950  5a * 200 

157 1889 2d. olive-bistre overprinted in black with the error overprint Swazilan instead of 
Swaziland (R.6/1), very fine mint ex. with RPS certificate 1935, cat.v. £ 475 
Provenance: Dennis Firth  5b * 100 

158 1894 2d. olive-bistre (perf. 12½) with the error Swazielan instead of Swazieland (R.6/1) on van 
Gorcum newspaper wrapper cancelled squared-circle Bremersdorp/Swaziel/6 JAN 94 in black. 
Assen Holland arrival cds (6.2.94) on reverse. (see Van der Molen p. 36 for a comparable 
wrapper). This wrapper probably contained printed matter or a newspaper where the rate was 
2d. for up to 4 oz. some filing folds clear of adhesive.   5b 6 200 

159 1892 a so-called van Gorcum envelope from Bremersdorp to Assen Holland bearing 2d. olive-
bistre (3 ex.) all with the error Swazielan instead of Swazieland (R.6/1) neatly cancelled by the 
squared-circle Bremersdorp/Swaziel/6 jun 92 in blue, Johannesburg, Cape Town and Assen 
cds on reverse, the envelope is opened-out and a small piece torn from the upper left corner, 
though a remarkable franking (mentioned in Van der Molen p. 35 and showing the only other 
cover with multiple missing d),- a very rare cover -. 
Provenance: Talbot Cox  5b (3x) 6 1200 

Hirst's store in Bremersdorp

159
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160 1890 5s. slate-blue overprinted in black with the error overprint inverted (position R.2/10), 
very fine mint ex. with RPS certificate 1995, cat.v. £ 1900 - a rare stamp - 8a * 500 

161 1892 ½ d. grey overprinted in carmine with the error overprint inverted, very fine mint ex. with 
Brandon certificate 1998, cat.v. £ 500  10a * 120 

162 1892 ½ d. grey overprinted in carmine a very fine mint horizontal pair with the error double 
overprint and single overprint (position 29-30), possibly the only pair with this error recorded 
(see Van der Molen p. 67) with PFSA certificate 1978, cat.v. £ 500++. 
Provenance: Dennis Firth   10b-10 * 200 

163 Stamps of Transvaal (South African Republic) used in Swaziland. 2d. olive-bistre of Transvaal 
(2x) on cover with squared-circle Bremersdorp/Z.A.R./17 MEI 95 via Cape Town to Thayngen 
Switzerland. on reverse cds Johannesburg (21.5) and arrival cds Thayngen (17.6). The 
envelope is franked at the UPU rate of 4d. per ½ oz, mail via Natal was slower and cheaper 
(4d. instead of 5d.) This being the earliest recorded date of the Bremersdorp Z.A.R. squared-
circle datestamp (Van der Molen p. 149). 
Provenance: Talbot Cox Z3 200 

164 Postage due proof of the border key die in black on glazed card (92x60mm), ex. De la Rue 
archives, endorsed "REQN. 339" at upper right and "15.11.32" at lower left (Van der Molen p. 
341), a very rare item. 
Provenance: "Africa in Switzerland" sale Robson Lowe Basel 1976 and Peter van der Molen    Due proof (*) 300 

165 Postage due proof of the border key die in black on glazed card (92x60 mm), ex. De la Rue 
archives endorsed "REQN. 339" at upper right and "15.11.32" at lower left and "Appd HS 
15/11" at right by Henry Stanfield (returned by the Crown Agents on the same day, 15.11.1932) 
(Van der Molen p. 341), a very rare item. 
Provenance: Robson Lowe London 1979 and Peter van der Molen Due proof (*) 300 

165164

160
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166 Postage due proof of the border key in black on glazed card (92x60mm), ex. De la Rue 
archives endorsed "21/11/32" and marked "AFTER STRIKING", this proof was taken of the 
die to check for damage (Van der Molen p. 341), a very rare item. 
Provenance: Peter van der Molen Due proof (*) 300 

167 1933 George V ½ d. - 10s. all with perf Specimen, a very fine fresh set (6d. one toned spot on 
reverse), cat.v. £ 325  11s-20s (*) 80 

168 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d. - 6d. set of 4 in lower left corner blocks of 4 from plate 1, each 
containing 1x the constant variety "extra flagstaff" (pos. R.9/1) the 1d. block is unmounted 
mint, the others mounted mint with pencilled arrow in margin, very fine set, cat.v. £ 714+ 21a-24a

**/*
4 140 

169 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d. - 6d. set of 4 in upper right corner blocks of 4 from plate 3, each 
containing 1x the contant variety "lightning conductor" (pos. R.2/5) stamps all unmounted 
mint (some hinge remnants in margin 6d.), cat.v. £ 1134+ 21c-24c **4 240 

170 1938 Definitives George VI, rejected proofs (5x) on gummed wove paper in black (38x46 mm) 
and blue (38x42mm) both numbered 1 at foot, and affixed to thin card in carmine (29x40mm) 
also on wove paper in black (44x49mm) with pendant/decoration/incorrect engraved on 
reverse at top and a different smaller sized ex. on wove paper in black (27x34mm) All 
engraved by Bohumil Heinz (Czechoslovakian engraver employed by De la Rue) (see Van der 
Molen p. 249)  proof *(*) 200 

171 1938 Definitives George VI, 2/6d. purple imperf. proof top marginal pair on very thin 
unwatermarked paper without ruled security lines (Van der Molen pp. 256-257).  
Provenance: Graham Cooper proof (*) 100 

172 1938 George VI ½ d. - 10s. all with perf Specimen, a very fine fresh set, cat.v. £ 325  28s-38s * 80 

173 1949 George VI ½ d. green (13½ x 14) on cover from Sipofaneni to Mankaiana, postmarked 
by boxed Swaziland Police/20-1-1949/Sipofaneni Swaziland (not mentioned in Van der Molen 
used as postmark) and arrival cds Mankaiana/22 Jan 1949. Van der Molen mentions Mrs. E. 
Hall envelopes (p. 272), - rare cover -   28a 6 100 

174 1949 UPU 1½ d. blue with the error "A" of "CA" missing from watermark (trace of tail 
remaining as always) with Murray Payne certificate 2017, cat.v. £ 750  48a ** 140 

175 1961 New currency overprints ½ c. on ½ d. in imprint plate block of 8 with the error surcharge 
shifted up to 5mm to left, few split perfs. at centre of the block (not mentioned in Van der 
Molen)    65 var **4 100 

THE REVERSE SIDES OF MANY SINGLE LOTS, ALSO SCANS OF 
CERTIFICATES ARE AVAILABLE ONLINE

166
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176 1961 New currency overprints ½ c. on ½ d. type I surcharge inverted a right hand marginal 
copy with pencil mark on reverse of margin "row 8" , very fine unmounted mint from the only 
sheet recorded (42 ex. were type I in a sheet of 60 ex.), cat.v. £ 1900 65a ** 600 

177 1961 New currency overprints ½ c. on ½ d. type II surcharge inverted a left hand marginal 
copy, lightly numbered (11) on face of the margin, very fine unmounted mint from the only 
sheet recorded (18 ex. were type II in a sheet of 60 ex.), cat.v. £ 1900++ 
Provenance: Talbot Cox 65ba ** 700 

178 1961 New currency overprints 1c. on 1d. surcharge double a marginal vertical pair with plate 
number 1a and small part imprint, very fine unmounted mint from the only sheet recorded (60 
ex.), cat.v. £ 4500+
Provenance: Talbot Cox 66a pair ** 1500 

179 1961 New currency overprints 2c. on 2d. in imprint plate block of 12 with the error showing 
progressive downward shift of the surcharge, hinge remnants on 2 ex., others unmounted mint 
(Van der Molen p. 290)   67 var

**/*
4 100 

180 1961 New currency overprints 10c. on 1s. surcharge double a marginal vertical pair with plate 
number 1 and small part imprint, very fine unmounted mint from the only sheet recorded (60 
ex.), cat.v. £ 5000+ 
Provenance: Talbot Cox 73a pair ** 1500 

180178

177176
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181 1961 New currency overprints 25c. on 2s.6d. type II surcharge double, one albino a very fine 
unmounted marginal pair with BPA certificate 1967, cat.v. £ 2000. 
Provenance: Peter van der Molen 2015 74ab ** 500 

182 1961 New currency overprints 25c. on 2s.6d. type II (bottom left and width 8.4 mm) marginal 
pair from the foot of the sheet with margin cut to show full imprint, very fine unmounted mint, 
creases in margin where folded prior to recutting of margin, a very rare positional multiple, 
cat.v. £ 1800+. 
Provenance: Talbot Cox 74b pair ** 500 

183 1961 New currency overprints 50c. on 5s. type II with trial surcharge "low", only 2 sheets 
believed to have been printed (Van der Molen p. 294), a very fine unmounted ex.  75a trial ** 100 

184 1961 New currency overprints 50c. on 5s. type II with trial surcharge, a vertical strip of four, rows 
5-8, with surcharge spacing error in row 7 where the vertical spacing between rows 6 and 7 is 37.5 
mm and between 7 and 8 is 33.5 mm (Van der Molen p. 294) a rare strip 75a trial ** 240 

185 1961 New currency overprints 50c. on 5s. type III, a very fine unmounted ex., cat.v. £ 1300  75b ** 300 

186 1961 New currency overprints 50c. on 5s. the rare type III with the error short bottom loop 
to "C" (pos. R.1/6) a very rare stamp with only 6 possible to exist (probably 4 were used 
according to Van der Molen p. 295), cat.v. £ 1300++. 
Provenance: Talbot Cox 75b var ** 500 

186

182

181
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187 1962 Definitive issue ½ c. a right imprint block of 10 ex. with the error major brown (spears) 
shift left (2½ mm), one pane of 50 stamps would have been reported  90 var **4 140 

188 1962 Definitive issue ½ c., 3½ c., 4c., 5c., 7½ c.,12½ c., and 25c. all in marginal blocks of 4 
with the error watermark inverted, cat.v. £ 908+   90w etc. **4 200 

189 1966 Unesco 2½ c. - 15c. imperforate proof singles mounted on individual Harrison and Sons 
presentation cards, the 15c. card toned on reverse, this being the only set known in private 
hands (Van der Molen p. 309). 
Provenance: Talbot Cox 121-123 5 240 

190 1966 Unesco 7½ c. a vertical left marginal strip of 3 with the error dry/weak print of violet 
(globe, inscription and registration cross in margin) and the constant variety line above Queens 
head (R.4/1)  122 var ** 50 

191 1968 Traditional customs 3c. - 25c. imperforate proof singles mounted on individual Harrison 
and Sons presentation cards, the 10c. card several tiny pinholes, this being the only set known 
in private hands (Van der Molen p. 310). 
Provenance: Talbot Cox 132-135 5 300 

192 1968 Independence 3c. and 4½ c. vertical imperforate pairs (3c. right hand marginal) (van der 
Molen p. 324), cat.v. £ 500  137a-138a ** 120 

193 1968 Independence imperf horizontal strip of 4 (ex. MS141) hinged on margins only (stamps 
unmounted mint), only 2 sheets are recorded imperforate, so only 10 imperf strips are known 
(Van der Molen p. 325), cat.v. £ 450  141a ** 100 

MANY COLLECTIONS ARE AVAILABLE ONLINE 
Take a look in our online catalogue!

189 191
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194 1968 Independence ½ c. with the error brown omitted (spears missing), in a bottom marginal 
block of four, cat.v. £ 1700  142a **4 400 

195 1968 Independence 1c., 2½ c., 3c. and 3½ c. all in marginal blocks of 4 with the error 
watermark inverted, cat.v. £ 728+  143w. etc. **4 160 

196 1968 Independence 2r. a lower right corner marginal copy with the error overprint at a 
4-degree angle and shifted to right (Van der Molen pp. 229-230) this being the most dramatic 
shift from the sole sheet of 50 recorded  158 var ** 80 

197 1968 Independence 2r. a horizontal strip of five ex. with both margins with the error overprint 
at a 4-degree angle and shifted to the right (Van der Molen pp. 229-230) this being the seventh 
row of the sole sheet of 50 ex. recorded   158 var ** 200 

198 Postage due 1d. carmine and 2d. pale violet, imperforate approved proofs with watermark 
multiple script. At least one set is known according to Van der Molen (p. 342), a rare set. 
Provenance: Peter van der Molen D1-2 proof * 200 

198

197

194
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199 Forerunner, Franz Joseph 5 kreuzer red (2x) and 10 kreuzer blue (2x) on registered cover 
from Unghvar (nowadays Uzhorod in the Ukraine) 12-6-187? over Budapest to Amsterdam, 
fine/very fine (left 10 kreuzer stamp perforation less attractive) with extensive 2021 Ulrich 
Ferchenbauer certificate 37, 38 6 240 

200 Navy Detachment in China, Turul 5 filler green on picture postcard from Beijing 30-7-1912 to 
Szekesfehervar, very fine 94 6 240 

201 Navy Detachment in China, Turul 3 filler orange with circulair date stamp K.u.K. 
Marinedetachement in Peking on piece, very fine 147 5 80 

Iceland  
202 Overprint "large prir" (Facit no. 37) on 5 aur green, very fine with 1995 Carl-Aage Møller 

certificate, cat.v. 650 19 I 100 

Israel  

203 Doar Ivri 250 - 1000 mills, very fine unmounted mint with 2002 Yacov Tsachor certificate, 
cat.v. 12.100 7-9 ** 1800 

Hungary  

203

199

250_Maincat_Lots_0199-0374.indd   52250_Maincat_Lots_0199-0374.indd   52 29-07-21   10:5629-07-21   10:56



� 53Woensdag 15 september 2021Foreign single lots

kavel inzet

204 Doar Ivri 250 - 1000 mills, 500 mills is Bale no. 8a (tabbed with perforated base), fine used 
(500 mills folded between stamp and tab, 1000 mils partly split perforations between stamp 
and tab reattached) with 2021 Yakov Tsachor certificate, cat.v. 3500 7-9 400 

205 New Year 3 - 65 mills in perforated cross gutter blocks of 12 with 6 tete-beche pairs (Bale nos. 
10CG-14CG), very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 3250 10-14 **4 500 

206 Memorial Day 10 shekel with variety 1 phosphor band at left (Bale 879a), very fine 
unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 900 961 ** 120 

205

204
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207 Postage Due, Coins 3 - 50 mills with extra stamp, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 3160+ 1-5 ** 600 

Italy  
208 Eagle and Coat of Arms 1 centesimi brown with variety imperforated (Sassone no. 68g), very 

fine with 1989 Enzo Diena certificate, cat.v. 1400 74 100 

209 Airmail 25 centesimi dark green, 75 centesimi yellow brown and 2,25 lire grey black on cover 
from Rome 22-1-1936 to Schiphol (Netherlands), fine/very fine (cover some wrinkles and 
creases). The 2,25 lire is rare on cover! 408-409, 435 6M 80 

210 Repubblica Sociale, non issued Julius Caesar 20 centesimi carmine (Sassone no. 495/A), very 
fine unmounted mint signed Oliva, cat.v. 1000 ** 80 

211 Design error 205 lire the so called "Gronchi Rosa", very fine unmounted mint (slightly toned) 
with sheet margin, cat.v. 1500 I ** 200 

212 Venezia Giulia, Espresso 25 centesimi with overprint in type II, very fine, cat.v. 1600 Sass2 100 

Eritrea  
213 Espresso 1,25 lire red and brown, overprinted in black and perforated 11 (Sassone no. 8), very 

fine with 2021 Helmuth Avi certificate, cat.v. 750 120bA 140 

Italian Levant  
214 Victor Emanuel 1 piastra blue with overprint error piastre (Sassone no. 4d) with sheet margin, 

very fine unmounted mint with 2021 Helmuth Avi certificate, cat.v. 600+ 14 IF ** 240 

Italian Somaliland  

215 Non issued Previdenzia Milizia 1,25 and 5 lire (Sassone nos. 107A-108A, € 8500), very fine 
unmounted mint (no. 108A slightly toned) with 2021 Helmuth Avi certificate ** 600 

215

207
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216 Victor Emanuel 7½ cent brown with variety double overprint (Sassone no. 116aa), very fine 
unmounted mint signed Diena and with 2021 Helmuth Avi certificate 120var ** 100 

217 Pittorica 20 lire green perforated 14 (Sassone no. 229), very fine signed E. Diena and 
Raybaudi, cat.v. 1500 187C 200 

Libya  

218 Pittorica 50 centesimi black and olive with variety centre inverted (Sassone no. 51c), very fine 
with 1984 Raybaudi certificate, cat.v. 8500 31var * 600 

219 Pittorica 15 centesimi brown and orange perforated 11 with variety centre inverted (Sassone 
no. 62a), very fine with 1984 Enzo Diena and 1985 Raybaudi certificates, cat.v. 8500 57Cvar * 600 

Tripolitania  
220 Oasis Flight 50 centesimi - 25 lire, very fine including unmounted mint and signed Oliva, cat.v. 

550+ 216-222 **/* 100 

South Korea  
221 Airmail 5 - 40 won, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 750 371-374 **M 120 

Lithuania  
222 Non issued overprint Oro pastas Lithuanica II 1935 New York-Kaunus on 50 centu grey and 

olive green, very fine with partly gum and signed Udo Klein, cat.v. 500 * 100 

Luxembourg  

223 William III 1 silbergroschen blood red on cover from Luxembourg 5-8-1853 to Trier (Prussia), 
very fresh and very fine signed Goebel and with 2014 Soluphil certificate. A rare colour shade 
on a very attractive cover! 
Provenance: Heinrich Köhler 366 (2018) 2 6 1000 

View of Luxembourg

223

219218
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224 Adolphe Bridge 5 francs dark violet perforated 11½ x 11 in block of 15, very fine unmounted 
mint, cat.v. 825 136A **4 120 

225 Charlotte 5, 10, 20, 40, 50, 75 c, 1 Fr and 25, 90 c and 1½ Fr, all with red SPECIMEN and 
punch, from Archievel Sales American Bankote Company 1989/1991, very fine

166-168, 179-

171, 173, 175, 

189-191 ** 100 

226 Intellectuals 5 centimes - 20 francs, fine/very fine mounted mint (slightly toned), cat.v. 1200 
(as **) 266-280 * 100 

Poland   
227 Corps in Italy, General Anders 5 on 2 zloty brown black with variety overprint shifted 

downwards (Sassone no. 2b) with sheet margin, very fine, cat.v. 2400 (*) 180 

Romania  
228 ARLUS 100 lei blue in sheetlet of 8, very fine unmounted mint (folded verticaly and 

horizontaly on perforation, cat.v. 500 1161 ** 80 

Russia  

229 Coat of Arms 3,50 roubles black and grey and 7 roubles black and orange yellow without 
thunderbolt on vertically laid paper, fine/very fine, cat.v. 1800 38y-39y 240 

Russia Post in China  
230 Letter card 10 kopeke blue from Tientsin 10-10-1908 via Siberia to Berlin, very fresh and very 

fine U2 6 60 

San Marino  
231 Air Mail, Douglas DC6 1000 lire with sheet margin, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 700 462 **M 100 

Sweden  
232 Coat of Arms 8 skilling banco yellow orange, very fine and well centred, cat.v. 700 4 100 

233 Coat of Arms 24 skilling banco dull red, fine/very fine and signed Brandes, cat.v. 2000 5 240 

233

229
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234 Rayon II 10 rappen black and red on yellow, printing stone A1 type 6 (Zst. 16IIf), fine/very fine 
with 1961 Hunziker certificate, cat.v. CHF 520 8 II 40 

235 Rayon III 15 rappen red with small numerals (Zst. no. 18), fine, cat.v. 650 10 100 

236 Sitting Helvetia 1 franc yellowish gold bronze on white paper (Zst. no. 36b), fine/very fine 
mounted mint with 1969 Hans Hunziker and 2012 Urs Hermann certificates: Gute meist 
regelmässige Zähnung; feines Relief; natürliche Papierverdünnung im rechten Rand; Gold-
Druck mit den üblichen Oxydationsspuren, cat.v. CHF 1450 28 * 160 

237 Naba 5 - 20 centimes, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 800 block 1 ** 100 

238 Official, 3 centimes - 2 francs with Cross perforation, very fine unmounted mint (small red 
marks on reverse) with 2011 Alain von der Weid certificate, cat.v. 1500 1-18 ** 200 

Turkey  
239 Suffragettes 20 para - 100 kurus, very fine unmounted mint (10 kurus lightly mounted), cat.v. 

1300 985-999 ** 100 

United States  
The major part of this section comes from the "USA 1847-1940" collection of Hans Caarls; the 
specialised USA Duck Stamps are his entirely. See also the Special Catalogue "Netherlands 
1852" - The Hans Caarls Collection

240 Postmaster Provisionals New York, preliminary proof George Washington 5 cents black on 
white paper without gum, fine/very fine with 2003 PSE certificate: Purple hand stamp on 
reverse bleeding through to front 9X1P (*) 100 

241 Postmaster Provisionals New York, George Washington 5 cents black signed ACM with Paid 
cancellation in red, very fine with 2001 PSE certificate (for pair), cat.v. $ 475+100 9X1 100 

242 Postmaster Provisionals New York, George Washington 5 cents black in pair with Paid 
cancellation in red on cover 19-12-1846 to Detroit, Michigan, fine/very fine (cover 2 vertical 
creases), cat.v. $ 2250+100 9X1 6 400 

Switzerland  

Wall Street in New York City

242

250_Maincat_Lots_0199-0374.indd   59250_Maincat_Lots_0199-0374.indd   59 29-07-21   10:5929-07-21   10:59



60� Woensdag 15 september 2021 Foreign single lots

266265

264
263

260259258257256255254

253252251

250249248

247

246
245244243

250_Maincat_Lots_0199-0374.indd   60250_Maincat_Lots_0199-0374.indd   60 29-07-21   10:5929-07-21   10:59



� 61Woensdag 15 september 2021Foreign single lots

kavel inzet

243 Trial Color Proof Benjamin Franklin 5 cents dull blue on India paper, very fine, cat.v. $ 1000 1TC1f (*) 160 

244 Trial Color Proof Benjamin Franklin 5 cents orange vermillion on India paper, very fine, 
cat.v. $ 1000 1TC1k (*) 160 

245 Trial Color Proof Benjamin Franklin 5 cents rose lake on India paper, very fine, cat.v. $ 1000 1TC1m (*) 160 

246 Trial Color Proof Bejamin Franklin 5 cents red brown on India paper, very fine, cat.v. $ 1000 1TC1n (*) 160 

247 Trial Color Proof George Washington 10 cents black on white laid paper, very fine, cat.v $ 800 2P1c (*) 120 

248 Trial Color Proof George Washington 10 cents deep blue on India paper, very fine, cat.v. $ 1000 2TC1g (*) 160 

249 Trial Color Proof George Washington 10 cents dark green on India paper, very fine, cat.v. $ 1000 2TC1h (*) 160 

250 Trial Color Proof George Washington 10 cents golden brown on India paper, very fine, cat.v. $ 1000 2TC1k (*) 160 

251 Trial Color Proof George Washington 10 cents rose lake on India paper, very fine, cat.v. $ 1000 2TC1n (*) 140 

252 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents red brown with sheet margin, very fine and signed Brettl, 
cat.v. $ 375+ 1 100 

253 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents red brown with blue cancellation, very fine, cat.v. $ 375+40 1 100 

254 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents brown with red grid cancellation, very fine, cat.v. $ 400 1 100 

255 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents brown with Paid cancellation in blue and pencil stroke, fine/very 
fine, cat.v. $ 400+50 1 100 

256 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents brown, very fine with 2002 Philatelic Foundation certificate, 
cat.v. $ 400 1 100 

257 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents red brown with the Dot in S variety with red numeral cancellation, 
very fine with 2011 Philatelic Foundation certificate, cat.v. $ 425+100 1 120 

258 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents red brown with the double transfer of top frameline variety with 
blue grid cancellation, very fine, cat.v. $ 500+40 1 120 

259 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents dark brown with red grid cancellation, very fine with 2004 PSE 
certificate, cat.v. $ 800 1a 160 

260 Benjamin Franklin 5 cent orange brown with red grid cancellation, fine/very fine with 1999 
APES certificate, cat.v. $ 750 1b 160 

261 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents red brown (2x) with red grid cancellation on cover to New York 
8-11-1849, very fine 1 6 400 

United States 1847 Issue  

261
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262 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents red brown (2x) with red grid cancellations on cover from Boston 
19-6-1850 to Mobile, Alabama, fine/very fine 1 6 400 

263 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents red brown with black grid cancellation on cover from New York
 22-5-1851 with red straight line Steam Boat to Newbury, Vermont, fine/very fine 1 6 260 

264 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents red brown with red grid cancellation on cover from Philadelphia 
20-11-1850 over New York to New Haven, Connecticut with the rare straight line Philada. 
Railroad in red, fine (stamp short at bottom but not touching the design, cover vertical crease) 1 6 280 

265 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents red brown worn plate with red grid cancel on cover from Hartford, 
Illinois 20-11-1850 to Providence, Rhode Island, very fine 1 6 200 

266 Benjamin Franklin 5 cents darkbrown with sheet margin on cover with Norwich & Worcester 
31-1-(1849) circular date stamp to Oxford, Massachussets, faults (crease in corner margin top 
left and stamp touched at right and bottom) with 2000 Philatelic Foundation certificate 1a 6 240 

267 George Washington 10 cents black with Paid cancellation in blue, very fine, cat.v. $ 825+100 2 200 

268 George Washington 10 cents black with faint red cancellation, very fine with 2002 Philatelic 
Foudation certificate, cat.v. $ 800 2 160 

269 George Washington 10 cents black with red cancellation, very fine, cat.v. $ 825 2 160 

270 George Washington 10 cents black with red grid cancellation, very fine, cat.v. $ 825 2 160 

271 George Washington 10 cents black with pen cancel on cover from Baltimore 7-10-1848 to 
Binghampton, New York, very fine with 2021 Philatelic Foundation certificate 2 6 600 

View of Baltimore

271
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272 George Washington 10 cents black with red town cancellation on undated cover to 
Philadelphia, very fine with 1968 Franz Pfenninger certificate 2 6 400 

273 George Washington 10 cents black with red square grid cancellation on cover from New York 
15-9-1849 to Detroit, Michigan, fine/very fine (stamp small cut just in to the frame line at the 
bottom left corner, cover 2 vertical file folds) with 2021 Philatelic Foundation certificate 2 6 400 

View of Philadelphia

273

272
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274 Reprints 1875, Benjamin Franklin 5 cents red brown and George Washington 10 cents black on 
bluish paper without gum, very fine with 1986 and 2004 Philatelic Foundation certificates for 
no. 3, cat.v. $ 1900 3, 4 (*) 300 

275 Reprints 1875, Benjamin Franklin 5 cents red brown and George Washington 10 cents black on 
card paper without gum, very fine, cat.v. $ 500 3P4, 4P4 (*) 100 

United States 1851-57 Issue  
276 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue type II in strip of 3 (62-63-64L1E) on complete letter written in 

Vera Cruz (Mexico) 10-7-1852 and posted in New Orleans 30-7-1852 to the Mexican Consul 
in New York, left stamp missing corner 7 6 180 

277 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue type II (25L1E) on advertisement circular (boot and shoe 
warehouse) from Chicago 30-3-1852 to Rockton, Illinois, fine/very fine (vertical file fold) 7 6 100 

278 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue type II on cover from Boston to North Livermore, Maine with 
original content (advertisement circular for a rotary knife-cleaner), fine/very fine 7 6 100 

279 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue type II in pair (25-26L1E) with Louisville, Ky circular date 
stamp, fine 7 80 

280 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue type II (2x) and type III in strip of 3 (97-98-99R2) with pen 
cancel on ladies letter from Millersville, Pennsylvania to Houseville, New York, fine/very 
fine with 2014 William Weiss certificate stating: It is a genuine issue, sound strip, cover with 
multiple tears, some sealed, cat.v. $ 15,000. An extremely rare cover. Probably only 3 strips of 
3 on cover known! 7, 8 6 2000 

Millersville University

280

274
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281 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue type II (4R1L) and IV in pair, fine/very fine (small brown spot 
and light crease). Rare! Approxemately about 20 pairs known! 7, 9 240 

282 George Washington 3 cents dull red with variety preprinting paperfold, very fine 11 80 

United States 1857-61 Issue  
283 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue type II on advertisement circular (Atlantic Cotton Mills) from 

Boston 10-11-1857 to Bradford, New Hampshire, fine/very fine (2 vertical file folds) 20 6 80 

284 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue plate V (17L5) on printed matter locally in Boston 5-6-1858, 
very fine 24 6 180 

285 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue plate Va in vertical pair (62-72R5) on cover from New Jersey to  
Salisbury, Connecticut, very fine 24 6 180 

286 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue type V in strip of 3 on cover from South Hadley, Massachussets 
27-1-18?? to Chester, New Hampshire, very fine 24 6 100 

287 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue and George Washington 3 cents dull red with boxed Paid cancel 
on cover from Boston 8-8-18?? to Belfast, Maine, very fine 24, 26 6 160 

288 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue and George Washington 3 cents dull red with Paid cancellation in 
black circle on cover from Boston, Massachussets 11-10-1860 to Newport, Rhode Island, very fine 24, 26 6 140 

289 Thomas Jefferson 5 cents brown type I, very fine, cat.v. $ 1050 28 200 

290 Thomas Jefferson 5 cents indian red type I, very fine (graded 80) with 1998 Philatelic 
Foundation and 2008 PSE certificates, cat.v. $ 3500 28A 500 

291 Thomas Jefferson 5 cents orange brown type II, very fine unused without gum, cat.v. $ 500 30 (*) 80 

292 George Washington 10 cents green, 4 copies forming the imprint Toppan, Carpenter & Co 
BANK NOTE ENGRAVERS, Phila, New York, Boston & Cincinnati at left, fine/very fine. 
Provenance: collection Phil Rose 35 500 

292

290
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293 George Washington 24 cents gray, very fine unused without gum, cat.v. $ 525 37a (*) 100 

294 George Washington 24 cents gray, very fine with black cds, cat.v. $ 400 37a 80 

295 Benjamin Franklin 30 cents orange (2x) on cover from New York ?-3-1861 to Paris, fine/very 
fine with 1988 APS and 2021 William Crowe certificates stating: They are genuine stamps 
(originally a pair, genuinely used on this cover paying the quadruple rate via British service 
entering France at Calais. The stamps with black grid cancels and tied to the cover (from 
which they have been removed and replaced) with a red "New York Paid 48" credit marking. 
The cover, which has been cleaned and has small tears, with Paris backstamps. 38 6 400 

296 George Washington 90 cents blue, very fine unused without gum, cat.v. $ 1200 39 (*) 200 

United States 1861-75 Issue  
297 Benjamin Franklin 1 cent, Group of 9 essays in different colors and on different sorts of paper, 

all very fine 63-E1 - 63-E3 (*) 100 

298 George Washington 3 cents pink with Terryville 19-11-1861(?) circular date stamp on cover to 
Minersville (?), very fine with 2019 Philatelic Foundation certificate 64 6 340 

Notre Dame, Paris

298

295
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299 George Washington 3 cents pink on patriotic cover Traitors to God, to Liberty, and the 
Constitution, prepare to die, town and date unclear, stamp and cover (severe faults) with 2014 
William Weiss certificate 64 6 240 

300 Thomas Jefferson 5 cents buff with blue Baltimore cds, very fine, cat.v. $ 750 67 120 

301 Thomas Jefferson 5 cents buff with black grid cancellation, fine/very fine, cat.v. $ 750 67 120 

302 Thomas Jefferson 5 cents buff with red grid cancellation, fine/very fine, cat.v. $ 750 67 120 

303 George Washington 90 cents blue, very fine signed Diena, cat.v. $ 575 72 100 

304 George Washington 90 cents dark blue, very fine unused without gum, cat.v. $ 1500 72a (*) 240 

305 Andrew Jackson 2 cents black on laid paper, fine/very fine with 2005 PSE certificate: it is 
genuine used, with a lightend pen cancel and a natural straight edge at the left, cat.v. $ 11,500.  
A very rare stamp! 73g 1500 

United States 1869 Pictoral Issue  

306 Baldwin Locomotive 3 cents ultramarine, S.S. Adriatic 12 cents green and George Washington 
3 cents green, mixed franking on registered cover from Morristown, Tennesee 8-7-18?? to 
Blountville, Tennesee, fine/very fine (cover slightly shortened at left) 114, 117, 147 6 400 

306

305
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307 Landing of Columbus 15 cents brown and blue type I, very fine, cat.v. $ 800 118 120 

308 Landing of Columbus 15 cents brown and blue type II with variety shift of the color blue, 
 fine/very fine 119 80 

309 Landing of Columbus 15 cents brown and blue type III, fine/very fine unused without gum 
with 1984 Philatelic Foundation certificate, cat.v. $ 575 129 (*) 80 

310 Eagle and Flags 30 cents ultramarine and carmine, very fine and well centred, cat.v. $ 400+ 121 80 

311 Abraham Lincoln 90 cents black and carmine, very fine, cat.v. $ 1700 129 260 

312 Abraham Lincoln 90 cents carmine and black, fine/very fine, cat.v. $ 1700 122 200 

United States 1870-83 Bank Note Issues  
313 Edwin Stanton 7 cents vermillion without secret mark on cover 3 cents green type U25 from 

New York ?-8-1875 over Zürich to Meilen (Switzerland), very fresh and very fine 149 6 100 

314 Envelop George Washington 2 cents brown via the Wells Fargo China route 1886 to San 
Francisco, very fine U67 6 120 

United States 1893 Columbian Issue  
315 Columbus in Chains 2 dollars brown red, fine/very fine mounted mint, cat.v. $ 1050 242 * 160 

316 Columbus describing his Third Voyage 3 dollars yellow green, fine/very fine but regummed, 
cat.v. $ 675 243 (*) 100 

317 Columbus describing his Third Voyage 3 dollars yellow green, fine/very fine with various 
signatures including Bolaffi, cat.v. $ 750 243 120 

318 Columbus describing his Third Voyage 3 dollars olive green, very fine mounted mint (graded 
80) with 2001 Philatelic Foundation and 2007 PSE certificates, cat.v. $ 1350 243a * 200 

319 Queen Isabella and Columbus 4 dollars rose carmine, fine/very fine (gum slightly toned) with 
1977 Philatelic Foundation certificate, cat.v. $ 2000 244 * 300 

320 Queen Isabella and Columbus 4 dollars crimson lake, very fine without gum and signed 
Kosack, cat.v. $ 1000 244 (*) 160 

321 Columbus 5 dollars black, fine/very fine mint with large hinge remnant, cat.v. $ 2300 245 * 360 

322 Columbus 5 dollars black, faults (regummed and reperforated at bottom), cat.v. $ 1150 245 (*) 100 

United States 1894-98 Bureau Issues  
323 George Wahington 2 cents carmine with the Cap on both "2"s variety, very fine mounted mint, 

cat.v. $ 650 220c * 100 

321319

311
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324 Commodore Oliver Perry 1 dollar black type I and II in pair with sheet margin and imprint, 
very fine mounted mint with 2009 PSE certificate, cat.v. $ 4000+ 261+261A * 1000 

325 Commodore Oliver Perry 1 dollar black type II, very fine, cat.v. $ 800 261A 120 

326 John Marshall 5 dollars dark green, very fine mounted mint with 2013 Philatelic Foundation 
certificate, cat.v. $ 4000 263 * 600 

327 John Marshall 5 dollars dark green without watermark, fine/very fine with 1983 Raybaudi 
certificate, cat.v. $ 2100 263 (*) 200 

328 Commodore Oliver Perry 1 dollar black with watermark, very fine and extremely well centred 276 140 

329 James Madison 2 dollars blue and John Marshall 5 dollars dark green with double line 
watermark, very fine, cat.v. $ 1000 277, 278 160 

330 James Madison 2 dollars blue and John Marshall 5 dollars dark green with double line 
watermark, fine/very fine, cat.v. $ 1000 277-278 140 

United States 1898 Trans-Mississippi Issue  
331 Western Cattle in the Storm 1 dollar black, fine/very fine, cat.v. $ 700 292 100 

Commodore Oliver Hazard Perry 
at the battle on Lake Erie

326

324
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332 Die Proof of the unissued 1 cent Postal Card, the so called "Full Face McKinley"  with 
handstamped SPECIMEN - Not good for postage, fresh and very fine (2 light wrinkles at top 
left). This design was rejected by the widow of the assasinated President; she preferred a 
design with the head of her late husband in profile. UX17var 6 650 

333 John Marshall 5 dollars dark green, very fine, cat.v. $ 675 313 120 

334 Abraham Lincoln 5 cents blue perforated 12 horizontally, very fine mounted mint with copy 
1991 Philatelic Foundation certificate (for pair), cat.v. $ 5750 317 * 750 

335 George Washington 2 cents lake on many times redirected cover from Philadelphia 3-6-1907 to 
an Army General on the Philippines with many markings and postal remarks 319 6 80 

Ida McKinley
First Lady of the United States

334

332
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336 Color error 5 cents rose in vertical pair in block of 16, very fine unmounted mint, 
cat.v. $ 2000 505 **4 300 

337 Color error 5 cents rose in block of 6 with 5 normal stamps, very fine unmounted mint (top left 
and top right stamp hinged), cat.v. $ 625+ 505 **/* 120 

338 Victory 3 cents deep red violet, very fine mounted mint with 2010 PSAG certificate, 
cat.v. $ 1250. A very rare color shade! 537a * 180 

339 Victory 3 cents light reddish violet, very fine unmounted mint with 2004 PSE certificate, 
cat.v. $ 300 537b ** 60 

340 Battle of White Plains miniature sheets 25x 2 cents carmine rose with plate numbers 18770, 
18771, 18773 and 18774, all very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 2300 630 ** 400 

341 Battle of White Plains miniature sheet 25 x 2 cents rose carmine with plate number 18773, 
very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 575 630 ** 100 

342 Battle of White Plains miniature sheet 25x 2 cents rose carmine with plate number 18773 and 
the Dot over first "S" of States variety on position 11, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. 650 630 ** 120 

343 Battle of White Plains miniature sheet 25x 2 cents rose carmine with plate number 18774 and 
the Dot of over first "S" of States variety on position 9, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 650 630 ** 120 

344 Overprint Kans. on Theodore Roosevelt 5 cents deep blue in plate block of 4, very fine used 
with 2010 William Weiss certificate: Minor gum residue on front only affects upper left copy 
and pencil writing in the selvege is probably contemporary 663 4 80 

345 Woodrow Wilson 1 dollar purple and black and Calvin Coolidge 5 dollars carmine and black, 
both with spectaculair color shift, very fine unmounted mint 832, 834 ** 100 

336
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346 Calvin Coolidge 5 dollars red brown and black, fine/very fine unmounted mint (slightly toned 
and pencil notations on reverse) with 1958 Philatelic Foundation and 2016 APS certificates, 
cat.v. $ 3000 834a ** 300 

347 Air Mail, Airgram 23-1-1929 and Hollygram 25-12-1929 (with illustrated Christmas wish) 
both sent to Lucerne (Switzerland), fine/very fine C11 etc. 6M 100 

348 Graf Zeppelin 65 cents - 2.60 dollars, very fine unmounted mint (some wrinkles in gum), cat.v. 
$ 1750 C13-C15 **M 400 

349 Graf Zeppelin 65 cents - 2.60 dollars, regummed and slightly toned, cat.v. $ (1105) C13-C15 (*)M 100 

350 Graf Zeppelin 65 cents - 2.60 dollars, very fine, cat.v. $ 1050 C13-C15 M 160 

351 Eagle holding Shield 6 cents dark blue and carmine in vertical pair imperforated horizontaly 
with corner margin, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 300+ C23a **M 80 

352 Air Mail, 6 cents carmine with variety faded and smudged print, very fine unmounted mint C25 **M 80 

United States, Shanghai Post Office  
353 2 cents - 2 dollars, fine/very fine (some values some toning, no. K5 color oxydized) signed 

Jakubek, cat.v. $ 1920 K1-K16 * 200 

United States Duck Hunting Stamps 

354 Mallards Alighting 1 dollar blue with sheet margin with plate number 129201, very fine 
unmounted mint (small natural gum inclusion) with 2003 PSE certificate, cat.v. $ 750 RW1 ** 100 

355 Mallards Alighting 1 dollar blue with sheet margin with plate number 129201, very fine 
unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 750 RW1 ** 100 

354

348

346
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356 Mallards Alighting 1 dollar blue with sheet margin with plate number 129202, very fine 
unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 750 RW1 ** 100 

357 Mallards Alighting 1 dollar blue, very fine unmounted mint with 2007 Philatelic Foundation 
certificate, cat.v. $ 750 RW1 ** 100 

358 Canvasbacks 1 dollar rose lake (10x) all with sheet margin and different plate numbers in 
different postions, all very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 7250 RW2 ** 1000 

359 Canada Geese 1 dollar brown black (6x) all with sheet margin different plate numbers in 
different positions, all very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 1950 RW3 ** 300 

360 Scaup Ducks 1 dollar light green (3x) all with sheet margin with plate number 136267 in 
different positions, very fine unmounted mint (1 ex. hinge remnant), cat.v. 675 RW4 **/* 100 

361 Pintail Drakes 1 dollar light violet (3x) all with sheet margin with plate number 138602 in 
different positions, very fine unmounted mint (1 ex. hinge remnants) with 2004 and 2005 PSE 
certificates, cat.v. $ 925 RW5 **/* 140 

362 Green-winged Teal 1 dollar chocolate (3x) all with sheet margin with plate number 141428 in 
different positions, very fine unmounted mint (1 ex. hinge remnants), cat.v. $550 RW6 **/* 80 

363 Black Mallards 1 dollar sepia (5x) all with sheet margin with plate numbers 143776 and 
143743 in difeerent positions, very fine unmounted mint (1 ex. gum bend), cat.v. $ 1125 RW7 ** 160 

364 Ruddy Ducks 1 dollar brown carmine (3x) with sheet margin with plate number 146271 in 
different positions, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 675 RW8 ** 100 

365 Baldpates 1 dollar violet brown (5x) with sheet margin with plate numbers 149599 and 149600 
in different positions, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 1125 RW9 ** 160 

366 Woodducks 1 dollar deep rose (6x) with sheet margin with plate numbers 152826 and 152827 
in different positions, very fine unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 720 RW10 ** 120 

367 Harlequin Ducks 2 dollars deep ultramarine with variety major perforation shift (7 mm),
very fine mounted mint RW19 * 140 

368 Harlequin Ducks 2 dollar deep ultramarine with variety major perforation shift, very fine RW19 80 

369 Canvasbacks 7,50 dollars multicolored with variety multiple color shifts, very fine unused 
without gum RW49 (*) 100 

370 Widgeons 7.50 dollars multicolored special printing in gutter pair, very fine unmounted mint 
with 1988 Philatelic Foundation certificate (for strip of 4). After no. RW51 became void, 15 
uncut sheets of 120 (4 panes of 30 separated by gutters) were overprinted "1934-1984" and 
"50th Anniversary" in the margins. Single stamps from this sheets cannot be identified as the 
special printing. Gutter pairs are always the special printing RW51var ** 200 

370
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371 Fulvous Whistling Duck 7.50 dollars with variety black omitted, very fine (graded 85) 
unmounted mint with 2007 PSE certificate.  A very rare variety of which only approx. 60 
copies are known! RW53a ** 750 

372 Black Bellied Whistling Duck 12,50 dollars with variety black inscription printed on the stamp 
paper rather than the gum, very fine with 2011 APS certificate, cat.v. $ 3500 RW57b (*) 700 

373 Canvasbacks 15 dollars with variety black omitted, very fine (graded 75) with 2006 PSE 
certificate, cat.v. $ 2100. A rare variety of which approx. 120 copies are known! RW60a ** 400 

374 Hooded Mergansers 15 dollars multicolored in souvenir sheet of 1 with artist's signature, very 
fine unmounted mint, cat.v. $ 1800 RW72b ** 400 

373

374

372
371
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400 Albania 1928 King Zogu **, 2 fr. green and grey, Mi. no. 196 in complete sheets and sheets parts (1200x), 

cat.v. € 4800 (according to consignor) 80 

Austria 
401 Austria offices in Lombardy- Venezia, Crete and Turkey 1850-1914 used and * on album leaves 300 

Bosnia and Herzegovina 
402 Bosnia and Herzegovina collection 1879-1917 */** including imperfs, proofs and perf. on album leaves 200 
403 Bosnia and Herzegovina 1879-1917 used and */** with better stamps and sets on stock sheets 140 

België 
404 België gespecialiseerde collectie 1849-1893 met beter materiaal, stempels en brieven op albumbladen 300 
405 België beter materiaal w.b. Kardinaal Mercier ** op insteekblad 300 
406 België meest */** waarbij beter materiaal op stockbladen 240 
407 België blokken meest */** met o.a. Korporaal, Siteb, Jordaens & van der Weyden, Koekelberg etc. 200 
408 België verzameling Specimen opdrukken voornamelijk ** materiaal met postzegelboekje en velletjes op 

albumbladen 120 
409 België 19 EO poststukken w.b. geschreven de brugge (brief Oostende-Cordane 1698), ovaal 

FRANCO FRONTIÈRE met halfrond GROOT ZUNDERT  (brief Bruxelles-Schiedam 1835), stempels 
DE BRUXELLES, NIEUPORT etc. 6 100 

410 België voornamelijk ouder materiaal, meest gestempeld waarbij betere sets en blokken 100 

Belgische bezetting Eupen & Malmedy 
411 Belgische bezetting Eupen & Malmedy en Duitse koloniën, gestempeld en */** w.b. beter materiaal en 

enkele poststukken op insteekbladen en insteekboekje 140 
412 Belgische bezetting Eupen & Malmedy en Rheinland, overcomplete collectie meest gestempeld op 

albumbladen 100 

Bulgaria 
413 Bulgaria 1879-1945 used and */** including better items and sets, Balkan games (2x), airmail etc.  300 
414 Bulgaria 1945-1965 mainly ** material including better (airmail) on stock sheets 160 

China 
415 China Northern Provinces, group of 10 covers franked with Eagle on Globe 10 yuan on 5 jiao Yang no. 

NC216 all fine/very fine with description on album leaves 6 1500 

Woensdag 15 september 2021 aanvang 11.00 uur

FOLDERS

Albania 

MORE THAN 10,000 COLLECTION PAGES
IN HIGH QUALITY IMAGE ON WWW.CORINPHILA.NL
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416 China People's Republic, mainly (*)/** with better sets on stock pages 300 
417 China on 3 stock sheets and glassine 100 
418 China 18 covers/picture postcards with a.o. People's Republic and Manchuria 6 80 

Egypt 
419 Egypt cancellations, collection on various values and issues, about 850 ex. arranged by place on stock 

sheets 100 

Monaco 
420 Monaco 1980 Moscow Olympics sheets ** (25x), Yv. BS 11, cat.v. €7500 340 
421 Monaco 1980 Moscow Olympics sheets ** (10x), Yv. BS 11, cat.v. €300 140 

French Colonies 
422 French Colonies in Africa and Middle East mainly older material used and */** on stock pages 200 
423 French Colonies in Africa mainly older material used and */** on stock sheets 140 

Comoro Islands 
424 Comoro Islands 1923 Airmail Map ** (560x) in sheets (parts) with gutter pairs. Mi. no. 147, cat.v. €7800 200 
425 Comoro Islands 1973 airmail Fish with overprint ** (250x), Mi. no. 150 in complete sheets 120 
426 Comoro Islands 1972 Airmail Medails ** (250x) in complete sheets, Mi. no. 166, cat.v. €3000 120 
427 Comoro Islands 1973 Airmail Map ** (200x) in sheets (parts) with gutter pairs. Mi. no. 147, cat.v. €2800 60 
428 Comoro Islands 1973 airmail Vulcano ** (200x) in complete sheets, Mi. no. 159, cat.v. €1300 40 

French Indochina 
429 French Indochina 1889 onwards used and */** including better items on stock sheets 160 

German States 
430 German States over 100 prephilatelic letters about 1817-1820, nearly all to Francomont with transit Henri 

Chapelle, many from Aachen 6 100 

German Empire 
431 German Empire 13 letters from concentration camps, Stutthof (15 jan.1945), Annahmeschein über 

Expressgut to camp Dachau, lrttrt Dachau (1944), letter Buchenwald 1943, Lordahl F1, Ravensbrück etc. 6 200 

German Territories 
432 German Territories and Local issues 1945, Occupation WWII, used and */** including forgeries better 

items and sets on stockcards in box 240 
433 German Territories used collection including Memel, Allenstein, Silezia, Marienwerder etc. on album 

leaves 240 

German Colonies 
434 German Colonies collection mainly used with many better stamps including BPP signed (a.o. Bothe and 

Steuer) on album leaves 1200 

Danzig 
435 Danzig collection 1920-1939 partly collected both used and */** with better stamps and sets, Port Gdansk 

etc. on album leaves 300 

Saar 
436 Saar collection 1920-1956 mainly used with many better stamps and sets on album leaves 500 
437 Saar collection 1920-1935 mostly * including better on album leaves  100 
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438 Germany Occupation WWI used collection including philatelic cover with a.o. Occupation Belgium Mi. 

nos. 22-25 on album leaves 160 

German Local Issues 1945 
439 German Local Issues 1945 including better material, Sachsische Schwarzungen, some occupation WWII 

and German Colonies Karolinen Mi. no. 9H (left and right) 300 

German Democratic Republic 
440 German Democratic Republic  collection special service (Zentraler Kurierdienst) 1956-1963, used (many 

on piece) and ** including some sheets with shifted overprints, specialised with many varieties 400 
441 German Democratic Republic  collection service (Dienst) 1954-1956 used and */** with better items and 

varieties, many signed by experts in the years '60 200 

Great Britain 
442 Great Britain 4 unclaimed/dead letters to the USA between 1874-1893, 1 with American Postage Due at 

reverse 6 80 
443 Great Britain local issues delivery company stamps (72 ex.) on 3 album leaves  -- 

British Commonwealth 
444 British Commonwealth and some Great Britain, mostly classic including forgeries, revenues, etc. in mixed 

quality on 5 stockleaves   100 
445 British Commonwealth older material on stock leaves  40 

Aden 
446 Aden Qu'aiti State in Hadhramaut 1967 Sultan Ghalib ** (100 sets), Mi. nos. 105 A/D, cat.v. €4700 140 

Malawi 
447 Malawi starting around 1969 mainly **, many topics (Birds, WWF), sets, miniature sheets etc. in stockbook 160 

Japanese Occupation Malaya 
448 Japanese Occupation Malaya mainly */** on stock page 100 

Nepal 
449 Nepal 4 documents with the large black seal of Prime Ministers and 2 postal history items (H&G 2 and 3)   6 50 

Norfolk Island 
450 Norfolk Island mainly ** sets and miniature sheets, topical issues etc. with better items on stock sheets 180 

Oman  
451 Oman  stock 1986-1987 ** in complete sheets and sheet parts 120 

Pakistan 
452 Pakistan Bahawalpur, SG nos. 39-42 in unmounted mint sheet parts (300x) 40 

Swaziland 
453 Swaziland used abroad 3 picture postcards with Transvaal stamps cancelled Mbabane 2x and Sandhlan 

(1902-1910 Transvaal stamp period), 7 envelopes with Natal stamps (6 Hand and 1 Bronk) and 3 envelopes 
with Union of South Africa stamps  6 200 

Greece 
454 Greece including Hermes heads, better airmail, Mi. 317, 344, occupation and local issues, etc. on stock sheet 100 

Germany Occupation WWI 
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455 Italy Balbo Triptiques  5,25+19,75 lire and 5,25+44,75 lire pilots Mario Baldini, Ulisse Longo, Umberto 

Nannini, Silvio Napoli, Luigi Questa, Umberto Rovis and the Aegean Islands issue, mainly ** (partly 
slightly toned) M 300 

456 Italy before 1940 mainly used with better items on stock sheets 300 
457 Italy pubs used with better items (2 with Sebastiano Cilio certificate) on stock page 260 
458 Italy before 1940 */** with better items on stock sheets 240 
459 Italy older material used and * on leaves and stock pages 160 
460 Italy pubs, */** with better items on stock page 140 
461 Italy 25 prephilatelic letters 1604-1700 nearly all to Livorno or Firenze with cancellations and many written 

markings as frpRa (franco par Roma). pqta (per questa) 6 100 

Trieste Zone A 
462 Trieste Zone A used collection on album leaves 80 

Poland  
463 Poland  collection 1915-1957 with better material (a.o. Na Skarb, miniature sheet Mi. no. 1 etc.) on album leaves 240 

Portugal 
464 Portugal 1940 independence day sheets (6x), Mi. miniature sheet no. 5, **, cat.v. €2280 200 
465 Portugal 1940 Independence Day sheets ** (5x), miniature sheet Mi. no. 5, cat.v. €1900 160 
466 Portugal 1979 C.E.P.T Europa Phosphor set ** in complete sheets of 50, Mi. nos. 1441y-1442y, cat.v. €1500 60 
467 Portugal 1974 Landscape with phosphor ** in complete sheets of 200 stamps. Mi. no. 1247 YIV, cat.v. €1100 50 

Angola 
468 Angola 2002 Football set ** in 15 complete sheets of 25, Mi. nos. 1666-1667, cat.v. €4125 80 

Romania 
469 Romania 1864-1957 mainly used including better on old album leaves 100 

Russia 
470 Russia collection 1857-1916 mainly used with many better stamps including Mi. nos. 1, 2, 7, 9-11, 38y etc. 

on album leaves 340 

Saudi Arabia 
471 Saudi Arabia 1985 ** duplicates mostly in sets including miniature sheet SG MS1429 (4x), on album 

leaves, total cat.v. £ 650  50 

Denmark 
472 Denmark collection 1854-1982 used with better on Facit album leaves  120 
473 Denmark circular numeral cancellations, collection of about 60 stamps including some nice strikes 100 
474 Denmark railwaystamps in sheets ** (totally 58 complete sheets)  70 

Spitsbergen 
475 Spitsbergen stamps, label with omitted colour, 2 franked postcards, 1 cover etc.  100 

Spain 
476 Spain including many better sets and items, classics (some forgeries), Civil war, Airmail (Mi.no. 561 in 

block of 15 **) etc. used and */** on stockcards  200 

Switzerland 
477 Switzerland collection 1854-1939 mainy used with better material and Back of the Book on album leaves 300 

Italy 

250_Maincat_Lots_0400-1549.indd   83250_Maincat_Lots_0400-1549.indd   83 29-07-21   11:0229-07-21   11:02



84� Foreign countries collectionsWoensdag 15 september 2021

kavel inzet
478 Switzerland 13 pre philatelic letters 1746-1864, some with better transit cancellation as NEUCHATEL PAR/ 

PONTARLIER (vdL. 2024) 100 

Tibet 
479 Tibet collection of 25 sheets or large sheet parts of the 1933 issue with different shades and papers 

according to Waterall, all with APS or Ed Boers certificates 3200 
480 Tibet 24 sheet(part)s used and unused of the 1933 issue with shades and paper varieties classified according 

to Waterall on album leaves , all with APS or Ed Boers certificates. Rare material! 3000 
481 Tibet Group of 14 covers of the 1933 issue including 1st settings, postal fraud, registered etc., neatly 

described on album leaves and all with Ed Boers certificates 6 1200 
482 Tibet group of 13 covers of the 1933 issue including settings, shades, registered etc. neatly described on 

album leaves and all with Ed Boers certificates 6 1000 

United States 
483 United States Official, collection used and (*)/* with many better stamps and some Specimen on album leaves 800 
484 United States 1870 Banknotes issue, specialized mainly used collection with many better stamps in in 

general good quality on album leaves 750 
485 United States Columbian Exposition Issue, specialized collection op to the $2 mainly */** including better, 

souvenir cards and 2 admission bills on album leaves 600 
486 United States Newspaper stamps, collection 1865-1895 mainly (*) including many better on album leaves 500 
487 United States 1869 Pictorial issue, specialized collection with a.o. Scott nos. 120 (2x), 121 (3x), some 

minor colour shifts etc. on album leaves 400 
488 United States Bureau Issues 1890-1897, specialized collection used and */** with better stamps on album 

leaves 300 
489 United States Trans-Mississipi Expedition Issue, small collection including $1 (small tear) and $2 

(oxydized) on album leaf 240 
490 United States Air Mail, collection used and */** with a.o. Scott C3 5 ex. "From Start to Finish" and some 

better items with certificates on album leaves M 200 

Yugoslavia 
491 Yugoslavia 1920-1991 used and later mainly */** with better sets on stock sheets 180 

Western Europe 
492 Western Europe 82 mostly better letters from Belgium, Italy, Greece, Spain, Liechtenstein, Turkey etc. 6 300 

Eastern Europe 
493 Eastern Europe mainly older and better material including Albania, local issues Ukraine, Serbia overprints 

and miniature sheets, Croatia, WWII etc. on stockcards  300 

Argentina 
494 Argentina collection to c. 1968 with better classic material, local issues and miniature sheets on stock pages  280 

Colombia 
495 Colombia used and later */** including topics, miniature sheets etc. on stock sheets 200 

Mexico 
496 Mexico to c. 1940 mainly */** including better (airmail) sets 240 
497 Mexico from 1959 onwards mainly ** material with better sets 160 

Panama 
498 Panama 1915 opening of canal in complete sets of frames proofs and proof centres. Frames in pairs, green 

and vignette. Centres in black pairs, very fine  200 
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499 Paraguay miniature sheets mainly ** about 95. ex. with better material (Mi. block 357) on stock sheets 120 

Uruguay 
500 Uruguay 1954 landscapes die colour proofs in pairs and strips 60 

Cinderella Stamps 
501 Cinderella Stamps Sweden mainly older material, approx. 450 ex.   50 

Various Countries 
502 Various Countries including Morocco Maury nos. 212, 216 and 221 with T overprints in sheet parts, Austria 

and German Empire -- 

ENVELOPES

Austria 
503 Austria about 40 19th century covers/postal stationery including many better items 6 300 
504 Austria FIS Mi. nos. 551-554 on "Offiziele Festpostkarte" (with Gerhard Babor certificate), WIPA Mi. no. 

555 on post card and FIS Mi. nos. 623-626 on cover with special cachet 6 160 
505 Austria and Lombardy Venetia, about 45 classic covers including stampless 100 

Bosnia and Herzegovina 
506 Bosnia and Herzegovina 2 postal parcel cards with high frankings to Montenegro 21-9-1913 and to Serbia 

18-3-1911, fine to very fine  6 50 
507 Bosnia and Herzegovina Coat of Arms 10 kreuzer lithographic printing perforated 11½ (Ferchenbauer no. 6 

Ia) in pair, very fine mounted mint, cat.v. 550 40 

België 
508 België 13 brieven 1675-1691 naar Lille, veel verschillende portaanduidingen, vrijwel alle frisse pracht ex. 6 200 

Burundi 
509 Burundi Pausbezoek 5 t/m 80 frank OBP nrs. 966-971 ** (4x) met variëteit geheel ongetand 50 

China 
510 China People's Republic, Chrysantemums Mi. nos. 570-588, Tang Dynasty Pottery Mi. nos. 608-615, Giant 

Panda's Mi. nos. 736-738, Gold-haired Monkeys Mi. nos. 741-743 and Huangshan National Park Mi. nos. 
744-759 all unused with gum but stuck to the paper in 4 souvenir booklets 500 

511 China local post on 2 stock cards 40 

Czechoslovakia 
512 Czechoslovakia Airmail 100 Heller black on 200 Heller violet * with variety inverted overprint with 1963 

Ferdinand Wallner certificate, Mi no. 200k, cat.v. 220 40 

France 
513 France Sabine, 15 values between 10 centimes- 3 francs in unmounted mint blocks of 10 without phosphor, 

all signed Calves 240 
514 France 15 classic covers including Yv. nr. 24 on cover Smyrne-Naples 30-6-1864 and Yv. nr. 48 on cover 

Bordeaux- Barcelona 26-6-1871 6 120 

France and Colonies 
515 France and Colonies 65 letters and cards including classics and cancellations 140 

Monaco 
516 Monaco 1980 Moscow Olympics sheets ** (10x), Yv. BS 11, cat.v. €3000 140 

Paraguay 
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517 Comoro Islands 1975 Folk dancing set ** in sheet parts (50x), Mi. nos. 192-193, cat.v. €12,000  500 
518 Comoro Islands Airmail, Scuba diver 70 francs Yv. no. 44 ** (100x), cat.v. 1000 M 40 

Cameroon 
519 Cameroon 1969 Famous People sheets with Landing on the Moon overprint ** (8x) , Mi. miniature sheet 

no. 8, cat.v. €1920 90 

German States 
520 German States 2 letters from Cologne to La Haye, both 1796 written frc Maseijk, (from camp general 

Daendels), letter 1796 with black Bau Gal/ ARM. DU NORD and letter 1811 with 129 BREMEN to 
Valdrome with red No.46/ ARMEE DÁLLEMAGNE 100 

Hamburg 
521 Hamburg 15 better pre philatelic letters, a.o. 2x red HAMBOURG. 4/ B.B.D. and date (both to Paris 1807), 

black HAMBOURG (letter Copenhagen-Bordeaux 1753), letter forwarded from St. Petersburg-Londen, 
transit Hamburg, etc. 200 

German Empire 
522 German Empire Miniature sheet 48th birthday Adolf Hitler Mi. block 7 (20x) **, cat.v. 1400 200 
523 German Empire WWII, 13 letters and card from concentration camps (11 Oranienburg, 1 Gusen and 1 

Auschwitz) and 9 Einlieferungsscheine for the camps Auschwitz and Dachau 6 100 

German Federal Republic 
524 German Federal Republic about 45 philatelic covers 1948-1956 including many good frankings with a.o. se 

tenants from booklet Mi. no. 1, Marienkirche etc. 6 300 

Great Britain 
525 Great Britain Mulready lettersheet SG ME1 with red maltese cross, a fine ex. with minor imperfections, 

cat.v. £ 550   6 50 

Hong Kong 
526 Hong Kong about 50 covers including first flight, airmail, fdc's etc. with better material  6 300 

Swaziland 
527 Swaziland covers QE II period including some postmarks (totally approx. 70 ex.) 6 -- 

Iran - Persia 
528 Iran - Persia 1924-1925 Shah Ahmed ** Mi. nos. 491-496 in sheets parts (total 300x) Cat.v. above €10,000 

(according to consignor) on stockcards 300 

Israel 
529 Israel 26 covers mainly franked with the Doar Ivri issue to South Africa, and 1 from France with the first 

postage dues 6 100 
530 Israel local issues, covers (including Nahariya 10 mills in tete-beche pair on cover to Tel Aviv) and some stamps 6 40 

Lombardy Venetia 
531 Lombardy Venetia used on 2 stockcards 80 

Italy 
532 Italy and Territories, better material mainly varieties including forgeries on 3 stockcards 240 

Vatican City 
533 Vatican City 1929-2000 mostly */** including better in large format approval booklet  100 

Comoro Islands 
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534 San Marino better stamps and sets mainly ** on 3 stock cards 300 

Poland  
535 Poland  Dachau-Allach issue, 7 different Red Cross miniature sheets 100 

Portugal 
536 Portugal 1945 President Carmona ** miniature sheets (6x), miniature sheet Mi. no. 8, cat.v. €1680 140 
537 Portugal 1946 Castle sheets ** (4x), miniature sheet Mi. no. 10, cat.v. € 960 120 

Russia 
538 Russia 1918-1927 (*) stuck to the pages in special booklet Timbres-Poste de l'Union des Republiques 

Sovietistes Socialistes 100 

Armenia 
539 Armenia Melik Pachaev material including Mi. nos 72, 95Ia, 102Ia, 117Ia, with opinions from Stefan 

Berger on stockcards 100 

Scandinavia 
540 Scandinavia about 50 covers/postal stationery with postcards Iceland (a.o. 5 aur with 1 Gildi '02 - '03) and 

Sweden (postcard 12 ore, used 1872) etc. 6 200 

Greenland 
541 Greenland 1993 Blue Cross ** (670x), Mi. no. 220, high face value!, cat.v. above €7000 on stockcards 100 
542 Greenland 1993 Red Cross set ** (425x), Mi nos. 236-237, high face value!, cat.v. above €2300 on 

stockcards 60 

Norway 
543 Norway 2 picture postcards North Pole with special Polhavet postmark (1 ex. minor imperfections, 

horizontal crease) and the other ex. with manuscript " Maud " over Fram   6 40 

Spain 
544 Spain 1938 numeral definitives, imperf, (*) as issued, in sheet parts and strips (1270x) on stockcards 300 
545 Spain 1938 Ferdinand II ** imperf. colour proofs in 7 colours (175x) on stockcards 280 
546 Spain 1936 Fermin Salvochea ** (100 x), 60 c. orange, Mi. no. 691, cat.v. €5000 140 
547 Spain 1939 unissued airmail ** 60 cent brown (57x), Edifil NE52, cat.v. €3420 120 
548 Spain 1929 high value of the Airmail set ** (51x), Mi. no. 427, 4 Pta. black/grey, cat.v. €2750  100 
549 Spain 1939 unissued Airmail ** 60 cent brown in block of 9, Edifil NE52, cat.v. €540 60 

Switzerland 
550 Switzerland including Leage of Nations Disarmament * (Zst: 36-41) and Postage Due 20 centimes blue 

on granite paper * (Zst: 11N) both with Jean-Claude Marchand 2020 certificates. In addition Airmail 15 
centimes - 1 franc in blocks of 4 ** (Zst: 3-12) in special booklet En souvenir de la première conférence sur 
la post aérienne LA HAYE septembre 1927 400 

551 Switzerland official stamps mostly used including better in 2 large format approval booklets  200 

United States 
552 United States 10 covers franked with Benjamin Franklin 1 cent blue Scott no. 24 6 200 
553 United States Postmaster Provisional New York Scott no. 9X1, Postmaster Provisional Providence Scott no. 

10X1, Benjamin Franklin Scott no. 1 and card proof with Washington Head, all fine/very fine 160 
554 United States 12 different illustrated postcards Scott no. UX10 to commemorate the World's Columbian 

Exposition 1893, fine/very fine 6 100 

San Marino 
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555 Middle East over 50 (picture) cards (partly *), covers and postal stationery including Constantinople, 

postcards Syria *, Palestine etc. 6 100 

South America 
556 South America 4x American Banknote Company die proofs Ecuador Antonio de Sucre 10 centavos, black 

without value indication mounted on carton paper, Honduras Red Cross Postal Tax Stamp 1 centavo,  in the 
chosen colours mounted on carton paper, Venezuela Andres Bello 30 centavos (2x), 1 in the chosen colour 
green and 1 one in black without value indication, (light crease in upper left corner), all fine/very fine 160 

557 South America 16 prephilatelic letters 1825-1835 to the Netherlands from Chile, Brasil and Cuba with 
French port cancellations including (red) colonies par le Havre and black par Marseille, Brest, Bordeaux 
and Nantes 6 100 

Ecuador 
558 Ecuador Juan de Velasco 1947, Mi. nos. 635, 641,  3x. die proofs red, bistre brown and green,without value 

indication,  mounted on carton paper. The green proof is  not mounted on carton (bit creased), very fine 140 

Topic Olympics 
559 Topic Olympics Finland 1940, 2 cards and 2 covers (1 illustrated) and 1952, 2 covers, 2 cards, 2 booklets 

and 35 tickets 100 

Various Countries 
560 Various Countries 30 pre philatelic letters, many better, with transit as oval ANGLETERRE PAR ANVERS 

(vdL.176), GB2F87½c on letter Peru-England, PAYS OUTREMER on letter Rio de Janeiro-Amsterdam, etc. 6 200 
561 Various Countries undercover mail, 45 letters from London (partly from P.O. Box 237) or the Netherlands, 

nearly all to 15 Grand Rue Geneve with British and German censor, some Geneve - P.O. box 237 London 
refused and Zurück with label of marking 6 200 

562 Various Countries better material with a.o. Norway and Switzerland on 5 stock cards 200 
563 Various Countries about 50 covers including better items from a.o. Canada, Germany, Italy, New Zealand 

(Smiling Boys 2d on Airmail cover), Switzerland etc. 6 160 
564 Various Countries better stamps including Netherlands NVPH no. 101 on 2 stockcards 140 
565 Various Countries with a.o. Greece on stockcards 100 
566 Various Countries 10 prephilatelic letters 1706-1804 to/from the Netherlands, many transit markings as 

ENG CORRESP./ over 'sHAGE in RED (on printed matter Rio de Janeiro-Amsterdam), some forwarded 100 
567 Various Countries about 35 covers including better airmail 6 100 
568 Various Countries older material with a.o. Belgium, France and Local Post China in small stockbook 100 
569 Various Countries approx. 100 covers/postcards including better, fdc's, Russia, South America etc. 6 100 
570 Various Countries 6 letters from 1731 with forwarded markings, written or cancellation 70 
571 Various Countries about 50  covers/postal stationery including Great Britain and Russia 6 40 

Middle East 

Uw schriftelijke biedingen worden door ons strikt vertrouwelijk behandeld
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Albania 
572 Albania approx 70 covers and postcards mainly airmail between 1924-1958 in binder 6 100 

Austria 

573 Austria and Lombardy-Venetia, fantastic classic collection 1850-1867 with cancellations (a.o. Levant), 
larger units, marginal copies, some covers etc. in good/very good quality, neatly arranged in binder 2000 

ALBUMS AND STOCKBOOKS

ex 573
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574 Austria collection 1850-1983 used and */** with better material a.o. Rotary and Birds ** in Davo album 400 
575 Austria including better classics, Levant, Feldpost, Local issues etc. in 4 stockbooks and folder 340 
576 Austria specialized collection 1945-1979 */** with a.o. Hitler overprints (including Leibnitz issue, no 

guarantee), Birds, constant errors, some varieties etc. in 2 ring binders 300 
577 Austria collection 1850-2001 mainly */** in 2 Schaubek binders 260 
578 Austria over 300 covers/postal stationery including better items, Lombardy Venetia etc. in shoe box 6 200 
579 Austria and Eastern Europe, WWI, many hundreds of (censored) cards, POW, field post, Red Cross etc. in box 200 
580 Austria used stock starting 1850 in stockbook 200 
581 Austria postal stationery and covers (approx. 800 ex.) mainly used from 1880s onwards including uprated, 

destinations, postmarks etc. in small box 6 200 
582 Austria collection1850-2008 mainly used some better */** sets in 2 stockbooks 140 
583 Austria collection Field post, stamps and postal history in 2 albums  6 120 
584 Austria collection 1850-2001 in 3 albums 100 
585 Austria collection 1850-1937 mainly used including better in davo album 100 
586 Austria including Lombardy, Levant, Bosnia etc. mainly used in stockbook 100 

Bosnia and Herzegovina 
587 Bosnia and Herzegovina about 70 parcel cards/money orders with many better items including with 

Austrian postage due on reverse in album 6 300 

Baltic States 
588 Baltic States , Rumania and Albania with better items in 2 albums and stockbook  200 
589 Baltic States mainly used, added stockbook Belgium with ** sheet (parts) in 2 stockbooks 50 

Latvia 
590 Latvia stock starting 1918 used and */** including better sets, some covers etc. in stockbook 240 
591 Latvia collection 1991-2014 ** including miniature sheets etc. in Leuchtturm album 240 

Lithuania 
592 Lithuania collection 1919-2015 mainly ** in Leuchtturm album 300 
593 Lithuania stock starting 1919 used in stockbook 100 

België 
594 België collectie vanaf 1893 meest */** met veel beter materiaal w.b. Leopold II Fijne Baard, UPU 1952, 

schrijvers, blokken (o.a. Korporaal, Siteb, Jordaens & van der Weyden, Koekelberg etc. in 2 insteekboeken 1000 
595 België collectie 1849-1989 met veel beter materiaal, voorafstempelingen, spoorwegen etc. in gemengde 

kwaliteit in 4 Davo albums 850 
596 België voorraad 1999-2009 ** meest 6x, hoog nominaal in 2 insteekboeken   800 
597 België collectie 1849-1960 meest gestempeld w.b. veel klassiek in aantallen o.a. nrs. 1 (7x), 2 (13x), 37 

(2x) etc. in klemband 750 
598 België collectie 1858-2009 meest */** w.b. beter materiaal, zwartdrukken, enkele falsificaten etc. in 3 

albums en 9 insteekboeken 750 
599 België gestempeld en */**  met veel betere ex. en series (zie witte map) w.b. 2x nr. 37 etc. in map, 5 albums 

en 3 insteekboeken 500 
600 België collectie 1849 -1999 deels */** met betere sets (in gemengde kwaliteit) in 5 Davo albums en 4 

insteekboeken 400 
601 België collectie 1849-2010 gestempeld en */** w.b. postzegelboekjes, etc. in 9 Davo albums 240 
602 België voorraad spoorweg- en luchtpostzegels */** waarbij veel beter materiaal in stockboek 200 
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603 België collectie plaat- en etsingnummers ** vanaf ca. 1963 in 4 insteekboeken 200 
604 België 36 approval booklets with better and older material used and */** in box  200 
605 België collectie 1849-2011 waarbij beter materiaal, Spoorwegzegels, Telegraaf, etc. meest gestempeld in 4 

stockboeken 200 
606 België w.b. Kolonië, betere poststukken en Back of the Book in 3 insteekboeken 140 
607 België 4 kleine coillecties in albums 140 
608 België vanaf 1849 tot ca. 1972 meest */** waarbij betere blokken en sets in insteekboek 140 
609 België 33 EO poststukken vanaf 1715, veel grensstempels w.b. 2x HOLLANDE/ PAR/ HAMMONT (vdL 

1745) 6 100 
610 België gestempeld en */** in 3 insteekboeken 100 
611 België post(waarde)stukken in 2 albums 6 40 
612 België gestempeld en */** in insteekboek -- 

Belgisch Congo 
613 Belgisch Congo en Ruanda Urundi collecties 1886-1960 gestempeld en */**, vaak dubbel verzameld in 

Davo album  200 

Bulgaria 
614 Bulgaria 8x 30 different miniature sheets ** including Mi. miniature sheets nos. 84, 87, 95, 100, 106, 112, 

117, 150, cat.v. €10,860 on stockcards in box 300 

China 
615 China People's Republic, collection starting 1952 mainly ** including some better sets and miniature sheets 

in 2 stockbooks 300 
616 China collection 1897-2004 used and */** with a.o. People's Republic, provinces, Taiwan etc. in stockbook 

and envelope 300 
617 China People's Republic, mainly ** including miniature sheets, booklet Year of the Dog 1982 (4x), some 

Hong Kong and Taiwan etc. in box 200 
618 China People's Republic mainly ** with better stamps and sets in small stockbook 200 
619 China People's Republic, 2 collections between 1985-1998 ** in 2 albums 160 
620 China with older material, foreign bureaus, miniature sheet Mi. 31 ** etc. in 2 stockbooks  140 
621 China People's Republic, collection 1989-1997 ** in ring binder 80 
622 China including some People's Republic in small stockbook -- 

Egypt 
623 Egypt collection 1958-2006 mostly ** with better sets and miniature sheets including duplicates in 2 

stockbooks 140 
624 Egypt collection from 1866 onwards with better material (SG no. 272*) in stockbook 140 
625 Egypt and Sudan used and */** with duplicates in stockbook 50 

Ethiopia 
626 Ethiopia 1970-1989 sets in complete ** sheets of 100, many topical issues in binder 300 
627 Ethiopia from 1894 onwards used and */** including duplicates in 2 stockbooks 100 

France 
628 France face value approx. €5800 and lettre 20 grammes (ca. 930x), lettre 50 grammes (ca. 50x) in 3 albums 

and 2 stockbooks in box 3000 
629 France stock 1900-2003 ** in large quantities including face value, blocks, sheet parts etc. in 10 stockbooks 

in large box 2000 
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630 France starting 1849 used and */** with many better stamps and sets with a.o. classics, Exposition Le 

Havre, Pexip miniature sheet, Marianne de Dulac (Harrisson printing), Postage Due, Airmail (complete), 
imperforated, Reunion etc. in stockbook 1500 

631 France collection from 1849 onwards including classic duplicates with varieties, errors and postmarks/
cancellations used and */** in 7 stockbooks and albums 550 

632 France 108 prephilatelic letters, many better as department P.7.P LE CHESNE, forwarded POHL & FILS 
Bordeaux Courteers Maritimes  (letter to Copenhagen 1842), LYOP/ PORT.PAYE (letter to Turin 1789), 
DE LYON (letter 1701 to Bruxelles) 6 400 

633 France old manuscripts (approx. 120 ex.) from 15th(?)/16th century onwards until ca. 1850 with focus on 
judicial and notarial deeds, but also (marriage) certificates and administrative documents, pen and ink on 
paper and vellum (45x) in small box 6 400 

634 France collection 1849-1969 used, from 1900 onwards mainly */** including better items and sets (Airmail 
Yv. 15) in 3 Lindner albums  400 

635 France collection mostly ** with better items and sets in 2 stockbooks and binder  300 
636 France Cérès 1938 issue, collection including the Pexip miniature sheet ** and used and about 180 covers 

in 2 ring binders 6 300 
637 France better letters and cards, as prephilatelic No.23 Grande-Armee, with classics and ballon monté (letter 

by the Armée de la Loire to Amsterdam, 40 cent stamp missing corner), and some Andorre and Monaco 6 240 
638 France collection 1849-1982 mainly used including better items and sets in 3 Davo albums 240 
639 France Orphelins and Caisse d'Amortissement, collection stamps and covers with better items in ring binder 240 
640 France collection from 1849 onwards including better (Orphans *) used and * on album leaves 240 
641 France over 80 prephilatelic letters with department cancellations as DÉB.34 RENNES and DÉB.34 

St.MALO on 1 letter 1808, other nearly all P.P as red P.53.P BAR-S.ORNAIN, in small box 6 200 
642 France 120, nearly all prephilatelic letters with department cancellations or to/from abroad with transit 

cancellation, in box 6 200 
643 France collection 1849-1994 used and */**, oldest part mixed quality, with some better material in 3 albums 200 
644 France CEPT 1956-1993, specialized collection with a.o. some proofs and essays, covers etc. in 2 ring 

binders 200 
645 France collection 1849-1977 mainly */** in Davo album 160 
646 France Airmail, collection of about 135 covers 1930-1995 with better items in ring binder 6M 160 
647 France specialised collection 1939-1951 with better items including postal history in album 140 
648 France collection 1849-2013 used and */** in 5 stockbooks 140 
649 France about 650 prephilatelic letters, all with department cancellations, in box 6 140 
650 France Registered mail, collection covers and labels starting about 1900 in 5 ring binders 6 140 
651 France Avis de Réception, collection of about 80 covers/postal forms in ring binder. 6 120 
652 France Cash on delivery and value to be recovered, collection covers and postal forms in 2 ring binders 6 100 
653 France pneumatic post, collection covers/postal stationery starting 1880 in ring binder 6 100 
654 France expresse, collection with labels and about 65 covers in ring binder 6 60 
655 France préoblitérés, collection of 58 covers in ring binder 6 40 
656 France documents mainly WWII including personalia of the Cohen-Cerf family in Arles, files of the Vichy 

administration on Freemasonry, documents of the FFI (Forces Françaises de l'Intérieur), Croix-Rouge etc. 
in small box    -- 

France and Colonies 
657 France and Colonies with some Andorra, Monaco, Oceania and St. Pierre et Miquelon. Used and */** 

including better sets and items, classics, Airmail (Yv. no. 15*), libération, Back of the Book etc. in 2 albums 
and 4 stockbooks and 4 folders 500 
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658 France and Colonies used and **/*  including a better stock France 1906-1931 with pairs, blocks and 

millesimes  in 4 stockbooks 200 
659 France and Colonies 35 approval booklets with better and older material used and */** in box  200 
660 France and Colonies and Monaco mainly */** including cinderella's, fdc's, miniature sheets etc. in 3 

stockbooks 140 
661 France and Colonies mainly older material (some Belgium Colonies) used and */** including better in 5 

stockbooks  140 

Andorra French Post 
662 Andorra French Post and Spanish Andorra from 1928 onwards used and */** in Davo album 100 

Monaco 
663 Monaco stock special (better) miniature sheets between 1976-1992 ** including Yvert miniature sheet 11a 

(20x) and special sheets (BS), BS12 (20x), BS14 (20x), BS14a (20x), BS15 (20x), BS15a (20x), BS16 
(20x), BS16a (20x), BS17 (20x), BS17a (20x), BS18 (20x), BS18a (20x), BS19 (20x), BS20a (20x), BF63a 
(20x), BS21 and BS22 as imperf. pair (15x), BS24 (20x), BS25a (20x) cat.v. about € 77.400 (Yvert 2021) in 
small box 3000 

664 Monaco stock 1885-2009 (*)/*/** in large quantities including better items, sets, blocks, miniature 
sheets, Back of the Book etc. in 9 stockbooks in large box 1000 

665 Monaco used and later mainly */** including Yv. no. 9, 45, Red Cross etc. in folder and 2 stockbooks  300 
666 Monaco stock 1950-2010 ** including blocks, booklets etc. in 4 stockbooks in box  300 
667 Monaco collection 1885-1992 used and */** including better items and sets in 2 stockbooks 300 
668 Monaco collection 1939-1984 */** including Red Cross miniature sheets (toned) in 2 albums 200 
669 Monaco collection mainly */** with better material and some complete sheets in stockbook 100 
670 Monaco collection from 1881 onwards mostly */** including better in binder  100 
671 Monaco collection 1885 onwards mainly used with better material in stockbook 100 

French Colonies 
672 French Colonies and some France with many better items in 4 stockbooks  500 
673 French Colonies various countries used and */** including older material in stockbook 140 
674 French Colonies épreuves and imperforated in small box 100 

French India 
675 French India collection 1892-1948 mainly */** in Lindner binder 100 

Lebanon 
676 Lebanon Grand Liban an extensive specialised collection 1924-1929 mostly */** including better, errors, 

varieties, types, non emis, essays etc., neatly described in album added literature - Alexander Kaczmarczyk, 
The postal issues of Syria, Lebanon and the Alaouites   3000 

677 Lebanon collection 1925-1973 mostly */** including better items, sets and miniature sheets in 2 Farabaksh 
albums   750 

678 Lebanon collection 1924-2010 mostly used including better, sets (including imperf) some varieties and 
miniature sheets in album   700 

Morocco 
679 Morocco 1960 Olympics set  ** (500x), Mi. nos. 462-469, cat.v. €3000 on stockcards in box 80 

250_Maincat_Lots_0400-1549.indd   93250_Maincat_Lots_0400-1549.indd   93 29-07-21   11:0229-07-21   11:02



94� Foreign countries collectionsWoensdag 15 september 2021

kavel inzet
680 Syria extensive specialised collection including Rouad, Alaouites, Lattaquié 1915-1945 mostly */** with better 

items and sets, varieties, errors, imperf, millésimes, covers etc., very neatly described in Zonnebloem album  4000 
681 Syria incl. Alaouites, Lebanon mostly Grand Liban specialised including better with errors, constant 

varieties, shifted overprints, inverted overprints, proofs etc. in stockbook   750 
682 Syria collection 1946-1957 mostly used, and unused imperf, miniature sheets (with many better o.a Mi. 24, 

25, 27, 28 ) and postal stationery in album    300 
683 Syria collection 1946-2008 */** including better and miniature sheets and some Lebanon in stockbook   200 

German States 
684 German States collection mainly used with many better stamps including duplicates in mixed quality in 

Schaubek album 1200 
685 German States collection mainly used with better stamps and sets in Leuchtturm binder 750 
686 German States and German Empire, used collection with many better items (a.o. Reichspost 5 mark, 

Ostropa miniature sheet etc.) in stockbook 750 
687 German States 45 prephilatelic letters with registered (crossed lines) and chargé marking and cancellations 

including some so called 'Schnörkelbriefe', and 4 till 1900, in album 6 300 
688 German States 270 prephilatelic letters from 1570 to c. 1850, many 17th century with Schnörkelbriefe, 

cancellations etc. in box 6 300 

Syria 

ex 680
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689 German States and Empire used and */** including better material in 2 Davo albums and 3 stockbooks 300 
690 German States mainly used including Local and Private issues in mixed quality in 4 stockbooks 300 
691 German States many sets and ex. including better material (Württemberg) on stockcards in box 240 
692 German States stock with better including color varieties and cancellations 200 
693 German States over 250 pre philatelic letters 1615-1840, about 40 without postal markings, so called 

Schnörkelbriefe, in box 200 
694 German States , France, Italy and Spain, about 200 prephilatelic letters, some with (better) transit 

cancellations, in box 6 140 
695 German States 185 prephilatelic letters 1790-1850, many nice cancellations and some to Zeist (Netherlands) 

with transit markings, in box 100 
696 German States 64 prephilatelic letters 1800-1829, nearly all to the Netherlands and France, some with 

better transit markings as PRUSSE/ P.HAMBURG (vdL. 2357) 6 100 
697 German States about 70 prephilatelic letters, some with transit or department cancellations, in box 100 
698 German States 25 pre philatelic letters from 1600, all with description, in small box 6 100 
699 German States 25 prephillatelic letters southern Germany about 1600-1650 a.o. Bamberg and Bayreuth, in 

small box 6 50 
700 German States 56 prephilatelic letters with better indication (as Frei mit Botenlohn) and postal forms, in 

small album 6 50 

Bavaria 

701 Bavaria Numeral issue 1849-1862, extensive specialized collection used with many better stamps, larger 
units, cancellations (including straight line, Muhlrad, diamond shaped 325 Munich on Mi. no. 13 etc.), 
covers etc. including many signed and certified items in 2 ring binders 4000 

ex 701
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702 Bavaria Coat of Arms issue 1867-1911, extensive specialized collection used and */** with many better 

stamps, larger units, cancellations, covers etc. including many signed and certified items in 3 ring binders 1500 
703 Bavaria stock with a.o. Muhlrad cancels and HAN numbers in binder 160 

German Empire 
704 German Empire collection starting 1872 partly */** with many better items including all Zeppelin sets, 

Nothilfe miniature sheet, Field post etc. in 2 Lindner ring binders 1200 
705 German Empire and States, over 160 only better letters and (post) cards including States, airmail, frankings and 

some stamps, a.o. 2 and 3 Pf. Courier Barmen-Elberfeld and 5 Pf. Elberfeld-Barmen, both in sheet parts of 40 ** 6 1000 
706 German Empire and other countries, WWII, 160 letters including from camp Dora (V1/V2 production), 

concentration camps Auschwitz, Dachau, Gusen, Sachsenhausen, Stuthof, Weimar-Buchenwald and 
Theresienstadt, some returned to/from abroad, 1/- letter from Australia, POW, Red Cross and more 6 800 

707 German Empire se tenants, collection */** with many better items in ring binder 600 
708 German Empire se tenants, collection used and */** with many better items in binder 500 
709 German Empire many hundreds of letters with better as value, illustrated postcards, airmail and some after 

1945, in box 6 400 
710 German Empire collection with a large amount varieties and errors used and */** in 7 stockbooks 400 
711 German Empire  Se tanants and gutter pairs etc. with better material (Wagner) used and */** in stockbook 400 
712 German Empire including better material, Brustschilds, Zeppelin set (2x), Chicagofahrt and Polarfahrt, 

miniature sheets (12x), imperfs (mi. no. 226aU certificated), combinations, etc. on stockcards in box 340 
713 German Empire collection 1871-1945  collected both used and * with better ex (Zeppelins) in Davo albums 300 
714 German Empire postal stationery and covers (approx. 1000 ex.) including older material, registered, 

uprated, inflation, field post etc. in small box 6 300 
715 German Empire large amount complete sheets between Mi. no. 94 and Mi.no. 336 including varieties 

(watermark, printing locations, etc.) mainly ** some (*) and more than 100 stockcards with sheetsparts in 
box 300 

716 German Empire collection 1933-1945 with a.o. Wagner set, miniaturesheets, covers etc. in Schaubek binder 260 
717 German Empire collection including also Old States, Colonies and Territories with better material and 

larger units in stockbook 240 
718 German Empire , some GDR and various countries including better in 2 Yvert albums  240 
719 German Empire , some States and some after 1945, letters, cards etc. with many better items in box 6 200 
720 German Empire over 350 letters, cards etc. with illustrated postcards, better cancellations and some German 

States and after 1945 in small box 6 200 
721 German Empire postal stationery and covers (approx.  700 ex.) until 1940 used and unused including specimen 

(druckprobe), stadtpost, illustrated covers, Bavaria, occupied areas 1914-1918, colonies, airmail (Pionierflug 
Margareten-Volksfest Leipzig 1912), field post, commemorative postmarks etc. in 9 albums in box 6 200 

722 German Empire se-tenants (Zusammendrücke), collection mainly used in KaBe binder. 140 
723 German Empire and Bayern, Baden, Memel, Saar, Occupation, etc. including collection, covers, glassine 

bags mainly used in 7 stockbooks/albums/ folders 140 
724 German Empire 43 covers 1940-1945 including Arbeitseinsatz, Konzentrationslager, Stalag etc. in mixed 

quality in ring binder 6 140 
725 German Empire specialized collection from 1919 onward mainly */** material including gutter pairs, tete-

bech pairs, combinations etc. in 2 Schaubek albums 140 
726 German Empire used and */** including colonies, local post, occupation WWII, some covers etc. in 5 stockbooks 120 
727 German Empire and occupation Belgium, and some after 1945, over 300 letters including many better in box 6 100 
728 German Empire local post in stockbook and folder 100 
729 German Empire covers/postal stationery including better in album and folder  6 100 
730 German Empire large stock perfins in 2 stockbooks 180 
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731 German Empire 1872-1900 postmarks including good strikes, many Berlin noted and some postal 

stationery in Zonnebloem album  -- 

German Territories 
732 German Territories collection mainly used including Colonies, Abstimmungsgebiete, Danzig, Memel etc. in 

stockbook 100 

German Colonies 
733 German Colonies collection */** with better stamps and sets in KaBe binder 500 
734 German Colonies used including many forged cancellations in stockbook 300 
735 German Colonies Memel and WWII occupation used and */** including better material (China) postmarks, 

varieties etc. in 2 stockbooks 300 

Danzig 
736 Danzig specialised stock with varieties, errors and postmarks in stockbook 200 

Memel 
737 Memel small collection in Lindner ring binder 40 

Saar 
738 Saar , Upper Silesia and Romania, etc.  specialised stock with varieties, errors and postmarks in stockbook 160 

Germany Occupation WW II 
739 Germany Occupation WW II collection mainly */** with a.o. Field post, Flemish Legion, Bohemia and 

Moravia, Generalgouvernement etc. in 2 albums 300 

Germany before and after 1945 
740 Germany before and after 1945 used and */** with a.o. Old States, Empire (Chicagofahrt, Polarfahrt etc.), 

colonies, territories, Berlin almost complete etc. in stockbook 800 
741 Germany before and after 1945 mainly older and better material, including Local issues WWII 1945, 

Berlin overprints, German States (Lübeck Mi. no. 1*), German Empire, miniature sheets etc. in 18 albums/ 
stockbooks and folders in large box 750 

742 Germany before and after 1945 with a.o. Old States, Empire, Abstimmungsgebiete, Danzig, Allied Zones 
etc. with better material in album and 6 stockbooks 600 

743 Germany before and after 1945 many better sets and items including Berlin, Local issues, Saar, Memel, 
miniature sheets etc. high catalogue value, on stockcards in box 400 

744 Germany before and after 1945 about 500 letters, cards, postal stationery, etc. including pre philatelic letters 
and many better items, in box 6 300 

745 Germany before and after 1945 including Allied occupation, local issues, General Government, Serbia and 
Montenegro, Croatia, etc. used and */** with better material in 8 stockbooks 300 

746 Germany before and after 1945 including Old States and Colonies, Saar, Bayern, German Empire, Berlin, 
GFR, etc. mainly used with better material in 6 stockbooks 240 

747 Germany before and after 1945 175 letters and (post) cards with better items and railway cancellations 
1879-1900, in small box 6 200 

748 Germany before and after 1945 collections and stock including Berlin, Saar, German Empire, FRG. etc. 
mainly used with better material in 8 stockbooks/albums 200 

749 Germany before and after 1945 used collection until 1995 in 5 stockbooks 200 
750 Germany before and after 1945 58 approval booklets with better and older material used and */**, some 

other countries in box  200 
751 Germany before and after 1945 Generalgouvernement, Local issues 1945, Danzig etc. including better 

items (some forgeries) in 2 stockbooks, album and binder  140 
752 Germany before and after 1945 collections German Empire and Berlin used and */** in 4 albums/stockbooks 140 
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753 Germany before and after 1945 with many better items, used and */** in small stockbook 100 
754 Germany before and after 1945 mainly older material (German Empire, Danzig, Saar, GDR) including 

cinderella's, local issues, covers, field post etc. in 3 stockbooks/ binder and folder 100 
755 Germany before and after 1945 including better stamps and postal stationery in 4 stockbooks, album, folder 

and approval booklet 100 
756 Germany before and after 1945 including Saar, Danzig etc. in 2 Schaubek albums  40 

Germany after 1945 
757 Germany after 1945 collection FRG 1970-2016 from 1978 onwards mainly ** , face value about €850 in 4 

Davo albums 400 

Germany Allied Zones 
758 Germany Allied Zones collection mainly used in binder 200 
759 Germany Allied Zones specialized stock used and */** with a.o. constant errors, perforations, Bauten etc. in stockbook 100 
760 Germany Allied Zones and local post 1945, collection mainly used in stockbook 100 

Germany Soviet Zone 
761 Germany Soviet Zone  collection Bezirkaufdrücke 1948 used and *, 580 stamps and 28 letters including 

some better items, nearly all signed by experts in the years '60. 1000 

French Zone 
762 French Zone and Saar including better and duplicates in 2 stockbooks   50 

Berlin 
763 Berlin collection 1948-1990 used with all the better items and sets mostly signed Schlegel in Davo album  300 
764 Berlin except the Währungsgeschädigte miniature sheet complete used collection (nos. 33 and 34 signed 

Eliades BPP) in stockbook 200 
765 Berlin stock used and */** with better sets in 2 stockbooks  60 
766 Berlin collection used starting 1948 including overprints in album  50 
767 Berlin collection used and */** including fdc's in 5 Safe ring binders 40 

German Democratic Republic 
768 German Democratic Republic (nearly) complete used collection including better material, booklets, covers, 

etc. in 5 Davo albums 200 
769 German Democratic Republic collection 1949-1990 mainly ** including better sets and miniature sheets in 

2 stockbooks 140 
770 German Democratic Republic used and */** with better material in 8 albums/stockbooks 100 

German Federal Republic 
771 German Federal Republic stock 1995-2009 including face value (approx. €1200) in 2 stockbooks 600 
772 German Federal Republic collection 1949-2015 nearly complete and mainly ** high face value in 8 Michel 

binders 500 
773 German Federal Republic stock 1946-1994 mainly */** including Allied Zones and Posthorn set in 2 

albums and stockbook  300 
774 German Federal Republic collection 2000-2006 used and ** including face value about € 350 in ring binder 160 
775 German Federal Republic and Berlin, collection until 2000 mainly used in 2 albums 100 
776 German Federal Republic collection 1949-1999 used later ** in Davo and Leuchtturm album  100 
778 German Federal Republic used and */** with better material in 2 small stockbooks 100 
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779 Great Britain 1841 red plates 12 to 45, a clean and neatly described collection including shades, frame 

breaks, guidelines, strong ivory heads, covers, postmarks (numbers in Maltese Cross), pairs, strips of 4, 
Imprimatur plate 13 with BPA certificate, plate 14 full margined (*), plate 35 *, etc. the overall condition 
being of a very high standard, SG spec. cat.v. £ 14,000+ in SG Exeter album.  
Provenance: Donald Forbes Smith 2000 

Great Britain 

ex 779
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780 Great Britain collection 1840-1937 used later * including better a.o. SG 183, 185, 266, 397-98 *, 402, 450-

452 * etc. in binder  1200 
781 Great Britain collection 1840-1982 collection mostly used including better with SG 212, 265, 403 (short 

corner perf), plate numbers, postmarks etc. in Davo album   1000 
782 Great Britain collection 1990-2015 ** including extra's, high face value in 3 Davo albums and 2 stockbooks  800 
783 Great Britain from 1840 onwards including better (SG 212, SG 438* etc.) used later */** in stockbook   700 
784 Great Britain collection 1840-2008 mostly used including better in partly mixed quality in 3 albums and 

some Channel Islands in album   500 
785 Great Britain from 1840 onwards including many better items in mixed quality in stockbook  500 
786 Great Britain collection 1911-2019 used including postage dues, phosphor issues, miniature sheets, some 

fdc's etc. in 7 Davo albums and stockbook  400 
787 Great Britain collection 1840-1970 used later */** including better in Davo album  400 
788 Great Britain 59 letters all better items, some prephilalic (including concave cancellation GUERNSY), 

better frankings, insured etc. 300 
789 Great Britain collection 1840-1972 mostly used including better, plate numbers etc. in album  300 
790 Great Britain collection 1840-1991 used later */** including better in 2 Davo albums  300 
791 Great Britain stock from 1841 onwards including plate numbers, postmarks, watermark varieties etc. in 2 

stockbooks  200 
792 Great Britain from 1841 onwards mostly used including duplicates in stockbook  140 
793 Great Britain 72 prephilatelic letters from about 1700 to abroad, including Constantinople, Oporto, Malta, 

Egypt and Netherlands with transit markings 6 100 
794 Great Britain 75 pre philatelic letters, many to France including transit ANGLETERRE (red) etc., in small box 6 100 
795 Great Britain collection from 1840 onwards mostly used including duplicates in 3 albums and small 

stockbook  100 
796 Great Britain penny red SG 43-44 plates 76-97 plate reconstructions in mixed quality, approx. 1440 ex. on 

neatly designed leaves in album  100 
797 Great Britain upto 1930 used including plate numbers, some postmarks, duplicates etc. in mixed quality on 

album leaves in folder and from 1924 onwards mostly */** in stockbook 100 
798 Great Britain collection 1841-1970 in Davo album and duplicates in stockbook  100 
799 Great Britain postal history (approx. 850 covers/postcards) from 1791 onwards including Scotland, pre-

philately, stationery, registered, air mail, censored, express, postmarks, fdc's, official mail, destinations, 
fiscals etc. in 7 albums in box 6 100 

800 Great Britain postal stationery (approx. 1000 ex.) both used (over 300 ex.) and unused from the 
1880s onwards including uprated covers, WWII, newspaper wrappers, postcards, destinations (mostly 
Netherlands) in small box     6 100 

801 Great Britain collection postmarks Scottish islands on covers and postcards, mainly 1980s and some older 
material in album 6 50 

Great Britain and colonies 
802 Great Britain and colonies revenue stamps including better, perfins, local stamps (Lundy etc.), poster 

stamps etc. in 5 stockbooks and ring binder    200 
803 Great Britain and colonies used and */** with better material in 2 stockbooks 160 
804 Great Britain and colonies in Asia, New Zealand and some other countries (Siam, Bosnia) in 5 stockbooks 160 
805 Great Britain and colonies collections including Australia and Channel Island used and */** in 2 Davo 

albums and 3 stockbooks 100 

Channel Islands 
806 Channel Islands and Man upto 2016 **, face value GBP 317 in stockbook  100 
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807 British Commonwealth covers and postal stationery mostly older material with many bettter items (about 

75 ex.) in album  6 400 
808 British Commonwealth used, */** including older material including better in 6 stockbooks and folder   400 
809 British Commonwealth collection mainly ** topical issues and miniature sheets with better material in 6 

stockbooks  300 
810 British Commonwealth letters, cards, etc. many better items in box 200 
811 British Commonwealth including collection Hong Kong, Ceylon and Malaysian States in album and 3 

stockbooks  200 
812 British Commonwealth mainly older material used and */** including better a.o. Canada, Malta etc. in 5 

stockbooks 140 
813 British Commonwealth in the West Indies a.o. Barbados, Bermuda, Turks etc. including better in stockbook  140 
814 British Commonwealth mainly ** Topical sets and miniature sheet in 2 stockbooks 80 
815 British Commonwealth covers and postal stationery mostly older material with better items in small box  6 70 
816 British Commonwealth used and */** , including older material, topics etc. in 2 stockbooks  60 

British Commonwealth Africa 
817 British Commonwealth Africa and some other Commonwealth used and */** including better in stockbook  300 
818 British Commonwealth Africa used and */** including better, a.o. Nigeria, Somaliland, Seychelles, Sierra 

Leone, SWA, Swaziland etc. in stockbook  200 

British Commonwealth Europe 
819 British Commonwealth Europe including Cyprus, Gibraltar and Malta including better items and sets in 3 

stockbooks  160 

British Commonwealth Africa 
820 British Commonwealth Africa Nigeria, South Africa and Kenya used and */** in stockbook 140 
821 British Commonwealth Africa Malawi and South Africa used and */** in stockbook 60 

British Commonwealth Oceania 
822 British Commonwealth Oceania collection used including better items and sets including Tonga, PNG, 

Samoa, Gilbert, Pitcairn, New Hebrides, Vanuatu etc. with some older material, many topics etc. in 11 
stockbooks   500 

823 British Commonwealth Oceania stock including Australian Antartic (some French Antartic), Cook Islands, 
New Zealand, Papua New Guinea, Solomon Island, Topical Seaworld to c. 2015 etc. mainly ** material 
with better sets, miniature sheets and topical issues in 4 stockbooks 200 

Australia 
824 Australia collection and stock 1967-2010 ** including face value, booklets, minisheets etc. in large 

quantities in 8 albums in box   300 
825 Australia collection 1913-2008 used and */** in stockbook 140 
826 Australia collection 1913-2007 used in stockbook 120 
827 Australia stock used including states, fdc's etc. in 4 albums/stockbooks and envelope in small box  6 100 
828 Australia collection 1913-2010 used and New Zealand/ Samoa collection 1882 used and */** in 2 

stockbooks 100 
829 Australia mostly used with George V and some kangeroos in 3 stockbooks  100 
830 Australia and Canada collections used and */** including 3 year sets in 9 albums/stockbooks 140 

Bangladesh 
831 Bangladesh collection 1971-2001 ** including miniature sheets in 2 stockbooks 100 

British Commonwealth 
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832 Morocco Agencies , Malta and some Gibraltar and Cyprus in stockbook  100 

Canada 
833 Canada collection 1852-2003 used later ** including better, duplicates etc. in 3 Lindner binders  240 
834 Canada collection from 1851 onwards with better material used and */** including face value in 3 

stockbooks 240 
835 Canada 1859-1990 collection including some better classic ex. in stockbook 200 
836 Canada used and */** including face value in Leuchtturm album and 2 stockbooks 100 

Cyprus 
837 Cyprus collection 1880-1993 used and */** including Turkish Cyprus with better in Leuchtturm album   140 

Fiji 
838 Fiji collection including duplicates mostly used with better in 3 stockbooks  200 

Griqualand West 
839 Griqualand West specialised collection including many better, overprint types, overprint errors including 

inverted, double etc., revenues including Barefoot 67-71 etc. including duplicates mixed condition in ring 
binder  500 

Hong Kong 
840 Hong Kong from 1863 onwards, mostly used with duplicates including postmarks (treaty ports) in 

stockbook 300 
841 Hong Kong collection from 1862 onwards mainly used including better material in binder 200 

Ireland 
842 Ireland collection 1922-2004 used and */** in Importa album  100 
843 Ireland postal history collection 1922-1970 including censors, better items etc. neatly described on album 

leaves in 2 ring binders  6 100 
844 Ireland collection including duplicates and Channel Islands small stock in Davo album and 2 stockbooks  60 

India 
845 India collection including better classics, Convention States, Feudatory States, Cochin Anchal, Postal 

Stationery and a.o. Maldive Islands, Pakistan and Bahawalpur mostly used in Minkus album, stockbook and 
folder 300 

846 India Gwalior and Jaipur postal stationery collection used (Victoria en Edward), 260 ex. well described in 4 
Leuchtturm albums  6 140 

847 India various years mainly */** sets and ex. in stockbook 60 
848 India some Pakistan, Nepal etc. postalstationery and covers in stockbook  6 40 

Morocco Agencies 

UW INZENDINGEN VOOR ONZE VOLGENDE VEILING  
ZIJN REEDS VAN HARTE WELKOM!
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849 Iraq extensive specialised collection 1917-1958 used and */** with many better items, sets, some postal 

stationery/history (Baghdad SG 11 (perf 12½) on cover front to Menado (Netherlands Indies), varieties, 
errors, specimens, essays (King Ghazi 8 different items by Enschedé 1935, all toned) etc. very neatly 
described in Importa album  2000 

Iraq 

ex 849
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850 Iraq collection 1958-2001 mostly ** including better items and sets (SG 515-530, 620-635, 777-786, 916-

918, 1094-96, 1828-1830, 1877-1880, 1984-1987, 2052-2057 etc.) in 3 stockbooks  300 
851 Iraq collection 1923-1986 mainly used with some other Middle East countries including Persia, Palestine 

etc. in stockbook and binder 100 

Kenya 
852 Kenya , Uganda and Tanganyika including British East Africa (with specimen overprints) collection in 

Importa album  50 

Kuwait 
853 Kuwait 1970-1992 large quantity complete ** sheets cat.v. about € 40,000 (according to consignor) 1000 

Malawi 
854 Malawi starting around 1969 mainly **, many topics, sets, miniature sheets etc. in stockbook 80 

Nepal 
855 Nepal official covers (approx 80 ex.) period 1960-1962 franked with official stamps between 2p and 50p, 

mixed quality in album  6 50 

New Zealand 
856 New Zealand collection 1862-1985 used and */** including, postage dues, officials, postal ficals and 

duplicates including better items and sets in 2 stockbooks   400 
857 New Zealand stock 1957-2010 both */** and used including (miniature (sheets), booklets, high face value, 

fdc's etc. in 6 albums/stockbooks en folder in box  200 
858 New Zealand collection 1873-2018 used and */** including some duplicates in stockbook  200 
859 New Zealand around 100 booklets,  80 miniature sheets, sets, etc. to c. 2010 mainly ** in binder 100 
860 New Zealand and Australia etc. mostly */** including better in 2 stockbooks  100 

Norfolk Island 
861 Norfolk Island collection 1947-2017 mostly ** (a few *) and used in stockbook 100 
862 Norfolk Island mainly ** sets and miniature sheets, topical issues, etc. in stockbook 100 

NIET BIJ DE VEILING AANWEZIG?
Bied online mee of volg de veiling op www.corinphila.nl 
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863 Swaziland good collection 1889-1968 */** with many better items (SG 3 block of 6 and SG 6 block of 4 

both ** with variety "dot in D", 21s-24s, 21d, 23b and 24b (pos. blocks of 4)  25s-27s, 28-38 mostly ** 
including shades, perforations, blocks of 4, plate number blocks etc., 74b ** (b&k in violet on reverse), 
75b, Churchill imperforate proof singles on Harrison cards (½c. and 15c.), many varieties, errors, inverted 
watermarks etc. in stockbook  1200 

Swaziland 

ex 863
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864 Swaziland specialised collection 1933-1968 including better sets (SG11s-20s, 28s-30s, 42s-45s,) and 

postal history (approx. 64 ex. with registered, censor, multiple frankings, postmarks, destinations, OHMS 
overprinted silver wedding fdc cover, SG36 and 38 block of 6 used on fiscal fragment ) very neatly 
described on exhibition pages in ring album   1000 

865 Swaziland postal stationery a specialized collection 1933-1968 used and unused with many better items 
including Specimen overprints, uprated postcards, destinations, censor marks (vd Molen fig 45 p. 271), 
AMLC 3d. uprated civilian used 1947 to Sweden, AMLC 3d. military used 1945, very neatly described on 
album leaves in ring binder    6 400 

866 Swaziland covers and postal stationery (54 items) from SG 11 onwards with better items including 
registered, Silver jubilee 1935 (8 items mainly ex. John Cooper), postmarks (Goedgegun, Hlatikulu, 
Malkerns, Maloma, Emlembe, Ezulwini, Mhlotsheni, Nsoko (oval on wrapper), Piggs Beak etc.), censor, 
postage due stamps D1a and D2 on cover from USA 1953 and D1 (strip of 3) on cover Stegi locally in 
album   6 300 

867 Swaziland postal history/stationery etc. including registered cover Hlatikulu to Sweden 1955 in album  6 60 

Trinidad and Tobago 
868 Trinidad and Tobago cancellations collection including covers neatly described on album leaves in album  50 

South Africa 
869 South Africa collection used and */** including Homelands, South West Africa and Namibia in 7 ring 

binders/albums 200 
870 South Africa including Transvaal in 3 stockbooks  60 

Greece 
871 Greece collection 1861 onwards including better material, approx 50 large Hermes heads, Mi. nos. 156-157, 

Mi. no. 188, overprints (1922-1923), etc. in 2 stockbooks 500 
872 Greece stock 1940-2004 ** including better sets, booklets etc. in 2 stockbooks 200 
873 Greece collection 1861-1987 mainly used including 24 large Hermes heads, better items, Crete etc. in 

stockbook 140 
874 Greece collection 1861-1986 in 3 Davo albums 100 
875 Greece collection 1861-1986 in 3 Davo albums and folder 100 

Greek Territories 
876 Greek Territories mainly Samos with better items, varieties and some covers in 2 stockbooks 300 

Hungary 
877 Hungary stock 1938-2004 ** including better imperforate, sets, topics etc. in 4 stockbooks in box  240 
878 Hungary stock from 1871 onwards used and later */** including miniature sheets in thick stockbook 200 

Iran - Persia 
879 Iran - Persia collected  */** and used from 1876 to c. 1993 including better items, back of the book, cover 

etc. in stockbook 200 

Israel 
880 Israel collection 1948-2018 except nos. 7-9 complete ** in good quality in 3 Leuchtturm albums 1200 
881 Israel collection sheetlets 1963-2019 ** including Anti-Hunger in 2 Leuchtturm albums. High catalogue 

value! 750 
882 Israel mainly ** with a.o. Doar Ivri with perforation and tab varieties, modern definitives with paper and 

phosphor varieties, missing colours etc. in stockbook 500 
883 Israel stock from 1948 onwards */** and used including full tab, Doar Ivri tabless, Negev Camel etc. in 2 

stockbooks 300 
884 Israel stamp booklets, collection ** until 2016 with better items in ring binder 300 
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885 Israel collection 1948-1988 with a.o. Doar Ivri 250 mills with full tab* and 250-1000 mills tabless* with 

Raybaudi certificate in Marini album 200 
886 Israel collection 1948-1974 mainly */** with better material including tab in Davo album and 2 stockbooks 200 
887 Israel stock mainly ** including miniature sheets in 2 stockbooks and binder 100 
888 Israel collection 1948-2000 mainly with full tab used and */** in 3 stockbooks 100 

Lombardy Venetia 
889 Lombardy Venetia mainly used with better material in numbers (a.o. nos. 1 and 2 both 8x), some with 

certificates, in small stockbook 750 

Italy 
890 Italy extensive stock used and */** with a.o. many better stamps and sets, old states, back of the book, 

territories, Fiume, face value etc. in 9 stockbooks 1000 
891 Italy fiscals, extensive collection/stock with mainly older material in 16 stockbooks/ring binders in 2 large 

boxes. Enormous number of stamps! 750 
892 Italy collection 1862-1973 mainly used with many better stamps and sets in 2 Marini ring binders 500 
893 Italy mainly older and better material (few forgeries) used and */** including back of the book, local issues, 

Italian States etc. on 41 stockcards 340 
894 Italy and some Fiume, Triest A and Vatican. From 1863 onwards used and */** including better sets and ex. 

in 5 stockbooks, folder and Davo album 300 
895 Italy including Back of the Book, Airmail (Zeppelin),Triest, Colonies, etc. including better in 4 stockbooks 300 
896 Italy collection 1862-2010 with bettter stamps and sets in 5 ring binders 300 
897 Italy collection to c. 2010 used later mainly */**, high face value in 2 stockbooks and 6 

Leuchtturm albums (one empty) 240 
898 Italy colonies, territories and Triest collection and stock mainly older material used and */** in stockbook 

and album 240 
899 Italy 145 prephilatelic letters 1835-1855 to Lyon France, many transit cancellations, in small box 6 100 
900 Italy 130 prephilatelic letters from 1725 with many very fine cancellations and some French occupation 6 100 
901 Italy and territories, about 160 covers/postal stationery including some better items, fdc's, picture postcards 

etc. in small box 6 100 
902 Italy 39 prephilatelic letters including letter from Mallorca (?) (1510), letter to Corsini Londra 1593, red 

No.4 ARM D'ITALIE (letter 1806) etc. 6 100 
903 Italy 60 prephillatelic letters and some documents 1650-1850, many with nice cancellations 6 100 
904 Italy collection 1862-1975 in Davo album 100 
905 Italy about 150 franked printed matter ca. 1880-1945 in box 6 100 
906 Italy , San Marino and Vatican City, mainly */** in stockbook 80 

Vatican City 
907 Vatican City nearly complete collection 1852-2002 including Provisorio and all better Airmail sets (Mi. nos. 

147-148 certificated Diena,1983), in 2 Davo albums 500 

Fiume 
908 Fiume collection 1918-1924 used and */** including better material in stockbook 160 

San Marino 
909 San Marino from 1877 onwards mostly */** including better items and sets in 6 large format approval booklets  400 
910 San Marino collection from 1877 onwards with duplicates mostly * and used partly in mixed quality 

including better in 3 stockbooks  100 
911 San Marino collection 1877-1989 */** and used with better items in Davo album, 2 stockbooks and folder 80 
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912 Japan very large quantity mainly ** stamps, sets, sheetlets etc. with better material and high face value! 

Sorted in glassine bags with Michel catalogue numbers, in box 500 
913 Japan collection 1871-1979 mainly used including better material and forgeries in Leuchtturm album 300 
914 Japan large stock 1878-2015 including better material, occupation stamps, miniature sheets, (some) covers, 

topics mainly used (*/** in folder) in 11 stockbooks/albums 300 
915 Japan used and */** including face value in 6 albums/stockbooks 140 
916 Japan classics including forgeries in small stockbook 140 
917 Japan used collection until 2015 including forgeries in the classic part in stockbook 140 
918 Japan small collection in stockbook 60 

South Korea 
919 South Korea stock ** including miniature sheets in stockbook 200 

Liechtenstein 
920 Liechtenstein 1912-1991 used and */** with many better sets and items some both used and * including, 

Mi. nos. 53, 55, 60, 70, 71 89, 94-107, 309, 332-333, airmail, official Mi. nos. 1-8, miniature sheets etc. in 3 
stockbooks 400 

921 Liechtenstein 1912-2000 collected both used and */** from 1955 almost complete in 2 stockbooks  200 
922 Liechtenstein collection from 1912 onwards used and */** including better items and sets in binder 100 

Luxembourg 
923 Luxembourg stock 1921-2020 mainly ** including better series, face value (approx. €550) and A (120x), 

sheets in 4 stockbooks and 2 binders in box 300 
924 Luxembourg collection from 1852 onwards used and */** with classics partly specialized including better 

in 6 stockbooks/albums and 2 folders 200 
925 Luxembourg mainly */** in Davo album and 4 stockbooks 120 
926 Luxembourg collection 1852-1984 partly */** in stockbook 100 
927 Luxembourg to c. 1990 mainly ** with bettter material in stockbook  100 
928 Luxembourg mostly ** in stockbook  50 

Portugal 
929 Portugal collection 1853-1999 used, later */** including better items and sets, perforations, miniature 

sheets, airmail etc. in 3 albums in box 600 
930 Portugal and colonies used and */** mainly older material including better sets and items, miniature sheets 

etc. in album, stockbook and 2 folder 500 
931 Portugal collection 1853-2000 partly */** with better stamps and sets, Red Cross Charity stamps, some 

Acores and Madeira etc. in 2 Schaubek albums, stockbook and envelope 360 
932 Portugal , Azores and Madeira mainly ** to c. 2004 including a large amount miniature sheets, sets and 

booklets in 2 stockbooks 200 
933 Portugal  stock mainly ** including miniature sheets in 2 stockbooks  200 
934 Portugal collection 1895-1991 */** with some better miniature sheets in 4 Davo albums 100 
935 Portugal face value approx. €250 in stockbook and folder 80 

Guinea Bissau 
936 Guinea Bissau topical material **  including Marine life, Sports and Aerospace in large quantity miniature 

sheets (100x, 200x etc.) in box 140 

Macao 
937 Macao stock 1997-2000  **  including sheetlets and miniature sheets in small box 160 

Japan 
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938 Romania collection 1958 onwards used and */** including better Classics, Occupation, Miniature sheets, 

etc. in 3 stockbooks 500 
939 Romania collection 1872-2007 mainly used with better classics in 3 stockbooks 140 

Russia 
940 Russia used and */** with many better stamps and sets, Civil War, foreign offices etc. in 2 stockbooks 750 
941 Russia collection 1858-1969 used and */** with many better stamps, sets and miniature sheets in Schaubek 

album and 3 stockbooks 500 
942 Russia collection 1865-2009 with better stamps and sets, foreign offices, Civil War etc. in 4 stockbooks and 

some stock pages in wooden box 400 
943 Russia collection used and */** including better items, sets and miniature sheets (Tokyo Olympics) in stockbook 260 
944 Russia including classics and territories in 9 stockbooks and on stock sheets 200 
945 Russia mainly used from 1866 onwards with better 'twenties' and 'thirties' in stockbook  200 
946 Russia about 35 stampless covers ca. 1860 all sent to Paris (France) in box 6 200 
947 Russia collection 1858-1991 used in 6 Schaubek albums 140 
948 Russia collection 1858-1989 in 5 Schaubek albums 140 
949 Russia about 60 covers/postal stationery ca. 1830-1940 including better items in small box 6 100 
950 Russia about 140 unfranked entires with transit marks sent from St. Petersburg, Reval (Tallinn), Riga, 

Odessa etc. to the Rotschild brothers in Paris, mainly 1860-1870 in small box     6 100 
951 Russia used and */** mainly older material including some Civil War in stockbook 100 

Scandinavia 
952 Scandinavia used and */** including better (classic) material, Fc. nos. 6 and 9, Autopaketti booklet 

(Finland), local issues Spitsbergen, postmarks (Norway) etc. on stockcards in box 300 
953 Scandinavia approx. 850 covers/postal stationery 1850-1960 including better ex, uprated covers, 

destinations, Faroe Islands, postmarks etc. in small box   6 300 
954 Scandinavia 29 approval booklets with better and older material used and */** in box  200 
955 Scandinavia and Russia collection mainly used with duplicates in 6 albums/stockbooks in box 180 
956 Scandinavia used and */** in stockbook 120 
957 Scandinavia collection until 2010 mainly used including some covers in 4 ring binders en stockbook 100 
958 Scandinavia railway stamps including ** in stockbook  70 
959 Scandinavia local post used and */** including  Bypost, Paketpost, Stadtpost, etc. in stockbook 70 
960 Scandinavia local post in small stockbook 60 

Denmark 
961 Denmark specialised collection 1851-2019 used with many better stamps and sets including Mi. no. 2 

(faults), 10, postfaerge, Danish West Indies etc. in 2 stockbooks 800 
962 Denmark used and */** with many better stamps and sets, Faroe Islands, Greenland (with a.o. Pakkeporto 

and Danmark Befriet), Danish West Indies etc. on stock sheets in small box 600 
963 Denmark and Greenland collection 1851-1987 used and */** including better items,  postage dues, airmail, 

parcel post, etc. in stockbook, binder and Davo  album 240 
964 Denmark stock used and later mainly */**, high face value in stockbook 240 
965 Denmark Danish Indies and Greenland from 1851 onwards used and */** in 2 stockbooks 240 
966 Denmark 1851-1864 with many better items, used and some * 160 

Faroe Islands 
967 Faroe Islands collection 1919-2016 mainly used including Provisorium 2 øre and British Occupation 

complete on philatelic cover in stockbook 240 

Romania 
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968 Faroe Islands collection 1976-2007 ** including blocks of 4, miniature sheets, booklets and Jul in 5 Davo albums 200 

Greenland 
969 Greenland collection used until 2018 with Pakke-porto specialized in 2 stockbooks 400 
970 Greenland 1993 Red Cross set ** (5000x), Mi nos. 236-237, high face value!, cat.v. €25,000 on stockcards 

in box 140 

Finland 
971 Finland specialized collection 1856-2019 used with many better stamps including Mi. nos. 1, 2 (2x), 3, 10 

(faults), 46-47, 161, Field post no. 8 on cover, Åland, Aunus, Carelia etc. in 3 stockbooks and 2 ring binders 1000 
972 Finland and Baltic States collection from 1856 onwards mainly used including better material, Local issues 

and Aland in 4 stockbooks 240 
973 Finland collection 1860-1994  with fine 1866 issues mainly used in Davo album 100 

Iceland 
974 Iceland specialized collection 1873-2019 used with many better stamps and sets in 2 stockbooks 750 
975 Iceland used and */** including better material a.o. Mi. nos. 96, 111, 164, better airmail etc. in 3 folders, 2, 

stockbooks, binder and on album leaves 340 
976 Iceland collection 1873-1944 including better items and additional stock used mostly 1960-70 in folder and 

stockbook  100 
977 Iceland collection 1873-2012 used and */** including better in Davo album and small stockbook  100 

Norway 
978 Norway specialized collection 1855-2019 used with many better stamps and sets including Mi. nos. 1 (2x), 

38, 73 etc. in 2 stockbooks 500 
979 Norway and Iceland collection from 1855 onwards mainly used with better material in 2 stockbooks and 

Davo album 300 
980 Norway collection 1856-2002 used and */** including better items in Davo Album 200 
981 Norway collection 1856-1994 partly */** in Schaubek binder 200 
982 Norway localpost including duplicates and some Sweden in stockbook  60 

Sweden 
983 Sweden specialized collection 1855-2019 used with many better stamps and sets including Mi. nos. 4, 6 

(2x), 8, 14 I, both UPU sets (nos. 159-173 2x) etc. in 5 stockbooks 1000 
984 Sweden collection 1855-1938 mainly used with a.o. 3 and 6 skilling banco, both local post Stockholm, 1st 

UPU set etc. in mixed quality in binder 500 
985 Sweden collection from 1855 onwards mainly used with better material including Mi.nos 6, 13, 15, 106, 

perfs. and watermark types,  etc. in 5 stockbooks 400 
986 Sweden used and */** starting 1855 used and */** with better stamps and sets in stockbook 300 
987 Sweden booklet panes used and perforated 3 sides in pairs used duplicated in 2 stockbooks   100 

Spain 
988 Spain starting 1850 used and */** with many classics, better material, cancellations (a.o. rueda de carreta), 

Civil War etc. in stockbook 750 
989 Spain face value approx. €2600 in 4 stockbooks in box 600 
990 Spain stock mainly 1930-1960 mainly */** including better sets (Virgen del Pilar, De Falla/Zuloaga) etc. in 

2 stockbooks 400 
991 Spain collection 1850-2000 used and */**  including better material, dublicates, miniature sheets, some 

imperfs, etc. in 3 stockbooks 300 
992 Spain 1956-2004 mainly ** material including better, sets and miniature sheets. in 3 stockbooks 200 
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993 Spain with a.o. classics, varieties, perfins, some covers etc. in stockbook 160 
994 Spain stock 1951-1989 ** including miniature sheets sorted in glassines in box, large number of stamps  100 
995 Spain Barcelona used and */** collection 1929 onward including specialised material, minature sheets, etc. 

in stockbook 100 

Andorra Spanish Post 
996 Andorra Spanish Post 1928-2013 almost complete  */** collection with better sets in Davo Album 300 

Philippines 
997 Philippines collection 1899-1944 used and */** in ring binder 100 

Spanish Colonies 
998 Spanish Colonies collection including Guinea, Marocco, Rio de Oro, Sahara, etc. with better material 

mainly  */** sets in 3 stockbooks 600 

Switzerland 
999 Switzerland specialized collection 1854-1959 with perforations, paper, constant errors etc. with many better 

stamps (including with certificates), sets, miniature sheets, Back of the Book etc. in 2 Leuchtturm ring binders 1500 
1000 Switzerland collection 1850-1975 mainly */** with many better stamps, sets (a.o. Landscapes and Pax) and 

miniature sheets (complete including Naba and Pro Juventute 1953) in 2 Lindner ring binders 1500 
1001 Switzerland used collection 1850 -1980 including Rayons (Zst.. no. 14I with 2009 Renggli certificate), 

Stubi, Sitting and Standing Helvetia, Airmail (Zst.no. 2 with certificate). all miniature sheets (Pro Patria 
1936 with 2005 Renggli certificate), Officials, Tete-Beche pairs, Postage Dues, etc. in Davo album 1500 

1002 Switzerland used and */** with a.o. many better stamps and sets, partly in numbers, Strubli, perforations, 
blocks of 4, miniature sheets, face value, extensive section Back of the Book etc. in 5 stockbooks 1200 

1003 Switzerland collection 1862-1969 mainly ** including  Zst. no. 179 with 1996 Marchand certificate, Pax-
set, better miniature sheets, Airmail, Officials, etc.in 2 Davo albums 1000 

1004 Switzerland collection 1850-1996 used, partly */** including better, airmail, better officials etc. in 2 albums   1000 
1005 Switzerland collection 1970-2020 ** face value about CHF 2500 in 3 Davo albums 750 
1006 Switzerland collection 1851- 2012 used and */** including errors and varieties, Rayon, Strubli, Sitting and 

Standing Helvetia, Airmail, Pax-set, Postage Dues, Officials, Face value 2001-2005 approx CHF 500 etc. in 
3 Davo albums and 3 stockbooks 750 

1007 Switzerland postal labels specialised collection including many covers, parcel cards etc. neatly described in 
2 binders   6 500 

1008 Switzerland covers (approx. 340 items) from 1860 onwards including better (classics, airmail, Pax set on 
cover, fdc's) etc. in 3 albums and envelope in box 6 500 

1009 Switzerland about 135 Strubli between 2 - 40 rappen including various printings, cancellations etc. in ring binder 400 
1010 Switzerland collection 1862-2012 mainly face value in 2 Davo albums and stockbook 400 
1011 Switzerland postal stationery, Bundesfeier cards (approx. 200 items) both used and unused including better 

(P61 gymnasts) in 3 albums    6 400 
1012 Switzerland postal stationery (approx. 800 items) both used and unused including better (Jubileum, 

Bundesfeier, privately issued etc.) in large Ganzsachen Album in box   6 300 
1013 Switzerland collection 1854-1997 used, from 1965 onwards mainly */** including Back of the Book and 

face value (ca. CHF 700) in 3 albums and stockbook  260 
1014 Switzerland collection 1851- 2010 mainly used  with better sets (Pax *) and miniature sheets in 2 stockbooks 240 
1015 Switzerland about 500 covers/postal stationery with Airmail, illustrated postcards, picture postcards etc. 

with better items in shoe box 6 200 
1016 Switzerland used and */** including better items and miniature sheets on stockcards in box 200 
1017 Switzerland collection 1862-2013 used in 3 binders, album and envelope 200 
1018 Switzerland collection  1854-1994 mainly used with better material (Strubel) in 2 Davo albums 200 

250_Maincat_Lots_0400-1549.indd   111250_Maincat_Lots_0400-1549.indd   111 29-07-21   11:0229-07-21   11:02



112� Foreign countries collectionsWoensdag 15 september 2021

kavel inzet
1019 Switzerland and some Liechtenstein in 23 approval booklets with better and older material used and */** in box  200 
1020 Switzerland 1850-1962 used and */** including better material Rayon, Strubli, etc. in 2 stockbooks  140 
1021 Switzerland specialised collection postage dues 1878-1929 used in 2 binders 140 
1022 Switzerland collection 1881 onwards used and later */** in Davo album and stockbook 140 
1023 Switzerland over 70 letters and (post) cards including better fdc's Pro Juventute, Pro Patria and some air 

mail, in small box 6 100 
1024 Switzerland used and */** in stockbook 100 
1025 Switzerland collection 1850-2019 mainly used. In addition some stock Austria used in 5 albums/stockbooks in box   100 
1026 Switzerland 78 prephilatelic letters about 1840-1853 with nice cancellations in 2 small albums 50 

Turkey 
1027 Turkey collection from 1863 onwards including better classics in 3 stockbooks 400 
1028 Turkey collection 1863-1989 used and */** including better items and sets in binder 300 
1029 Turkey used and */** with better material in 6 stockbooks 200 
1030 Turkey from 1863 onwards with better classics, duplicates, covers and fdc's in stockbook and 2 binders 200 

United States 
1031 United States highly specialized collection 1851-1861 used and (*) with colours, grills, cancellations, paper, 

types, some covers etc. with many better stamps (including certified) in ring binder 3000 
1032 United States starting 1851 with many better stamps and sets including 1869 pictorials up to the 30 cents (15 

cents in both types), Columbian issue complete (high values faults and the $5 probably a forgery), Kansas/
Nebraska overprints (partly sticked to the page), Confederate States etc. in ring binder and 2 small stockbooks 1500 

1033 United States stock 1930-2007 mainly ** including face value approx. $4800 and First Class (approx. 
200x) in 7 stockbooks, 2 folders and Leuchtturm box in plastic box 1200 

1034 United States specialized collection 1901-1940 used and */** with many better stamps and sets (a.o. Scott 
no. 313 and Kansas/Nebraska overprints), some varieties etc. in ring binder 1000 

1035 United States precancels, collection arranged by state and city including duplicates in 21 ringbinders in 2 
large boxes 500 

1036 United States collection 1851-1980 used and later */** including better material in 3 Schaubek albums 400 
1037 United States collection 1851-2016 with better stamps and sets some face value etc. in 4 stockbooks in 

wooden box 400 
1038 United States Washington/Franklin Heads issue, specialized collection used and */** with better material 

(a.o. Scott no. 505) in ring binder 340 
1039 United States Back of the Book, specialized collection Parcelpost, Postage Due and Special Delivery used 

and */** with better material in ring binder 300 
1040 United States face value approx. $900, D (40x), C (40x), B (40x) and E(40x) in album and 3 envelopes 240 
1041 United States starting 1847 mainly classics and revenues in mixed quality in binder and folder 160 
1042 United States precancels, large number including duplicates in 6 stockbooks 140 
1043 United States WWII, about 350 letters, many with APO and FPO numbers, naval censor, some V-graph 

envelopes and a few better destinations, in a box 100 
1044 United States including classics in stockbook 100 
1045 United States collection from 1851 onwards used and */** including, Back of the Book, Hawaii, Canal 

Zone, etc. in 10 albums/stockbooks and books 200 
1046 United States revenues, Duck stamps, poster stamps etc. in 3 stockbooks 100 

United States Duck Hunting Stamps 
1047 United States Duck Hunting Stamps Hunting Permit (Duck) stamps, extensive collection 1934-2019 

marginal copies with plate numbers mainly ** with many better items (including certified) in 4 ring binders 2000 
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1048 United States Duck Hunting Stamps specialized collection 1935-2018 mainly ** with errors, colour shifts, 

plate numbers, souvenir sheets, gutter pairs etc., many with certificates in 2 ring binders 1500 

Yugoslavia 
1049 Yugoslavia , Triest B and some Serbia. Collection and stock used and */** including miniature sheets in 12 

albums/stockbooks and folder 200 
1050 Yugoslavia , Serbia and some Bulgeria stock mainly used with older and better material in 4 stockbooks/ 

albums and stockcards in box 200 
1051 Yugoslavia stock 1937-1991 ** with better sets, minisheets, blocks etc. in 10 albums/stockbooks in box 160 
1052 Yugoslavia stock used and */** in stockbook 100 

Croatia 
1053 Croatia Highly specialized collection 1941-1945 including better stamps and sets, proofs, some covers, 

imperforated, varieties etc. in 2 Lindner ring binders 750 
1054 Croatia collection 1941-1945 */** including miniature sheets, sheetlets and imperforated in Schaubek binder 180 
1055 Croatia 1941-1945 mainly ** with some varieties in 2 stockbooks 120 

CEPT 
1056 CEPT collection */** from 1956 onwards up to 2011 including co-runners, face value etc. in 5 Davo 

albums and envelope in box   400 
1057 CEPT collection 1949-1990 mainly */** including fore- and co-runners in 4 Davo albums 200 
1058 CEPT mainly ** in stockbook 50 
1059 CEPT fdc's from 1956 onwards (approx. 220 ex.) including co-runners, imperforate and better in 2 Lindner 

albums 6 40 

European countries 
1060 European countries collections Greece 1861-2007, Ireland 1922-1994, Italy 1862-2005, Liechtenstein 1912-

2009, Switzerland 1862-2008, Vatican 1929-2003, Austria 1929-2003,  Italy 1862-2005, CEPT 1956-2009, 
France 1850-2005, Gibraltar 1886-2004, Luxembourg 1852-2010, Malta 1885-2009, Monaco 1891-2005, 
Spain 1852-2010, Turkey 1900-2009, mainly used some */** including better items, sets and miniature 
sheets in 30 Davo (deluxe) albums and 3 stockbooks 1500 

1061 European countries better stamps and sets from a.o. Germany, Italy, Scandinavia, Switzerland etc. on stock 
cards in ring binder 750 

1062 European countries collection until approx. 1925 with better material from a.o. Italy, Scandinavia, Belgium 
forgeries on large album leaves and envelope in banana box 500 

1063 European countries collections Luxembourg, Switzerland and Austria including better material in 2 albums 
and 2 stockbooks  200 

1064 European countries collections Monaco, Luxembourg, Liechtenstein, Cyprus, San Marino and Portugal in 6 
stockbooks 140 

1065 European countries collection with France, Portugal, Turkey etc. in 1934 Schwaneberger album   100 
1066 European countries classic fiscal stamps with a.o. Austria, France and Germany in stockbook 60 
1067 European countries stock Sweden and Switzerland used in 2 stockbooks 40 

Western Europe 
1068 Western Europe collection including many better in 7 Yvert albums  1200 
1069 Western Europe used and */** with better material from a.o. France (Philatec sheet), Germany (Polarfahrt 

with forged cancels), Switzerland etc. in stockbook 300 
1070 Western Europe stamp booklets ** mainly Denmark and Norway with face value and Portugal in small box 160 
1071 Western Europe about 300 prephilatelic letters 1800-1850, nearly all to Belgium from Germany, France, 

Spain, Italy and England, many with transit cancellations, in box 6 100 
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1072 Eastern Europe collection including better in 6 Yvert albums  600 
1073 Eastern Europe including Poland, Bulgaria, Albania, Montenegro, ect. with better sets in 11 stockbooks 500 
1074 Eastern Europe with better material including Baltic States, Russian Territories (incl. civil war), 

Montenegro etc. in 2 stockbooks and folder 400 
1075 Eastern Europe Yugoslavia (Triest) and Serbia mainly ** material including better sets and miniature sheets 200 
1076 Eastern Europe including Soviet Republic, Montenegro, Serbia, Croatia, Baltic States, etc. in stockbook  100 

African countries 
1077 African countries collection until 1926 in Schaubek album 300 
1078 African countries starting with old Colonies (Italian, British, Portuguese and Spanish Colonies) later 

modern Topics mainly used in 8 stockbooks 240 
1079 African countries including French and British Colonies, Ethiopia (1894-2005), Tonga etc. in 3 stockbooks 100 

Asian countries 
1080 Asian countries about 100 covers with China, Dutch East Indies, India, Japan, Thailand etc. in ring binder 6 300 
1081 Asian countries including Old Colonies, Thailand, India, Vietnam, Hong Kong, etc. mainly used in 7 

stockbooks 140 
1082 Asian countries with better items including Japan in 2 binders  100 
1083 Asian countries with a.o. Japan, Ryu Kyu and Vietnam in 4 albums/stockbooks 100 

Middle East 
1084 Middle East and North Africa including Egypt, Iran, Syria, Portuguese Colonies, etc. in 9 stockbooks 200 
1085 Middle East including Lebanon, Syria (imperfs), Jordan and Israel including better in 4 stockbooks and folder 100 

South America 
1086 South America including better in 6 albums   500 
1087 South America used and */** material including few varieties in stockbook 60 

Central America 
1088 Central America including Mexico (postmarks and Hidalgo1884 varieties), Nicaragua collection 1862-

1975,  South America, etc. in 5 stockbooks/binders and 2 folders 200 

Argentina 
1089 Argentina semi modern material mainly ** including better (sailing ships sheets) in stockbook 100 

Colombia 
1090 Colombia and states mainly (*)*/** including better in stockbook 160 

Costa Rica 
1091 Costa Rica used and */** including better items and sets, some varieties, Back of the Book, etc. in stockbook 100 

Ecuador 
1092 Ecuador highly specialised collection 1899-1953 including 1899 Waterlow specimen stamps,  (imperf) 

proofs, plate varieties, covers (approx 20 ex), file copy stamps, ASAMBLEA NCNA  overpints, Pizarro die 
proof, etc. nicely arranged in 2 binders  400 

1093 Ecuador collection of revenues from 1881 to 1950 including few plate proofs, specimens, etc., later 
Waterlow issues with 1912 specimens, special purpose types, Timbre Patrioticos, few varieties, fiscal 
documents, etc. in 2 binders 240 

1094 Ecuador collection 1920-1940 with many overprint varieties, CASA-CORREOS double overprint, few 
proofs including 1934 Harrison issue, 5 covers with better usage (anti-cancer), etc. in binder  160 

Eastern Europe 
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1095 Salvador collection 1867- 1969 used and */** including postal stationery cut outs and some covers in 2 albums 100 

Haiti 
1096 Haiti stock mainly */** to c. 1973 including better and miniature sheets in stockbook 140 

Mexico 
1097 Mexico collection mostly */** with better items and sets in binder  140 
1098 Mexico stock from 1856 onwards mainly used in stockbook 50 

Panama Canal Zone 
1099 Panama Canal Zone collection 1904-1951 partly */** in ring binder 160 

World 
1100 World Extensive dealers stock mainly ** with a.o. Belgium and colonies, France and colonies, British 

Commonwealth, Monaco, Ethiopia etc. including many duplicates on thousands of stockcards in 12 boxes, 
total catalogue value according to consignor about € 630,000 (Michel and Yvert), specification available 25000 

1101 World collection including better a.o. Great Britain, Commonwealth, South America, USA etc. in 4 Yvert 
albums  500 

1102 World forgeries, old reference collection with a.o. German States, Italian States, Netherlands and Colonies, 
Scandinavia etc. in binder 500 

1103 No lot -- 
1104 World collection to c. 1900 with many better items in old Schaubek album 400 
1105 World Africa, Asia and Australia used and * including better in thick old Kabe (1932) album  400 
1106 World collection with sections France, Greece, China, Siam, etc. used and * in very thick old 

Schwaneberger (edition 1920)  album  300 
1107 World 6 old world collections including 1890 Universal Briefmarken album in box 300 
1108 World  classic collection with better sections Italy, Russia, Spain, Philippines, India, etc. in 2 thick Kabe 

albums (edition 1937) 300 
1109 World collection including better classics in 8 albums/binders and envelope 200 
1110 World collections with older material until approx. 1950 including Netherlands and colonies and 

Switzerland in 3 albums and 2 envelopes  6 160 
1111 World collection mainly older material including Indian States, Portuguese colonies, Latin America, Dutch 

East Indies etc. in old binder 140 
1112 World collection until 1938 in Schaubek album and folder 100 
1113 World collection in 2 KaBe albums  80 
1114 World collection in old vintage Schaubek's Illustriertes Briefmarken-Album edition 1890. Album complete 

and in reasonable/good condition (some loose leaves) 50 
1115 World small collection in old Schwaneberger album (complete and in good condition) 50 

Topic Cars 
1116 Topic Cars over 200 covers including older and better items in box 6 100 
1117 Topic Cars old letters, cards with many better items, etc. in small box 6 100 

Topic Flowers 
1118 Topic Flowers collection mainly ** arranged by country with many better sets and miniature sheets in 6 

stockbooks 750 

Topic Disney 
1119 Topic Disney more than 300 different miniature sheets ** in 3 stockbooks 120 
1120 Topic Disney about 200 ** different miniature sheets on stockcards in box 80 

Salvador 
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1121 Topic Flora and Fauna mainly ** miniature sheets and sets including wildlife, birds, butterflies, etc. in 2 

stockbooks 200 
1122 Topic Flora and Fauna mainly ** miniature sheets and sets in 2 stockbooks  200 

Topic Music 
1123 Topic Music and Theatre approx. 120 postcards and covers including Netherlands, advertising covers, mail 

addressed to producers, composers and musicians etc. in small box   6 80 

Topic Olympics 
1124 Topic Olympics collection covers, postal stationery, poster stamps, tickets etc. with many better items (e.g. 

postal stationery Amsterdam 1928) in ring binder 6 300 

Topic Shipping 
1125 Topic Shipping used and */** in 17 stockbooks and small box 750 
1126 Topic Shipping mainly */** sets, miniature sheets and covers in 2 Lindner binders 80 

Topic Scouting 
1127 Topic Scouting collection covers, picture postcards and poster stamps mostly Netherlands in ring binder 6 140 

Topic Sports 
1128 Topic Sports soccer and olympics mainly ** miniature sheets and sets including better in 3 stockbooks  200 

Topic Butterflies 
1129 Topic Butterflies used and */** in 2 ring binders and stockbook 40 

Topic World Wildlife Fund 
1130 Topic World Wildlife Fund collection to c. 2009 mainly ** miniature sheets and sets in 2 stockbooks 200 

Topics 
1131 Topics air mails, 28 (registered) air mail letters from Saudi Arabia, Thailand and other countries, all with 

(rare) A.V.2. and AOT markings, many to the Netherlands 6M 200 
1132 Topics Red Cross, Sports, Christmas, Arts, Foklore, etc. including varieties, imperfs, miniature sheets and 

sets in 5 stockbooks 200 
1133 Topics mainly all */** including Jamboree, tuberculosis, art, animals, etc. in 3 stockbooks 140 

Various Countries 
1134 Various Countries 90 better pre philatelic letters, sea letters from USA to Europe and Amsterdam, some 

forwarded, REVAL, AUS RUSSLAND, Aus Schweden, Aus Oesterreich (letter Smyrna-Amsterdam 1850), 
letter Colombo-Amsterdam 1855, printed letter Veracruz-La Haye 1829 with red FRANCO EN VEERACRUZ 
and black BORDEAUX/ PAQ. REG, Cholera cancellations, letter Porto Rico-Lorient 1863 with GB 1F60 6 1000 

1135 Various Countries mostly better items including many forgeries, reprints etc. in 2 albums  750 
1136 Various Countries about 135 covers/postal stationery with a.o. Italy and colonies, better Airmail (including 

Rocket flight V12, Austria 1932 by Schmiedl) etc. in ring binder 6 500 
1137 Various Countries Greece, forerunners (CEPT), USA, German States, China etc. on stockcards and 17 

albums/stockbooks in 2 large boxes 500 
1138 Various Countries mainly better material, including airmail Greece (2x Zeppelins), Ireland, Turkey, Great 

Britain and Commonwealth etc. on stockcards in box 500 
1139 Various Countries miniaturesheets, many thousands mainly */** with a.o. British Commonwealth, Belgium, 

CEPT etc. in box 500 
1140 Various Countries about 110 better covers/postal stationery including China, cover France-Lahore 1857, 

airmail, prephilatelics etc. in ring binder 6 400 
1141 Various Countries older and classic material including better in 3 old albums   400 

Topic Flora and Fauna 
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1142 Various Countries upto 2016 ** including topics Commonwealth and French colonies in 6 stockbooks  400 
1143 Various Countries about 1000 stamp booklets with a.o. British Commonwealth, France (including better 

Red Cross), Netherlands, Scandinavia, Switzerland, Karl Marx hardcover booklet GDR etc. in box 400 
1144 Various Countries mainly older and classic material including duplicates with better items in 2 stockbooks  340 
1145 Various Countries 55 better prephilatelic letters including Germany, Russia, Spain with transit cancellation 

as PRUSSE/ PAR MAASEYCK (letter St.Petersburg-Lyon 1804), red PAMPLONA NAVARRA (letter to 
Londres 1829), letter Lisbon-Lilla 1680, forwarded letters 6 300 

1146 Various Countries about 65 souvenir books and yearsets including Belgium 1988-2010 and Luxembourg 
2000-2010 in box 300 

1147 Various Countries with a.o. Belgium, Bulgaria, Czechoslovakia, Russia, Turkey etc. on album leaves, stock 
pages, stock cards, in approval booklets etc., in box 300 

1148 Various Countries including better Germany in 4 albums  300 
1149 Various Countries collection with better items and sets in 4 albums  300 
1150 Various Countries advertisement labels, poster stamps, fiscals, cachets including older and better material, 

Germany, Austria, Asia, Canada, South Africa, topics etc. in 14 albums/stockbooks in box    300 
1151 Various Countries covers/postal stationery, about 120 ex. with a.o. better 19th century items from Austria, 

France and Germany in small box 6 240 
1152 Various Countries mainly older material with varieties and errors, complete sheets, postal stationery cut 

outs, revenues etc. in 4 stockbooks and folder 240 
1153 Various Countries including Revenues, Varieties, Railway, Forgeries, etc. mainly Commonwealth, Europe 

and China in stockbook 240 
1154 Various Countries 270 prephilatelic letters about 1650-1850 including Spain, Great Britain (letter from Rio 

de Janeiro), transit cancellations etc. in box 6 200 
1155 Various Countries over 400 covers/postal stationery including better material from Greece, Israel (JNF), 

Italy, USA etc. in shoe box 6 200 
1156 Various Countries large number covers/postal stationery with better material from a.o. France and 

Switzerland in box 200 
1157 Various Countries over 250 covers with many better items including autographs, illustrated covers, picture 

postcards etc. in shoe box 6 200 
1158 Various Countries about 110 covers/postal stationery including USA, Latin America, Egypt etc. with a.o. 

better items and Airmail in ring binder 6 200 
1159 Various Countries 90 most better leters, cards with some pre philatelic, classics, topics and Netherlands and colonies 6 200 
1160 Various Countries about 275 prephilatelic letters, many from Engeland or Scandinavia to Germany, 

Netherlands of France with transit cancellations etc. in box 200 
1161 Various Countries mostly older material, covers etc. including better in 3 small stockbooks, folder, 2 

albums, stockcards, glassines etc. in box 200 
1162 Various Countries including Great Britain used stock with older material and colonies (Mauritius),  French 

Colonies (omnibus), German Empire, Belgium, etc. in 5 folders, 4 stockbooks, 3 binders and many stockcards 200 
1163 Various Countries collections Commonwealth, French Colonies and Europe with better Belgium, Portugal, 

etc. used and * in 10 Victoria albums  200 
1164 Various Countries mainly */** including a large amount Miniature Sheets, Topical issues, better ex and sets. 

etc. in 5 stockbooks 200 
1165 Various Countries with better material from a.o. France and Hungary in 2 stockbooks 200 
1166 Various Countries with a.o. Italy, Japan and Latin America in 26 old approval booklets in shoe box 200 
1167 Various Countries including Italy (Colonies and Territories), Yugoslavia, Bosnia, France, Belgium, China 

and Spain mainly older material in 8 stockbooks, folders and binders 200 
1168 Various Countries fiscals used and * mainly Germany and France including better and older material, Asia, 

high values, some documents etc. in 5 ordners in box 200 
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1169 Various Countries about 400 covers/postal stationery including Netherlands, British Commonwealth, USA 

etc. in shoe box 6 160 
1170 Various Countries covers (approx. 200 ex.) including better material, Netherlands and colonies, fonopost, 

Austria (field post), undelivered, WWII, censored, Red Cross, postage dues, correspondence etc. in small box  6 160 
1171 Various Countries covers including better German items and Airmail French Colonies in stockbook and envelope 6 160 
1172 Various Countries approx. 96 postcards with postage due sent to and from various countries (France, 

Austria, Italy, Belgium, Netherlands, Tunisia, etc.) between 1900-1957 in binder 6 160 
1173 Various Countries with better items and sets in 2 binders  140 
1174 Various Countries */** with a.o. topics, Canada face value about $ 195 and Japan face value about ¥ 25,000 

in 3 stockbooks 140 
1175 Various Countries mainly older material with better items including Siam, Hawaii, British Commonwealth 

etc. mixed quality, in 2 stockbooks 140 
1176 Various Countries about 200 covers/postal stationery with a.o. stampless, Belgium, Japan etc. in shoe box 6 140 
1177 Various Countries with a.o. Baltic States, Belgium, China, France, Italy, Thailand etc. in a.o. 5 stockbooks 140 
1178 Various Countries covers/postal stationery with British Commonwealth, Airmail, Palestine etc. in shoe box 6 120 
1179 Various Countries covers/postal stationery, large number with Russia, topics, Scandinavia etc. in shoe box 6 120 
1180 Various Countries about 250 covers/postal stationery including better items in small box 6 100 
1181 Various Countries about 200 covers/postal stationery with better material in shoe box 6 100 
1182 Various Countries including older and better material in a.o. 2 small stockbooks in shoe box 100 
1183 Various Countries about 370 covers/postal stationery with France and colonies, Germany, Airmail etc. in shoe box 6 100 
1184 Various Countries about 250 covers/postal stationery with better items, British Commonwealth, Dutch East 

Indies etc. in shoe box 6 100 
1185 Various Countries covers/postal stationery with a.o. USA and better items in shoe box 6 100 
1186 Various Countries 65 letters including pre philatelic, classics, (illustrated) postal stationery, airmail and 

some topics, nearly all better items 6 100 
1186A Various Countries mainly WWII, covers etc. with censor, field post, registered, Gebühr bezahlt, postcards 

etc. in box, ex. Drukker 6

1187 Various Countries some hundreds of pre philatelic letters Austria, Switzerland, USA, Netherlands etc. 6 100 
1188 Various Countries about 200 pre philatelic letters, mainly Belgium, France and Germany with transit 

cancellations to abroad etc. in box 6 100 
1189 Various Countries approx. 200 covers including older material, postal stationery Bavaria, Germany, Italy, 

censor, registered, airmail etc. in small box and album  6 100 
1190 Various Countries about 140 franked picture post cards including better items in ring binder 6 100 
1191 Various Countries including Middle East and Czechoslovakia mainly used in 3 albums/binders  100 
1192 Various Countries about 100 covers/postal stationery including better items Netherlands and Colonies, 

Germany and PR China Mi. no. 990 on cover (faults) 6 100 
1193 Various Countries covers and postcards (over 200 items) from 1900 onwards including topic Olympic 

Games, WWII, Red Cross, covers addressed to Mary Pos (journalist) etc. in small box 6 80 
1194 Various Countries covers and postal stationery (over 100 ex.) used and unused including Netherlands, 

Dutch East Indies, picture postcards etc. in shoe box 6 80 
1195 Various Countries including China Mi. nos. 102 and 103, Burundi, India etc. on stock pages in box 70 
1196 Various Countries including Switzerland Standing Helvetia in numbers, USA **, some covers etc. in 

stockbook and album 60 
1197 Various Countries including Austria ** with Mi. 512-517 in 3 stockbooks  60 
1198 Various Countries collection military flight covers (approx.130 ex.) with signatures in 2 albums and 

stockbook 6M 50 
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1200 Literature SG Commonwealth 1840-1970 edition 2020, George VI Murray Payne 20th edition, etc.  -- 
1201 Literature Swaziland Philately to 1968 the Peter van der Molen handbook 2013  40 
1202 Literature Letters from Flushing, containing an account of the expedition to Walcheren, Beveland, and the 

mouth of the Schelde, London, 1809, traces of use, a rare book 100 
1203 Literature Prephilatelie 2 books The Corsini Letters and Auction catalogue Christies (1988) Historical letters -- 
1204 Literature Southern African Mails, Routes, Rates and Regulations 1806-1916 by Briam Trotter -- 
1205 Literature Michel catalogues Europe 2018/2019 complete (including Germany) in 8 volumes in good condition 60 
1206 Literature Michel catalogue Deutschland Spezial 2020 (band 1 and 2)  -- 
1207 Literature Great Britain, Discovering King George V High Values Seahorses (reprint 2008) by Bryan 

Kearsley (Hampshire 2005), in perfect condition 40 
1208 Literature including specialised Russian Empire 1845-1917 (2006), Michel Sudosteuropa 2019-2020, Yvert 

Monaco et des TOM 2019, OPB 2020 part 1 and 2 etc.  -- 
1209 Literature Michel catalogue Europe 2020 issues 1-8   -- 
1210 Literature Switzerland 13 books including Schweiz Abstempelungen (8 volumes) and Soldatenmarken-

Angebot I and II (Jean Paul Bach) -- 
1211 Literature approx. 30 books including Stamps of the Russian Empire used abroad (Tchilinghirian and 

Stephen 1957-1960), The Encyclopaedia of British Empire Postage Stamps Volume V (Robson Lowe 1973), 
Postmarks of the Russian Empire (Manfred Dobin 1993), specialized literature Hungary etc. -- 

1212 Literature 16 books, some French including Introductions à l'Histoire postale. Masterpieces of French 
Filatelie, Französische Armeepost and other as The Yucatan affair (forgeries from Rauol de Thuin) -- 

1213 Literature Austria including Ferchenbauer Österreich 1850-1918 (6. Auflage), Müller Handbuch 
Entwertungen, ship post and literature Field post and APO's 1914-1918 -- 

1214 Literature France 12 books including Salles (Tomes I-IX) -- 
1215 Literatuur België 16 boeken w.b. 8 voorfilatelie door Lucien P. Herlant -- 
1216 Literature Germany 55 books including Bochmann (1936), Altdeutschland Spezial-Katalog Hans Grobe (5. 

Auflage), Peter Feuser etc. -- 
1217 Literature various countries as England and Commonwealth, Italy, Switzerland (Schäfer, Der 

Briefpostverkehr Schweiz-Ausland 1459-1907) and topics as airmail, ship post, postal stationery (a.o. 
Asscher), war post, Olympics and scouting in 3 large boxes -- 

1218 Literature 5 books around 1800 including The life and campaigns of (general) Victor Moreau, a history of 
the campaigns of general Pichegru and Les Prussiens dénoncés a l'Europa, all used with traces 100 

1219 Literature United States books including Encyclopedia of the colors of United States postage stamps (4 
volumes in 2 ring binders, by R.H. White),  The Private Local Posts of The United States vol.1 (by Donald 
Scott Patton), The Trevers Papers in 2 volumes in slip case (by James E. Lee) and Simpson's U.S. Postal 
Markings 1851-1861 and 2 books New Brunswick and Nova Scotia, in large box 100 

1220 Literature Switzerland 26 books including Posttraktatenbücher der Postdirektion Zürich in 5 volumes 
(edition Consilium Philateliae Helveticae), Postvertäge-Taxen-Route (Schäfer) and Die Helvetische 
Republik (Grünewald), in 2 large boxes -- 

1221 Literature Bonaparte documents historiques et réflexions sur le gouvernement de la Hollande, 3 volumes, 
Paris 1820, used with traces 100 

1222 Literature La vie du général Dumouriez, in 3 volumes, Hambourg and London 1795, covers replaced 100 
1223 Literature Historical Journal of the British Campaign on the Continent in the year 1794 with the retreat 

through Holland in the year 1795, 1797 by Captain L.T. Jones, cover replaced and traces of use, rare book 100 
1224 Literature prephilatelie, 12 books about rates, routes, cancellations van der Linden, forwarding agents and 

censor (Wolter Band 1 and Band 2) -- 
1225 Literature Prefilatelia Espanola part I and II (Manuel Tizon 1971), Edifil 1982 and A postal history of Spain 

(Thea van Dam) -- 

FOREIGN COUNTRIES BOXES AND LITERATURE (NO SHIPPING)

Woensdag 15 September 2021 aanvang 18.00 uur
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1226 Literature Middle East, 7 books including The postmarks and other markings of Mandate Jerusalem 1917-

1948 and Egypt, stamps and Postal history by Peter A.S. Smith -- 
1227 Literature Great Britain 12 books including British letter mail to overseas destinations 1840-1875 (by Jane 

and Michael Moubray) and A History of the ship letters of the British Isles (by Alan W. Robertson) and 
folders with copies about mails, packetletters and rates, many overseas including Channel Islands  -- 

1228 Literature France 10 books and folders military mail many around 1795-1814 -- 
1229 Literatuur België en Luxemburg 8 mappen met kopieën, informatie en documentie en enkele betere boeken 

w.b. Histoire des P.T.T. du Grand-Duché de Luxembourg 1897 (ingebonden herdruk), Dictionnaire-Postal 
de la Belgique - Tome 1 en 2, 1846 (ingebonden herdrukken)  -- 

1230 Literature Asia, 4 books, Imperial China to 1896 (Pratt 1994), Early Cancellations of Siam (Gmaehle 
1998), The Philatelic and Postal History of Hong Kong and the Treaty Ports (Webb 1991) and Royal 
Siamese postal services (Davis 1983) -- 

1231 Literature Gibraltar, 16 binders including The Rock from 1975 and some copies -- 
1232 Literature A Postal History of the prisoners of war and civilian internees in East Asia during WWII, 

volumes 1/6 by David Tett -- 
1233 Literature Italy, prephilately, Storia Postale del Regno di Napoli (3 volumes), Di Sardegna (3 volumes) and 

The Postal History of Sicily, all by Paolo Vollmeier, in 3 slip cases 100 
1234 Literature USA ship post, 8 books including Understanding Transatlantic Mail (2 volumes by Richard F. 

Winter), North Atlantic Mail Sailings 1840-1875 (by Walter Hubbard) and Hale & Co. Independent mail 
company 1843-1845 (by Michael S. Gutman) 100 

1235 Literature Great Britain 6 folders with copies postal treaties before 1875, routes, rates and regulations and 3 
(smaller) books including Postal rates 1789-1930 and Cross-Channel Mail 1583-1853 (by Leonard Janssen) -- 

1236 Literature including old Köhler catalogues, Archiv für deutsche Postgeschichte (1970-1990) etc. -- 
1237 Literature United States, 15 books including The United States 5 cent of 1856 (by Richard C. Frajola), The 

United States 1847 Issue: A Cover Census (by Thomas J. Alexander), The one cent stamp 1851-1857 in 2 
volumes (by Ashbrook), The 10 cent stamps of 1855-1859, The United States Postage Stamps of the 19th 
century in 3 volumes (by Lester G. Brookman) and Postal rates abroad 1847-1875, etc. in box 100 

1238 Literature Various countries, 27 maps (with copies) and books including Rumania Fürstentum Walache 
1820-1872 (Heimbüchler) and The Postal History of Malta and Cyprus (Proud) -- 

1239 Literature 13 books including A Caribbean neptune: The maritime postal communications of the Greater 
and Lesser Antilles in the 19th Century (by Robert G.Stone), South American packets 1808-1880 (by rev. 
J.N.T. Howat), Australian Mails via Suez 1852 to 1926 (by R. Kirk) and Early Routings of The Royal Mail 
Steam Packet Company 1842-1879 (by Phil J. Kenton) and folders with copies including The postage rates 
of the North Atlantic mails 1635-1950, copies of R.Kirk 100 

1240 Literature Great Britain 21 books including postal rates, postal history, cancellations: The Postal history 
of the British post offices abroad (Proud), The Encyclopedia of British Empire Postage Stamps Parts I & II 
and III & IV (Robson Lowe) in 2 bands in slipcase and some folders with copies -- 

1241 Literature France, 12 books/catalogues including Bulletins d'Expedition de Colis Postaux en Alsace 
et en Moselle by Laurent Bonnefoy (Paris 2011), La Lettre Taxee au XXème Siecle by Charles Rioust 
(Montpellier 2002), some old Yvert and Maury catalogues etc. -- 

1242 Literature Various countries, over 50 folders with copies about postal treaties, rates, routes and some better 
books including Austria, Scandinavia, etc. in 2 large boxes (including some stamps in sheet(parts)) -- 

1243 Literature Germany including States, 90 books with Postal History, rates, DASV literature and folders with 
copies in 4 large boxes -- 

1244 Literature France about 120 books including better and folder (with copies from postal rates, decrets, 
bulletin des lois etc. in 6 large boxes -- 

1245 Literatuur België ruim 50 mappen met kopieën, informatie en documentatie en enkele betere boeken in 2 
grote dozen -- 
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1246 European countries including collections, classics, topics etc. in large number of albums, stockbooks, 

glassines, album leaves, approval booklets etc. in 27 large boxes 1000 
1247 European countries large amount stockcards and approval booklets used and */** including better material, 

miniature sheets, sets etc. in box  300 
1248 Central America and South America collections mainly used with older material in 2 boxes 300 
1249 Various Countries including stock USA */** (face value) France, USA, etc. in 15 stockbooks 240 
1250 South America collection and stock used and */** with better and older material on a large amount album 

leaves, 11 stockbooks and in boxes  240 
1251 European countries collections France, Austria, Luxembourg, Czechoslovakia, Russia, USA, etc. in 12 albums 300 
1252 China People's Republic, about 50 souvenir/year books and some fdc's starting 1992 in large box 240 
1253 Various Countries including older material, USA, UN, Philippines, Singapore and Malaya (States), Turkey 

etc. used and */** in 11 stockbooks/albums 240 
1254 Germany before and after 1945 collections mainly */** including Berlin, FRG 1957-1997, 2010-2014, face 

value approx. €190,- in 7 Lindner albums (incl. 2x empty German Empire), stockbook, box and folder 200 
1255 Various Countries with a.o. Belgium, Egypt, Liechtenstein, British Commonwealth etc. in 20 albums/stockbooks 300 
1256 Topics */** sets and miniature sheets including Religion, Art, Cartoon, CEPT and Nobel price winners in 

28 albums/stockbooks in 3 large boxes   260 
1257 British Commonwealth including better items, topical issues, airmail, post cards etc. in box 6 200 
1258 Various Countries stamp booklets and prestige booklets mainly Europe until 2012 including Surinam, 

CEPT, Commonwealth, UN etc. in 4 small plastic boxes 200 
1259 Topics used and */** with a.o. Flora and Fauna, Antarctica, Chess etc. in 16 stockbooks 200 
1260 Various Countries including ** from a.o. Luxembourg, South Africa and Yugoslavia on stockcards, in 

glassines etc. 200 
1261 European countries collections including Poland, Albania, Czechoslovakia, Austria, Belgium, France, 

Scandinavia, Ireland, Liechtenstein, C.E.P.T Switzerland, etc. in 23 stockbooks/ (Davo) albums in 2 boxes 200 
1262 Topic World Wildlife Fund stamps, miniatures sheets, sheetlets and covers in 12 special albums in 2 boxes 200 
1263 European countries collections Yugoslavia (Montenegro), Austria, Luxembourg, Baltic states, Scandinavia, 

Netherlands and colonies in 14 albums/stockbooks 200 
1264 Russia stock used starting in 1923 in 8 stockbooks 200 
1265 Various Countries with a.o. Germany, Liechtenstein and Malta in 30 albums/stockbooks 200 
1266 Various Countries collections mainly used including Netherlands 1852-1993, Great Britain, 1870-2018, 

Australia 1884-2011, USA 1870-2011, Thailand 1887-2017 in 14 albums/stockbooks 200 
1267 Topic Animals and Flowers collection mainly used with better sets (China) in 19 albums/stockbooks 200 
1268 European countries Austria, Sweden (face value), Germany, etc. */** in 17 albums and stockbooks 200 
1269 European countries covers/postal stationery with a.o. Austria and Germany with better items 6 140 
1270 Various Countries miniature sheets and booklets etc. mostly ** on stockcards  140 
1271 Switzerland including used stock 1854 -2017, collection 1945-2005 */**, fdc's, stockcards with officials, 

etc. in 7 stockbooks/albums 140 
1272 Channel Islands ** and used including Man (upto 2018) in 3 Davo albums and 2 stockbooks  100 
1272A CEPT 1945-2000 mainly */** in 6 stockbooks/albums
1273 België w.b. klassiek, stempels spoorwegen, voorafstempelingen etc. in 15 insteekboeken 200 
1274 German Territories and some GDR with better in 6 albums  140 
1275 France Postal mechanization and introduction ZIP code, collection covers in 5 ring binders including some literature 6 100 
1276 France Tourism issues 1929-1995, collection of about 700 covers in 6 ring binders 6 140 
1277 Various Countries collections, Stock and Topics in 3 large boxes 200 
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1278 Germany before and after 1945 GDR, FRG, German Reich, Berlin, etc. used and */** in 12 stockbooks/albums 140 
1279 Various Countries covers including postal stationery, older material, fdc's etc. in large quantities in 2 large boxes 6 140 
1280 Various Countries including Asia (China), Israel, Great Britain, Germany, Belgium, USA, Middle East etc.  

including classics in 18 stockbooks/binders 140 
1281 Topics Birds, Butterflies, Flowers, Beetles, etc. in 24 stockbooks 140 
1282 Germany before and after 1945 including older material, FRG, GDR, Berlin used and */** in 6 albums/

stockbooks and folder 100 
1283 European countries including Scandinavia, Belgium, Luxembourg, Germany (old states) etc., older material 

including better mainly used in 7 stockbooks 100 
1284 British Commonwealth Oceania collection with duplicates mostly used including Tuvalu, Samoa, French 

Polynesie, South Georgia etc. in 8 stockbooks  100 
1285 Norway stock mainly used upto 2012 in 6 stockbooks 100 
1286 Topic Olympics letters, cards, signatures etc. many pre 1940 6 100 
1287 Italy collection and stock used and */** in 10 albums/stockbooks 100 
1288 Various Countries including older material and ** in small stockbooks, glassines etc. 100 
1289 België w.b. kleine collectie in o.a. 2 albums en 3 insteekboeken 100 
1290 European countries mainly Germany and stock Poland used and */** in 9 stockbooks and binder 100 
1291 Various Countries including France, Netherlands, etc. collections,  booklets, miniature sheets, box with off 

paper stamps, stockcards in more than 30 albums and stockbooks in 2 large boxes 140 
1292 Germany before and after 1945 stock and collections mainly used in 28 albums/stockbooks in 2 large boxes 100 
1293 Switzerland including Leuchtturm collection from 1907 onwards used and */** with sets and minature 

sheets, mainly used stock, etc. in 11 albums/stockbooks 140 
1294 Scandinavia Julmarken, Cinderella's, poster stamps and local issues including older material and complete 

sheets in 11 binders/stockbooks 120 
1295 Various Countries covers including older material, Netherlands and colonies, pre-philately, Asia, censor, fdc's etc.   6 100 
1296 British Commonwealth in 13 albums/stockbooks 100 
1297 France prephilatelic letters with department cancellations including re P.109.P IVREE, black P.124.P EMBDEN, 

parcel letter from Maurice to Paris 1858 and France Mi. 88ya in full sheet of 150 stamps (6 blocks of 25) 6 100 
1298 Scandinavia railway stamps etc. in quantities mostly **   100 
1299 European countries about 370 stamp booklets including face value Scandinavia and Czech Republic 100 
1300 Western Europe old and prephilatelic letters including Germany, England, France, Spain and the 

Netherlands, transit cancellations etc. 6 100 
1301 Topic Olympics about 300 covers/postal stationery including better items 6 100 
1302 Various Countries with **, CEPT, better stamps and sets etc. 100 
1303 German Empire letters, postal stationery, some entrance tickets Olympic Games 1936 and some after 1945, in box 6 100 
1304 France prephilatelic letters, many with department cancellations and literature, in large box 6 100 
1305 Various Countries covers/postal stationery, large numbers including older and better items 6 100 
1306 Various Countries maximum cards, nearly all 1935-1960 including Netherlands 6 100 
1307 Various Countries with older material sorted in small boxes, stockbooks etc. 100 
1308 Various Countries mainly older material including Netherlands and Colonies, Asia etc. sorted in a.o. 

envelopes and glassines 100 
1309 China covers/postal stationery, mainly People's Republic and Macao with some older material, fdc's etc. 6 100 
1310 Various Countries including collections Faroe Islands and Greenland on album leaves, collection Papua 

New Guinea in stockbook etc. 100 
1311 Various Countries used and */** in 25 stockbooks/albums and stockcards 100 
1312 United Nations collection to c. 2006 used and */** including Booklets, Covers, Miniature sheets, etc. in 7 

Lindner binders 100 
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1313 Great Britain collections from 1841 onwards including duplicates in 6 albums (Davo, Schaubek) and 4 stockbooks  100 
1314 German Federal Republic  and Berlin collection with specialised material including errors, booklets, ect.  in 

10 stockbooks 100 
1315 Israel stock used and */**, fdc's etc. in 12 albums, folder and envelope 6 100 
1316 Luxembourg stock ** approx 1960-1990 in large number of glassines 100 
1317 European countries used stock with older material including Spain, Scandinavia, Great Britain, France 

(airmail and blocks of 4), covers etc. in 17 stockbooks 100 
1318 Germany before and after 1945 in 18 stockbooks 100 
1319 België post(waarde)stukken w.b. enig beter materiaal 6 80 
1320 Topic Scouting about 190 mainly illustrated covers with better items in small box 6 80 
1321 Various Countries covers with a.o. Switzerland and fdc's 6 80 
1322 Scandinavia covers and postal stationery (over 1000 ex.) from 1940 onwards including Greenland, Faroe 

Islands etc. in box   6 80 
1323 Switzerland collection to c. 1995 used and */** in 4 stockbooks/albums 80 
1324 Various Countries covers/postal stationery, large number including Japan, Netherlands, meter marks etc. 6 70 
1325 Various Countries including older material and small collection Czechoslovakia in 12 albums/stockbooks 

and 3 folders 80 
1326 Great Britain and colonies used and */** in 3 albums and 6 stockbooks  80 
1327 Japan covers/postal stationery, large number including older material, fdc's, lottery cards etc. in a.o. album 6 80 
1328 France postal forms, labels, cancellations, covers etc. in 9 ringbinders in 2 large boxes 100 
1329 United Nations stamps and covers including fdc's in a.o. 19 stockbooks/albums in 2 large boxes 100 
1330 Various Countries including better sets and items, older material, some banknotes, fdc's etc. on stockcards 

in box 80 
1331 United States about 80 covers including Airmail and censored 6 80 
1332 France over 200 covers/postal stationery with a.o. some better items, prephilately and picture postcards 

(mainly reprints) 6 60 
1333 France about 440 receipts/documents with fiscal stamps 60 
1334 Austria about 200 covers mainly older material including field post, fdc's, airmail etc. in box 6 60 
1335 Various Countries including Malaysia used and **, Saudi Arabia etc. in 11 stockbooks  60 
1336 Various Countries with a.o. Germany and Russia in 11 stockbooks 60 
1337 Hong Kong  Year books 2003 and 2005 -- 
1338 Asian countries including Nepal, Japan, India etc. with older material in box 6 60 
1339 Spain stock mainly 1960-2000 */** in 5 albums/stockbooks 60 
1340 Hungary collection 1871-2002 used, later partly */** in 8 albums/stockbooks 60 
1341 Various Countries including Israel, collection and stock United Nations, booklets (Suriname) in 6 albums 60 
1342 Various Countries including Africa, China, Hong Kong, Israel, Thailand, USA , etc. in 14 albums/folders 60 
1343 South Africa Homelands including fdc's and year sets, South Africa and some various countries in 9 

albums/stockbooks and folders 6 60 
1344 Various Countries in 14 stockbooks 60 
1345 Various Countries including topic Railways, Vatican City, Netherlands, USA etc. in a.o. 24 stockbooks/ring 

binders in 2 large boxes 60 
1346 France about 250 covers including with circulair date cancellations and made from special paper in 4 ring 

binders 6 80 
1347 German Democratic Republic covers, stamps and ETB's FRG in 15 albums/stockbooks 40 
1348 Various Countries including Spain, Austria and some China in 25 albums/stockbooks and envelope in 2 

large boxes 60 
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1349 Western Europe maximum cards Italy, France and Netherlands, some better 50 
1350 Topic Soccer letters, miniature sheets on cover, old picture cards, tickets etc. 50 
1351 Various Countries covers/postal stationery, large number including older material in mixed quality 6 50 
1352 Topics WWI about 475 (picture post) cards with propaganda, some censured, field post, etc. 6 50 
1353 Various Countries with a.o. Greece, Tanzania, Zanzibar etc. in 9 albums/stockbooks 50 
1354 Various Countries mainly ** material including Miniature Sheets, Topics, etc. in glassine bags and 

stockcards in box 50 
1355 Various Countries covers mainly modern including postal stationery, fdc's etc.  6 50 
1356 United States face value about $ 260 in a.o. ring binder and stockbook 50 
1357 Various Countries covers/postal stationery with a.o. Belgium, British Commonwealth and Egypt 6 50 
1358 Various Countries used and */** including Yugoslavia ** , UN, USA (face value), European countries, 

Alderney and Topics in 7 stockbooks 50 
1359 Various Countries mainly used including France, Vatican, Spain, Italy, Turkey etc. in 10 stockbooks 50 
1360 United States classics in 2 ring binders, folder and sorted in envelopes 40 
1361 Various Countries mainly used on large number of stock cards. Added picture postcards with topic stamps 40 
1362 Australia including collection and stock mainly used, fdc's, face value, covers of Pacific countries/islands 

etc. in 9 albums/stockbooks and small box 6 50 
1363 Various Countries including CEPT, New Zealand etc. in 10 albums and stockbooks  50 
1364 Various Countries including Netherlands and colonies, Sweden, Belgium, France and colonies, Great 

Britain in 21 stockbooks/binders 50 
1365 Germany after 1945 covers mainly post WWII including fdc's, parcel cards, occupied areas etc. in 9 albums 

and box 6 50 
1366 Various Countries covers/postal stationery mainly fdc's with a.o. Netherlands, USA, Hungary and Topics 

(a.o. Olympics, Art etc.). Enormous number! 6 50 
1367 Various Countries mainly used (stock) with older material in 30 stockbooks, albums and folders 50 
1368 Various including collection Switzerland, Middle East, Great Britain (face value), banknotes in frame, off 

paper stamps, etc. in 19 albums/folders/stockbooks and smaller box 50 
1369 Various Countries including Belgium, Romania, Turkey, Spain, Israel, Channel Islands etc. in 13 albums/stockbooks  60 
1370 Various Countries including topics on stock cards, in glassines etc. 40 
1371 Eastern Europe mostly ** including duplicates on stockcards and in glassines  40 
1372 Various Countries unsorted on stockcards and glassine bags, covers etc. in box 40 
1373 Various Countries about 125 covers/postal stationery with a.o. British Commonwealth and Netherlands 6 40 
1374 Various Countries covers including some older material, Austria, CEPT fdc's and maxicards, 1st flights etc. 6 40 
1375 Israel with a.o. 3 luxury souvenir boxes with Mi. nos. 2433-2435 and 2461-2463 in complete imperforate 

sheets signed by the designer, fdc's, vending machine labels etc. 40 
1376 Various Countries covers, poster stamps and Farbonderdrucke including fdc's Switzerland in 4 tin 

containers and 2 albums 6 40 
1377 Various Countries including forgeries, reprints, faux, International Year of the Child, special collections Sir 

Rowland Hill, UK monarchy etc. in 7 albums 40 
1378 Topic Animals  WWF collection ** sets and fdc's in 5 binders 60 
1379 Various Countries including Great Britain, Netherlands etc. in 16 albums, album leaves and a large amount 

glassine bags in 2 large boxes 40 
1380 Various Countries large number fdc's etc. with a.o. Israel, Netherlands, Switzerland etc. 6 40 
1381 United States stamps (including blocks of 4 and precancels) in a.o. 5 albums 40 
1382 European countries including Maximum cards Germany, fdc's UN, Austria, Luxembourg, Switzerland, etc. 

unsorted and in 11 albums in 3 large boxes 6 -- 
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1383 Various Countries including old Schaubek and Schwaneberger albums, Netherlands, Germany, Switzerland, 

etc. in 7 albums stockbooks and a large amount off paper stamps sorted in glassine bags and a smaller box 
with on paper stamps -- 

1384 Various Countries about 80 covers/postal stationery with a.o. USA and prephilately Great Britain 6 -- 
1385 Various Countries including sheets, forgeries etc. in small box -- 
1386 Various Countries stock and circulated approval booklets including Middle East and Austria -- 
1387 Various Countries including collection Great Britain mainly used and postal stationery United States in 3 

albums 6 -- 
1388 Austria fdc's and postcards from 1945 onwards 6 -- 
1389 Various Countries covers, mainly fdc's CEPT 6 -- 
1390 Austria used and */**, some covers etc. in 4 albums/stockbooks -- 
1391 Liechtenstein collection postal stationery (unused) and stock maxicards in 2 albums and box -- 
1392 Switzerland and Liechtenstein fdc's, commemorative postmarks, first flights etc. in 2 albums and box  6 -- 
1393 Topics butterflies mainly CTO's in 12 ordners -- 
1394 Various Countries including Ersttagsblätter (ETB's) Austria, booklets, miniature sheets, stock, etc. in 7 large 

boxes -- 
1395 Various Countries Charity box in benefit of The Salvation Army including Netherlands in 19 stockbooks,    -- 
1396 Germany after 1945 postal stationery and covers mainly post WWII 6 -- 
1397 Various Countries including Greece in 7 stockbooks and envelope -- 
1398 Various Countries miniature sheets, nearly all ** -- 
1398A Various Countries including classics sorted in glassines, small stockbooks etc. -- 
1399 Japan with a.o. some **, bundles and large number of on paper stamps -- 
1399B Various Countries including fdc's and cards United Nations, some Netherlands etc. 6 -- 
1399C Western Europe letters, cards, fdc's etc. including topics as Olympic -- 
1399D Various Countries mostly used in 8 stockbooks and 2 small boxes  -- 
1399E Various Countries mainly used including British Commonwealth in 8 albums and folder  -- 
1399F Various Countries used and */** including topic birds on stock pages -- 
1399G Western Europe letters, cards, fdc's, labels etc. in large box -- 
1399H France stock starting around 1900 to c. 2005 gigantic quantity sorted in envelopes in 3 large boxes -- 
1399I Various Countries including ** Palau, face value USA and Netherlands, fdc's, etc. in envelopes and cigar 

boxes -- 
1399J Various Countries including off paper, fdc's etc.  6 -- 
1399K France and Belgium collection 'Historique' in large box -- 
1399L United Nations collection and fdc's in 11 albums/stockbooks 6 -- 
1399M Various Countries Charity box in benefit of The Salvation Army in albums, small boxes, folders etc.  -- 
1399N Various Countries including ** in 43 stockbooks and large nummer of small plastic bags/glassines in 3 

large boxes 100 
1399O Various Countries mainly topics in large number of stockbooks, small boxes etc. in 6 large boxes 200 
1399P Various Countries collections and stock including Belgium, Netherlands and Colonies, USA, covers, 

postmarks, on and off paper etc. in 72 albums in 8 large boxes  6 500 
1399Q Germany after 1945 stock ETB's until 2012 and fdc's including GDR from 1952 onwards, FRG from 1963 

onwards, Berlin etc. all in large quantities in 20 plastic boxes 6 -- 
1399R Stamp accessories large number of empty albums, ring binders etc. in 9 large boxes -- 
1399S Stamp accessories 13 stackable steel cases (9 smaller, 4 bigger) used by a dealer to carry and present his 

stock (in Lindner ring binders) to/on stamp shows -- 
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1400 Kampen, florijn van 28 stuivers 1686, rechthoekig ingestempeld HOL (FR, instempeling ZF+), toegevoegd 

muntmeesterpenning 1758 Utrecht (FR) en 2 reales Philips II Mexico (FR+) 120 
1401 Afslag in zilver duit West Friesland 1702 ZF, bijgevoegd gulden Utrecht 1764 ZF-PR 60 

1402 Rijderschelling met voorzijde gegraveerde voorstelling van Adam en Eva 40 

Koninkrijk
1403 10 gulden goud Willem III 1875 2 exemplaren ZF+ 300 
1404 10 gulden 1897 goud PR 160 
1405 10 gulden 1875 goud PR  160 

1406 10 gulden 1897 goud parels los v.d. rand, PR 200 
1407 10 gulden goud 2002 PR  160 

België 

1408 10 centimes 1832 PR 200 

Donderdag 16 september 2021 aanvang 9.30 uur

MUNTEN / COINS
Provinciaal 

1408

1402

1406

250_Maincat_Lots_0400-1549.indd   126250_Maincat_Lots_0400-1549.indd   126 29-07-21   11:0229-07-21   11:02



� 127Munten, penningen, papiergeld Donderdag 16 september 2021

kavel inzet
1409 Westphalia under Hieronymus Napoleon, set of 5 coins, 1-, 3-, 5- and 10 cents and VI grote in average 

condition 30 

Germany before 1945 
1410 3 Mark 1931A EF 100 

German Federal Republic 
1411 5 Mark 1955F 150th Todestag Friedrich von Schiller almost EF  100 
1412 5 Mark 1956J, 1957J fast VZ 100 
1413 5 Mark 1958J fast SS 120 

Great Britain 
1414 Lot of 4 silver coins, shilling James I, 2nd bust; ½ crown 1689 William and Mary 1st and 2nd reverse and a 

shilling 1817 George III, all about F 80 

India 

1415 Sovereign 1918 I EF- 300 

Italy 

1416 5 Lire 1809 Milaan Napoleon beautiful dark patin, VF+ 120 

Russia 
1417 5 Roubles 1898 EF- 80 

Sweden 
1418 5 Kronor 1920 EF+ 80 

Switzerland 
1419 20 francs Gold 1922 F-VF 160 

Australia 
1420 Sovereign 1875 Melbourne EF- 300 
1421 Sovereign 1886 Melbourne EF- 300 

Old German States 

1416

1415
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1422 Sovereign 1903 Sydney VF+ 300 
1423 Sovereign 1904 Melbourne EF 300 

1424 Sovereign 1905 Perth EF 300 
1425 Sovereign 1909 Melbourne EF 300 
1426 Sovereign 1909 Sydney EF 300 
1427 Sovereign 1910 Melbourne EF+ 300 
1428 Sovereign 1912 Perth EF+ 300 
1429 Sovereign 1913 Perth EF+ 300 
1430 Sovereign 1914 Perth EF 300 
1431 Sovereign 1917 Sydney EF 300 
1432 Sovereign 1918 Perth EF 300 
1433 Sovereign 1919 Perth EF+ 300 
1434 Sovereign 1922 Perth EF 300 
1435 Sovereign 1923 Perth EF+ 300 

PENNINGEN / MEDALS
1436 European Historical Medal 1888, Pope Leo XIII, silver commemorating the 10th year of his election as 

Pope EF, added a gilded bronze medal about Assisi 20 
1437 Frankrijk 1870, spot-medaille Napoleon III le Petit - Vampire Francaise, brons, 32mm, PR 20 
1438 Scouting 1937 Jamboree, draagpenning Baden-Powell, schildje en US-speldje 10 

1439 Gegraveerde familiepenning in roodkoper. Vz Hebreeuwse tekst in 3 regels Miriam Bat (Z)alig (Z)ilber, 
Kz. 4 Hebreeuwse letters (K G N A) 35 mm doorsnede, doorboring, overigens ZF 40 

1440 Drie gouden penningen (2x Herzl, 1x Synagoge Brussel), bijgevoegd penning Canada 750 

1439

1426 14281427
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1441 10 Gulden 1904 serie NW 27428 M36-4b FR+ 80 
1442 50 Gulden 1929 serie AU 094178 M96-1a speldenprikjes, overigens ZF+ 100 
1443 100 Gulden 1992 M124-1b 2 exemplaren UNC 60 
1444 1944, Kamp Westerbork, 100, 50, 25 en 10 cent, gemiddelde kwaliteit 50 

PAPER MONEY FOREIGN COUNTRIES

Great Britain 
1445 Scotland, 1 pound 1982 P.341a, 5 copies consecutive numbers, 5 pound 1982 P. 342a, total 7 notes, all UNC 100 

British Commonwealth America 
1446 East Caribean 1$ P.13f 4 copies, P13h. 10 copies consecutive numbers, total 14 notes all UNC 100 

Australia 
1447 1 $ ND P.42c, 2 sets of 10 consecutive numbers, 2 $ ND P.43c 2 sets of 10 consecutive numbers, 5 $ ND 

P.44c 1 set of 10 consecutive numbers, 50 notes in total, all UNC 160 
1448 1, 2, 5 and 10 $ (P. 42c, 43c, 44c,45c) 4 notes all UNC 50 
1449 10 $ ND P.45c, 7 notes, some consecutive numbers all UNC 100 

Barbados 
1450 5$ ND (1975) P.32 8 copies, some consecutive numbers, all UNC 80 

Brunei 
1451 1 Ringgit P. 6c 13 copies; Vanuatu 100 Vatu P1. 10 copies total 23 notes, all UNC 50 

Canada 
1452 2$ P.86a, 9 copies consecutive numbers, all UNC 40 

Cyprus 
1453 P.41c 250 mils 10 notes, consecutive numbers, UNC 120 
1454 P.42c 500 mil, 10 notes, consecutive numbers, UNC 160 
1455 P.43 pound, 10 notes, consecutive numbers, UNC 200 
1456 P.44c 5 pounds, 2 copies, consecutive numbers, about UNC 50 
1457 P.45 500 mils, 10 notes, consecutive numbers, UNC 160 
1458 P.50 pound, 10 notes, consecutive numbers, UNC 70 

Falkland Islands 
1459 Pound note P.8e 5 copies consecutive numbers, all UNC 80 

Iraq 
1460 Gulf War Safe Conduct Pass printed on Iraq 25 Dinar Note Imitation P-73 UNC -- 

PAPIERGELD NEDERLAND
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1461 1 pound 30/09/1929 P.7b G-F 300 

Israel 
1462 Anglo/Palestine Bank, 3 copies 1 pound ND and 2 copies 10 pound ND, various qualities 100 

New Zealand 
1463 2 $ P.164d 20 copies consecutive numbers, all UNC 100 
1464 1 $ P.169a 100 copies consecutive numbers, all UNC 100 
1465 2 $ P.170a 50 copies consecutive numbers, all UNC 100 
1466 5 $ P.171a 20 copies consecutive numbers, all UNC 80 
1467 10 $ P.172a 10 copies consecutive numbers, all UNC 80 

Samoa 
1468 Samoa I Sisifo 1 Tala P.19 24 copies, most consecutive numbers, all UNC 50 

St. Helena 
1469 50 pence P.5 5 copies with consecutive numbers, pound note P.9 6 copies, some copies with consecutive 

numbers, total of 11 notes all UNC 80 

South Africa 
1470 Rand P110b, 8 copies; 2 Rand P.118c, 22 copies; 5 Rand P.119c, 36 copies and 10 Rand P.120c 3 copies, 

total 69 notes all UNC 100 

Trinidad and Tobago 
1471 1, 5, 10 and 20 $ (P. 30a, 31a, 32 and 33) all 10 copies with consecutive numbers, 40 notes all UNC 80 

Portugal 
1472 20 Escudos P.176b and 50 Escudos P.174b both 20 copies with consecutive numbers, 40 notes all UNC 80 

Russia 
1473 Russia 1918 North Caucasus 50 Rubles Vladikavkaz Railroad Company P. S593 2 copies EF-AU 40 

United States 
1474 Disney Dollar 1987 A series, 10 copies with consecutive numbers UNC 100 

Venezuela 
1475 Specimen set (9) and 1 remainder P. 43, 51s1, 51s2, 52s, 53s3, 55s1, 57s, 60s and 63s and 50r, total 10 

notes, all UNC 100 

Various Countries 
1476 With some better notes and/or qualities in small folder 50 

Palestine 

1461
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Romeinse munten
1477 136 stuks, derde en vierde eeuw kleine koperen munten uit onbekende vondst in gemengde kwaliteit in 

doosje 80 

Koninkrijk 
1478 Koninkrijk w.b. zilvergeld Juliana en iets divers in doosje  200 
1479 Juliana zilvergeld (1 gulden 10x, 2½ gulden 14x, 10 gulden 2x) in cassette 80 
1480 Dukatenset 1989, en 3 gouden dukaten 1992, 1993 en 1994 in capsules 600 
1481 Dukaat goud 1985 in envelopje 100 
1482 Juliana- en Beatrix zilvergeld in doos 400 
1483 Kleine collectie in albumbladen, waarin veel zilvergeld 200 
1484 Kleine verzameling waarbij enig buitenland in 4 banden en doosje waarin veel zilvergeld in doos 240 
1485 Meest zilvergeld in cassettes Rijks munt, proof en FDC, in doosje 120 
1486 Cent-stukken Wilhelmina 1892-1941, grote hoeveelheid op jaartal gesorteerd in zakjes waarbij de betere 

jaren, gemengde kwaliteit, in doosje 140 
1487 2½ cent-stukken Wilhelmina 1898-1941, grote hoeveelheid op jaartal  gesorteerd in zakjes waarbij de 

betere jaren, gemengde kwaliteit, in  doosje 100 
1488 Halve cent-stukken Wilhelmina 1891-1940, 263 exemplaren in zakjes, gemengde kwaliteit, in  doosje 100 
1489 Halve cent-stukken Wilhelmina 1898 (6); 1900 (4); 1915 (7); 1921 (8) en 1922 (12) in zakjes, gemengde 

kwaliteit, in  doosje 70 
1490 3 muntsierraden gemaakt van stuivertjes Willem III, bijgevoegd  3 ex. provinciaal zilver en rijksdaalder 

1959 40 
1491 Zinkgeld 1941-1944, alle soorten/jaren (behalve 2½ cent 1942) gesorteerd in zakjes, gemengde kwaliteit, in  

doosje 50 
1492 Centen 1942 en 1943 in USA geslagen, grote hoeveelheid op jaartal gesorteerd in zakjes, gemengde 

kwaliteit, in doosje 100 
1493 Diverse penningen meest brons en papiergeld diverse landen in 2 doosjes  100 
1494 Penningen 1949 KLM 30 jaar 2 ex., 1969 KLM 50 jaar 2 ex., totaal 4 exemplaren in doosje -- 

Nederlands-Indië 
1495 6 different plantation tokens (ondernemingsgeld) and medal Kerstvlucht Pelikaan including documentation 

in small box 200 

Overzee 
1496 Kleine collectie in album, waarbij veel betere kwaliteiten en zilvergeld 140 

Koninkrijk 
1497 Collectie in 8 delen, waarin veel zilver, en een album diverse landen, totaal 9 albums in doos 500 
1498 Waarbij veel Juliana zilvergeld in doos 300 
1499 Waarbij moderne zilveren penningen en Eurosets diverse landen in plastic krat  240

FOREIGN COUNTRIES COLLECTIONS AND LOTS

Austria
1500 Collection including much silver, most on album leaves in box 300 

België 
1501 België en Luxemburg collectie, waarin veel zilvergeld, in albumbladen in doosje 100 

COLLECTIES EN PARTIJEN NEDERLAND
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1502 Collection including much silver, on coin album leaves in folder 100 

Germany before and after 1945 
1503 Collection with many better years, many duplicates, in plastic box 260 
1504 Including much silver in small box 100 

German Federal Republic 
1505 Collection 5 mark coins from 1951/1975, including many better years in better qualities in folder 200 
1506 5 and 10 mark coins silver on album leaves, approx. 2.5 kg fine silver 800 

Great Britain 
1507 Large collection George III - Elisabeth II, lots of better dates and/or qualities, a.o. Crown 1902 in album 

leaves in box 600 

Great Britain and colonies 
1508 Great Britain and colonies and Channel Islands, including silver and some token coins in box 100 

Channel Islands 
1509 Collection 19th and 20th century in album leaves in box 100 

Ireland 
1510 Collection Free state/Republic, with most silver coins present, in album leaves in box 50 

Israel 
1511 Coins and paper money in flat box 60 

Italy 
1512 Collection including much silver, and a coin set 1970 on album leaves in folder 100 

Switzerland 
1513 Collection, with high silver content, and some better coins e.g. 5 francs 1922 and 1952, 20 copies of 5 

francs 1944 AU. In album leaves, small album and about 10 rolls, together in a box. Very interesting lot! 1000 

United States 
1514 Small collection with some silver and/or better dates in album leaves in box 100 

Australia 
1515 Small collection modern coins in album 20 
1516 Small collection with a.o. crown 1937, 2 copies florin 1927 etc. on album leaf in folder 60 

Asian Countries
1517 Various coins including China in small box 60 

Various Countries
1518 Collection coins of 1918 including better coins and qualities in album 100 
1519 Remainder world collection in album leaves in box 100 
1520 Various coins and medals, including many France 100 
1521 Various coins including silver in small box 80 
1522 Various coins including of finds in box 100 
1523 Various coins including silver in small box 100 
1524 Various coins in small box -- 

France 
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1525 Various coins including much silver, setc etc. in box 160 
1526 Various coins including silver coins in coin cases and medal Germany 1934 Erfurt Exhibition in box 100 
1527 Various coins and medals in small box 40 
1528 Various coins including Israel and some paper money in small box 60 
1529 Various coins and some paper money in albums and sets in box 80 

COLLECTIES KONINKRIJK PAPIERGELD
1530 Kleine collectie in verzamelbladen, 10 gulden 1923. 1927 en 1953 reservebiljet, 25 gulden 1939 en misdruk 

1971, 100 gulden 1953 en 1970 en 5 gulden Ned. Indie 1939, totaal 8 exemplaren in witte map 100 
1531 Divers papiergeld in witte map 60 

PAPER MONEY COLLECTIONS

Cyprus 
1532 Collection 8 notes in album leaves, P. 39, 41c, 42c, 43, 44c, 45, 47 and 50, all UNC 200 

German Empire 
1533 Collection inflation period including better in folder 100 
1534 Germany icluding Emergency money in 2 albums 100 

Russia 
1535 Russia and Germany paper money -- 
1536 1947 set of 7 banknotes 1, 3, 5, 10, 25, 50 and 100 Rubles (P. 217, 218, 220, 226, 227, 230 and 232) all 

UNC/AU 100 

Indonesia 
1537 Including fantasy products and some coins in small box 40 

Sudan 
1538 Bundle (99) P.16, bundle (100) P23, P24, total 299 notes, UNC, in small brown box 100 

Various Countries 
1539 6 bundles of c. 100 copies each, notes from Sudan, Yugoslavia, Syria, Zaire, Iceland and Trinidad and 

Tobago, all UNC in small brown box 140 
1540 Collection including China and Hong Kong including better items in average quality 100 
1541 Miscellaneous in small box 40 
1542 Collectie papiergeld, waarin wat Koninkrijk, en klein album, meest koninkrijk munten, en 2 kleine mapjes 

buitenlandse munten 80 

DIVERSEN / MISCELLANEOUS
1543 Aandelen etc. in platte doos -- 
1544 Indonesië hondenpenningen en andere varia in album -- 
1545 Memorabilia WWII w.b. baret -- 
1546 Collectie distributiekaarten en -bonnen in archiefdoosje -- 
1547 Zilveren bestek, veel gekeurd in doos 100 
1548 6 mappen met Euro-'proeven' in doos -- 
1549 Literatuur, Het Nederlands bankbiljet 1814-2002, vormgeving en ontwikkeling -- 
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1600 Nederland mooie voorraad port */** gespecialiseerd op typen en tandingen met veel beter materiaal w.b. 

plaatfouten, P6IB, P7IIIB ** met attest Vleeming 2012, P7IIID, P8fbD met certificaat NVPH 1997, P9fgA 
en P10fgA beide met attest Vleeming 2016, P28II en P28III in paar met attest Vleeming 2013, P41 en P41fa 
in paar met certificaat Vleeming 2017, 48Aaf als middelste zegel in blok van 9, P63 met sterk verschoven 
opdruk etc. Tevens iets luchtpost en dienst (Armenwet met certificaten, D28a met attest Vleeming 2018) in 
insteekboek 3000 

1601 Nederland postzegelboekjes zeer uitgebreide en gespecialiseerde collectie Lebeau (vliegende duif) w.b. 
veel complete boekjes, variëteiten, veldelen, kaftreconstructies, schutblaadjes, kaftjes etc. mooi opgezet in 
blanco album   3000 

1602 Nederland mooie collectie 1852-1940 gestempeld gespecialiseerd op typen en tandingen w.b. veel betere 
ex. (o.a. nrs. 48, 61c, 80, 130-131), roltanding (behoudens R32 compleet), LP12-13, port gespecialiseerd, 
Dienst, postbewijs, telegram, poststukken etc. netjes opgezet in Davo album  2200 

1603 Nederland roltanding mooie gesorteerde voorraad */** w.b. veel betere ex. (R7 in verticaal paar, nrs. R46 
en R54 in blokken van 4, R89 in strip van 4), blokken, paren, velranden, iets variëteiten etc. in insteekboek 2000 

1604 Nederland voorraad 1852-1960 (*)/*/** (in deels gemengde kwaliteit w.b. nagegomd) met veel betere ex. 
en series (o.a. nrs. 1 en 3 met attest Vleeming 2021, emissies 1864, 1867 en 1872, Wapentjes, Hangend 
Haar, Bontkraag, Jubileum 1913, nrs. 104-105, Jubileum 1923, Veth, Van Konijnenburg, En Face etc.) 
Tevens Armenwet in insteekboek 2000 

1605 Nederland collectie 1852-1999 gestempeld, later */** op hoofdnummers compleet met tevens LP12-13, 
Postbewijs, Roltanding behoudens R32 compleet, Port, Brandkast, Armenwet, Telegram behoudens TG7 
compleet etc. in 3 Davo albums in doosje 2000 

1606 Nederland nominaal w.b. ca. € 1470, NL1 (ca. 2160x), Kerst (ca. 400x), Internationaal (ca. 320x), NL2 (ca. 
50x) in 2 albums en jaarsets in doosje 1800 

1607 Nederland nominaal w.b. ca. €1650, NL1 (ca. 1480x), NL2 (ca. 50x), Kerst (ca. 270x), Internationaal (ca. 
420x) en Aangetekend (15x) in 9 albums/insteekboeken en mapje in verhuisdoos 1800 

1608 Nederland voorfilatelie, uitgebreide collectie debourséstempels (ca. 120 ex.) (departementstempels, 
départements conquis) alle gebruikt tussen 1814-1860 w.b. veel betere afdrukken, gekapte en betere 
stempels (o.a. Déboursé Valkenburg, 118 Medemblick, 118 Naarden, 118 Schoonhoven, 119 La Brielle, 
gekapt Hellevoetsluis, 119 Dirksland, 119 Schiedam, 121 Doesbourgh, 121 Thiel, 122 Heerenveen (zonder 
voorzijde),123 Meppel, gekapt Helmont, 126 Heusden, Déboursé Oosterhout etc.), zwerfbrieven w.b. 
omslag uit Stargard met zwakke afdrukken Déb. 123 Meppel, Déb. 118 Amsterdam en Déb. 120 Zwolle etc. 
in Safe album   6 1500 

1609 Nederland collectie 1852-2000 meest gestempeld iets gespecialiseerd en behoudens nr. 101 op 
hoofdnummers compleet w.b. verder o.a. nr. 105 gestempeld 17-8-1920 (1e dag) gebreken, uitgebreid Back 
of the Book etc. in 4 Davo albums 1500 

1610 Nederland luchtpost Nederland - Nederlands-Indië en vice versa, zeer uitgebreide collectie van ruim 750 
poststukken met betere ex. en relatief weinig philatelistisch geinspireerd materiaal in 12 ringbanden in 
verhuisdoos. Tevens map documentatie. 6M 1500 

1611 Nederland voorraad meest ** 1906-1940 w.b. veel betere ex. en series (o.a. Tuberculose ** met certificaat 
NVPH 2001, Kind, Van Konijnenburg), blokken van 4 etc. in over het algemeen mooie kwaliteit in ringband 1500 

1612 Nederland nominaal w.b. ca. €1150, NL1 (ca. 1640x), NL2 (ca. 60x), NL5 (3x), Kerst (ca. 230x), 
Internationaal (ca. 290x) en Aangetekend (2x) in 7 Davo albums en envelop in verhuisdoos  1400 

NEDERLAND EN O.R. IN ALBUMS EN INSTEEKBOEKEN

Donderdag 16 september 2021 aanvang 10.30 uur

MEER DAN 10.000 COLLECTIEPAGINA'S 
IN HOGE KWALITEIT OP WWW.CORINPHILA.NL
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1613 Nederland collectie 1852-1975 (*)/*/** met veel betere ex. en series (o.a. Veth, Fotomontage, Van 

Konijnenburg, En Face), roltanding nagenoeg compleet, port, dienst etc. in Davo album 1200 
1614 Nederland uitgebreide collectie port gestempeld gespecialiseerd op typen en tandingen w.b. veel 

plaatfouten, emissie 1881 kamtanding 11½:12, gecombineerde tanding P10C+P10B in paar etc. Tevens iets 
Dienst en luchtpost in insteekboek en map 1200 

1615 Nederland gespecialiseerde collectie 1852-1999 geheel gestempeld met o.a. platen 1e emissie, types, 
tandingen, roltanding (behoudens R32 compleet), postbewijs (compleet), telegram (behoudens TG7 
compleet) etc. in 2 ringbanden 1000 

1616 Nederland collectie 1852-2000 na 1900 meest */** met veel beter materiaal w.b. nrs. 1-41, 47, 49*, 56-76 
*/**, 80 met certificaat Moeijes, Veth */** etc. in 3 Leuchtturm albums 1000 

1617 Nederland Tentoonstellingscollectie met 375 briefkaarten van/naar buitenland 1871-1891 met a-kaarten, 
puntstempels (tegen voorschriften), particulier bedrukt (inclusief droogstempels), spoorwegstempels, 
rubberstempel Avenhorn, naamstempels, zeldzame bestemmingen (inclusief 2½ cent bijfrankering wegens 
zeetarief naar Brazilië, Virgin Islands, Ecuador, Singapore), SPECIMEN briefkaarten (waarbij formulier 
II)  en betere kaarten, 5 cent met puntstempel 5 Amsterdam 1 aug.1875 naar Duitsland (1e dag UPU tarief), 
5 cent met bruine rand ongebruikt, vervalsingen en gebruikt naar buitenland, dubbelkaart G13 ongebruikt 
(2x), 13 A-kaart als enkelkaart Noordwijk-Berlin 1881, G17 ongebruikt (2x) etc. in 3 albums    6 1000 

1618 Nederland collectie 1852-1990 gestempeld, later */** met betere ex. en series (o.a. nr. 48, Jubileum 
1913*, 130-131*, Van Konijnenburg*, LP12-13* en beter Back of the Book (Roltanding, Port, Brandkast, 
Telegram) in 2 Importa albums    1000 

1619 Nederland collectie 1852-2000 gestempeld op hoofdnummers compleet w.b. tevens uitgebreid Back of the 
Book (o.a. Roltanding, LP12-13, Port, Internering, Postbewijs, Telegram en Dienst) deels in gemengde 
kwaliteit in 4 Davo albums   1000 

1620 Nederland collectie 1852-1982 gestempeld, later */** met beter materiaal w.b. nrs. 1-79, 101, 130-131 
(nr. 130 met attest Vleeming 2020), Van Konijnenburg, En Face) en beter Back of the Book (o.a. LP12-13, 
Roltanding nagenoeg compleet met variëteiten etc.) in Davo album     1000 

1621 Nederland nominaal ca. €760, NL1 (ca. 930x), NL2 (ca. 50x), Kerst (ca. 200x), Internationaal (ca. 150x), 
Aangetekend (3x) in 3 Davo albums en jaarpakketten in doosje  900 

1622 Nederland nominaal w.b. ca. €500, NL1 (ca. 1200x), Internationaal (ca. 140x), Kerst (ca.140x), NL2 (16x), 
NL5 (3x), Aangetekend (2x), XL (1x) in 5 Davo albums en jaarcollectie in doos 800 

1623 Nederland collectie 1852-1991 (*)/*/** in gemengde kwaliteit w.b. veel nagegomd met beter materiaal en 
attesten Vleeming (o.a. bij nrs. 104-105* en LP12-13*), Back of the Book etc. in 2 Davo albums   800 

1624 Nederland collectie 1852-1992 vanaf 1876 */** met betere ex. en series (o.a. nrs. 132-133 * met attest 
Vleeming 2013, 130, 163-165, Veth, 237, Van Konijnenburg) iets Back of the Book etc. in 2 Davo albums  750 

1625 Nederland gespecialiseerde collectie postzegelboekjes Lebeau meest NVPH PZ38, herkomst : Horn, 
uitgebreid beschreven volgens catalogus Horn op originele kavelblaadjes NPV, in gemengde kwaliteit, 
prachtig studie object in doosje  750 

1626 Nederland vanaf 1852 gestempeld en */** met beter materiaal w.b. nr. 3 met deels Harderwyk A, *80, 130-
131, port, roltanding, postbewijs, Meeuwen etc. in insteekboek 750 

1627 Nederland collectie 1852-1980 gestempeld w.b. betere ex. (nrs. 80, 101, 130-131), roltanding (behoudens 
R32 compleet), port, dienst, telegram (behoudens TG7 compleet), postbewijs etc. in Davo album     700 

1628 Nederland gespecialiseerde collectie Lebeau (vliegende duif) w.b. velrandbijzonderheden, perfins, plaat-
fouten (uitgebreid 171P en 171Af w.b. op brief), variëteiten, poststukken etc., mooi opgezet in blanco album  700 

1629 Nederland nominaal ca. € 360, NL1 (ca. 1000x), Kerst (ca. 130x) en Internationaal (ca. 105x) w.b. jaarsets 
in doosje 650 

1630 Nederland ruim 180 frisse brieven vanaf 1813 met naamstempels, naamstempels/franco (w.b. gevorkte 
A, o.a. zwart STEENBERGEN/FRANCO, in PEP niet gemeld), combinatie naamstempel/franco en 
rondstempel en enkele halfrondstempels, mooie kwaliteit, in doos 6 600 

1631 Nederland meest betere EO poststukken w.b. pracht afdruk 3-stuiver Amsterdam (PEP 10510-01) op brief 
1693, cursief PURMEREND/ FRANCO, distributiestempels (w.b. rondstempel HARMELEN), scheepspost 
(w.b. 8-hoekig groen DEVENTER STOOMBOOT MAATSCHAPPIJ, halfrondstempels etc. 6 600 
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1632 Nederland nominaal ca. EUR 1160, NL1 (ca. 400x), NL2 (ca. 11x), Internationaal (ca. 62x), December 

(82x) in jaarsets en mapjes 600 
1633 Nederland en O.R. collecties en voorraden vanaf 1852 gestempeld en */** met beter materiaal (o.a. betere 

puntstempels op Wilhelmina Hangend Haar, Nederlands-Indië beter *, port, stempels etc.) in 13 albums/
insteekboeken in doosje  600 

1634 Nederland collectie 1952-2002 gestempeld, later */** met betere ex. (o.a. 130 *, 131, 346-349 *, Telegram, 
Postbewijs, Port etc. in 3 Davo albums   600 

1635 Nederland nominaal w.b. ca. €450, NL1 (ca. 800x), Kerst (ca. 100x), Internationaal (ca. 100x) etc. in 2 
Davo albums en 6 jaarsets in doosje 600 

1636 Nederland nominaal w.b. ca. €790, NL1 (ca. 600x), Kerst (34x) en Internationaal (16x) in 3 albums, 
prestigeboekjes, postzegelmapjes en envelop in doos 600 

1637 Nederland roltanding voorraad gestempeld in blokken en paren w.b. betere ex. en iets variëteiten (o.a. 
R35P, R51a (2x) waarvan één met certificaat Bond 1982, R51d vals gestempeld 53a-53b), paskruisjes etc. 
in insteekboek    600 

1638 Nederland collectie 1899-2020 meest */** w.b. nominaal ca. €330, NL1 (ca. 850x), Kerst (ca. 135x), 
Internationaal (ca. 115x)en Aangetekend (2x). Tevens iets automaatboekjes in 5 Davo albums in doos 600 

1639 Nederland EO poststukken Limburg 1642-1853 w.b. grootformaat SR, SR in kastje, brievenbusstempeltjes 
C, O, G, L,X, AE, AF, grensstempels, etc., veel zeldzaam materiaal 6 500 

1640 Nederland 118 EO poststukken vanaf 1682 met veel verschillende stempels, begeleidbrieven etc. veel beter 
materiaal w.b. bodeteken H op brief Hage-Alckmaer 1695 (vroegst bekende?), naam en rondstempels, 
distributiestempels (w.b. BREUKELEN, GRIJPSKERK, HENGELO, OUDEWATER, rode rondstempel 
WIJK BIJ DUURSTEDE en STOLPERBRUG), 6 St. ATP, afgeschreven stempels, halfrondstempels, 
grensstempels etc. 6 500 

1641 Nederland 26 poststukken 1811-1859 met debourse stempels in typen w.b. DéB.121 ARNHEM (rood, brief 
1826 uit Berbice), DÉB.118 ALKMAAR (zwart, brief 1826), DEB. Maestricht, gekapt DÉB TILBOURG 
en combinaties DEBOURSE met ovale zeebrief stempels 6 500 

1642 Nederland 135 poststukken WO2 w.b. Rode Kruis, kamppost St.Michielsgestel, Haren, retour afzender in 
types, stempels en stroken, Überroller,  Politieke Opsporings Dienst, censuur, door censuur vertraagd, kaart 
uit concentratiekamp Sangershausen 1945 (assemblage Vi en V2) 6 500 

1643 Nederland voorfilatelie, ca. 45 brieven vanaf 1765 verzonden via forwarding agents, meest met geschreven 
vermerken, in doosje 6 500 

1644 Nederland Nominaal € 1075, NL 1 (270x), NL 2 (12x), NL 5 (3x), kerst (32x) en internationaal (62x), in 
doos 500 

1645 Nederland nominaal NL 1 (1340x), NL 2 (44x), kerst (95x) en internationaal (114x) in 2 insteekboeken 500 
1646 Nederland ** vanaf 1987 in 2 Davo albums, insteekboek en map, w.b. nominaal ca. € 700, NL1 (435x), 

NL2 (3x), NL5 (4x), kerst (50x), internationaal (60x) en aant. (4x) 500 
1647 Nederland collectie ** 1926-1984 met alle betere series (536 getint), tevens 1965-1987 **  met doubletten 

in ringband 500 
1648 Nederland collectie ** tot 2010 w.b. velletjes nominaal  ca. € 1170, NL1 (ca. 100x), Kerst (10x) en 

Internationaal (18x) in 5 luxe Davo albums 500 
1649 Nederland collectie 1928-2010 */** w.b. nominaal (ca. €800, NL1 (ca. 300x), Kerst (ca. 90x) en 

Internationaal (ca. 90x)) in 6 albums en diverse mapjes in doos   500 
1650 Nederland collectie 1852-1999 gestempeld, vanaf 1907 meest */** in deels gemengde kwaliteit met betere 

ex. (o.a. nrs. 104-105, 130-131) en Back of the Book (o.a. Port en iets roltanding) in 4 Davo albums in doos 500 
1651 Nederland nominaal ca. €730,-, NL1 (ca. 379x), Kerst (ca. 71), Internationaal (ca. 71x) in 4 stokboeken 500 
1652 Nederland 73 meest betere EO poststukken vanaf ca. 1680 w.b. 3-stuiverstempels, departementstempels 

(118 Woerden, 120 Deventer, 118  Zaandam, 121 Zutphen, 123 Winschoten, P.118.P Amsterdam), 
distributiestempels (Olst, Wormerveer, Wijhe, geschreven Wijhe, Zeist), (gekapte) naamstempels, gezuiverd 
op brief uit Memel en enkele particulier vervoer 6 400 
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1653 Nederland 43 poststukken vanaf 1636 w.b. Thurn en Taxis inclusief forwarded en deels franco tot..., 

3-stuiver stempels, grensstempels w.b. D'AMSTERDAM, rood Duitschland/ over Winterswijk, groen 
DÉB DEVENTER op achterzijde omslag naar Dieren, 1e 3-stuiverstempel Rotterdam (voor post uit 
Amsterdam), enkele Franse militaire stempels etc. w.b. circulaire Franse troepen Krimoorlog 1855, restant 
tentoonstellingscollectie met beschrijvingen, enkele met attest Van der Linden BPP 6 400 

1654 Nederland 75 betere EO poststukken w.b. expeditie stempels, afgeschreven, Debourse, franco, etc. 6 400 
1655 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1864 (*)/*/**  w.b. nagegomd met iets betere ex. en series deels in gemengde 

kwaliteit in insteekboek  400 
1656 Nederland nominaal ca. €1000 in doosje 400 
1657 Nederland collectie fdc's vanaf E1 t/m 2003 in 4 albums in doos 6 400 
1658 Nederland collectie 1852-2001 gestempeld en */** op hoofdnummers bijna compleet met tevens port, 

roltanding, dienst, brandkast, etc. in 5 luxe Davo albums 400 
1659 Nederland nominaal ca. € 800, NL1 (ca. 50x), Kerst (10x) en Internationaal (16x) in 2 dikke insteekboeken 360 
1660 Nederland nominaal ca. € 850 w.b. jaarsets in schoenendoos 340 
1661 Nederland 42 EO poststukken 1638-1799 w.b. van/naar buitenland, restant tentoonstellingscollectie met 

uitgebreide beschrijvingen 6 300 
1662 Nederland ruim 60 particuliere briefkaarten gebruikt en * w.b. Huygens (o.a. 2 watersnoodkaarten met 

bijfrankering naar buitenland), TIBO, Dorus Rijkers, stormramp etc. in doosje 6 300 
1663 Nederland 80 poststukken België-Schiedam 1830-1841 w.b. smokkelbrieven uit Lokeren jan. 1834 (gepost 

Vlissingen), Antwerpen sept. 1832 (gepost Breda) etc. 2x rood vlekkerig grensstempel GROOT ZUNDERT, 
over Aachen, forwarded en Nederland-België, w.b. over Aachen, in doosje 6 300 

1664 Nederland 72 EO poststukken, veel distributiestempels en geschreven aanduidingen, grensstempels w.b. 
2x D'AMSTERDM (1782 en 1783), geschreven vertrekaanduidingen, Massan OUDORP (brief 1810) en 
LA HAYE (brief 1810), dukwerkstempels etc. 6 300 

1665 Nederland voorfilatelie, ca. 250 poststukken tussen 1736-1870 w.b. naamstempels, geschreven 
aanduidingen, distributiekantoren (o.a. Irnsum, Hardenberg, Joure), franco- en P.P.-stempels, langstempels 
etc. in doosje 6 300 

1666 Nederland 46 poststukken 1821-1865 naar Nederland uit USA (44x) en Brazilië (2x) via Engeland (enkele 
forwarded London of New York) of Frankrijk, veel transitstempels 6 300 

1667 Nederland 35 EO poststukken met particulier vervoer met stempels en stroken w.b. stempels Diligence 
Onderneming Groenlo (groen 1849), Rijn Spoorweg (1849), Expeditie van Heumen en stroken Jonker, Van 
der Horst (in types), van de Wert & van Nievelt etc. in doosje 6 300 

1668 Nederland voorfilatelie, 28 betere poststukken vanaf 1591 w.b. 3- en 5-stuiverstempels, geschreven 
portaanduidingen, Gezuiverd etc. in album 6 300 

1669 Nederland partij jaarpakketten 2001-2015, nominaal ca. € 400, NL 1 (ruim 500x), NL 2 (3x), kerst (80x) en 
internationaal (66x), in doosje 300 

1670 Nederland nominaal ca. €470, NL1 (ca. 190), Kerst (20x) en Internationaal (20x) in 2 albums 300 
1671 Nederland grootrondstempels hulpkantoren collectie A-Z op prentbriefkaarten met betere ex. ( Anna-

Paulowna, Arkel, Gendt, Westgraftdijk etc.), totaal ruim 360 ex. in 2 albums 6 300 
1672 Nederland uitgebreide collectie fotobriefkaarten series G240, 254, 257, 259 en 284-287 (ca. 375 ex.) w.b. 

veel echt gebruikt (o.a. buitenland) en ongebruikt w.b. (gelegenheids)stempels, bestemmingen etc. in 
ringband 6 300 

1673 Nederland collectie fdc's vanaf E1 met dagtekenstempel t/m 2006 w.b. onbeschreven, E1a met 
dagtekenstempel naar Zwitserland, nrs. 28, 29 (2x), 33 en 34 met attesten Vleeming, doubletten etc. in 4 
albums in doosje 6 300 

1674 Nederland en O.R. gestempeld en */** met beter materiaal in insteekboek 300 
1675 Nederland  19 poststukken ca.1674-1845 w.b. brief Leiden-Lila 1675, 3 stuiver H 1692 rood DON C ARMs 

DU NORD (1795), etc. 6 300 
1676 Nederland collectie 1852-1989 met betere nrs. in gemengde kwaliteit in 3 Davo albums 300 
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1677 Nederland en O.R. collectie 1852-1947 en voorraad gestempeld w.b. iets betere ex. (o.a. nrs. 48, 80, nr. 101 

(*)), Back of the Book etc. Tevens iets poststukken en buitenland in 3 albums en envelop 300 
1678 Nederland collectie postwaardestukken, briefkaarten (ca. 1000 ex.) gebruikt met beter materiaal w.b. 

vraag- en antwoord, geïllustreerd, particulier bedrukt, fotobriefkaarten, bestemmingen, bestellen op zondag, 
aangetekend, bijfrankeringen, duplicaten etc. netjes omschreven en opgezet volgens Geuzendam in 7 
ringbanden in doos 6 300 

1679 Nederland collectie postwaardestukken (ca. 400 ex.) w.b. particulier bedrukt (o.a. Moed, Beleid en 
Trouw, T.I.B.O, Dorus Rijkers, Cycloonramp 1925, Jubileum Juliana 1927), verhuiskaarten (o.a. G25 
met bijfrankering), particuliere briefkaart H. de Ridder-Ledeboer (G.P96aId),  firmabedrukkingen, 
postbewijsformulieren, arbeidslijsten etc. netjes opgezet in 4 ringbanden  6 300 

1680 Nederland collectie 1940-2004 */** w.b. 347-349, 518-537, lp 12-13 etc en wat extra's in 5 Leuchtturm 
albums      300 

1681 Nederland en O.R. collectie 1852-2000 gestempeld en */** waarbij beter materiaal in 8 Davo albums 300 
1682 Nederland postwaardestukken (ca. 780 ex.) gebruikt en ongebruikt w.b. betere ex., particulier bedrukt (Moed, 

Beleid en Trouw, Olympiade, T.I.B.O. etc.), particuliere briefkaarten (Peck & Co., C.O.G. de Ridder), 
verhuiskaarten, fotokaarten, geïllustreerd, stempels, luchtpostbladen, bijfrankeringen etc. in 7 albums in doos   6 300 

1683 Nederland collectie 1852-1959 gestempeld, later */** w.b. betere ex. (o.a. nrs. 131, LP12-13), Port, 
Roltanding etc. in 2 Safe albums 300 

1684 Nederland 20 rondzendboekjes vanaf 1852 waarbij beter materiaal in doosje 300 
1685 Nederland gelegenheidsseries 1906-1940 gestempeld deels engros met beter, cat.w. 5700 in insteekboek   300 
1686 Nederland port 1870-1881 gestempeld w.b. types en plaatfouten in insteekboek 300 
1687 Nederland 2000-2014, nominaal ca. € 360, NL1 (ca. 268x), NL2 (ca. 3x), NL5 (3x), Internationaal (ca. 

29x), December (20x) in 2 Davo albums 260 
1688 Nederland en O.R. series en losse waarden gestempeld en */**  w.b. En Face **, nr. 105, postzegelmapjes, 

iets nominaal etc. in kistje 240 
1689 Nederland collectie 1852-1971 gestempeld, later */** met betere ex. (o.a. nr. 48), telegram etc. in Importa album  240 
1690 Nederland w.b. nominaal € 300 en NL1 (370x) in 2 Davo albums en insteekboek  240 
1691 Nederland collectie gestempeld 1852-1987 w.b. iets betere ex. en beter Back of the Book (o.a. roltanding 

behoudens nrs. R7 en R32 compleet), LP12-13), stempels etc. in Importa album 240 
1692 Nederland nominaal ca. €700 in 7 albums in doos 240 
1693 Nederland en O.R. gestempeld en */** vanaf 1852 met beter materiaal (o.a. 8x NL nr. 105) in 2 

insteekboeken en map 240 
1694 Nederland gestempeld moderne eurowaarden tot 2020 in aantallen in 2 dikke insteekboeken  240 
1695 Nederland en O.R. collectie Nederland 1852-2001 gestempeld en na 1891 ook veel  */**  waarbij betere ex.  

Tevens collecties Nederlands-Indië, Suriname, Nederlandse Antillen en Aruba in 7 Davo albums  240 
1696 Nederland collectie scheepspost (ca. 240 ex.) w.b. censuur, paquebot, KNSM. etc. in 3 albums 6 240 
1697 Nederland gelegenheidsseries engros 1906-1976 w.b. iets roltanding, gestempeld en iets */** , cat.w. ca. 

4500 in insteekboek  240 
1698 Nederland post(waarde)stukken, vele honderden ex. w.b. kleinrondstempels, emissie 1852, met port belast, 

zwerfbrieven, raketpost etc. met veel beter materiaal in doos 6 200 
1699 Nederland 42 EO poststukken vanaf 1672 w.b. 3-stuiver, geschreven vertrekaanduidingen gekapte P. 

P-stempels etc. 6 200 
1700 Nederland 35 poststukken vanaf 1564 met beter materiaal 6 200 
1701 Nederland postgeschiedenis Ede 35 poststukken w.b. kasteleinsbrief uit Arnhem 1771, dienstkaart Ede-

Oosterbeek 17.X.1944 en retour afzender (slag om Arnhem), geschreven aanduiding en stempeldistributie, 
stationsstempel, Ede Vluchtoord etc. 6 200 

1702 Nederland Oranje Nassau, ruim 60 handgeschreven brieven 1817-ca.1880 (veel Duitstalig, vertaling 
aanwezig) w.b. met handtekening (o.a. 1817 Guillaume), foto's en documenten in 2 albums 6 200 
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1703 Nederland voorfilatelie, ca. 230 complete brieven tussen 1694-1750 alle naar Brussel verzonden w.b. 

geschreven portaanduidingen van Rotterdam, Leiden, Den Haag, Amsterdam, Dordrecht, geschreven met 
een monster wol, suiker etc. in mooie kwaliteit in schoenendoos 6 200 

1704 Nederland ca. 400 EO brieven met naamstempels, franco, combinaties, rondstempels, distributie, transit, 
etc. in doos 6 200 

1705 Nederland 175 EO poststukken van/naar buitenland met veel grensstempels en o.a. (beschadigde) brief 
Suriname-Soerabaya 1869 via Marseille, in doos 6 200 

1706 No lot -- 
1707 Nederland EO poststukken ca. 125 brieven (meest compleet) tussen ca. 1690-1860 met beter materiaal als 

Marine/ Gezuiverd met HELLEVOETSLUIS, 2x rood GEZUIVERD (brieven Havana-Amsterdam 1832 over 
Le Havre en Valparaiso-London 1831), 3x geschreven distributie Vreeswijk, Gouda P. in types. rood S.R. 
etc. in schoenendoos 6 200 

1708 Nederland 250 poststukken van/naar Zuidelijke Nederlanden ca.1700-1800, met grensstempels H en 
HOL(L)ANDE in types w.b. groot formaat, klein formaat in rood, D'HOLLANDE etc. in doos 6 200 

1709 Nederland 120 EO poststukken, veel beter w.b. BREDA stempels, drie-stuiver, smokkelbrief Parijs-La 
Haye 1699 (inhoud 2 brieven), distributiestempels, etc. 6 200 

1710 Nederland 125 EO poststukken, veel van/naar buitenland met grensstempels w.b. Groot Zundert (2x), 
Zeebrief stempels, (Marine) Gezuiverd etc. in doos 6 200 

1711 Nederland documenten WWII, bevrijding en nasleep w.b. Politieke Opsporingsdienst Den Haag (rapporten, 
proces-verbalen, blanco formulieren etc.), Binnenlandse Strijdkrachten afdelingen Duivendrecht en 
Amstelveen (dagorders, presentielijsten etc. op vloei), inbeslagname fietsen, loyaliteitsverklaringen, 
krantenknipsels, bezetting Hilversum, iets poststukken en foto's etc. in doos 6 200 

1712 Nederland Tweede Wereldoorlog, doos poststukken 1939-1946 w.b. veldpost (o.a. 1939 met violet Niet 
bij Veldpostkantoor Nr.11), zwart grensbewaking/commandant/ interneeringskamp/ grensvak VIII, (kaart 
Roosendaal 28.VI.1945, open 4) naar Amsterdam en smoezelig poststuk naar Krijgsgevangene Waterloo-
Kazerne Amersfoort. geprüft AGS.S.23 (21.VI.1944, van/naar buitenland etc. in doos, ex. Drukker 6 200 

1713 Nederland Voorfilatelie, 27 poststukken uit de Franse tijd w.b. masson-stempels (o.a. Brielle, Dirksland en 
Maassluis) en departementstempels (w.b. ook uit de Zuidelijke Nederlanden) in over het algemeen mooie 
kwaliteit in ringband 6 200 

1714 Nederland en O.R. postwaardestukken (ca. 900 ex.) (on)gebruikt w.b. briefkaarten, fotokaarten etc. deels in 
gemengde kwaliteit in 2 mappen en doosje 6 200 

1715 Nederland collectie 1852-1944 gestempeld, later */** met iets betere ex., postbewijs, Dienst, roltanding, 
telegram etc. in Davo album 200 

1716 Nederland gestempeld en */** vanaf 1852 w.b. beter materiaal, stempels, grotere eenheden etc. in 2 insteekboeken 200 
1717 Nederland en O.R. post(waarde)stukken w.b. beter materiaal in 2 albums en envelop 6 200 
1718 Nederland grootrondstempels bijkantoren, stations, trajectstempels (o.a Leeuwarden-Dokkum C, 

Rotterdam-Z:Beijerland 1 B) en nachturen (9 ex.) collectie op prentbriefkaarten met betere ex., totaal ruim 
200 ex. in album 6 200 

1719 Nederland in halve en complete vellen engros meest tussen nr. 972 (1972) en nr. 1224 (1981) w.b. Crouwel, 
Regina (nrs. 952-958), Scheepjes (nrs. 1026-1029) alle in compelte vellen, plaatfouten etc. in vellenmap en doos    200 

1720 Nederland ca. 400 puntstempels op diverse waarden en emissies w.b. betere ex. in ringband en map 200 
1721 Nederland ca. 110 poststukken t/m 1970 met betere frankeringen (o.a. kind- en zomerzegels), (niet) bestellen 

op zondag, expresse, bestellerstempels gebruikt voor ontwaarding, stempels, retour etc. in ringband 6 200 
1722 Nederland collectie automaatboekjes gespecialiseerd verzameld op variëteiten tussen nrs. 1-36 w.b. betere 

ex. (o.a. 9-serie), registerstrepen, snijlijntjes, aanlegtekens, specimen, ongeldig, plaatfouten etc. in 6 
ringbandjes in doosje    200 

1723 Nederland poststukken vanaf emissie 1852 w.b. betere ex. (4x no.8 met puntstempel 136 naar Paris) veel 3e 
emissie naar buitenland etc. totaal 59 ex. in album  6 200 
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1724 Nederland collectie postwaardestukken (ca. 220 ex.) gebruikt en ongebruikt w.b. enveloppen, postbladen, 

bestemmingen (o.a. Mexico), stempels, expresse, aangetekend, luchtpostbladen (Veldpost) etc. netjes 
opgezet in 2 ringbanden 6M 200 

1725 Nederland collectie plaatfouten 1867-1957 w.b. betere ex. (o.a. 15 P), Port, Ned. Indië, etc. in Importa 
album 200 

1726 Nederland mooi Nederland en Kastelen in Nederland nominaal € 314 en NL1 (150x) in 3 speciale albums  200 
1727 Nederland nominaal ca. €500 in 2 Davo albums 200 
1728 Nederland 2001 tot ca. 2009 meest ** nominaalwaarde ruim  €525,- in klemband en enveloppen 200 
1729 Nederland poststukken (ca. 350 ex.) w.b. kleinrond- en gelegenheidsstempels, Franco-takje Zaltbommel, 

Martinstempels, prentbriefkaarten etc. vanaf 1907 in 2 albums en doosje 6 200 
1730 Nederland meest langlopende series */** tussen 1940 en 1991 in insteekboek  200 
1731 Nederland stempels w.b. veel punt, kleinrond, etc. met beter w.b. veel port, iets plaatfouten in insteekboek  200 
1732 Nederland blokken van 4 t/m 1940 zowel ** als gestempeld, cat.w. ruim 1700 in insteekboek   200 
1733 Nederland en iets O.R. cinderella's en fiscaalzegels (ruim 200 ex.) vanaf ca. 1900 w.b. beter materiaal, 

spaarbankzegels, sluitzegels, vignetten, spoorwegzegels, hoge waarden, reclame, motief, regio Amsterdam, 
tentoonstellingszegels etc. in 4 insteekboeken en map 200 

1734 Nederland collectie en voorraad ongefrankeerde pakketten verzameld op tarief vanaf 1932 w.b. oranje 
adreskaarten P2305, zaterdagrecht, bestelloon, expresse, port verantwoord door frankeerzegels, late 
afstempeling kortebalk Rijkstelegraaf Haarlem (16-5-1985) op adreskaart P2305, originele plastic Envopak 
etc. in album, ringband en map 6 200 

1735 Nederland emissie Wapentjes 1869 engros deels (*)/* w.b. betere stempels (o.a. halfrond-franco), 
plaatfouten volgens Mast etc. in gemengde kwaliteit in 2 insteekboeken 200 

1736 Nederland collectie 1864-1972 meest gestempeld deels gespecialiseerd (tandingen) in Importa juweel album  200 
1737 Nederland 130 poststukken met halfrondstempels en combinaties rondstempels met franco naamstempels 

en rondstempels met franco stempels, mooie kwaliteit, in doosje 6 160 
1738 Nederland 85 EO poststukken w.b. P.P. SCHOONHOVEN, cursief rood Aangetekend (op Ambtshalve 

aantekenen envelop), van/naar buitenland met grensstempels, GOUDA P. met posthoorn, Massonstempel 
OUDORP op brief 1809 etc. in doos 6 160 

1739 Nederland en O.R. ruim 500 post(waarde)stukken w.b. stempels, veel geïllustreerde firma-enveloppen, kaart 
met handtekening Kees Verkerk, brief uit Indië met nrs. 9 en 15 etc. in doosje 6 160 

1740 Nederland en O.R. ruim 200 post(waarde)stukken w.b. zwerfbriefkaarten, monsterzakjes, "Bestellen op 
Zondag", emissie De Ruyter, stempels etc. in doosje 6 160 

1741 Nederland en O.R. post(waarde)stukken, groot aantal w.b. met port belast, lucht- en raketpost, Bontkraag 
etc. in schoenendoos 6 160 

1742 Nederland voorfilatelie, ruim 200 poststukken vanaf ca. 1800 w.b. veel langstempels, iets grensstempels 
etc. in doosje 6 160 

1743 Nederland vanaf 1852 gestempeld en */** met o.a. *43 en ander beter materiaal in klemband 160 
1744 Nederland collectie 1852-1984 deels */** in Davo album 160 
1745 Nederland collectie hangverpakkingen (alle mailers van 30 of 50 stuks) w.b. nominaal ca. €450 in Lindner 

ringband 160 
1746 Nederland persoonlijke postzegels gestempeld ca. 950 verschillende ex. vanaf 2003 w.b. veel motief natuur 

(o.a. vlinders, vogels), kerstzegels etc. in insteekboek 160 
1747 Nederland en O.R. voorraad meest gestempeld waarbij puntstempels en port gespecialiseerd in 6 albums/

stockboeken 160 
1748 Nederland collectie 1852-1988 w.b. nr. 3 met Apeldoorn A (zegel gebreken) in klemband 160 
1749 Nederland 115 diverse poststukken vanaf emissie 1852 met beter (stempel) materiaal, in doos 6 140 
1750 Nederland 37 brieven 1829-1837 uit USA naar Schiedam, alle over Frankrijk met grensstempels en 

verschillende portaanduidingen (t/m 4e gewichtsklasse) 6 140 
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1751 Nederland en O.R. groot aantal post(waarde)stukken vanaf emissie 1852 met beter materiaal in doosje 6 140 
1752 Nederland 48 poststukken Zuidelijke Nederlanden 1808-1813 met departementstempels in zwart en rood 6 140 
1753 Nederland voorfilatelie vanaf 1641 (ca. 90 ex.) w.b. 2 frisse 17e-eeuwse brieven van Fijnaart naar Willemstad, 

3-stuiverstempel, déboursé, incoming mail, transit- en grensstempels en -tarieven, distributie- en langstempels, 
smokkelbrief, correspondentie Brussel-Alkmaar 1735-1740, Belgische Opstand etc. in schoenendoos  6 140 

1754 Nederland poststukken (ca. 250 ex.) tussen 1890-1960 w.b. iets scheepspost Suriname, geïllustreerde firma-
enveloppen, thematisch (o.a. fietsen, scheepsbouw, Olympische Spelen), postgeschiedenis Het Gooi etc. in 
doosje  6 140 

1755 Nederland collectie automaatboekjes zowel ** als gestempeld met betere ex. w.b. 6- en 9-series 
gespecialiseerd in 2 ringbanden 140 

1756 Nederland voorraad automaatboekjes ongebruikt w.b. betere ex. (o.a. 6b, 9-serie) in 2 albums 140 
1757 Nederland en O.R. voorraad */** w.b. iets betere series (o.a. En Face), Nederlands-Indië, Nieuw-Guinea en 

UNTEA in 3 insteekboekjes   140 
1758 Nederland collectie 1852-1979 gestempeld w.b. betere ex. (o.a. nrs. 130-131) in Leuchtturm album 140 
1759 Nederland collectie 1899-1983 */** in Davo album 140 
1760 Nederland kleinrondstempels, ruim 1500 ex. in insteekboek  140 
1761 Nederland stempels na 1920, ruim 1650 ex. met veel mooie afdrukken in insteekboek   140 
1762 Nederland stempels collectie A-Z meest kleinere kantoren op Beatrix met mooie afdrukken, totaal ruim 

1800 ex. in 2 insteekboeken 140 
1763 Nederland en O.R. ca. 150 post(waarde)stukken w.b. Tibo, gelopen prentbriefkaarten Indië en ca. 15 

onbestelbare krantenwikkels Leidsch Dagblad verzonden naar Nederlandse militairen tijdens de Politionele 
Acties in Indië, buitenland w.b. Engeland en Rusland etc. in doosje 6 140 

1764 Nederland poststukken tussen 1864 en 1924 met betere ex. w.b. 3e emissie in album  6 140 
1765 Nederland stempels w.b. punt, klein en grootrond, lange en kortebalk etc. totaal ruim 750 ex. in insteekboek  140 
1766 Nederland collectie 1852-2001 gestempeld, later */** w.b. iets betere ex. en Back of the Book (o.a. LP12-

13) in 3 Davo albums 140 
1767 Nederland briefkaarten gebruikt voor het overmaken van kleine geldbedragen, bijfrankeringen voor goede 

doelen, lidmaatschapgelden e.d. w.b. voorlopers netjes opgezet in ringband   6 140 
1768 Nederland plaatfouten vanaf 1852 volgens NVPH en Mast in insteekboek    140 
1769 Nederland collectie automaatboekjes ongebruikt tussen nrs. PB1-PB76  w.b. betere ex. (o.a. 6b, 9-serie) in 

Lindner album 120 
1770 Nederland collectie automaatboekjes ongebruikt tussen nrs. 1-83 w.b. 6b, 9b, 9d, 9f etc. in Safe album 120 
1771 Nederland puntstempels, collectie tussen 1-247 meest op nr. 19 in ringband 120 
1772 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1891 */** w.b. blokken en veldelen in insteekboek 120 
1773 Nederland langebalkstempels ruim 570 ex. w.b kleine plaatsen in insteekboek  120 
1774 Nederland automaatboekjes deels gespecialiseerd met betere ex. in Lindner album  120 
1775 Nederland automaatboekjes collectie met betere ex. in Davo album  120 
1776 Nederland ruim 100 ongefrankeerde brieven ca.1845-1855 van Amsterdam naar Zwitserland (veel Wohlen), 

met grensstempels (w.b. rood en zwart WP) en portaanduidingen, in doosje 6 100 
1777 Nederland ruim 100 EO poststukken met halfrondstempels, rondstempels (waarbij combinaties met 

FRANCO stempels), naamstempels, na posttijd, etc. in mooie kwaliteit in album 6 100 
1778 Nederland 26 EO poststukken w.b. Bouricius diligence stempel ARNHEM, driehoekig drukwerkstempel 

3C MAASTRICHT op prix-courant 1862 en post van/naar buitenland w.b. 3 ex. Amsterdam-Sienna ca.1735 6 100 
1779 Nederland 20 EO poststukken uit Maastricht vanaf 1796 w.b. geschreven dMaestricht, 95 MAESTICHT in 

zwart en rood, en opname-formulier gewonde militair in hospitaal 1710 100 
1780 Nederland scheepspost w.b. buitenlandse post, Rotterdamse Lloyd (w.b. biljetten 10 en 25 cent Ship's money), 

Stoomvaart Maatschappij Nederland, handtekening Pele op Braziliaanse envelop Holland-Amerika lijn etc. 6 100 
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1781 Nederland en O.R. post(waarde)stukken w.b. beter materiaal in schoenendoos 100 
1782 Nederland 23 poststukken 1805-1890 w.b. brief met 4 ovale afgeschreven stempels (1869), doorgezonden 

post, enkele buitenland etc. 6 100 
1783 No lot -- 
1784 Nederland 40 EO brieven 1809-1856 w.b. geschreven distributie K (brief Sleen-Schiedam 1826), 

bodebrieven (o.a. Amsterdam-Schiedam 1834 per faveur den Heeren L.H. Virulij), grensstempels, 
plattelandspost, etc. 6 100 

1785 Nederland 35 poststukken 1655-1814, veel verschillende porten w.b. pachtpost Jaupin, Koens etiket etc. 100 
1786 Nederland 25 EO poststukken w.b. 11 stuks met 3-stuiver stempel 6 100 
1787 Nederland 23 betere EO poststukken w.b. 3-stuiver Amsterdam, groen scheepsstempel GOUDSCHEVEER, 

distributie, grensstempels etc. en enkele buitenland w.b. Franse legerstempels arm d pir orient, en arm du 
rhin 6 100 

1788 Nederland 60 EO poststukken met betere stempels w.b. drie-stuiver, aangetekend, etc. in doos 6 100 
1789 Nederland Amsterdam, ruim 50 EO poststukken ca.1734-1860 w.b. 5 naar Sienna ca.1735, 10x P.118.P 

AMSTERDAM (uit 1812-1813), veel Massan uit 1810 etc. in doosje 6 100 
1790 Nederland 40 EO poststukken w.b. Exp. Moerdijk, grensstempels, enkele gefrankeerd en enig buitenland, in 

doos 6 100 
1790A Nederland oude briefkaarten w.b. formulier II met 19H naar Antwerpen 1876, 2x G.11, en enkele 

bestemmingen, plaatfouten en doubletten in multomap 6 100 
1791 Nederland voorfilatelie 1711-1840 15 historische documenten w.b. 3 brieven van Rutger Jan 

Schimmelpenninck uit 1805, brief Groen van Pinksterer 1817, plakkaten 1813, brief uit 1811 van S. van 
Slingerlandt (raadspensionaris 1727-1736) betreffende het stadsbestuur van Rijssel, brief aan Willem IV 
(26-8-1745), brief van A. Caland met schets Sluiskolk 1840 etc. in plat doosje 6 100 

1792 Nederland familiecorrespondentie en -archief van familie Coolsma/Van Sijn/Van der Meiden (ca. 1900-
1950) w.b. ds. C.W. Coolsma, predikant te Groningen en Paramaribo, correspondentie G. Sicman/L. 
Adriaans-de Vos (ca. 1925-1970) te Den Haag, W.B. Schouten (ca. 1925-1935) te Soest en iets kleinere 
correspondenties. Veel poststukken en verwijzingen naar WWII in doos   6 100 

1793 Nederland correspondentie en personalia van familie Auerhaan/Baggers (ca. 1930-1970), mevr. J.E. de 
Vries-Sizoo te Den Haag (ca. 1920-1950), schoolarchief Hanny van Ginneken (ca. 1950), correspondentie 
en archief Van Even (1920-1945) te Maastricht w.b. beschrijvingen gevechtshandelingen WWII etc. Tevens 
buitenlandse correspondenties (België, Frankrijk en Zwitserland ca. 1920-1950) in doos  6 100 

1794 Nederland postgeschiedenis WWII (ca. 170 poststukken) w.b. dienst, wederopbouw, noodstempels (o.a. 
Meerlo, Sevenum, Klundert), sluitzegels, correspondentie etc. in doosje 6 100 

1795 Nederland Tweede wereldoorlog, 35 poststukken, Rode Kruisformulieren etc. van/naar Nederland w.b. 
door censuur geweigerd en 2 ex. met strook Amsterdam Maart 1948/ Door oorlogsomstandigheden/ met 
vertraging ontvangen, in 2 ringbanden 6 100 

1796 Nederland en O.R. post(waarde)stukken vanaf voorfilatelie w.b. stempels, retour, luchtpost, ramppost 
'Beschadigd door brand a/b Jagersfontein', fotokaarten etc. in gemengde kwaliteit in doosje 6 100 

1797 Nederland postwaardestukken, geïllustreerde brief- en fotokaarten (ca. 200 ex.) ongebruikt w.b. betere 
series en serie G199 in originele omslag in schoenendoos 6 100 

1798 Nederland collectie en voorraad automaatboekjes w.b. betere ex. (o.a. 6b en 9b) in 8 albums in doosje 100 
1799 Nederland en O.R. ca. 125 post(waarde)stukken met beter materiaal w.b. met port belast, "Beschadigd door 

ramp Harwich boot", "Part of a mail captured by the Germans and delayed", KLM crash Shannon, iets 
buitenland etc. in schoenendoos 6 100 

1800 Nederland en O.R. scheepspost, ca. 75 poststukken w.b. enkele betere ex. (o.a. KPM) in ringband. Tevens 
iets stempels. 6 100 

1801 Nederland fiscaal w.b. omzetbelastings zegels en ministerie van verkeer en waterstaat CVV set t/m 100 
gulden ** (20x in veldelen) in insteekboek 100 

1802 Nederland collectie vanaf 1852 gestempeld, later */** w.b. iets Back of the Book in 2 Davo albums 100 
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1803 Nederland collectie 1872-1978 */**, vanaf 1940 grotendeels compleet w.b. Van Konijnenburg *, roltanding, 

port etc. in Importa album  100 
1804 Nederland collectie 1852-2000 gestempeld w.b. Back of the Book in 3 KaBe klembanden 100 
1805 Nederland collectie fdc's tussen E3-E531 (2006), meest onbeschreven ex. Tevens fdc's Aruba t/m 2003 in 5 

albums in doosje  6 100 
1806 Nederland collectie 1940-2009 gestempeld gespecialiseerd en netjes opgezet in 4 Davo albums in doosje 100 
1807 Nederland nominaal ca. €265 in Davo album  100 
1808 Nederland ca. 100 poststukken vanaf 1841 meest EO w.b. geschreven distributie aanduidingen (Lochem, 

Groenlo, Koudekerk etc.), afgeschreven Bommel, signalement naar Duijts (bij Amersfoort) etc. in 3 albums  6 100 
1809 Nederland Joost Veerkamp collectie in speciaal postzegelalbum (nr. 693 van de oplage van 1000 ex.) 

vrijwel compleet t/m pagina 54 en iets aanvullingen in doosje 100 
1810 Nederland stempels, ca. 1400 ex. vanaf 1852 w.b. tevens puntstempels Indië in insteekboek 100 
1811 Nederland en O.R. ca. 75 post(waarde)stukken w.b. postbuskaartje met Van Konijnenburg 10 gulden en 

luchtpost in ringband 6 100 
1812 Nederland en O.R. collectie vanaf 1852 gestempeld w.b. iets Back of the Book (Roltanding) in 5 Davo 

albums in doos 100 
1813 Nederland modern gestempeld w.b. veel persoonlijke postzegels in 2 insteekboeken 100 
1814 Nederland  ca.400 reclamezegels (w.b. emissie 1913), vignetten, sluitzegels, (valse!) opdrukken, etc., tevens 

17 dienstukken, vrijwel alle met dienstzegels 100 
1815 Nederland voorraad automaatboekjes meest betere ex. w.b. 6b (4x), 9-serie (o.a. 9b (2x)) in ringband 100 
1816 Nederland collectie automaatboekjes ** tussen nrs. 1-76 w.b. betere ex. (o.a. 6b, 9-serie) in Lindner album 100 
1817 Nederland collectie automaatboekjes ** tussen nrs. 1-60 w.b. betere ex. (o.a. 6b, 9-serie) in Safe album 100 
1818 Nederland collectie 1945-2000 meest ** w.b. En Face in 4 Davo albums in doosje 100 
1819 Nederland puntstempels, collectie tussen 1-257 meest op nr. 19 met enkele betere kantoren in gemengde 

kwaliteit in insteekboek 100 
1820 Nederland poststukken w.b. veel voorfilatelie met o.a. 2 brieven uit Singapore 1840 en 1842 over India en 

Londen naar Amsterdam 6 100 
1821 Nederland kinderbedankkaarten collectie vanaf 1952 w.b. 1952, 1953, 1955-1957 alle C kaarten en iets 

fdc's met betere ex. in 2 Leuchtturm albumpjes  6 100 
1822 Nederland collectie 1852-1957 gestempeld, Tevens collectie 1990-1997 ** in 2 albums  100 
1823 Nederland grootrondstempels collectie A-Z met veel mooie afdrukken in insteekboek   100 
1824 Nederland collectie fdc's tussen E9-E708 (2015) in 6 albums in doos  6 100 
1825 Nederland ca. 140 post(waarde)stukken vanaf 1870 in 2 ringbanden 6 100 
1826 Nederland veld- en marinepost (ca. 220 ex) w.b. scheepsstempels, dienst, handtekeningen etc. in 3 

ringbanden    6 100 
1827 Nederland post(waarde)stukken w.b. betere ex., stempels, legerplaats Harderwijk etc. totaal ruim 160 ex. in 

2 albums  6 100 
1828 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1913 */** w.b. nagegomd in insteekboek 100 
1829 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1928 */** w.b. nagegomd in insteekboek 100 
1830 Nederland stempels vanaf kleinrond met betere, totaal ca. 500 ex. in insteekboek  100 
1831 Nederland poststukken betreffende inklaring van pakketten (ca. 150 ex.) w.b. adreslabels, douanestempels, 

Vrij van Belasting, diverse landen van herkomst etc. netjes opgezet in 2 ringbanden   6 100 
1832 Nederland emissie Cijfer engros meest gestempeld w.b. plaatfouten, puntstempels, kleinrond etc. meest in 

gemengde kwaliteit. Tevens iets overige emissies (o.a. Hangend Haar) in 4 insteekboeken 100 
1833 Nederland collectie 1852-1950 gestempeld in Excellent album  100 
1834 Nederland plaatfouten, druktoevalligheden etc. in 2 insteekboeken  100 
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1835 Nederland nota's, kwitanties, postwissels etc. deels met fiscaalzegels w.b. mooi geïllustreerd en iets Antillen 

in map en doosje   6 80 
1836 Nederland De Canon van Nederland speciale uitgave TNT-Post met nominaal € 220 in ringband 80 
1837 Nederland postgeschiedenis Hilversum, collectie stempels op losse zegels en poststukken in ringband 80 
1838 Nederland collectie 1852-2000 gestempeld w.b. iets Back of the Book in 2 Davo albums  80 
1839 Nederland klein en grootrondstempels op prentbriefkaarten (90 ex.) in album   6 80 
1840 Nederland en O.R. collectie 1852-1942 gestempeld en deels * w.b. Back of the Book in gemengde kwaliteit. 

Tevens iets kleinrondstempels in 2 klembanden en 2 insteekboeken 80 
1841 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */** w.b. legioenblokken in insteekboek 80 
1842 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1932 */**  in insteekboek 80 
1843 Nederland en O.R. collectie vanaf 1852 w.b. iets nominaal Nederland in 2 Importa albums en insteekboek 60 
1844 Nederland grootrondstempels postkantoren A-Z collectie op prentbriefkaarten, totaal 117 ex. in album   6 60 
1845 Nederland fiscaal, spoorwegzegels, cinderella's, formulieren etc. in doosje  6 60 
1846 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1891 */**  w.b. iets Veth, veldelen Cour gestempeld etc. in 3 insteekboeken en map 60 
1847 No lot -- 
1848 Nederland en O.R. ca. 220 post(waarde)stukken w.b. brandstempel 29-8-1901 op zwerfbriefkaart in 

schoenendoos 6 60 
1849 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */** in insteekboek 60 
1850 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */** w.b. doubletten in insteekboek 60 
1851 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */** w.b. doubletten in dik insteekboek 60 
1852 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */** w.b. blokken in insteekboek 60 
1853 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */** in insteekboek 60 
1854 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */**  in insteekboek 60 
1855 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */**  in insteekboek 60 
1856 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */**  in 2 insteekboeken 60 
1857 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */**  in 2 insteekboeken 60 
1858 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */**  in 2 insteekboeken 60 
1859 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */**  in 2 insteekboeken 60 
1860 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1940 */**  in 2 insteekboeken 60 
1861 Nederland en O.R. 15 briefkaarten alle met Specimen overdruk in goede kwaliteit in album  6 60 
1862 Nederland WWII, 50 poststukken (veel aangetekend, Einlieferungsschein aanwezig) van Danzig 

naar Veendam 1944 (afzender was Nederlandse vrijwilliger bij de PTT Danzig) aan zijn liefje, enkele 
briefkaarten met interessante inhoud, in doosje 6 50 

1863 Nederland doos covers, fdc's etc. veel jaren '50 met beter materiaal w.b. 10x met ITEP 592/594, veel 
Riebeeck in doosje 6 50 

1864 Nederland 50 poststukken ca.1830-1880 van/naar België w.b. 2 ex. 1845 Anvers-Schiedam als monster 
zonder waarde en enkele gefrankeerd met 10 cent 1872 6 50 

1865 Nederland postwaardestukken w.b. veel Koninklijk Huis en iets buitenland in doosje 6 50 
1866 Nederland en O.R. gestempeld en */** in 2 insteekboeken 50 
1867 Nederland collectie 1942-2000 */** w.b. legioenblokken en En Face *. Tevens automaatboekjes in 3 Davo 

albums 50 
1868 Nederland collectie postwaardestukken (ca. 90 briefkaarten) meest gebruikt in Davo album 6 40 
1869 Nederland collectie 1852-2001 gestempeld, later */** w.b. nr. 405a 'Waterpaard' zonder watermerk met 

certificaat NVPH 1975 in 3 Leuchtturm albums 40 
1870 Nederland puntstempels, ca. 250 ex. tussen 1-225 meest op nr. 19 in insteekboekje 40 
1871 Nederland collectie 1940-1990 */** w.b. En Face deels * in Tros-album 40 
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1872 Nederland scheepspost, kleine collectie poststukken w.b. ouder materiaal in album 6 -- 
1873 Caribisch Nederland Sint-Maarten en Curaçao collectie 2010-2014 ** in insteekboek 100 
1874 Overzeese Rijksdelen collectie 1864-1977 gestempeld, deels */** w.b. betere ex. en series (o.a. Jubileum 

1923, 300 Jaar Gezag, Bernhardfonds) en Back of the Book (Port en Dienst) in 3 Davo albums 500 
1875 Overzeese Rijksdelen collectie 1864-1975 gestempeld w.b. betere ex. en series (o.a. Curaçao 300 jaar 

Gezag, Van Konijnenburg, Bernhardfonds), beter port, dienst, luchtpost etc. deels in gemengde kwaliteit in 
Davo album 400 

1876 Overzeese Rijksdelen collectie vanaf 1864 gestempeld w.b. betere ex. en series (o.a. 300 jaar Gezag, 
Bernhardfonds, vliegtuigserie) en Back of the Book deels in gemengde kwaliteit in 4 Davo albums in doosje 400 

1877 Overzeese Rijksdelen collectie 1864-1990 gestempeld, deels (*)/*/** w.b. betere ex. en series (o.a. 
Bernhardfonds), iets Dienst etc. in Davo album  300 

1878 Overzeese Rijksdelen gespecialiseerde collectie emissies 1870 en 1873 op tanding zowel gestempeld als 
*/** w.b. iets betere ex., proeven, puntstempels, doubletten etc. in klemband  300 

1879 Overzeese Rijksdelen meest Nederlands Indië met betere ex. en doubletten w.b. iets poststukken, stempels 
etc. in 3 insteekboeken   240 

1880 Overzeese Rijksdelen w.b. Curaçao, Nederlandse Antillen en Suriname, collectie 1873-2000 gestempeld, 
later */** w.b. iets betere series en Back of the Book in 3 Davo albums 200 

1881 Overzeese Rijksdelen collectie postwaardestukken (ca. 300 ex.) meest gebruikt w.b. iets beter materiaal 
(o.a. vraag- en antwoordkaarten), briefkaarten, enveloppen, postbladen, verhuiskaarten, luchtpostbladen, 
stempels (o.a. kortebalk Meureudoe) etc. opgezet volgens Geuzendam in 3 ringbanden 6 200 

1882 Overzeese Rijksdelen collectie in 4 albums en insteekboek 160 
1883 Overzeese Rijksdelen voorraad vanaf 1870 gestempeld, later */** w.b. Nederlands-Indië en Suriname tot 

2000 in 2 insteekboeken 100 
1884 Overzeese Rijksdelen meest ouder en klassiek in 3 albums  70 
1885 No lot --
1886 Nederlands-Indië mooie voorraad 1864-1948 (*)/*/** met veel beter materiaal w.b. nr. 1 (4x), emissie 1870 

gespecialiseerd op tanding, Veth, Java en Buiten Bezit (hoog- en kopstaand, verschoven opdrukken), Jaarbeurs 
Bandoeng, Jubileum 1923, Van Konijnenburg, luchtpost, Brandkast en uitgebreid Dienst (7h, 2f en 5f met 
certificaat Bond, D27c met certificaat Vleeming), tevens iets variëteiten (o.a. spiegeldruk) etc. in insteekboek 3400 

1887 Nederlands-Indië KPM stempels, prachtige collectie van ca. 110 poststukken w.b. veel betere ex., 
alfabetisch per schip gerangschikt en in over het algemeen mooie kwaliteit in album 6 2000 

1888 Nederlands-Indië gebruikte gespecialiseerde collectie vanaf 1864 w.b. variëteiten, tandingen, stempels etc. 
met veel beter materiaal w.b. nrs. 1 (7x), 2 (6x), Jaarbeurs Bandoeng, Jubileum 1923, enkele waarden uit de 
Stockholm-serie, perfins, enkele poststukken etc. in Davo album 1000 

1889 Nederlands-Indië gespecialiseerde voorraad emissie Hartz 1948 en Hulpuitgifte Indonesia-opdrukken 
*/** en gebruikt w.b. plaatfouten- en variëteiten, Model-opdrukken, deels weggevallen opdrukken, 
velrandbijzonderheden, verschoven opdrukken, complete vellen en veldelen, variëteit zonder I (25, 45 en 
50 cent), onderbroken lijn etc. in winkelboek en map 1000 

1890 Nederlands-Indië collectie */** vanaf 1864 iets gespecialiseerd met o.a. variëteiten en op hoofdnummers 
nagenoeg compleet met o.a.  nrs. 1-2, emissie 1870, Jaarbeurs Bandoeng, Jubileum 1923, Kreisler (o.a. nr. 
260), Van Konijnenburg, port, dienst, brandkast etc. in Davo album 850 

1891 Nederlands-Indië en Nieuw-Guinea collectie 1864-1962 zowel */** als gestempeld verzameld met betere 
ex. en series o.a. nr. 1*, emissie 1870, Jaarbeurs Bandoeng, Jubileum 1923, Van Konijnenburg, luchtpost, 
port, dienst, brandkast etc. in Lindner album 800 

1892 Nederlands-Indië langebalkstempels, alfabetisch opgezette collectie op diverse waarden en emissies w.b. 
veel betere kantoren (o.a. Batavia Mail, Haoergeulis, Kawangkoan, Pasarminggoe, Srengat en SPKT. C.) en 
doubletten, totaal ca. 3150 ex. in 2 dikke insteekboeken 750 

1893 Nederlands-Indië en Nieuw-Guinea collectie 1864-1962 gestempeld, vanaf 1902 meest */** w.b. betere ex. 
en series (o.a. nr. 2, Jaarbeurs Bandoeng, Jubileum 1923, Kreisler, Van Konijnenburg (nr. 287 met attest 
Vleeming 2018)), beter Back of the Book (Port, Brandkast, Dienst) etc. in Davo album 750 
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1894 Nederlands-Indië gestempelde gespecialiseerde collectie vanaf 1864 met typen, tandingen, betere ex. en series, 

kopstaande opdrukken, iets Japanse Bezetting en Interimperiode, Nieuw-Guinea etc. in Importa album 650 
1895 Nederlands-Indië postgeschiedenis Fort de Kock (Bukittinggi), collectie w.b. stempels op losse zegels en 

ca. 150 poststukken/prentbriefkaarten in 5 ringbanden 6 500 
1896 Nederlands-Indië voorraad stempels deels alfabetisch gesorteerd op typen (grootrond, korte- en langebalk, 

vierkant- en puntvlak) w.b. mooie afdrukken en betere plaatsen albumbladen en insteekkaartjes in doosje 400 
1897 Nederlands-Indië kortebalkstempels, groot aantal op diverse waarden en emissies w.b. mooie afdrukken, 

betere kantoren (o.a. Batoeroesoe, Fakfak, Goedoe, Goeboeg, Kalwoengoe, Loewoek, Malili, Pangoeroean 
en Rendeng) en doubletten in insteekboek 400 

1898 Nederlands-Indië langstempels, alfabetisch opgezette collectie op diverse waarden en emissies w.b. veel 
betere kantoren (o.a. Anjer, Bintoehan, Karangsono, Lintido, Palaboehanratoe, Ratatotok en Sampit), totaal 
ruim 800 ex. keurig opgezet in klemband 400 

1899 Nederlands-Indië post(waarde)stukken, ruim 250 ex. w.b. stempels (o.a. kleinrond, puntvlak, kortebalk, 
noodport stempel Batavia), luchtpost, portvrije dienst enveloppen etc. in schoenendoos 6 400 

1900 Nederlands-Indië Interim en Republiek ca. 170 post(waarde)stukken w.b. stempels, prentbriefkaarten, 
luchtpost, 1e-dag stempels, dienst, roodfrankeringen, paquebot etc. Tevens iets Nederland en West-Indië in 
doosje 6 400 

1901 Nederlands-Indië fiscaal meest gezegeld papier (akten) w.b. hoge waarden vanaf 1818 in 12 mappen in doos   6 400 
1902 Nederlands-Indië fiscaalzegels zowel los als op stuk w.b. ijkwezen, handels- en loonzegels, N.I.V.O., 

lokaaluitgaven etc. in ringband en map  6 400 
1903 Nederlands-Indië voorraad vanaf 1864 gestempeld en */** w.b. beter materiaal, stempels, grotere eenheden 

etc. in insteekboek 300 
1904 Nederlands-Indië postwaardestukken (ca. 450 ex.) gebruikt (o.a. G76a) en ongebruikt w.b. stempels, iets 

bestemmingen etc. in Importa album 6 300 
1905 Nederlands-Indië collectie 1902-1948 op emissie verzameld w.b. veel stempels o.a. scheepsstempels, 

stempelfouten (o.a. negatief afdruk Batavia Centrum), veldpost, plaatfouten etc. in multomap 300 
1906 Nederlands-Indië en Indonesië collectie 1902-1950 zowel gestempeld als */** verzameld w.b. proeven, 

Jaarbeurs Bandoeng, Jubileum 1923, Port, Dienst, Brandkast, variëteiten (spiegeldruk, opdrukfouten) etc. 
opgezet op bladen in ringband     300 

1907 Nederlands-Indië collectie vanaf 1864 deels gespecialiseerd (o.a. tandingen) met betere ex. en series 
inclusief NNG in Davo album  300 

1908 Nederlands-Indië ca. 120 post(waarde)stukken met langebalkstempels w.b. betere stempels en afdrukken, 
dienst-enveloppen, luchtpost etc. in schoenendoos 6 240 

1909 Nederlands-Indië vierkantstempels, alfabetisch opgezette collectie op diverse waarden en emissies, totaal 
ca. 750 ex. w.b. betere kantoren en veel mooie afdrukken in insteekboek 240 

1910 Nederlands-Indië correspondenties en iets archiefmateriaal tussen ca. 1920 en 1950 w.b. WWII en 
Politionele Acties, (veld)poststukken, luchtpostblad G.1a gebruikt in grote aantallen, personalia etc. van o.a. 
W. de Kruijf (onderluitenant KNIL), D.J. Waltman (interim-bestuur Nederlands-Indië in Australië), F.E.W.P. 
van Iddekingge (kapitein KNIL in Riouw), archief L.A. Leidelmeijer te Semarang etc. in 9 mappen/banden 
en 2 doosjes in doos  6 200 

1911 Nederlands-Indië en Nieuw-Guinea, collectie vanaf 1864 gestempeld, later deels */** w.b. iets betere ex. 
(o.a. nr. 289), Dienst, Port etc. in Davo album  200 

1912 Nederlands-Indië vanaf 1868 gestempeld en */** w.b. beter materiaal en stempels in insteekboek 200 
1913 Nederlands-Indië kleinrondstempels, collectie op ca. 85 briefkaarten w.b. veel mooie afdrukken, alfabetisch 

opgezet in ringband 6 200 
1914 Nederlands-Indië voorraad vanaf 1870 gestempeld met betere ex. en series (o.a. 330b met certificaat NVPH 

2006) en beter port gespecialiseerd op typen en tandingen in insteekboek 200 
1915 Nederlands-Indië ruim 200 post(waarde)stukken w.b. luchtpost, stempels, iets Interimperiode etc. in 

schoenendoos 6 160 

250_Maincat_Lots_1600-2298.indd   146250_Maincat_Lots_1600-2298.indd   146 29-07-21   11:0929-07-21   11:09



� 147Donderdag 16 september 2021Nederland en O.R. collecties en voorraden

kavel inzet
1916 Nederlands-Indië stempels w.b. KPM, gelegenheids- en langstempels, veelal op fragment, in 2 

insteekboeken en map 160 
1917 Nederlands-Indië en Indonesië fiscaalzegels meest */** w.b. Japanse Bezetting en Republiek in rode ordner 140 
1918 Nederlands-Indië en Indonesië fiscaalzegels op stuk w.b. Japanse Bezetting en veel 

loonbelastingformulieren in blauwe ordner 6 140 
1919 No lot --
1920 Nederlands-Indië fiscaal, diverse documenten vanaf begin 19e eeuw w.b.  zegels, Japanse bezetting. Tevens 

iets literatuur in 3 albums en doosje 6 140 
1921 Nederlands-Indië 30 poststukken 1945-1948 naar Nederland (alle enveloppen MET INHOUD), groen, 

violet en zwart Mariniers Postkantoor Soerabaja, deels via Singapore en enkele in Nederland gecensureerd, 
familie-archiefje met verdere documentie (o.a. bericht van sneuvelen en enkele Rode Kruis), in doosje 6 100 

1922 Nederlands-Indië fiscaal, droogstempels en oranje stempels op stuk vanaf midden 19e eeuw in archiefmap 6 100 
1923 Nederlands-Indië puntvlakvullingstempels, ca. 375 ex. op diverse waarden en emissies, alfabetisch opgezet 

in ringband 100 
1924 Nederlands-Indië grootrondstempels, restantcollectie in album 100 
1925 Nederlands-Indië veldpost 1946-1949 (ca. 65 ex.) w.b. luchtpostbladen gebruikt en ongebruikt, iets 

buitenlandse veldpost etc. in albumpje    6 100 
1926 Nederlands-Indië , Japanse bezetting en Indonesië voorraad gestempeld en */** w.b. iets variëteiten, 

stempels, veldelen etc. in 4 mappen/insteekboeken in doosje 100 
1927 Nederlands-Indië vierkantstempels, ruim 1000 ex. in insteekboek  100 
1928 Nederlands-Indië en Indonesie meest engros gestempeld vanaf 1864 w.b. iets stempels in 3 insteekboeken  100 
1929 Nederlands-Indië en Nieuw-Guinea, tevens iets Indonesië en Curaçao w.b. afgeweekt gestempeld materiaal 

en */**, briefstukjes etc. in 2 albums en 2 doosjes in doos  80 
1930 Japanese Occupation Dutch East Indies collection of about 650 stamps mainly */**, primarily Sumatra and 

Navy Area in ring binder 1000 
1931 Japanese Occupation Dutch East Indies (Japanese Occupation) collectie fiscaalzegels zowel los als op stuk 

w.b. zeldzame zegels, opdrukken, loonzegels, veldelen etc. in ringband en map   6 500 
1932 Japanese Occupation Dutch East Indies about 400 stamps used and */** mainly Sumatra and Navy Area in 

4 stockbooks 500 
1933 Japanese Occupation Dutch East Indies and Republic with a.o. Southeast Borneo provisionals and some 

covers in stockbook 200 
1934 Japanese Occupation Dutch East Indies over 50 postal stationery/covers, mainly Dai Nippon postcards in album 6 100 
1935 Nederlands-Indië interimperiode fiscaalzegels zowel los als op stuk w.b. variëteiten, loon- en inflatiezegels, 

veldelen etc. in doosje 6 600 
1936 Nederlands-Indië interimperiode complete vellen en veldelen 1946-1947 meest ** in grote aantallen w.b. 

iets betere waarden, plaatfouten, variëteiten etc. Tevens iets Indonesië in 4 insteekboeken, ringband en map 
in doosje 500 

1937 Republic of Indonesia 1945-1949 stock used and (*)/*/** with many better items (a.o. proofs and Aceh 
Emergency issues) in 7 stockbooks 750 

1938 Indonesia collectie variëteiten 1949-2000 gespecialiseerd op typen en tandingen w.b. ongetande proeven 
(o.a. typen Smelt 1949 en Cijfer 1951), foutdrukken (kopstaand), misperforaties etc. met veel beter 
materiaal. Tevens porten, RIS en Riau (25 en 50 sen) in 3 insteekboeken en map 600 

1939 Indonesia en Irian Barat variëteiten (ca. 270 ex.) w.b. ongetand, kleurverwisselingen, missende kleuren, 
misperforaties, foutdrukken, port etc. in insteekboek 400 

1940 Indonesia Weense Drukken (Vienna Printings) w.b. ongetande (kleur)proeven, niet gekozen ontwerp voor 
een portzegel met afbeelding van een waterbuffel, dienst (Resmi), RIS etc. in 2 insteekboeken 300 

1941 Indonesia Interimperiode meest (*)/*/** w.b. beter materiaal, grotere eenheden, varieteiten etc. in 
insteekboek en map 300 
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1942 Indonesia w.b. Weense drukken met o.a. proeven en enkele variëteiten in insteekboek 300 
1943 Indonesia collectie 1948-2002 compleet meest ** w.b. RIS, Riau etc. in 3 Davo albums in doosje 300 
1944 Indonesia voorraad 1949-2012 meest */** w.b. Indië, blokken, veldelen, Weense Drukken en iets O.R. in 6 

insteekboeken en map  240 
1945 Indonesia fiscaal, plakzegels, loonzegels zowel los als op stuk, gezegeld papier etc. in 7 mappen en 

insteekboek in doos 6 200 
1946 Indonesia fiscaal, voornamelijk leges- en radiozegels etc. zowel los als op stuk in 14 mappen in verhuisdoos  6 200 
1947 Indonesia collectie Weense Drukken (Vienna Printings) w.b. blokkadeblokken, Serikat-opdrukken, RIS, 

gestempeld etc. Tevens Molukken en Two Days of Infamy in Importa ringband 200 
1948 Indonesia collectie variëteiten 1949-2009 w.b. ongetande proeven (Danser 1953, Bloemen 1957), 

foutdrukken (zonder landsnaam), misdrukken, kleurvegen, specimen, misperforaties etc. met beter 
materiaal in ringband 200 

1949 Indonesia collectie 1949-2014 */** w.b. RIS, Riau etc. in 5 Davo albums in doos 200 
1950 Indonesia collectie w.b. Weense drukken, "Two days of infamy" en Molukken in album 140 
1951 Indonesia collectie 1949-1992 meest */** en compleet w.b. Japanse Bezetting, Interim, RIS, Riau etc. in 

Davo album en map 140 
1952 Indonesia collectie Indonesië 1949-1997 */** w.b. RIS, blokken etc. in 2 Davo albums en insteekboek 140 
1953 Indonesia collectie t/m 2004 meest ** in 2 insteekboeken 100 
1954 Indonesia collectie baarfrankeringen 1963-1968 (ca. 675 ex.) meest op (gefrankeerde) postwissels w.b. 

expresse, kleinere plaatsen etc. in 8 albums/ringbanden in doos 6 100 
1955 Indonesia collectie 1948-1995 gestempeld en */**  w.b. iets RIS, Riau en voorraad in 3 albums in doosje 100 
1956 Indonesia Weense drukken (Vienna printings) filatelistisch gestempeld (ca. 175 ex.) in ringband 100 
1957 Indonesia fiscaalzegels op stuk w.b. formulieren, radiozegels in 7 albums in doos 6 60 
1958 Indonesia voorraad Weense Drukken (Vienna Printings) en Molukken in aantallen in insteekboek 60 
1959 Indonesia fiscaal, legeszegels steden op stuk in ordner en 5 archiefmappen in doos  6 40 
1960 Indonesia collectie en voorraad vanaf 1949 */** w.b. Weense Drukken in 2 insteekboeken en album  40 
1961 Molukken voorraad in insteekboek  40 
1962 Curaçao voorraad 1873-1948 (*)/*/** gesorteerd op tandingen met veel betere ex. en series (o.a. emissie 

1873, 24f, 74b, Jubileum 1923, 300 jaar Gezag, Van Konijnenburg, LP2f (2x waarvan één met certificaat 
Bond 1980), LP3f, Bernhardfonds, vliegtuigserie etc.) in insteekboek 750 

1963 Curaçao en Nederlandse Antillen voorraad 1930-2010 */** w.b. o.a. hoge waarden En Face 3x w.b. één met 
certificaat Muis 2000, betere series in aantallen etc. in 6 insteekboeken in doos     600 

1964 Curaçao en Nederlandse Antillen collectie 1873-1984 meest (*)/*/** w.b. betere ex. en series (o.a. Jubileum 
1923, 300 Jaar gezag, Van Konijnenburg, Bernhardfonds, Vliegtuigserie, Port) etc. in Davo album 500 

1965 Curaçao vanaf 1873 gebruikt en */** w.b. beter materiaal, port en stempels in insteekboek 300 
1966 Curaçao collectie 1873-1941 gestempeld gespecialiseerd op tanding (o.a. nr. 4d met certificaat NVPH 1959) 

en nadruk op port (o.a. P7I, P8II en P9II alle met certificaten Vleeming 2016, P4fa etc.) in insteekboek  300 
1967 Curaçao en Nederlandse Antillen, collectie 1873-2008 */** w.b. betere series (o.a. Jubileum 1923 *, 300 

jaar Gezag, Bernhardfonds, Vliegtuigserie etc.) deels in gemengde kwaliteit in 3 Davo albums 240 
1968 Curaçao en Nieuw-Guinea collectie 1873-1980 (*)/*/** en gestempeld w.b. Van Konijnenburg *, 

vliegtuigserie *, port, specimen etc. in ringband en album 200 
1969 Curaçao en Antillen collectie t/m 2005 meest */** in 2 Importa juweel albums  140 
1970 Curaçao en Suriname engros vanaf klassiek zowel gestempeld als */** in 3 insteekboeken   100 
1971 Nederlandse Antillen , Aruba en Curaçao collectie en iets voorraad 1981-2012 meest ** in 3 albums en 

insteekboek in doos  140 
1972 Nederlandse Antillen collectie 1949-1987 meest ** w.b. hoge waarden En Face in insteekboek 100 
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1973 Nederlandse Antillen voorraad */** in dik insteekboek 40 
1974 Aruba voorraad 1986-2014 ** in grote aantallen (meest 5x tot 10x) in 2 insteekboeken 200 
1975 Aruba collectie 1986-2011 ** in Davo album 80 
1976 Suriname voorraad */** w.b. veel betere ex. en series (o.a. nrs. 21, 21a met certificaat Bond 1997, 32a, 

58a-59a, Kroontjesopdrukken, Jubileum 1923, Do.X, LP18 (2x waarvan één met hoekvelrand), P15III (2x) 
met certificaten Bond 1977, P16III met certificaat Bond 1977 etc.) in insteekboek 750 

1977 Suriname collectie 1873-1975 gestempeld, vanaf 1909 meest */** met beter materiaal w.b. emissie 1873 
gespecialiseerd op tanding, Kroontjesopdrukken, Jubileum 1923, Do.X, LP18, Porten etc. in Davo album  500 

1978 Suriname gestempeld en */** vanaf 1873 w.b. stempels, variëteiten, grotere eenheden etc. in insteekboek 400 
1979 Suriname 1873-1947 gestempeld w.b. iets specialisatie, tandingen en beter port (o.a. P5II, P3IV, P5IV, P3fa 

alle met certificaten Vleeming 2016, P16I met attest Vleeming 2018, P15III (2x) en P16II met certificaten 
Bond) in insteekboek 400 

1980 Suriname collectie 1873-1975 gestempeld met beter materiaal w.b. emissie 1873 gespecialiseerd op 
tanding, keerdrukparen hulpuitgifte 1909, kroontjesopdrukken, Do. X etc. in KaBe klemband 300 

1981 Suriname collectie 1873-2013 (*)/*/** w.b. betere series (jaren 1976-1992 ontbrekend) in Davo album en map  300 
1982 Suriname collectie 1873-1975 */** en collectie Republiek 1975-2007 ** in 3 Davo albums  300 
1983 Suriname en Curaçao collectie postwaardestukken (ca. 250 ex.) gebruikt en ongebruikt w.b. iets 

bestemmingen in ringband 6 140 
1984 Suriname , Curaçao, Indië cijferserie 1912-1915 engros in vellen en veldelen **, cat.w. 3558 in insteekboek  140 
1985 Suriname collectie 1892-1996 meest */** in 2 Davo albums  100 
1986 Suriname voorraad gestempeld en */** w.b. blokken van 4 etc. in 2 insteekboeken en album   80 

OMSLAGEN
1987 Nederland port, op tandingen, types en plaatfouten gespecialiseerde gebruikte collectie 1870-1947 met zeer 

veel betere ex. op albumbladen 1000 
1988 Nederland emissie 1852, nrs. 1 (90x w.b. 5 paartjes), 2 (35x) en 3 (5x) in mooie kwaliteit op insteekblad 750 
1989 Nederland telegram (*)/*/** behoudens TG7 en TG11 compleet (w.b. TG12 gesigneerd Brun) deels in 

gemengde kwaliteit 600 
1990 Nederland voorfilatelie, 11 poststukken uit de Franse tijd met militaire stempels w.b. Hollande Troupes 

Foises, Bureau Général Armée de Hollande etc. in mooie kwaliteit 6 500 
1991 Nederland roltanding voorraad */** (meest 2x) behoudens R32 compleet w.b. R29a, R51a en R53a-b op 

insteekbladen 500 
1992 Nederland Belgische opstand 1830-1840. 41 poststukken naar Nederland w.b. veel smokkelbrieven vanuit 

Antwerpen en Brussel, grensstempels FRANCO FRONTIERE en 1 ex. via Aachen, mooie kwaliteit 6 400 
1993 Nederland postzegelboekjes vóór 1950, collectie van 13 ex. w.b. beter 300 
1994 Nederland voorfilatelie, plattelandspost Limburg (Service Rural) (9 poststukken) w.b. SR in kastje, 

busletters AF, I of T en Y etc. met uitgebreide omschrijvingen en aantekeningen op albumbladen  6 300 
1995 Nederland Jubileum 1913, collectie randstukjes met plaatnummer */** tussen 2½ - 50 cent op insteekbladen 300 
1996 Nederland Jubileum 1923, collectie randstukjes met plaatnummer */** tussen 2 - 50 cent op insteekbladen 300 
1997 Nederland en O.R. collectie luchtpost met zegels en diverse betere luchtpost poststukken w.b. Zeppelin 

(DVH 10i) Do.X, DVH A2Aa, A5Aa, bontgefrankeerde poststukken etc. deels mooi opgezet op groot 
formaat bladen   6M 300 

1998 Nederland 12 poststukken naar buitenland met 4x franco Mantua (1667-1671), (zwak) 2-regelig Zelande/ 
PAR GAND (brief 1803) en combinatie L.P.B.4.R en WP op brief 1837 Utrecht-Zwitserland (tegen 
voorschriften) 6 200 

1999 Nederland 11 brieven met zeebrief stempels w.b. 3 met tweeregelig rood DEN HELDER/ ZEEBRIEF en 
ovaal w.b. Den Helder in types, Rotterdam en Vlissingen, uit o.a. Suriname, Kaap de Goede Hoop en 
Buenos Aires 6 200 
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2000 Nederland gespecialiseerde gebruikte collectie 1852-1891 200 
2001 Nederland losse waarden 1899-1940 meest **, cat.w. 2000 op insteekbladen  200 
2002 Nederland en O.R. losse waarden vanaf 1864 w.b. betere ex., plaatfouten, porten Suriname, collectie 

verzameld op oranje kleur, LP12, puntstempels, iets poststukken, vervalsingen etc. 200 
2003 Nederland collectie Specimen met doubletten tussen nrs. 19 en 43 in gemengde kwaliteit op insteekblad  200 
2004 Nederland emissie 1872 gestempeld engros op insteekbladen  160 
2005 Nederland emissie 1864 engros gestempeld w.b. 15 oranje (12x) cat.w. ruim 2000  160 
2006 Nederland 28 poststukken 1810-1845 w.b. ovaal ZEEBRIEF HELLEVOETSLUIS in rood op forwarded 

brief naar Amsterdam 1835,  distributiestempels groen ANGEREN in kastje, zwart rondstempel 
CULENBORG, klein rood naamstempel LOENEN, zwart GROENLO in kastje, groen DEDEMSVAART in 
ovaal, PP en PD in rood etc. 140 

2007 Nederland 75 poststukken naar Schiedam uit buitenland 1825-1850, veel grensstempels w.b. meerdere ex. 
rood Engeland over Rotterdam en rood ENG.CORRESP./ over 'sHAGE 6 140 

2008 Nederland en diverse landen, 17 EO brieven, deels naar Nederland, Cholera sneden, forwarded, etc. 6 140 
2009 Nederland 10 complete Corsini-brieven van Antwerpen naar London 1591-1600, enkele met postale 

aanduidingen als pqta en ptto (port betaald) 6 140 
2010 Nederland 7 poststukken met Franse militaire stempels w.b. 2x rood Bau Gal/ ARM DU NORD en rood 

No. 39. GRANDE ARMEE en handgeschreven lokale brief Bergen op Zoom 1802 van generaal Grandjean 
zonder postale aanduidingen 6 140 

2011 Nederland puntstempels, collectie tussen 1-250 op diverse waarden en emissies, totaal ca. 210 ex. op bladen 140 
2012 Nederland fiscaalstempels VOC, 7 exemplaren op uitknipsels en stuk 6 140 
2013 Nederland telegram * w.b. TG6 en TG9 deels in gemengde kwaliteit  140 
2014 Nederland 1e emissie, 3 brieven nrs. 1-3 w.b. nr. 1 lokaal te Amsterdam, nr. 2 van Rotterdam naar 

Amsterdam en nr. 3 van Amsterdam naar Londen 6 140 
2015 Nederland roltanding in paren en blokken */** en gestempeld, cat.w. 700  140 
2016 Nederland scheepspost Rijn, 4 poststukken 1847-1848 met kenmerken No.1 en No.2 (beide rood, PEP deel 

2 S380 en S381, (1 ex. in PEP afgebeeld), ovaal RYN EN YSSEL STOOMBOOT MAATSCHAPPIJ KEULEN 
op vrachtbrief, ovaal DAMPFSCHIFFFAHRT F.D. NYM.RHEIN AGENTUR ROTTERDAM op achterzijde 
begeleidbrief naar Schiedam en 3 diverse documenten 6 100 

2017 Nederland 11 EO brieven Zweden-Bois le Duc 1850-1858 w.b. grensstempels HAMBURG A, 
AUS SCHWEDEN, etc. en veel portaanduidingen 6 100 

2018 Nederland 14 betere poststukken 1671-ca.1830 met beschrijvingen w.b. vertrekaanduiding geschreven 
AK in rood krijt (achterzijde brief naar s'Hertogenbosch 1767), brief Jena-Verviers 1728 met geschreven 
franco Cöllen (Keulen), vertrekstempel ST.PETERSBURG op brief naar Hodimont 1794 en geschreven 
frW (franco Wesel), brief Cork(Ierland)-Antwerp 1715 6 100 

2019 Nederland 8 EO poststukken ca. 1865 naar Lisboa (Portugal), via Prusse of France met veel verschillende 
stempels en portaanduidingen 6 100 

2019A Nederland 25 poststukken ca.1820-1830 met ZEEBRIEF stempels, ovaal en één- en twee-regelig 6 100 
2020 Nederland 7 betere voorfilatelie poststukken w.b. uit 1863 naar Canada en 1 ex. van de Amerikaanse 

ambassade in Den Haag 1852 naar Parijs 6 100 
2021 Nederland en O.R. gestempeld w.b. emissie 1852, plaatfouten op emissie Cijfer, zegels Willem III, iets port 

etc. op albumbladen   100 
2022 Nederland 31 verschillende pakketzegels ongebruikt w.b. decemberzegels 1995 en 1998, Valentijnzegels 

1997 en Europakketzegel 6 100 
2023 Nederland Perfins collectie LP1-3 (10 ex. en groot briefdeel) w.b. Raalte en Zonen Rotterdam (LP1), 

Rubberfabrieken Heveadorp (LP2), Vlessing & Co (Lp2) etc. - zeldzaam materiaal -  100 
2024 Nederland kinder en zomerzegels 1924-1941 ruim 170 series engros, cat. ruim 1600  100 
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2025 Nederland emissie 1923 gespecialiseerd op tandingen w.b. nrs. 130-131, 121i (tweede keus) met certificaat 

NVPH 2010 etc. op albumbladen 100 
2026 Nederland motief Schaken ca. 50 poststukken w.b. Wereldschaaktoernooi Groningen 1946 met 

herdenkingsblad waarop handtekening winnaar Botwinnik (wat hem de vacante wereldtitel opleverde), 
toegangsbewijs, 2 kaarten met handtekeningen andere deelnemers w.b. Euwe, Bernstein, Flohr, Yanofsky, 
Kottnauer etc. 6 80 

2027 Nederland poststukken (ca. 40 ex.) en enige documenten relaterend aan het Nederlands Arbeidsfront  6 80 
2028 Nederland fiscaal collectie gebruikt en deels * w.b. statistiekrecht, beurs- en omzetbelasting, lokaal en 

viszegels/vergunningen etc.    80 
2029 Nederland koninklijk huis w.b. 4 dienstenveloppen uit WWII, kabinetfoto Emma door P.H.J. Reynet de la 

Rue, enige programmaboekjes, huwelijksdienstregeling NS januari 1937 etc.  6 60 
2030 Nederland fiscaal droogstempels VOC/Kaap de Goede Hoop op 2 documenten (resp. 1812 en 1827) en 

fragment 6 60 
2031 Nederland korte en langebalkstempels met betere ex. en veel mooie afdrukken, totaal ruim 200 ex. op 6 

insteekbladen  50 
2032 Nederland series tussen 1923 en 1940 *, w.b. getint  50 
2033 Nederland documenten betreffende het wel en wee van de duivensport ca. 1935-1945 w.b. 6 

vervoersvergunningen uit 1942, diverse (nieuws)brieven, bewijs van lidmaatschap etc.   40 
2034 Overzeese Rijksdelen proeven, collectie w.b. falsificaten (port Indië) op albumbladen 200 
2035 Overzeese Rijksdelen proeven en specimen op 3 insteekbladen 200 
2036 Overzeese Rijksdelen stempels met betere ex. en mooie afdrukken op 3 insteekbladen  40 
2037 Nederlands-Indië port voorraad (*)*/** gespecialiseerd op typen en tandingen met beter materiaal (deels 

nagegomd) w.b. o.a. P9 (11x), plaatfouten, blokken van 4, gecombineerde tandingparen etc. op insteekbladen 500 
2038 Nederlands-Indië 18 betere poststukken w.b. pakketkaarten, aangetekend, antwoordcoupon, stempels, 

strooibiljet ondertekend door Soekarno uitgeworpen boven Banjermasin 17-8-1950 etc. 6 500 
2039 Nederlands-Indië halfrond-francostempels op nrs. 1 (9x), 2 (3x), 9 en 15 w.b. 8 ex. met attest Vleeming 260 
2040 Nederlands-Indië collectie van ruim 40 luchtpoststukken w.b. betere ex. 6M 200 
2041 Nederlands-Indië collectie * w.b. 6 ex. met Specimen meest vastgeplakt doch met mooie frisse kleuren op 2 

albumbladen ex. Royal Swedish Post Office archief   140 
2042 Nederlands-Indië port, collectie 1874-1948 meest */** gespecialiseerd op typen met betere ex. op 

albumbladen 120 
2043 Nederlands-Indië puntstempels, tussen 1-117 op diverse waarden en emissies, totaal ruim 200 ex. in deels 

gemengde kwaliteit, tevens iets puntstempels Nederland 100 
2044 Nederlands-Indië stempels, ca. 240 ex. w.b. veel lang- en KPM op insteekbladen 100 
2045 Nederlands-Indië kortebalkstempels met uurkarakters, ca. 250 ex. op diverse waarden en emissies w.b. 

mooie afdrukken, betere kantoren en doubletten op insteekbladen 100 
2046 Nederlands-Indië kleinrondstempels, kleine collectie op diverse waarden en emissies met betere kantoren 

(w.b. Singkel) op bladen 100 
2047 Nederlands-Indië kleine collectie vanaf 1864 */** w.b. iets betere ex. (o.a. nr. 289) op albumbladen  80 
2048 Nederlands-Indië interimperiode Republik Indonesia, fiscaalzegels */** in vel(delen) in witte map 100 
2049 Republic Java Yogyakarta 60 sen red DN no. 042 in complete sheet of 100 40 
2050 Nederlands Nieuw-Guinea fiscaalzegels w.b. zegels, nummerbewijs voor motorrijtuig 1959, spaarbankzegel etc.  6 60 
2051 Nederlands Nieuw-Guinea spaarbankzegel Rijkspostspaarbank met overdruk Ned. Nieuw-Guinea in zwart 

in compleet vel van 100 ex. doch op linkervelrand na doormidden gescheurd 40 
2052 Indonesia Weense drukken, 24 complete velletjes van 20 ex. 10 rupiah Hatta en 25 rupiah Soekarno, alle 

met verschillende opdrukken 1000 
2053 Indonesia Weense drukken, ongetande proeven 1 sen t/m 25 rupiah DN 01d-24d ** in blokken van 4 (de 

2½ roepiah DN21d ontbreekt) 200 
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2054 Indonesia Interimperiode w.b. complete vellen en grotere eenheden 100 
2055 Indonesia variëteiten w.b. Zbl. blok 17 in vel van 10 met perforatie deels niet door gekomen 100 
2056 Indonesia Interimperiode, 2½ gulden op 40 sen DN nr. 0164, 500x in velletjes van 50, w.b. 

opdrukvariëteiten 100 
2057 Indonesia fiscaalzegels engros */**  40 
2058 Curaçao port, gespecialiseerde collectie (*)/*/** gesorteerd op typen en tanding w.b. betere ex. en 

plaatfouten (o.a. P2II (2x), P4II, P4III (2x), P6fb met attest Vleeming 2013, P8II (2x) waarvan één met 
certificaat NVPH 1994, Engelse druk etc.) op insteekbladen 750 

2059 Curaçao port, gestempelde op typen en plaatfouten gespecialiseerde collectie met veel betere ex. op 
albumbladen 400 

2060 Curaçao gestempelde collectie 1873-1975 met veel beter materiaal w.b. emissie 1873 op tanding 
gespecialiseerd, 300 jaar Gezag, Van Konijnenburg, luchtpost (compleet) etc. op albumbladen 400 

2061 Curaçao Koningin Wilhelmina ongetande kleurproeven 6 cent lilabruin, veldeel van 20, lila (gekozen kleur) 
veldelen van 18 en 19 (verschillende oplagen) en paars, 2 veldelen van 24 stuks (verschillende oplage), alle 
met velranden ZONDER randletters en cijfers, meest pracht ex., proevencat. 45a, b en c, cat.w. 3770 (*)4 300 

2062 Curaçao Koningin Wilhelmina ongetande proeven 10 cent t/m 2½ gulden in veldelen van 13-23 stuks, 
vrijwel alle pracht ex., proevencat.46/55, cat.w. 1920 (*)4 300 

2063 Curaçao collectie 1873-1904 * w.b. 24 ex. met Specimen meest vast geplakt doch met mooie frisse kleuren 
op albumblad ex. Royal Swedish Post Office archief  240 

2064 Curaçao collectie Specimen in diverse types w.b. 11s-12s en 11-12 met overdruk Monster, totaal 27 ex. in 
deels gemengde kwaliteit op insteekblad  140 

2065 Curaçao en Nederlandse Antillen collectie 1873-1975 (*)/*/** w.b. Back of the Book op albumbladen   100 
2066 Curaçao en Nederlandse Antillen, fiscaalzegels w.b. zegels, documenten (o.a. British Consulate Curacao), 

registratiezegel etc.  6 80 
2067 Nederlandse Antillen fiscaalzegels los en op kwitanties, losse R-stroken inclusief Curaçao  40 
2068 Suriname voorraad 1873-1958 */** w.b. betere ex. en series o.a. emissie 1873 gespecialiseerd op tanding, 

variëteiten (115f, 213f, LP24fa, spiegeldruk op LP28), Jubileum 1923, port gespecialiseerd etc. op 
insteekbladen   600 

2069 Suriname port, op typen en plaatfouten gespecialiseerde collectie met vele betere ex. op albumbladen 300 
2070 Suriname collectie 1873-1902 (*)/ * w.b. 7 ex. met Specimen meest vast geplakt doch met mooie frisse 

kleuren op albumblad ex. Royal Swedish Post Office archief  300 
2071 Suriname fiscaalzegels w.b. ouder materiaal, (plak)zegels, documenten etc.    6 100 
2072 Republiek Suriname Orchideën Zbl. nrs. 490-493 (350x) in complete vellen van 50 ex. (deels iets getint), 

cat.w. 26.250 500 

ENVELOPPEN
2073 Nederland emissie 1852, 8 betere halfrond-francostempels w.b. Heusden A op nr. 2 en Arnhem A, 

Middelburg C en Vaals A op nr. 3 etc. alle redelijke tot goede afdrukken op pracht ex. Tevens Harlingen A 
op nr. 3 op omslag naar Den Haag 400 

2074 Nederland emissie 1852, nr. 1 (5x) w.b. 1 ex. met hoekvelrand en 2 paren (w.b. met velrand op vouwbrief) 
en nr. 2 (5x) w.b. 1 ex. met hoekvelrand (met certificaat Dr. Louis) en opnieuw samengesteld blok van 4, 
alle in mooie kwaliteit 300 

2075 Nederland bijgefrankeerde postbladen w.b. stempels, mooie combinatie frankeringen, bestemmingen, 
aangetekend etc. totaal 12 ex.  6 300 

2076 Nederland poststukken met ovale zeebrief stempels w.b. rood ZEE-BRIEF AMSTERDAM op drukwerk 
uit Pernambuco (1833), rood ZEE-BRIEF DEN HELDER op brief uit Curaçao (1845), rood ZEE-
BRIEF HELLEVOETSLUIS op brief uit Batavia (1834) en rood VLISSINGEN Zeebrief op brief uit Padang 
(1826), frisse pracht ex. 6 200 
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2077 Nederland 4 zeebrieven resp. Boston-Schiedam 1822 met geschreven Zeebrief op achterzijde (zonder 

aankomststempel), brief Baltimore-Hague 1826 met Zeebrief op achterzijde en gekapt departementstempel 
HELLEVOETSLUIS voorzijde, brief Batavia-sGravenhage 1845 met blauw ZEEBRIEF ONGEFRANKEE 
(stempelfout) en rood ZEE-BRIEF ROTTERDAM en brief Batavai-Schiedam 1840 met rood ZEE-
BRIEF ZIERIKZEE, frisse brieven met pracht afdrukken 200 

2078 Nederland 6 poststukken met betere scheepsstempels w.b. rondstempel NIJMEEGSCHE STOOMBOOT 
MAATSCHAPPIJ AGENTSCHAP NIJMEGEN, ovaal RIJN EN IJSEL STOOMBOOT 
MAATSCHAPPIJ AMSTERDAM, ovaal stoomboot Willem III Nijmegen & Arnhem en groot ovaal 
ZWOLSCHE EN ROTTERDAMSCHE SCHROEFSTOOMBOOT MAATSCHAPPIJ 6 200 

2079 Nederland  12 postidentiteitskaarten 1939-1978,  40 cent, 50 cent (4x), 1 gulden (5x) en 2 ,  6 200 
2080 Nederland Jubileum 1913 2½ cent t/m 10 gulden * met kleine bemerkingen, cat.w. 1560   200 
2081 Nederland emissie Hangend Haar, 9 poststukken met meng- en combinatiefrankeringen in mooie kwaliteit 6 200 
2082 Nederland emissie 1852 (18 ex.) alle met halfrond-francostempels w.b. één paartje nr. 2, Wyk by Duurstede 

op nr. 3 (dun), meest mooie afdrukken in over het algemeen goede kwaliteit 200 
2083 Nederland emissie 1852 (19 ex.) alle met halfrond-francostempels w.b. o.a. Exp: Moerdyk op nr. 1 in over 

het algemeen goede kwaliteit 200 
2084 Nederland emissie 1852 (19 ex.) alle met halfrond-francostempels w.b. N.R. Spoorweg op nr. 2 met 

certificaat Vleeming 2013, Elburg C op nr.1 etc. in over het algemeen goede kwaliteit 200 
2085 Nederland emissie 1852 (18 ex.) alle met halfrond-francostempels w.b. Edam B op nr. 3, Bergen op Zoom 

A op nr. 3, Tholen C op nr. 2 etc. in over het algemeen goede kwaliteit 200 
2086 Nederland emissie 1852 (19 ex.) alle met halfrond-francostempels w.b. Ter-Neuzen C op nr 1, Waalwyk A 

op nr. 2, Terborgh B op nr. 3 etc. in over het algemeen goede kwaliteit 200 
2087 Nederland emissie 1852 (18 ex.) alle met halfrond-francostempels w.b. Beverwyk C op nr. 1, Elburg C op 

nr. 2  etc. in over het algemeen goede kwaliteit 200 
2088 Nederland emissie 1867 nr. 11 (*) tweede keus en 50 cent goudkleur nagegomd tweede keus op 

insteekkaartje 200 
2089 Nederland verluchtigde briefkaarten en enveloppen (ca. 50 ex.) tussen 1900-1940 w.b. aquarellen, 

postzegelkunst, tekeningen etc. Tevens iets buitenland     6 160 
2090 Nederland nominaal ca. €425 160 
2091 Nederland emissie 1872, 8 pakketkaarten op één na (Beieren) alle naar België verzonden 6 140 
2092 Nederland en O.R. 13 post(waarde)stukken w.b. nr. 15 (5x w.b. strip van 4) op envelop naar Amsterdam, 

nr. 40 op aangetekende envelop Sas van Gent naar België (grenstarief), 2 luchtpost-pochettes (1 ex. met 
certificaat Dr. Louis), 3 pakketkaarten Indië met hoge frankeringen etc. 6 140 

2093 Nederland en Nederlands-Indië, beter materiaal */** w.b. NL nr. 8 met attest Vleeming, roltanding, Indië nr. 
14 in blok van 4 etc. op 3 insteekkaartjes 140 

2094 Nederland 35 poststukken, raketpost (w.b. Roberti Orion P7, 6 dec.'34), ballonpost en luchtpost, enkele O.R 
en buitenland 100 

2095 Nederland WO2, 45 poststukken van/naar Nederland en buitenland, w.b. censuur, verbroken verbinding etc. 100 
2096 Nederland Wageningen, 10 EO poststukken w.b. naamstempels, P  P WAGENINGEN, gebroken ring (1841 

met VEENENDAAL), ovaal AFGESCHREVEN WAGENINGEN, aangetekende envelop 1898 (3 ex. 35) 
en enkele latere poststukken 6 100 

2097 Nederland 21 EO poststukken Noord-Holland vanaf 1640 w.b. begeleidbrieven (o.a. van een 
brandspuitslang), 2x rood P.118.P AMSTERDAM (brief naar Texel 1813), naamstempel MEDENBLICK in 
zwart (brief 1820) 6 100 

2098 Nederland 9 frisse EO brieven 1850-1853 Engeland-Amsterdam, alle ovaal ENGELAND over OSTENDE 6 100 
2099 Nederland 4 kaarten met rood vignet NOODDIENST/ Bussum-Arnhem v.v./ van/ Technische Noodhulp 

waarbij 1 gedateerd 26-1-1945, pracht ex. 6 100 
2100 Nederland 4 betere poststukken w.b. 3-stuiverstempel, ex. met randstukje nr. 2 en nr. 4 grenstarief naar 

Pruissen 6 100 
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154� Donderdag 16 september 2021 Nederland en O.R. collecties en voorraden

kavel inzet
2101 Nederland emissie 1852, 7 poststukken w.b. beursbrief en ontoereikend 6 100 
2102 Nederland post(waarde)stukken (ca. 40 ex) w.b. emissies 1867, 1872 en veel spoorwegstempels  6 100 
2103 Nederland 1e emissie w.b. 6x nr. 1 en 9x nr. 2 op één na alle met halfrond-francostempels 100 
2104 Nederland fdc's E27 Europazegels en E28 Kinderzegels, beide onbeschreven met resp. open en dichte klep 

en attesten Vleeming 2021 6 100 
2105 Nederland 10 betere post(waarde)stukken w.b. 136-138 op lp envelop, Zeppelin vlucht Boedapest (DVH 

36) etc.   6 100 
2106 Nederland vanaf 1852 w.b. beter materiaal in klein insteekboekje 100 
2107 Nederland 5 verschillende proeven Harrison in blokken van 4 100 
2108 Nederland nrs. 49*, 77* en 236Ba** op insteekkaartje 80 
2109 Nederland  fiscaal, Binnen-scheepvaart zegels tussen 10 cent en 50 gulden, totaal ca. 420 ex. in 2 

bevrachtingsboekjes 70 
2110 Nederland port 48Aaf (foutdruk ENT ipv CENT) met verzoekstempel en 49Abf * (plaatfout I ipv L)  60 
2111 Nederland 5 franked postcards with 7½ cent to Barcelona and readdressed to USA, undercover mail 6 50 
2112 Nederland 4 brieven van/naar België 1832/1833 (Belgische opstand), alle met particulier vervoer via 

Aachen verzonden 6 50 
2113 Nederland voorfilatelie, departementstempel 118 MEDEMBLICK in zwart, iets vlekkerige afdruk op brief 

7-5-1812 naar Oostduinkerke (België) verstuurd van het schip 'den Admiraal de Ruijter tot Medemblik', 6 
déc. port, fraai ex. (voorzijde gevlekt)  6 50 

2114 Nederland 2 Koppenvluchten 1 oct.27 w.b. envelop naar Palembang met 10 gulden frankering aan 
Vethwaarden (vlekkerig) en aangetekende briefkaart naar Weltevreden (aankomststempel 10.10.27) met 
combinatiefrankering (o.a. nr. 104) én handtekening piloot Koppen (grove verticale vouw) 6M 50 

2115 Nederland ca. 40 beporte poststukken (meest prentbriefkaarten) vanaf 1900 6 40 
2116 Nederland meest stempels met betere ex. op 6 insteekkaartjes  40 
2117 Nederland 4 fragmenten met hoge frankeringen Van Konijnenburg en En Face 5 40 
2118 Nederland Bevrachtingsboekje uit 1977 met binnenscheepvaart zegels tussen 10 cent - 50 gulden 40 
2119 Overzeese Rijksdelen 16 poststukken meest vooroorlogs 6 40 
2120 Nederlands-Indië 10 cent wijnrood nr. 1, 12 ongebruikte meest pracht ex. met originele gom, alle met 

certificaat of attest Vleeming, cat.w. 4800 500 
2121 Nederlands-Indië 10 cent wijnrood nr. 1, 12 ongebruikte meest pracht ex. op één ex. na alle met originele 

gom, alle met certificaat of attest Vleeming, cat.w. 4800 500 
2122 Nederlands-Indië 10 cent wijnrood nr. 1, 12 ongebruikte meest pracht ex.op één ex. na alle met originele 

gom , alle met certificaat of attest Vleeming, cat.w. 4800 500 
2123 Nederlands-Indië 10 cent wijnrood nr. 1, 12 ongebruikte meest pracht ex., op één ex. na alle met originele 

gom, alle met certificaat of attest Vleeming, cat.w. 4800 500 
2124 Nederlands-Indië 10 cent wijnrood nr. 1, 12 ongebruikte meest pracht ex., op één ex. na alle met originele 

gom, alle met certificaat of attest Vleeming, cat.w. 4800 500 
2125 Nederlands-Indië 10 cent wijnrood nr. 1, 12 ongebruikte meest pracht ex. w.b. 7 ex. met originele gom, 11 

ex. met certificaat of attest Vleeming en 1 ex. met certificaat Muis 300 
2126 Nederlands-Indië ca. 80 post(waarde)stukken met propagandastempels w.b. betere ex. 6 300 
2127 Nederlands-Indië veldpost, ruim 20 poststukken Politionele Acties w.b. 8 ex. Rode Olifant Y-Brigade 

Denpasar 6 300 
2128 Nederlands-Indië 18 EO poststukken ca.1820-1860 uit Nederland waarbij ZEEBRIEF stempels in types 6 300 
2129 Nederlands-Indië 12 voorfilatelistische brieven 1842-1867 van/naar Ned.Indië in gemengde kwaliteit 6 300 
2130 Nederlands-Indië 11 poststukken met ovale stempels 1840-1855 in gemengde kwaliteit (en ook pracht 

afdrukken), tevens 2 diverse poststukken 300 
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kavel inzet
2131 Nederlands-Indië 6 luchtpost enveloppen alle met verschillende frankeringen en alle met 

puntvlakvullingstempel Muntok type I (SvL 250) 6M 200 
2132 Nederlands-Indië 8 poststukken naar buitenland w.b. 1812 naar Limmerick (Ierland), 3 naar Nederland met 

Zeebriefstempels, brief 1842 naar Boston met rood SHIP en forwarded brief 1845 naar Copenhagen 6 200 
2133 Nederlands-Indië 10 cent wijnrood nr. 1 (6x) w.b. 3 ongebruikte ex. met originele gom, meest pracht ex. 180 
2134 Nederlands-Indië kleurproeven emissie Dansers in gemengde kwaliteit op 3 insteekkaartjes 180 
2135 Nederlands-Indië 10 cent wijnrood nr. 1, 16 gebruikte meest pracht ex. w.b. 1 ex. met pijltje op velrand, op 

één ex. na alle met attest of certificaat Vleeming 160 
2136 Nederlands-Indië familiecorrespondentie 1944-1945, van/naar Bangkok, 22 poststukken w.b. veldpost, 

Japanse censuur, ex. P.O.W. post, tevens tijdelijke identiteitskaart en Evacuatieformulier Bandoeng 12 dec 
'45 naar Bangkok 6 100 

2137 Nederlands-Indië 11 veschillende prentbriefkaarten met Wajang poppen uit 1928 met diverse frankeringen, 
alle verzonden naar Schotland, in mooie kwaliteit 6 100 

2138 Nederlands-Indië 19 post(waarde)stukken met puntstempels w.b. Garoet en Keboemen 6 100 
2139 Nederlands-Indië Hangend Haar 10 cent t/m 2½ gulden nrs. 23-30 * en Hulpuitgifte 10 cent t/m 2½ gulden 

*, alle pracht ex. 100 
2140 Nederlands-Indië 3 poststukken met negatiefstempel PATTIE ONGEFRANKEERD, gemengde kwaliteit 6 100 
2141 Nederlands-Indië 2 brieven van BUREAU MARITIME 27 MAR 1838 naar Batavia en LOMB.STREET A 

PAID 10 jy 74 naar Semarang met rood stempel 12½ cents en roze geschreven 1/3 6 100 
2142 Nederlands-Indië 3 luchtpoststukken w.b. rampvlucht Maraboe 6M 100 
2142A Nederlands-Indië luchtpost, nrs. LP1-LP5 ** in blokken van 6 (nr. LP4 blok van 5), deels getint M 80 
2143 Nederlands-Indië 10 cent nr. 9 met halfrond-francostempel Padang op complete prijscourant 7-2-1872 naar 

Enschede en 10 cent nr. 9 en 50 cent nr. 15 op aangetekende envelop Menado 14-11-1887 naar Amsterdam 6 50 
2144 Nederlands-Indië kleine voorraad vanaf 1864 w.b. iets beter en port. Tevens modern gestempeld Nederland 

en Duitsland op insteekkaartjes 40 
2145 Nederlands-Indië port */** op insteekkaart -- 
2146 Japanese Occupation Sumatra Singer Sewing Machine Company, unfranked censored official envelope Siboga 

28-9-1942, advertisement card and 3 receipts of 5 guilders for lending a sewing machine, all fine/very fine 6 80 
2147 Japanese Occupation Java about 30 post cards mainly Dai Nippon including some interesting cancels and 

POW 6 60 
2148 Indonesia Interimperiode, ca. 20 post(waarde)stukken w.b. Pos Tentara 6 140 
2149 Indonesia Weense drukken, blokkade-blokken met en zonder opdruk, 20 ex. ** 140 
2150 Indonesia Weense drukken (Vienna Printings) 14 poststukken w.b. één met RIS Merdeka kopstaand 6 100 
2151 Indonesia Weense drukken, 20 verschillende ongetande proeven "Republik" of "Repoeblik" meest ** 100 
2152 Indonesia variëteiten w.b. Zbl. nr. 672B in compleet vel van 100 100 
2153 Indonesia Weense drukken, UPU blokken getand en ongetand en met en zonder opdruk, 20 ex. ** 80 
2154 Curaçao port P4 en P7 gebruikte vrijwel pracht ex.  60 
2155 Suriname 32 ongetande kleurproeven emissies 1873-1892 op 2 insteekkaartjes 100 

OOK UW COLLECTIE IN ONZE VEILING!
Maak een afspraak voor een vrijblijvende waardebepaling en advies
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kavel inzet
2160 Literatuur Nederland Posthistorie van het Rijksdeel Suriname 1650-1975 van Erfmann en Stuut deel 1 en 2 

(2011 en 2013)  -- 
2161 Literatuur Nederland Posthistorie van het Rijksdeel Suriname 1650-1975 van Erfmann en Stuut deel 1 en 2 

(2011 en 2013)  -- 
2162 Literatuur Nederland Postkroniek van Zeeland, 400 jaar postorganisatie, postvervoer en postverbindingen 

door Kees de Baar, Jan Hintzen en Erik Petrusma -- 
2163 Literatuur Nederland Handboek der Postwaarden van Nederlandsch-Indië deel I en deel II compleet 

inclusief de platen, in matige tot redelijke kwaliteit -- 
2164 Literatuur Nederland 12 boeken w.b. The paper trail (K. Adema), Nederlandse puntstempels (H.J.W.M. 

Jans) en Netherlands East Indies 1655-1870 (Tay Peng Hian) -- 
2165 Literatuur Nederland Verzaameling van Placaaten, Proclamatien, Notificaten, (Decreeten, Besluiten, 

Bekenmakingen) etc. 1796-1811 in 14 banden, te Franeker (en deels tevens Leeuwarden), historisch 
belangrijk! 100 

2166 Literatuur Nederland 4 boeken EDITION D'OR/SPÉCIALE: Delen XXII (Cape of Good Hope, Joseph 
Hackmey), XXIX (Netherlands 1852, Bouwe Brandsma), 51 (Postdiensten op het platteland van Nederland 
voor 1850, Hotze Wiersma) en Postverkeer tussen Nederland en de Oud-Duitse Staten 1852-1900 (Bouwe 
Brandsma) 50 

2167 Literatuur Nederland Netherlands Mail in Times of Turmoil, volumes 1, 2 en 3, door Kees Adema -- 
2168 Literatuur Nederland 11 boeken betreffende Franse tijd 1795-1813 -- 
2169 Literatuur Nederland w.b. 2 delen Koorbanken in Nederland (Martien Coppens), Synchronoptische 

Weltgeschichte etc. Tevens nepivoren beeldje -- 
2170 Literatuur Nederland ca. 40 boekwerken w.b. diverse catalogi, Het Brievenpostwezen te 's-Hertogenbosch, 

De Naam- of Langstempel van Nederland door D.C. Hoogerdijk etc.   -- 
2171 Literatuur Nederland 20 boekwerken O.R. w.b. Handboek der postwaarden Nederlandsch-Indië deel II 

(1924), Suriname Erfmann deel 1 etc. -- 
2172 Literatuur Nederland en Ned.-Indië, oude(re) boekwerken w.b. Handboek der postwaarden Nederlandsch-

Indië delen I en II (met alle platen) en oudere catalogi en prijslijsten (deels voor 1940) in kratje -- 
2173 Literatuur Nederland w.b. 5 delen Posthistorische Studies, Notities, kopieën van Maandblad voor 

Philatelie, lege ringband etc.   -- 
2174 Literatuur Nederland Handboek Postwaarden deel I-VI  -- 
2175 Literatuur Nederland met O.R. en België, 35 boekwerken w.b. Emissie 1872, Netherlands mail in Times of 

Turmoil Volume 2 (1795-1815), Belgisch postwezen 1814-1914 etc. -- 
2176 Literatuur Nederland 19 boekwerken w.b. Overvoorde (1795, opnieuw ingebonden), Delbeke delen 1-4, 

PEP 1-2 en Posthistorische Studies -- 
2177 Literatuur Nederland ca. 50 boekwerken -- 
2178 Literatuur Nederland dienstorders P.T.T. vanaf 1967 deels gebonden -- 
2179 Literature 5 old atlasses including New complete Atlas of the world (London 1873) and Dutch Wereldatlas 

Rotterdams Nieuwsblad (1939) -- 
2180 Literatuur Nederland Oorlogspost, veel WO2, 28 boeken inclusief achtergrondinformatie kampen -- 
2181 Literatuur Nederland 22 boeken w.b. PEP 1 en 2, Oude brieven (Geuzendam), Korteweg, Luchtvaart en 

Luchtpost Encyclopedie delen 1 en 2 (door Hans TSchroots), Proevencatalogus etc. -- 

LITERATUUR, DOZEN, POSTZEGELBENODIGDHEDEN, ETC. 
(WORDEN NIET TOEGEZONDEN)

Donderdag 16 september 2021 aanvang 16.30 uur
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kavel inzet
2182 Literatuur Nederland De oorlog 1794-1795 in 4 delen (w.b. 2 delen met kaarten), door Kapitein F.H.A. 

Sabron, Breda 1891, gebruikte staat 100 
2183 Literatuur Nederland postgeschiedenis, 6 boeken w.b. Hoofdtrekken van de geschiedenis van het 

Nederlandsch postwezen (door W. Ringnalda, 1895), Wet Brievenposterij (1918 door H.J. Doedens), 
Geschiedenis Postwezen in Nederland (door Mr. Dr. J.C. Overvoorde, 1902), en Geschiedenis van het 
Nederlands Postwezen 1795-1810 (door E.A.B.J. ten Brink, 1950) 100 

2184 Literatuur Nederland 11 oude boeken rond 1800, meest met betrekking tot Franse bezetting 100 
2185 Literatuur Nederland De Patriottentijd, 3 delen 1776-1784, 1784-1786 en 1786-1787, door Dr. H.T. 

Colenbrander, in goede staat 200 
2186 Literatuur Nederland Brieven en negotatien geduurende den jongsten oorlog van deze staat met de 

Fransche Republiek, in 3 delen, door Mr. L.P. van den Spiegel, Amsterdam 1803 -- 
2187 Literatuur Nederland Ned.-Indië 10 diverse boekwerken w.b. Handboek der Postwaarden van 

Nederlandsch-Indië deel 1 en 2 inclusief kaarten -- 
2188 Literatuur Nederland Kopieën portlijsten, postroutes, documentatie etc. vooral periode Franse bezetting 

1790-1815 -- 
2189 Literatuur Nederland ruim 50 mappen met kopieën, informatie en documentatie en enkele betere boeken 

waarbij Geschiedenis van het Nederlandse Postwezen 1795-1810 (door Dr. E.A.J. ten Brink, opnieuw 
ingebonden) in 2 grote dozen -- 

2190 Literatuur Nederland 18 boeken w.b. Napoleon in Duitschland (4 delen) door Louise Mühlbach, 
Postkroniek van Zeeland door Kees de Baar, 3 delen Delbeke, Posthistorische Studies etc. -- 

2191 Literatuur Nederland De Atlas van de Engels-Russische Invasie in 1799, boek en map met kaarten -- 
2192 Literatuur Nederland ruim 40 diverse boekwerken w.b. Posthistorische Studies en enkele O.R. w.b. De 

Poststempels in Nederlands Oost-Indië 1789-1864 (door Wolff de Beer) -- 
2193 Literatuur Nederland (Algemene) voorschriften, circulaires, dienstorders, tarieflijsten, jaarboekjes etc. uit 

1775-1896 inclusief Alphabetisch register 1813-1868 (1-740) etc. in 2 grote dozen, Belangrijk kavel! -- 
2194 Literatuur Nederland O.R. 44 boeken w.b. Prisoners of War Mail Dutch East Indies, Volume 2 (door David 

Tett), Poststempels in Nederlands Oost Indie 1789-1864 (door Wolff de Beer) en mappen (enkele met 
kopieën) -- 

2195 Nederland voorraad fdc's vanaf E39 t/m 2002 alle onbeschreven in enorme aantallen w.b. Philato-
enveloppen in 36 plastic kratjes 6 100 

2196 Nederland en O.R. collecties en voorraden vanaf 1852 gestempeld en */** w.b. veldelen, Indonesië etc. in 
grote aantallen in 11 verhuisdozen 300 

2197 Nederland en buitenland (o.a. België, Duitsland, CEPT, VS) fdc's en moderne poststukken vanaf ca. 1950 in 
grote aantallen in 13 dozen  6 200 

2198 Indonesia voorraad 1949-2002 meest */** w.b. velletjes, Riau, UNTEA, Irian Barat etc. in grote 
hoeveelheden in 9 albums en diverse doosjes 400 

2199 Nederland voorraad fdc's tussen E458 (2002)-E695 (2014) in aantallen in 3 kratjes in doos 6 200 
2200 Overzeese Rijksdelen met o.a. ouder materiaal, gestempelde voorraad Nederlands indië, */** Nederlandse 

Antillen en Aruba t/m 2009, voorraad Indonesie, iets nominaal, etc. in 18 insteekboeken en 2 mappen 200 
2201 Nederland post(waarde)stukken w.b. ouder materiaal, (gelegenheids)stempels, oudere fdc's etc. in grote 

aantallen in 2 verhuisdozen 6 200 
2202 Indonesia collecties 1949-2001 gestempeld en */** w.b. Riau, RIS, fdc's etc. in 18 albums/insteekboeken en 

doosjes in 2 verhuisdozen 6 300 
2203 Nederland voorraad automaatboekjes tussen nrs. 1-83 (2008) meest ongebruikt w.b. telblokken en iets 

nominaal in aantallen in 9 doosjes in 2 verhuisdozen 200 
2204 Nederland en O.R. meerdere verzamelingen waarbij dubbel, gestempeld en */** in 11 albums/

insteekboeken 200 
2205 Nederland en O.R. in 13 albums/insteekboeken 160 
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kavel inzet
2206 Overzeese Rijksdelen meest ouder en iets klassiek op groot aantal insteekkaarten, in zakjes en mappen in 

plastic bak  140 
2207 Nederland collectie en voorraad Nederland w.b. ca. €370 nominaal. Tevens iets nominaal Engeland 

(ca. £150) in 6 insteekboeken/albums en diverse jaarsets 140 
2208 Nederland fdc's 1955-2017, kinderbedankkaarten, maximumkaarten, etc. in 8 albums 6 140 
2209 Nederland complete vellen stadspast w.b. ongesneden en testvel Enschedé   100 
2210 Nederland en O.R. collecties meest */** waarbij nominaal ca. €140, NL1 (ca.60x), internationaal (ca. 18x) 

in map en 7 Lindner albums 140 
2211 Nederland en O.R. w.b. iets nominaal in o.a. 15 albums/insteekboeken 100 
2212 Nederland collectie en voorraad gestempeld vanaf 1852 en later */** w.b. iets poststukken, fdc's, nominaal 

etc. in 16 albums en div. enveloppen in 2 verhuisdozen 6 100 
2213 Indonesia en iets Nederlands-Indië en Nieuw-Guinea collecties en voorraden gestempeld en */** in 14 

albums/insteekboeken 140 
2214 Nederland , O.R. en Indonesië collectie en voorraad gestempeld en */** vanaf 1852 w.b. blokken van 4, 

veldelen, automaatboekjes, fdc's etc. in 23 albums/insteekboeken in 3 verhuisdozen 140 
2215 Curaçao en Suriname, poststukken, wisselbrieven en prentbriefkaarten (w.b. ongebruikt Saba) 6 100 
2216 Nederland en O.R. ruim 200 post(waarde)stukken w.b. met port belast, raketpost, Coval-brief etc. 6 100 
2217 Nederland en diverse landen met (grootformaat) poststukken, zegels (w.b. in vellen), motief Olympiade, 

raketvluchten, telegrammen etc. 100 
2218 Nederland en O.R. meest ouder materiaal in o.a. insteekboeken en sigarendoosjes 100 
2219 Nederland groot aantal post(waarde)stukken w.b. grootformaat, kwitanties, luchtpost (o.a. Uiver en 

IJsvluchten), telegrammen etc. 6 100 
2220 Nederland automaatboekjes ** groot aantal in Davo album en schoenendoos 100 
2221 Nederland en iets O.R. collecties vanaf 1852 gestempeld en deels */** w.b. Back of the Book in 7 albums/

insteekboeken  100 
2222 Nederland en O.R. post(waarde)stukken 6 100 
2223 Nederland en O.R. collecties gestempeld en */** waarbij beter matriaal, iets nominaal en fdc's in 9 albums 

en insteekboeken 100 
2224 Nederland , O.R. en Indonesië voorraad en collecties w.b. iets ouder gestempeld en vanaf 1945 meest */** 

met blokken van 4, vellen etc. in 18 albums/insteekboeken in 2 verhuisdozen 100 
2225 Nederland w.b. fdc's, automaatboekjes en iets buitenland in o.a. 17 albums/insteekboeken 100 
2226 Nederland en O.R. w.b. collectie vanaf 1867 in 2 insteekboeken, PTT-mapjes, jaarsets, fdc's etc. 100 
2227 Nederland meest ** w.b. PTT mapjes, automaatboekjes, jaren '60 - '90 in insteekboeken, iets OR etc. 100 
2228 Indonesia en Nieuw-Guinea voorraad en collecties meest t/m 2003 */**  w.b. vellen. Tevens iets Nederland 

in 9 insteekboeken/albums, map en doosje  100 
2229 Nederland en O.R. en Indonesië collecties en voorraad meest na 1945 gestempeld en */** w.b. iets 

nominaal, automaatboekjes, veldelen etc. in 17 albums/insteekboeken 2 verhuisdozen  100 
2230 Nederland automaat- en prestigeboekjes, groot aantal w.b. nominaal en iets buitenland 80 
2231 Overzeese Rijksdelen collectie fdc's en automaatboekjes Suriname, Nederlandse Antillen en Aruba t/m 

2000. Tevens voorraad Suriname gestempeld en */** in 9 albums en envelop  6 80 
2232 Nederland en O.R. fdc's vanaf E2 beschreven, kinderbedankkaarten en iets overige poststukken    6 80 
2233 Nederland postzegelmapjes t/m 2005 w.b. iets nominaal in 10 albums  80 
2234 Nederlands-Indië en Nieuw-Guinea collecties en voorraad vanaf 1864 meest gestempeld w.b. iets dienst, 

port etc. Tevens iets Curaçao en Suriname in 7 albums/mappen  60 
2235 Nederland voorraad vanaf 1852 gestempeld en */** w.b. gestempelde veldelen in 11 albums/insteekboeken 60 
2236 Nederland en O.R. gestempeld en */** w.b. tevens fdc's in 5 albums/insteekboeken 50 
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kavel inzet
2237 Curaçao en Nederlandse Antillen collectie en fdc's t/m 2002 in 7 albums en mapje 6 60 
2238 Nederland hangverpakkingen, jaarcollecties en automaatboekjes in 6 albums  60 
2239 Nederland w.b. automaatboekjes, fdc's, edb's etc. Tevens iets munten in 3 albums en diverse doosjes 6 50 
2240 Nederland en O.R. w.b. 2 collecties gestempeld, voorraad gestempeld en */** etc. in 17 albums/

insteekboeken en zakje 50 
2241 Nederland en O.R. voorraad tussen 1864-2017 meest gestempeld en iets */** w.b. fdc's, Antillen t/m 2000 

etc. in 9 insteekboeken    6 60 
2242 Nederland w.b. fdc's, onafgeweekt, jaarsets, kleine collectie, iets buitenland etc. 60 
2243 Nederland en O.R. collectie en voorraad vanaf 1852 gestempeld en */** w.b. vellen in 14 albums/

insteekboeken  60 
2244 Nederland collectie fdc's vanaf E2 t/m 2003 w.b. iets nominaal in 10 albums 6 60 
2245 Nederland groter formaat poststukken w.b. DDPN, tevens buitenland w.b. Feldpost WWII, etc. 6 50 
2246 Nederland post(waarde)stukken met voorfilatelie, emissie Cijfer 1876 op complete kranten, enkele 

gefrankeerde doosjes, visaktes etc. 6 50 
2247 Nederland EO brieven en documenten w.b. document Utrecht met 5 Gl clein Segel 1773 en deel groot 

lakzegel, groot aantal in doos 6 50 
2248 Nederland voorraad deels */** w.b. modern gestempeld, regiopost, fdc's etc. in 6 insteekboeken en 2 

albums  50 
2249 Nederland collectie en voorraad automaatboekjes in 3 ringbandjes en 2 doosjes 50 
2250 Nederland 10 EO poststukken Arnhem, tevens documentatie postgeschiedenis Arnhem 6 50 
2251 Nederland collecties en voorraad gestempeld 1852-2009 in 4 albums en insteekboek 50 
2252 Nederland collecties meest na 1945 */** w.b. iets nominaal, automaatboekjes, postzegelmapjes, fdc's etc. in 

7 albums 6 50 
2253 Nederland w.b. fdc's t/m 2008, postzegelmapjes en iets automaatboekjes. Tevens iets muntgeld in 13 albums 6 50 
2254 Nederland fdc's engros vanaf E4 w.b. veel kindblokken en tevens iets overige poststukken in 7 albums in 2 

verhuisdozen 6 100 
2255 Nederland en O.R. fdc's en iets postgeschiedenis omgeving Rotterdam (vanaf voorfilatelie) in 15 albums 6 40 
2256 Nederland collecties en voorraad gestempeld en */** vanaf ca. 1900, fdc's etc. in 13 albums/insteekboeken 6 40 
2257 Indonesia collectie fdc's 1948-2012 in 10 albums en 2 enveloppen in 2 verhuisdozen 6 40 
2258 Nederland post(waarde)stukken w.b. voorfilatelie, complete kranten met emissie Cijfer 1876, arbeidskaarten 

etc. 6 40 
2259 Nederland ca. 90 poststukken w.b. met port belast 6 40 
2260 Overzeese Rijksdelen collectie Nederlands-Indië, voorraad Antillen */** en iets fdc's in 6 albums/

insteekboeken  6 40 
2261 Nederland en O.R. en buitenland, poststukken meest na 1945 w.b. oudere fdc's Antillen, prentbriefkaarten 

etc. in doosje  6 40 
2262 Nederland afgeweekt ouder materiaal meest emissies Jubileum 1913 en 1923, vermoedelijk niet 

gecontroleerd op stempels, tandingen of perfins, in schoenendoos. Veel zegels! 40 
2263 Suriname , Nederlandse-Antillen en Nieuw-Guinea fdc's vanaf E2 in 4 albums 6 40 
2264 Nederland automaatboekjes collectie en voorraad w.b. gestempeld, combinaties etc. in 7 albums  40 
2265 Nederland en O.R. fdc's Nederland vanaf E9 (gelopen), fdc's Ned. Antillen, postukken, etc. in 4 albums en 

doosje 6 40 
2266 Nederland en O.R. w.b. kleine voorraad */**, gestempeld en iets buitenland in 10 albums/insteekboeken en 

rondzendboekjes   40 
2267 Nederland w.b. voorraad vanaf 1940, maximumkaarten, automaatboekjes etc. in 10 albums/insteekboeken 40 
2268 Nederland en O.R. en Indonesië collecties en iets voorraad meest */** t/m 1995 in 7 albums/insteekboeken  40 
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kavel inzet
2269 Nederland collectie fdc's nrs. 159-621 (2010) en eerstedagbladen nrs. 1-487 (2010) in 8 albums en doosje 6 40 
2270 Nederland documentatie omtrent het 2e censuurstation te Peine (Duitsland) uit het archief Drukker. Op 

basis van dit materiaal heeft Drukker het naslagwerk De Nederlandse betrokkenheid bij 2 DCS - No. 
2 District Censorship Station geschreven. De verzameling bevat onder meer diverse foto-albums van 
Nederlanders die betrokken zijn geweest bij het 2 DCS (o.a. P.C. Kurpershoek), (blanco) (censuur)
formulieren, programmaboekjes, aantekeningen, enkele poststukken, 2 helmen etc. Tevens enige personalia 
van censuristen die ook elders werkzaam waren (H.A. McKay) in 3 verhuisdozen 6 40 

2271 Nederland collecties */** 1940-2002 in 8 albums 40 
2272 Indonesia collectie fdc's 1950-2001. Tevens iets poststukken in 8 albums 6 40 
2273 Nederland en O.R. en Indonesië fdc's vanaf 1956 en iets automaatboekjes in 13 albums  6 40 
2274 Nederlandse Antillen , Aruba en Suriname fdc's 1959-2004 in 8 albums 6 40 
2275 Nederland gelegenheidsstempels op poststuk vanaf 1945 in 6 albums 6 -- 
2276 Nederland en O.R. w.b. collectie Nederland 1960-1990 */** en Nederlandse Antillen 1982-1994 in 5 

albums -- 
2277 Nederland en O.R. w.b. ouder materiaal in 9 insteekboeken en schriftje -- 
2278 Nederland w.b. collectie gestempeld, automaatboekjes, voorraad etc. in 8 albums/insteekboeken  -- 
2279 Nederland en O.R. w.b. fdc's Nederland, postzegelboekjes, poststukken en iets diverse landen   6 -- 
2280 Nederlandse Antillen en iets buitenland correspondentie van familie Angad-Gaur ca. 1960-1980 w.b. 

luchtpostbladen (o.a. G4), prentbriefkaarten etc. in schoenendoos 6 -- 
2281 Nederland stads- en streekpost w.b. poststukken en iets erinnofilie in 3 insteekboeken, album en envelop  6 50 
2282 Nederland collectie en voorraad tot 2001 meest ** w.b. postzegelmapjes in 6 albums/insteekboeken en 

diverse insteekkaarten -- 
2283 Nederland collectie en voorraad in 10 albums/insteekboeken en zakjes -- 
2284 Nederland diversen w.b. sluitzegels, oude foto's en afbeeldingen koninklijk huis, landkaarten, oude kranten etc. -- 
2285 Nederland fdc's en postzegelmapjes in 10 albums in 2 verhuisdozen 6 -- 
2286 Nederland en O.R. w.b. jaarsets, fdc's, kleine collectie, iets buitenland etc. in o.a. insteekboeken en albums -- 
2287 Nederland collectie postzegelmapjes (t/m 2000) en gelegenheidsenveloppen Veldpost. Tevens iets 

buitenland (o.a. afgeweekt) in 3 doosjes en 5 albums  6 -- 
2288 Nederland en O.R. voorraad gestempeld en */** t/m 2000 w.b. jaarcollecties, kwitanties, automaatboekjes, 

modern gestempeld, afgeweekt etc. in 15 insteekboeken en doosjes in 2 verhuisdozen -- 
2289 Nederland voorraad fdc's en iets kinderbedankkaarten in 16 albums en map in 2 verhuisdozen 6 -- 
2290 Nederland dienstenveloppen meest tot 1950 w.b. diverse typen 6 -- 
2291 Nederland motief voetbal w.b. oude clubblaadjes, vaantjes, poststukken etc.  6 -- 
2292 Nederland voorraad na 1945 */** in blokken van 4, tevens kinderbedankkaarten, aantekenstrookjes en 

automaatboekjes in 7 insteekboeken/albums -- 
2293 Nederland voorraad en automaatboekjes in 5 albums/insteekboeken en 4 kistjes -- 
2294 Nederland w.b. fdc's en iets buitenland in o.a. 9 albums/insteekboeken -- 
2295 Nederland postzegelmapjes, jaarcollecties, automaatboekjes, iets fdc's etc. -- 
2296 Nederland en O.R. postzegelmapjes, postzegelboekjes,  jaarsets, etc. en 6 albums/stockboeken -- 
2297 Nederland collectie gestempeld en */** vanaf 1945 in 7 Davo albums -- 
2298 Nederland roodfrankeringen in aantallen op stuk en uitgeknipt 6 -- 

ALS PARTNER IN HET GLOBAL PHILATELIC NETWORK  
zullen wij uw inzending daar verkopen waar deze het meeste opbrengt!
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Zaterdag 18 september 2021, aanvang 11:00 uur
Bekijk ook kavels 3500-3720 in onze speciaalcatalogus:

Franse militaire post in Nederland 1795-1813
De collectie Fred Boom
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Zaterdag 18 september 2021, aanvang 13:30 uur
Bekijk ook kavels 3800-4302 in onze speciaalcatalogus:

Nederland 1852
De collectie Hans Caarls
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2300 Handtekening Margarita d'Austria (1522-1566) op brief Bruxelles di 29 giugno 1561 (29 juni 
1561), geadresseerd aan Armenteros (vermoedelijk in Florence) 6 100 

2301 Handtekening Prince d'orange (Prins Willem van Oranje Nassau, 1711-1751) op brief 
Leeuwarden 7 jan.1741 6 100 

2302 Handtekening Willem Erfprins van Oranje (latere Koning Willem III, 1817-1890) onder aan brief 
(inhoud militaire zaken, gericht aan Leger te Velde), geschreven 's Gravenhage 31 july 1838 6 100 

2303 Oostenrijkse successieoorlog, onfris briefje Engelse soldaat van Ath (droogstempel) naar 
Edingburg May 7th, 1744 with Bishop mark MA 4, port 10, veranderd in 1/4, 6d extra voor 
port naar Schotland en 2 (pence) lokaal 6 100 

2304 Oostenrijkse successieoorlog, complete brief, geschreven Camp de Grammont ca 10 de juillet 
1745 naar Madame La Landgraffe de Hesse te Grave (Kamp Grammont was 10 juli 1745 
opgericht na de veldslag bij Fontenoy), zonder portaanduiding (per bode vervoerd) 6 140 

2305 Oostenrijkse successieoorlog complete brief geschreven te Anderleck 14 juillet 1745 naar 
Madame la Landgraffe de Hesse Phillipstal te Grave, portaanduiding 3 en 6 déc. 6 140 

2306 Texelse Post 6 Stuiverstempel, vrijwel pracht afdruk, op zeer frisse brief (openingsscheurtje 
bovenzijde) van Texel 6 maart 1738 naar de Dijkgraaf te Amsterdam PEP6020-28 6 140 

Vrijdag 17 september 2021 aanvang 9.30 uur

Voorfilatelie 
Zie ook kavels in onze speciaalcatalogus "Franse militaire post in Nederland 1795-1813" -
De collectie Fred Boom

Camp de Grammont

2304
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2307 6 S Texelse post, superbe afdruk op zeer frisse brief van Texel den Burg den 5 ap 1739 naar 
Amsterdam Baljuw en Dijkgraaf van den Eijland Texel etc etc woont op de Leijdsgragt bij de 
Comedie PEP6020-28 6 300 

2308 Texelse Post 6 Stuiverstempel, vlekkerige afdruk, op frisse brief van Texel 21 feb: 1742 naar 
de Dijkgraaf te Amsterdam PEP6020-28 6 100 

2309 A T P 6 stuiverstempel Texelse post Amsterdam op frisse brief Texel 11 junij 1770 naar 
Amsterdam PEP6020-30 6 100 

2310 Vertrekstempel ROT in cirkel op brief Rotterdam-Middelburg 19 maart 1782, lakstempel 
AH (A. van Hoboken), verzonden per landpost met port 5 stuiver, enige inktvraat en klein 
stukje inhoud mist PEP10510-08 6 100 

2311 Cursief Hoorn op frisse aangetekende brief franco met Geld  naar Leiden 25 jan 1807, 
interessante inhoud, opbrengst collecte onder Weeskinderen voor slachtoffers ontplofte 
kruitschip PEP6150-03 6 50 

2312 HARDERWYCK naamstempel, pracht afdruk op frisse brief 30 maart 1808 naar Utrecht, 
portvrij. Zeer zeldzaam stempel PEP2260-01 6 100 

Gezicht op Den Burg op Texel

2307
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2313 Vertrekstempels Vlissingen en Middelburg op 2 brieven resp. Flessingue le 17 Nivose an 
4eme (8 jan.1796) en 17 september 1796 naar Amsterdam via Steenbergen, resp. port 7 (4 
wintertarief +3) en 6 (3+3) stuiver, pracht ex.

PEP9240/02, 

9130/08 6 100 

2314 Vertrekstempels Vlissingen en Middelburg op 2 brieven Flessingue le 26 Prairial 6e année 
(25 mei 1798) en (met voordruk) le 7 frimaire an 10 (28 nov. 1801) naar La Haye, resp. port 6 
en 7 (wintertarief) stuiver, vrijwel pracht en pracht ex.

PEP9240-03, 

9130-10 6 100 

2315 4 brieven Middelburg-Amsterdam nov.1798-nov. 1799 naar Amsterdam met 3x M en 1x 
naamstempel, resp. 2x port 5 st. (beurtvaart), 6 st. (zwaardere brief) en 7 st. wintertarief, pracht 
ex.

PEP9130-05, 

9130-10 6 200 

2316 Vertrekstempel GOES met sierslinger op opsporingssignalement 29 Mey 1799 naar 
Steebergen, port 3 st., tevens brief Vlissingen-Goes 11 october 1801, pracht ex.

PEP9070-02, 

9240-03 6 140 

2317 Vertrekaanduidingen MIDD (stempel) en ZZee (geschreven) op 2 brieven resp. 25 febr.1802 
naar Rotterdam, port 4 st. en 2 sept.1800 naar Leijden, port 6 st., pracht ex.

PEP9130-07, 

9270-01 6 100 

2318 Aangetekende brief met registratienummer N.76 van 'sHage den 25 Juni 1804 naar Vlissingen, 
(geadresseerd aan Vice Admiraal Verhuell), zonder (verplichte) herkomstaanduiding, met VI st. 
Zeeuwse landport (aantekenrecht door afzender voldaan) 6 100 

2319 6 poststukken 1798-1806 w.b. geschreven vertrekaanduidingen Goes, Tholen en ZZee en 
stempels GOES en Midd: (groot model) 6 200 

2320 4 poststukken 1807-1809 met vertrekstempel MIDDELBURG (2 formaten), TERVEERE 
op gedateerde omslag (zeer zeldzaam, slechts enkele afdrukken bekend) en rondstempel 
Vlissingen, (vrijwel) pracht ex. 6 200 

Voorfilatelie Zeeland 1795-1815 - Kees de Baar
De volgende kavels omvatten deel 1 (Zeeland 1795-1815) van de nationaal tweemaal met 
goud bekroonde verzameling 'Zeeland onder de nationale brievenposterij (1795-1850)' van  
Kees de Baar

Stadhuis en kerk te Goes

2316
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2321 ZÉLANDE/ PAR/ FLESSINGUE (vdL.3023, 11 pnt.) luxe afdruk in zwart op brief van Veere 
(vertrekstempel TERVEERE, PEP) 18 augustus 1808 naar Gand, port 4 st., berekening 
onduidelijk, vrijwel pracht ex. (links op brief vlekje), zeer zeldzaam grensstempel PEPG146 6 500 

2322 9 poststukken naar zuidelijke Nederlanden 1795-1806 waarbij 3 brieven Vlissingen zonder 
herkomststempels, herkomststempels MIDD, Midd. geschreven de Middelburg en 3x 
grensstempel ZÉLANDE/ PAR GAND 6 160 

2323 2 brieven met grensstempel ZÉLANDE/ PAR GAND resp. Vlissingen-Cognac 7 jan.1803 met 
geschreven inland port paid, port 8 déc. en Vlissingen-Calais 22 nov.1807, port 11 déc., pracht 
ex. Van der Linden 3024 (er zouden 2 poststukken naar Frankrijk bekend zijn) 6 300 

2324 Vlissingen onder Frans bestuur 1808-1809, 7 poststukken met o.a. departementstempels 92 
FLESSINGUE (5x met 2 juni 1806, wellicht 1e dag gebruik) en P.92.P FLESSINGUE en één 
document 6 200 

Bekijk ook de kavels 3635-3645 in de speciaalcatalogus "Franse militaire post in Nederland 
1795-1813" - De collectie Fred Boom

2325 Vertrekstempel VLISSINGEN met posthoorn op brief 31 juli 1809 (dag van de inname 
Middelburg door de Britten) naar Delft (oud stempel gebruikt door de Fransen in plaats van 
departementstempel), geschreven per beurtschipper van Delft op sHaage, in brief wordt de 
landing van de Britse troepen op 30 juli in Vrouwenpolder beschreven, port 6 st. (tot Delft 4 st, 
tot Den Haag 6 st.) Historisch belangrijke brief PEP9240-03 6 100 

2326 Brief van Vlissingen 3 sept.1809 (15 augustus capituleerde Frans garnizoen in Vlissingen) naar 
Tuurnhout, gesmokkelde brief over de Schelde naar Tuurnhout 100 

2327 Britse en Franse bezetting Zeeland, 17 poststukken 2 juli 1809-28 augustus 1810 w.b. 
departementstempel 92 FLESSINGUE in zwart (1x) en rood (9x), Massonstempels 
MIDDELBURG en ZIERIKZEE, brief 24 november 1809 van Kapelle (bij Goes) naar Louvain 
France (interessante inhoud over bevoorraden Franse troepen) etc. 6 400 

2328 10 poststukken 1810-1811 w.b. Massonstempels MIDDELBURG (in zwart, rood en met en 
zonder Rayonstempels), rood grensstempel HOLLANDE/ PAR/ FLESSINGUE, ZIERIKZEE  in 
zwart met en zonder Rayonstempel 6 200 

2329 28 poststukken waarbij departementstempels 92 FLESSINGUE in rood (5x), P.92.P 
FLESSINGUE in rood (3x), 125 MIDDELBOURG (3x), P.125.P MIDDELBOURG, 125 
GOES, 125 TER-GOES (2x), P.125.P THOLEN, 125 VEERE (brief naar Guergenne, met rood 
DÉB MAESTRICHT, 125 TER VEERE in zwart en in rood, P.125.P TER VEERE in rood (brief 
1814), 125 ZIERIKZEE (4x w.b. brief uit Serooskerke) en P.125.P ZIERIKZEE op Chargé 
brief, mooie kwaliteit 6 700 

Gezicht op de toren van de
Grote Kerk te Veere2321
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Con Frank werd geboren op 12 december 
1941 en overleed op 24 november 2020 in 

Lunteren. Con ging na zijn militaire diensttijd 
werken bij de HEMA in Rotterdam en heeft vele 
filialen van dit bedrijf doorlopen. Hij klom op 
tot filiaalhouder, iets wat hij tot zijn vervroegde 
pensioen heeft volgehouden. Hij werd al op zijn 5e 
jaar door zijn vader de filatelie ingezogen. Treinen 
en schepen waren zijn eerste spaarobjecten. Op 
negenjarige leeftijd bezocht hij voor het eerst de 
postzegelmarkt op het Noordplein in Rotterdam. 
Daar leerde hij al snel de handelaren kennen. Zo 
kwam hij vroeg met geld in aanraking en begon 
hij zelf ook met handelen en verkopen – vooral 
om zijn eigen verzameling te financieren. Tot 
zijn 19e bouwde hij zo een collectie Nederland 

en Duitsland op, totdat hij in dienst moest. Na zijn diensttijd waren er andere 
interesses en werd de verzameling verkocht en omgezet in een auto: een Citroën 
DS.
Na een paar postzegelluwe jaren door huwelijk en kinderen pakte hij in de 60er 
jaren de hobby weer op. Hij besloot om van postzegelspaarder door te groeien 
naar filatelist. Een gespecialiseerde Levant-collectie was het resultaat. Met name 
de postale geschiedenis van dit complexe gebied trok zijn aandacht. Oorlogen, 
bezettingen, regime wijzigingen -alles was terug te vinden in de postzegeluitgiftes. 
Om zijn verzameling te kunnen aanvullen kwam hij uit op veilingen, op zoek naar 
nieuwe vondsten. Begin 70er jaren verschoof zijn aandacht naar posthistorie, in het 
bijzonder de ontwikkeling van het postverkeer in de Nederlanden. De voorfilatelie 
boeide hem: de vroege bezorging via ijlbodes, looproutes, post-stenen diligences 
en trekschuiten. En dan op de brieven het geheim proberen te achterhalen van de 
routes, verborgen verhalen en postbezorging.
Dit heeft uiteindelijk geleid tot een uitgebreide kennis van de postale 
ontwikkelingen. Hij was vooral geïnteresseerd in de Napoleontische periode rond 
1800. Zijn verzameling kent een grote verscheidenheid aan departementstempels, 
grensstempels, forwarding-agents en tarieven. En zijn specialiteit: de onbestelbare 
of verkeerd bezorgde brief: de Déboursé poststukken – liefst zo gecompliceerd 
mogelijk. 
Met het overlijden van Con is de filatelie een vraagbaak verloren op het gebied van 
de vroege postontwikkeling. Zijn uitgebreide kennis van postale routes, tarieven 
en stempeltypes is moeilijk te vervangen. Gelukkig is daarvan een deel vastgelegd 
in de Po&Po uitgave Postmerken en Postinrichtingen in Nederland tot 1871, 
waaraan hij met enthousiasme heeft meegewerkt.
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kavel inzet

2330 Nieuwe kaart der departementen van Holland, handgekleurd op linnen,  Amsterdam, E. 
Maaskamp 1805 (425x530 mm). gevouwen geweest en licht smoezelig, zeer zeldzame kaart 200 

2331 93 BREDA in rood, superbe afdruk in rood op administratieve brief 28-5-1811 naar Grave, 
vrijwel pracht ex. (speldenprikje)    PEP5060-09 6 100 

2332 Departementen 92 L'ESCAUT, 93 DEUX-NÉTHES en 95 MEUSE INFÉRIEURE 
(départements conquis), 15 poststukken w.b. 92 FLESSINGUE in rood, 93 BREDA in rood 
(4x), DÉB. 93 BREDA in rood, 93 GEERTRUIDENBERG in zwart (3x), 95 MAESTRICHT 
in rood (2x), P.95.P. MAESTRICHT in rood en zwart en P.95.P. VENLO in zwart (2x) w.b. 
betere afdrukken in map 6 100 

2333 118 AMSTERDAM in rood op vouwbrief uit Weesp 14-5-1811 naar Mühlheim am Rhein 
(Pruissen) met het zeldzame transitstempel WESEL (par) in rood (Van der Linden 2974) en 
diverse geschreven portaanduidingen, pracht ex. Het stempel WESEL (par) werd slechts enkele 
maanden in 1811 gebruikt! PEP6020-62 6 100 

2334 P.118.P. HAARLEM, vrijwel pracht afdruk op brief 16-10-1813 naar Amsterdam, 3 déc 
vooruitbetaald port, pracht ex. met keur Pothion PEP6110-09 6 100 

Departementstempels - De collectie Con Frank 

2330
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kavel inzet

2335 118 MEDENBLICK in zwart, pracht afdruk op portvrije dienstbrief 16-11-1813 naar Hoorn, 
fris pracht ex.  PEP6180-01 6 100 

2336 Departement 118 ZUIDERZÉE (départements conquis), 60 poststukken w.b. AMSTERDAM 
in rood (6x), P.118.P. AMSTERDAM in rood (6x), DÉB. 118 AMSTERDAM in rood, 
ALKMAAR in zwart (2x), AMERSFOORT in zwart (2x), P.118.P. AMERSFOORT in zwart en 
rood (4x), BEVERWYK in zwart, ENKHUISEN in zwart (2x), HAARLEM in zwart, P.118.P. 
HAARLEM in zwart, LE HELDER in zwart en rood (3x), P.118.P. LE HELDER in rood, 
HOORN in zwart, P.118.P. HOORN in zwart (3x), DÉB. 118 HOORN in rood (2x), HOORN 
gekapt in zwart, MEDENBLICK in zwart (2x), MUNNIKENDAM in zwart, PURMEREND 
in zwart, UTRECHT in zwart (10x), P.118.P. UTRECHT in zwart en rood (4x), DÉB. 118 
UTRECHT in zwart, WOERDEN in zwart en ZAANDAM in rood en zwart (2x), meest pracht 
afdrukken op frisse, meest complete brieven in Safe ringband 6 600 

2337 P.119.P. DIRSKSLAND zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 15-10-1813 naar Den Haag, 3 déc 
vooruitbetaald port, pracht ex. met keur Pothion  PEP10110-04 6 100 

2338 P.119.P. DORDRECHT in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 17-4-1811 naar 's-Gravenhage, 6 déc 
vooruitbetaald port (gewicht 12 gr.), pracht ex. met keur Pothion. Vroeg gebruik van het stempel PEP10120-06 6 100 

2339 P.119.P. GORCUM in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 29-7-1813 naar Den Haag, pracht ex.  PEP10140-08 6 100 

2340 P.119.P. GOUDA in zwart, lichte afdruk op brief 11-6-1813 naar Den Haag, 2 déc 
vooruitbetaald port, pracht ex. met keur Baudot PEP10150-10 6 80 

2341 P.119.P. MAASSLUIS in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 19-12-1812 naar 's-Gravenhage, 2 déc 
vooruitbetaald port, fris pracht ex. met keur Pothion PEP10330-04 6 140 

2342 P.119.P. SCHIEDAM in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 19-11-1811 naar Den Haag, 2 déc 
vooruitbetaald port op rekening, pracht ex. met keur Pothion PEP10530-06 6 100 

2343 P.119.P. SCHIEDAM in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 26-6-1813 naar Den Haag, 2 déc 
vooruitbetaald port op rekening (affranchie), pracht ex. met keur Pothion  PEP10530-06 6 100 

2344 P.119.P. VLAARDINGEN in zwart, vrijwel pracht afdruk op brief 18-04-1811 naar Amsterdam, 
8 déc vooruitbetaald port, pracht ex. met keur Pothion en certificaat Robineau 1998  PEP10600-05 6 140 

2345 Departement 119 BOUCHES DE LA MEUSE (départements conquis), 47 poststukken w.b. 
LA HAYE in zwart (2x), P.119.P. LA HAYE in zwart (4x), DÉB. 119 LA HAYE in zwart (2x), 
ALPHEN in zwart, LA BRIELLE in zwart (2x), DELFT in zwart (2x), P.119.P. DIRKSLAND 
in zwart, DORDRECHT in zwart (4x), DÉB. 119 DORDRECHT in zwart, GORCUM in zwart 
(3x), DÉB. GORCUM in zwart, GOUDA in zwart, HELLEVOETSLUIS in zwart, LEERDAM 
in zwart, DÉB. 119 LEERDAM in rood, LEYDE in rood (3x), P.119.P. LEYDE in rood (1x), 
MAASLUIS in zwart (3x), ROTTERDAM in zwart (12x), P.119.P. ROTTERDAM in zwart 
(2x - één gekapt) en VLAARDINGEN in zwart, meest pracht afdrukken op frisse brieven in 
ringband 6 500 

Gezicht op Maassluis

2341
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kavel inzet

2346 120 KAMPEN in zwart, pracht afdruk op zware, portvrije brief 24-9-1811 naar Amsterdam, 
pracht ex. PEP7160-03 6 60 

2347 P.120.P. KAMPEN in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 25-7-1811 naar Haarlem, 4 déc 
vooruitbetaald port, vrijwel pracht ex. (binnenzijde plakbandresten)  PEP7160-04 6 100 

2348 P.120.P. KAMPEN in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 25-9-1811 naar Amsterdam aan de 
Adjudant bij den Heere Hertog van Plaizance, 4 déc vooruitbetaald port, pracht ex.  PEP7160-04 6 100 

2349 121 ARNHEM in combinatie met Frans verdragstempel R.№.3 in zwart, zeldzame 
combinatie op brief 17-8-1811 geschreven door Leopold Van Limburg Stirum (bekend van 
het driemanschap uit 1813) aan zijn dochter Wilhelmina te Bad Ems, pracht ex. en historisch 
interessant! PEP2040-04 6 100 

2350 P.121.P. DOESBOURG in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 13-9-1811 naar Aide de Camp de 
S.A.S. le Prince te Amsterdam, pracht ex. PEP2140-04 6 100 

2351 P.121.P. HARDERWYK in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 5-11-1811 naar Arnhem, 
vooruitbetaald port, pracht ex. met fraai lakzegel en keur   PEP2260-04 6 140 

2352 P.121.P. THIEL in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 5-12-1811 naar Leeuwarden, geschreven port 
50 cent, pracht ex. Tevens iets vlekkerig 121 THIEL op brief 22-5-1813 van Le Juge le Paix 
naar Ochten, pracht ex. 

PEP2460-

04+2460-03 6 100 

2353 P.121.P. WAGENINGEN in zwart, iets vlekkerige pracht afdruk op brief 11-9-1811 naar 
Amsterdam, 3 déc vooruitbetaald port, pracht ex. PEP520-03 6 140 

2354 Departementen 120 BOUCHES DE L'YSSEL en 121 L'YSSEL SUPÉRIEUR (départements 
conquis), 19 poststukken w.b. 120 ALMELO in rood, 120 ZWOLLE in zwart (4x), 121 
ARNHEM in zwart, P.121.P. ARNHEM in zwart (3x), DÉB. 121 ARNHEM in rood (voorzijde 
lelijk), 121 DOESBOURG in zwart, P.121.P. DOESBOURG in zwart, 121 HATTEM in zwart, 
P.121.P. HARDERWYK in zwart, 121 THIEL in zwart en 121 ZUTHPEN in zwart (4x), meest 
betere afdrukken op complete brieven en omslagen in map  6 200 

2355 Departement 122 FRISE (départements conquis) 17 poststukken w.b. DOKKUM in 
zwart, FRANKER in zwart, HARLINGEN in zwart (2x), HEERENVEEN in zwart (2x), 
LEUWARDEN in rood (2x) en zwart (5x), P.122.P. LEUWARDEN in rood, SNEEK in zwart 
(2x), P.121.P. SNEEK in zwart, meest betere afdrukken op complete brieven en omslagen in 
map 6 200 

2356 P.123.P. DELFZYL in zwart, iets vlekkerige afdruk op brief 30-3-1812 naar Groningen, 2 déc 
vooruitbetaald port, pracht ex. PEP3040-02 6 100 

2357 P.123.P. MEPPEL in rood, pracht afdruk op brief 29-3-1814 naar Assen, 2 stuivers 
vooruitbetaald port, pracht ex. met keur Baudot PEP0120-02v 6 100 

2358 P.123.P. WEENER in rood, licht pracht afdruk op brief 10-10-1812 naar Wormerveer, 6 déc. 
vooruitbetaald port, vrijwel pracht ex. (archiefvouw) 6 100 

2359 Departement 123 L'EMS OCCIDENTAL (départements conquis) 14 poststukken w.b. 
ASSEN in zwart, DELFZYL in zwart, GRONINGUE in rood (5x) en zwart (1x), P.123.P. 
GRONINGUE in rood, MEPPEL in rood (2x) en zwart (1x), WINSCHOTEN in zwart (2x), 
meest betere afdrukken op complete brieven en omslagen in map 6 160 

2360 P.124.P. AURICH in rood, pracht afdrukken op resp. brief 11-8-1812 en brief 24-9-1813 naar 
Emden, beide pracht ex. 6 100 

2361 P.124.P. JEVER in rood, pracht afdruk op brief 28-11-1811 naar Varel, vrijwel pracht ex. 
(enkele plakkerresten achterzijde) met keur Pothion  6 80 

2362 Departement 124 EMS ORIENTAL (départements conquis), 13 poststukken w.b. AURICH in 
rood (2x) en zwart (3x), P.124.P. AURICH in rood (2x) P.124.P. EMBDEN in rood, JEVER in 
rood (2x), P.124.P. LEER in rood (3x), meest pracht afdrukken op complete brieven in map  6 200 

2363 P.125.P. MIDDELBOURG in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 29-5-1813 naar Parijs 
(aankomststempel 2-6), 6 déc. vooruitbetaald port, vrijwel pracht ex. (opening iets verstevigd)  PEP9130-16 6 100 
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kavel inzet

2364 P.125.P. MIDDELBOURG in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 15-9(?)-1815 naar Breda, 3 déc. 
vooruitbetaald port, vrijwel pracht ex. PEP9130-16 6 100 

2365 P.126.P. BOMMEL in zwart, vette afdruk op brief 28-2-1812 naar Antwerpen, 8 déc 
vooruitbetaald port, vrijwel pracht ex. (enige vouwtjes) PEP2560-05 6 100 

2366 P.126.P. BOMMEL in zwart, lichte afdruk op brief 22-3-1812 naar Antwerpen, 5 déc 
vooruitbetaald port, vrijwel pracht ex. (lakzegel ruw verwijderd) PEP2560-05 6 100 

2367 P.126.P. EINDHOVEN in rood, pracht afdruk op brief van Woensel 9-10-1811 naar 
Amsterdam, pracht ex. met keur Pothion PEP5100-05 6 100 

2368 P.126.P. EINDHOVEN in rood, iets gevlekte afdruk op brief 19-7-1812 naar St. Michielsgestel, 
2 déc vooruitbetaald port, vrijwel pracht ex. (vouw onderzijde) met keur Pothion PEP5100-05 6 80 

2369 P.126.P. GRAVE in zwart, iets vlekkerige afdruk op brief 14-11-1812 naar Breda, vrijwel 
pracht ex. (enige vouwtjes) PEP5140-04 6 140 

2370 126 HELMONT in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 21-9-1811 naar 's-Hertogenbosch, 2 déc port, 
pracht ex.  PEP5170-02 6 80 

2371 P.126.P. HELMONT in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief van Mierlo 20-7-1811 naar Amsterdam, 5 
déc port vooruitbetaald, pracht ex. met keur Pothion PEP5170-03 6 200 

2372 P.126.P. HELMONT in zwart, iets zwakke afdruk op brief 27-3-1812 naar Wormerveer en 
doorgestuurd naar Hoorn, 5 déc vooruitbetaald port, vrijwel pracht ex. PEP5170-03 6 140 

2373 P.126.P. NIMEGUE in rood, pracht afdruk op brief 21-12-1811 naar Amsterdam, 4 déc 
vooruitbetaald port, vrijwel pracht ex. (enige plakkerresten achterzijde) PEP2370-06 6 100 

2374 126 TILBOURG pracht afdruk op fris briefje Hilvarenbeek 1 juli 1812 naar Amsterdam, af te 
geven in den Konink van Polen bij de Korenbeurs PEP5410-05 6 100 

2375 126 TILBOURG in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief 10-8-1813 naar 's-Hertogenbosch, 2 déc port, 
vrijwel pracht ex. (lakzegel verwijderd) met keur Baudot PEP5410-05 6 80 

2376 126 WOERCOM in zwart, pracht afdruk op brief van Werkendam 23-9-1811 naar 
Scherpenisse, 4 déc port, fris pracht ex.    PEP5510-03 6 100 

2377 P.126.P. WOERCOM in zwart, iets lichte pracht afdruk op militaire brief van Slot Loevenstein 
(Fort de Louweustein) 16-11-1812 naar Brussel, port vooruitbetaald, vrijwel pracht ex. 
(archiefvouwen). Slechts enkele afdrukken bekend! PEP5490-04 6 200 

2378 Departementen 125 BOUCHES DE L'ESCOUT en 126 BOUCHES DU RHIN (départements 
conquis), 23 poststukken w.b. 125 MIDDELBURG in zwart (3x), 125 ZIERIKZÉE in zwart 
(3x), 126 BOIS-LE-DUC in rood (5x), 126 BOMMEL in zwart, 126 EINDHOVEN in rood 
(3x), 126 GRAVE in zwart (2x), 126 HEUSDEN in zwart (2x), 126 NIMEGUE in zwart (2x), 
126 TILBOURG in zwart en P.126.P. TILBOURG in zwart (met P.P. doorgestreept), meest 
pracht afdrukken op frisse brieven 1811-1813 6 240 

23772371
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kavel inzet

2379 DÉB. 118 AMERSFOORT in zwart, pracht afdruk op omslag (vermoedelijk april 1813) van 
Amsterdam (118 AMSTERDAM in rood) naar Cossin (Schossin?) bij Schwerin maar geweigerd 
wegens portokosten en in eerste instantie per abuis retour gezonden naar Amersfoort, daarna 
doorgestuurd naar Amsterdam (DÉB. 118 AMSTERDAM in rood), pracht ex.  

PEP8030-

07+6020-64 6 100 

2380 DÉB.118 AMSTERDAM, vrijwel pracht afdruk in rood gebruikt als VERTREKSTEMPEL op 
brief naar Tourcoing 24 dec. 1814, zeer zeldzaam gebruik, port 4 gewijzigd in 6 déc. PEP6020-64v 6 100 

2381 DÉB. 118 BEVERWYK in rood, pracht afdruk op achterzijde brief 19-6-1838 van Alkmaar 
naar Andijk, vrijwel pracht ex. (onderrand verkleurd) PEP6030-04v 6 140 

2382 DÉB.118 HAARLEM in zwart, vrijwel pracht afdruk op achterzijde brief Gent (naamstempel 
GEND) naar Hornu (gelezen als Haarlem), van Haarlem naar rebuten Den Haag, zwart 
DEBOURSÉ 'SGRAVENHAGE en naar Brussel verzonden, achterzijde zwak rood D.94.B 
BRUXELLES, vervolgens via Mon naar Hornu. Verzending ingewikkeld wegens laatste jaar 
Belgische opstand PEP6110-10v 6 100 

2383 DÉB.118 HAARLEM, vrijwel pracht afdruk in zwart op achterzijde (iets onfrisse) gedrukte 
brief van Paris naar een luitenant van het Franse leger te Haarlem 22 Juillet 1813, wegens 
overplaatsing doorgezonden naar Scheveningen, port 8 déc., keur Baudot PEP6110-10 6 100 

2384 DÉB.118 HOORN pracht afdruk op achterzijde frisse brief met 74 ELBEUF naar Hornu 
(België) 25 maart 1829, per abuis naar Hoorn en doorgezonden met goed voor Bergen in 
Henegouwen) PEP6150-07v 6 100 

2385 DÉB.118 LE HELDER, pracht afdruk in zwart op achterzijde gedrukte brief Amsterdam (rood 
118 AMSTERDAM) naar Emnes buitendijks Nieuwediep (toegevoegde notitie 6.12.1812), 
gelezen als Nieuwdiep en doorgezonden naar Emmenes buiten par Naarden, port 4 stuiver PEP6030-03 6 200 

2386 DÉB.118 MEDEMBLICK in rood, vrijwel pracht afdruk op achterzijde complete brief van 
Haarlem naar Hensbroek met rondstempel Medemblik 8-6(-1833) in rood en Alkmaar 10-6, 
vrijwel pracht ex. (enige vouwen). Vermoedelijk enig bekende exemplaar van dit stempel PEP6180-03v 6 140 

Deboursé stempels

Kust van Den Helder

2385
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2387 DÉB.118 TEXEL pracht afdruk in zwart op achterzijde brief (lichte archiefvouw) van Kampen 
(pracht afdruk 120 KAMPEN) 5-12-1812 aan admiraal Verhuell te Tessel, admiraal had portvrijdom

PEP6310-03, 

7160-03 6 200 

2388 DÉB. 119 ALPHEN in zwart, vrijwel pracht afdruk op achterzijde brief van het Hospices 
Civils et Hôpitaux te Antwerpen (95 ANVERS in zwart) 1-6-1813 naar Alphen bij Breda, fraai 
ex. (brief verkleurd en enige scheurtjes) PEP10020-05 6 80 

2389 DÉB. 119 DELFT in zwart, vrijwel pracht afdruk op achterzijde brief van Den Helder (118 LE 
HELDER in rood) 19-5-1813 naar Overschie, pracht ex. 

PEP10100-

11+6030-01 6 140 

2390 DÉB. 119 GOUDA in zwart (2x), vrijwel pracht afdrukken op resp. omslag 5-8-1814 van Den 
Haag naar Streefkerk en op brief 16-9-1818 van Den Haag naar Capellen (bij Waalwijk), beide 
pracht ex. PEP10150-11v 6 140 

2391 DÉB.119 GOUDA, pracht afdruk in blauw op achterzijde brief Bielefeld (D) naar Nijmegen 
13 April 1847, doorgestuurd Bemmel, geschreven men zegt te Gouda, onbekend, geopend en 
retour, geschreven Absender Wach. Veel portaanduidingen, laatste bekende brief met DEB. 
stempel

PEP10150-

11zn 6 100 

2392 DÉB. 119 MAASLUIS in zwart, pracht afdruk op achterzijde brief 5-10-1817 van Bonn via 
Cleve en Nijmegen naar Schiedam maar abusievelijk in Maasluis beland, pracht ex.    PEP10330-05v 6 100 

2393 DÉB. 119 VLAARDINGEN in zwart en rood, beide pracht afdrukken op resp. achterzijde 
brief 5-6-1826 van Kleef naar Schiedam en achterzijde prijslijst 30-7-1837 van Franeker naar 
Schiedam, beide pracht ex. PEP10600-06v 6 100 

2394 DÉB. 120 DEVENTER in rood, iets gevlekte afdruk in rood op achterzijde omslag 23-2-1813 
naar Huize Twickel in Twenthe met geschreven via Deventer en daardoor abusievelijk in 
Deventer beland, pracht ex.    PEP7080-08 6 100 

2387
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kavel inzet

2395 DÉB.120 KAMPEN, pracht afdruk in rood op achterzijde brief (klein deel inhoud mist) 
Harderwijk-Urk 1837, post naar Urk verliep via Enkhuizen, doorgezonden, port 15 ct. 
gewijzigd in 25 ct. PEP7160-05v 6 100 

2396 DÉB. 121 DOESBOURG in rood, lichte afdruk op brief van Milaan 8-8-1834 via Huningue 
naar Parijs (aankomststempel 3-9), maar per abuis via Doesburg gestuurd, vrijwel pracht ex.  PEP2140-05v 6 100 

2397 DÉB.121 HARDERWIJK vrijwel pracht afdruk in zwart op achterzijde brief (rechts 
iets vochtvraat) s'Hertogenbosch-Kommandant 5e Regiment Harderwijk 25 July 1816, 
doorgezonden Haarlem (zeer zwak zwart DÉB 118 HAARLEM), doorgezonden Naarden (zwak 
zwart DÉB.118 NAARDEN) en retour. 3 verschillende DÉB op één brief, kommandant 5e 
regiment spoorloos PEP2260-05v 6 200 

2398 DÉB.122 DOKKUM, vrijwel pracht afdruk in zwart op achterzijde brief 'sGravenhage 
(naamstempel)-Harlingen 8 Jan.1821, onbestelbaar met notitie Goed voor Harlingen 11 januari 
1821, achterzijde tekst Vrederegter Workum. Port 7 St. (door wie te betalen, vrederegter had 
portvrijdom) PEP1070-03v 6 100 

2399 DÉB .122 SNEEK in zwart en in rood, pracht afdrukken op 2 gedateerde brieven 1827 en 1839 PEP1240-04v 6 200 

2400 DÉB.123 ASSEN in zwart en in rood op achterzijde resp. ongedateerde omslag en brief 1836, 
beide naar Mij van Weldadigheid en doorgezonden 's-Gravenhage PEP0010-04v 6 200 

2401 DÉB. 123 GRONINGUE in rood, iets vlekkerige afdruk op achterzijde brief 29-8-1812 van 
Harlingen (122 HARLINGEN in zwart) maar in Groningen geweigerd vanwege de portokosten, 
vrijwel pracht ex. (iets verkleurd en plakkerrest)  PEP3060-07 6 80 

2397
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kavel inzet

2402 DÉB.123. MEPPEL, pracht afdruk in rood op achterzijde brief Leiden-Hoogeveen 23 Augustus 
1836, doorgezonden naar Delft voor Hoogeveen Zuid Holland Hazerswoude PEP0120-03v 6 100 

2403 DÉB.123 WINSCHOTEN pracht afdruk in rood op omslag, 13 jun (1817) uit Aurich (rood 
naamstempel) aan het gerechtshof met geschreven geweigert om het Verschot (rechtbanken 
hadden portvrijdom), retour Aurich en opnieuw verzonden, met vele portaanduidingen PEP3210-05v 6 100 

2404 DÉB.125 MIDDELBOURG in rood met DEBOURSÉ ROTTERDAM en gekapt 
DÉB DORDRECHT (beide rood) op zwerfbrief Neckagroeningen(D)-Mittelburg 22 Sept. 1839 PEP9130-17v 6 200 

2405 DÉB. 125 ZIERIKZÉE in rood, iets zwakke pracht afdruk op achterzijde gedrukte brief 20-7-
1839 van Den Haag naar Zierikzee, aldaar doorgezonden naar Middelburg, vrijwel pracht ex. 
(iets inktvraat) PEP9270-06v 6 100 

De vismarkt te Rotterdam

2404
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kavel inzet

2406 DÉB 126 BOMMEL pracht afdruk op frisse gedrukte brief van dijkgraaf en hoogheemraden 
Alblasserdam met 119 DORDRECHT naar Meerkerk en Bloemendaal 12 juni 1812, alleen 
Bloemendaal gelezen en per abuis naar Haarlem gezonden, met DÉB 118 HAARLEM naar 
Zaltbommel gezonden, en geschreven pres Gorcum, met notitie ontvangen den 20 Juni 1812. 
DÉB 126 BOMMEL uiterst zeldzaam (vermoedelijk enig bekende ex.)

PEP2560-06 

etc. 6 500 

2407 DÉB. 126 EINDHOVEN en gekapt DÉB. DEVENTER in rood op brief 11-7-1831 van Aken 
naar een dragonder in Eindhoven, maar doorgestuurd naar Deventer en uiteindelijk daar 
bezorgd, fraai ex. (vraatsporen binnenzijde)

PEP5100-

06v+7080-

08zn 6 80 

2408 DÉB.126 HEUSDEN pracht afdruk in rood op achterzijde brief Utrecht-Drunen 10 Sept. 1832, 
geadresseerde (luitenant van de mobiele schutterij) naar Gilse vertrokken, retour Tilburg met 
rood (gekapt) DÉB TILBOURG en naar Gilse verzonden  PEP5200-06v 6 100 

2409 DÉB 126 NIMEGUE in rood, pracht afdruk op voorzijde frisse brief met 118 AMSTERDAM 
naar Diersfordt (D) 2 april 1811, zou over Arnhem moeten gaan, tegen voorschriften (op 1 april 
1811 was nieuwe postwet ingegaan), uiterst zeldzaam in rood PEP2370-07 6 500 

Nijmegen, zicht vanuit de Belvédère

2409

2406

250_Maincat_Lots_2300-2584.indd   183250_Maincat_Lots_2300-2584.indd   183 29-07-21   11:1229-07-21   11:12



184� Vrijdag 17 september 2021 Departementstempels - De collectie Con Frank 

2417

24162415

2414

2413

2412

2411

24082403

2402

24012400

2399

2407
2405

250_Maincat_Lots_2300-2584.indd   184250_Maincat_Lots_2300-2584.indd   184 29-07-21   11:1229-07-21   11:12



� 185Vrijdag 17 september 2021Departementstempels - De collectie Con Frank 

kavel inzet

2410 DÉB.126 NIMEGUE, pracht afdruk in rood op achterzijde brief Leeuwarden-Elst prov. Utrecht 
2 Maart 1836, in Elst bij Nijmegen terecht gekomen en doorgezonden PEP2370-07v 6 200 

2411 DÉB 126 NIMÉGUE in blauw op achterzijde brief Amsterdam-Rennertehausen bei Battenburg 
(D) 5 Dec 1845, gelezen Batenburg en per abuis naar Nijmegen en doorgezonden naar prov 
Oberhausen Grosherz. Hessen, iets onfris, doch stempel in blauw in PEP niet vermeld PEP2370-07v 6 100 

2412 DÉB.126 WOERCOM, pracht afdruk in rood op gedrukte brief 's-Hertogenbosch-burgemeester 
te Rijswijk NB, retour wegens portvrijdom, Geweigerd om het Port/ terug om te frankeren, 
retour en met gevlekt 'sHERTOGENBOSCH/ FRANCO  opnieuw verzonden PEP5510-05v 6 100 

2413 DÉB. GRAVE, pracht afdruk gekapt stempel in zwart op achterzijde frisse brief Antwerpen 
(rood ANTWERPEN/ FRANCO) naar Limen tusschen Rhijn ende Maes, naar Lienden 
vrzonden, Hoort niet te Thiel, geschreven niet te Lanen en op achterzijde doorgehaald mogelijk 
Linnen bij Creveld en naamstempel Grave. Bezorging onduidelijk PEP5140-05zn 6 100 

2414 Deb de Nimegue in inkt op achterzijde frisse brief Paris-Nimegue 28 fevrier 1811 met 
éénregelig M.tre de la guerre, doorgezonden naar Boisleduc, departementstempels zijn 1 april 
1811 in gebruik genomen PEP2307-07a 6 100 

2415 AMSTERDAM gekapt stempel met bijgeschreven DEB: op frisse gedrukte brief Zaltbommel 
(naamstempel)-Arnhem 2 mei 1815, verkeerd verzonden en teruggestuurd, geen 2e brief met 
deze variant bekend PEP6020-62zn 6 100 

2416 95 RUREMONDE en 95 VENLO, beide in zwart op achterzijde 2 brieven, gebruik als debourse 
stempel (deze werden pas op 1 april 1811 verstrekt), resp. brief Donai-Gerdingen 1 mei 1810 
doorgezonden naar Maaseik en brief Liege-Venlo 28 juin 1809, doorgezonden Roermond

PEP4180-02, 

4260-04gk 6 100 

2417 DEBOURSÉ 'SGRAVENHAGE, vlekkerig in rood op achterzijde rouwbrief London Prins 
Ernst van Hessen te Antwerpen 4 oct. 1837, ovaal rood DÉBOURSÉ ANVERS, doorgezonden 
naar Den Haag, prins was doorgereisd naar Kopenhagen en brief met NA POSTTIJD 
via Hamburg naar Kopenhagen gezonden, totaal 12 stempels en 11 portbemerkingen, en 
(vermoedelijk) 153 Sk. te betalen PEP10170-47 6 100 

Gezicht op Nijmegen

2410
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kavel inzet

2418 DÉB. MUNNIKENDAM, superbe afdruk in zwart op opsporingssignalement Amsterdam 
(rood AMSTERDAM/ FRANCO) naar Urk 18 Sept. 1818, via Enkhuizen doorgezonden PEP6200-03zn 6 100 

2419 DÉB. HARLINGEN, superbe afdruk in rood op achterzijde (licht smoezelige en archiefvouw) 
brief Duitsland-Haxbergen 5 October 1832 met rood grensstempel Duitschland/ Over 
Winterswijk, Haxbergen gelezen als Harlingen, via Zwolle (rood DÉB.120 ZWOLLE, pracht 
afdruk) retour naar Haaksbergen, veel portaanduidingen PEP1110-03zn 6 100 

2420 DÉB. GRAVE, pracht afdruk in rood op brief (inhoud nota) uit Amsterdam 19 mei 1842, 
doorgezonden naar curator te s'Bosch wegens faillissement geadresseerde, port 25 cent PEP5140-05zn 6 100 

2421 DÉB UTRECHT in zwart, 2x resp. 9½x37 en 10½x39 mm, in groen en in rood, (vrijwel) 
pracht afdrukken op 4 gedateerde poststukken resp. 1827, 1824, 1819 en 1841, stempel in 3 
kleuren (verder alleen bekend van Gouda, Hoorn en Zwolle) PEP8180-09v 6 100 

Forwarding agents
2422 Complete vouwbrief uit Dusseldorf 20-11-1829 via Jacob Sigrist (ovaal stempel in zwart 

achterzijde) te Amsterdam naar Londen, pracht ex. Deze forwarder in PEP alleen vermeld als 
met geschreven vermerk in 1823! PEPF343 6 140 

2423 Complete vouwbrief van Rio de Janeiro 6-10-1848 via Joffroy & van Bal/Anvers (gestyleerd 
rechthoekig stempel in blauw) en Alkema & Harders/Cargadoors/Amsterdam (ovaal stempel 
in blauw) naar Schiedam, fris pracht ex. Brieven die door 2 forwarders behandeld zijn, zijn 
zeldzaam! Deze brief staat afgebeeld in PEP deel 2, p. 212 PEPF400 6 200 

2424 Complete vouwbrief uit Hamburg 16-1-1846 via J.H. van der Horst Amsterdam (ovaal stempel 
in blauw) naar Schiedam, fris pracht ex. (verticaal archiefvouwtje) PEPF405 6 100 

2425 Complete vouwbrief uit Havanna 15-9-1853 via K. Moerman & Co. Amsterdam (ovaal stempel 
in blauw) naar Schiedam, deze forwarder was alleen in 1853 actief, fris pracht ex. (verticaal 
archiefvouwtje). Deze brief staat afgebeeld in PEP deel 2, p. 213 PEPF406 6 120 

2423
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kavel inzet

2426 Complete vouwbrief uit Stettin (Pruissen) 30-9-1848 via D. Schnobel & Co. Amsterdam (ovaal 
stempel in groen) naar Schiedam, deze forwarder was alleen in 1848 actief, pracht ex. (3 
verticale archiefvouwtjes) PEPF408 6 80 

2427 Complete vouwbrief uit Riga 11-11-1850 via Werlemann & Lado (langstempel in kastje in 
zwart) te Amsterdam naar Bordeaux, pracht ex. PEPF412 6 100 

2428 Complete vouwbrief uit Schwelm (Pruissen) 9-8-1853 via Wed R. Andres/Arnhem (ovaal 
stempel in blauw achterzijde) naar Amsterdam, deze forwarder was alleen in 1853 actief, 
pracht ex. (verticaal archiefvouwtje) PEPF430 6 100 

2429 Complete vouwbrief uit Altenschlirf (Keurvorstendom Hessen) 9-3-1856 via C.Balckx/Arnhem 
(ovaal stempel in rood) naar Frowein & Co. aldaar, pracht ex. Dit stempel in PEP alleen in 
blauw vermeld! PEPF431 6 100 

2430 Complete vouwbrief uit Rotterdam 24-7-1861 via Hesse & Co. Arnhem (ovaal stempel in 
zwart achterzijde) naar Frowein & Co aldaar, zeer fris pracht ex. PEPF432 6 100 

2431 Complete vouwbrief uit Fraureuth (Koninkrijk Saksen) 31-3-1856 via M.Reimann in Arnheim/
Commission & Spedition (ovaal stempel in blauw) naar Amsterdam, pracht ex. (verticaal 
archiefvouwtje) PEPF434 6 100 

2432 Compleet drukwerk uit Emsdetten (Pruissen) 1-1-1858 via Gebs. Sprenger Arnhem 
(rondstempel in donkerblauw) naar Frowein & Co. aldaar, pracht ex. PEPF435 6 80 

2433 Complete kleinformaat vouwbrief uit Amsterdam 24-5-1869 via Gebrüder Sprenger/Spedition, 
Commission und Incasso/Arnheim (ovaal stempel in donkerviolet op achterzijde, niet in PEP 
vermeld) naar Frowein & Co aldaar, pracht ex. 6 140 

2434 Complete vouwbrief van Antwerpen 5-8-1834 via P. van Hasselt. Kassiers/Bergen op Zoom 
(ovaal stempel in zwart) naar Schiedam, fris pracht ex. PEPF440 6 100 

2435 Compleet drukwerk uit Soerabaja 1-9-1854 via G. Schimmelpenninck & Co Deventer (ovaal 
stempel in blauw) naar Nantes (Frankrijk), deze forwarder was alleen in 1854 actief, fris pracht 
ex. Hoogst ongebruikelijke route! Deze brief staat afgebeeld in PEP deel 2, p. 213 PEPF450 6 140 

2436 Complete vouwbrief van Baltimore 29-5-1830 Received & Forwarded bij Gebs Zür Mühlen & 
Taijlor/Ship Agents Nieuwe diep (rechthoekig stempel in rood) naar Schiedam met geschreven 
port 60 en per Brik Montezuma, fris pracht ex. (2 verticale archiefvouwtjes). Deze brief staat 
afgebeeld in PEP deel 2, p.214 PEPF530 6 140 

2437 Complete vouwbrief uit Baltimore 23-3-1849 met geschreven port "20" via Gebrs Zurmühlen 
& Taylor/Scheepsmakelaars/Nieuwe Diep. (rondstempel in zwart) naar Amsterdam, pracht ex. PEPF531 6 80 

2438 Complete vouwbrief uit Lissabon 26-7-1834 via JGH Bley (cursief ovaalstempel in zwart) te 
Rotterdam naar Schiedam, fris pracht ex. PEPF651 6 100 

2439 Complete vouwbrief uit Antwerpen 28-5-1845 via E. Braakman Commisr & Expedr/Rotterdam 
(ovaal stempel in zwart) naar Amsterdam, zeer fris pracht ex. PEPF652 6 120 

2433
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kavel inzet

2440 Complete vouwbrief uit Londen 11-2-1820 Ontvn & verzn door C.Bodien & Reincke 
Cargadoors Rotterdam (rechthoekig stempel in zwart op achterzijde) naar Grasse (Frankrijk), 
vrijwel pracht ex. (stempel iets beschadigd door inktvraat) PEPF653 6 80 

2441 Complete vouwbrief uit Leith (Schotland) 16-5-1835 via Boutmy. & Co. Rotterdam 
(langstempel in zwart) naar Schiedam, pracht ex. (2 verticale archiefvouwtjes) PEPF654 6 100 

2442 Compleet drukwerk uit Makassar 16-3-1849 via P.A. van Es & Co/Expediteurs/Rotterdam 
(dubbel ovaal stempel in blauw) naar Schiedam, fris pracht ex. (2 verticale archiefvouwtjes) PEPF662 6 80 

2443 Complete vouwbrief uit Pernau (thans Pärnu in Estland) 18-11-1859 via TH.C.LE GUÉ. 
ROTTERDAM (rechthoekig stempel in zwart op achterzijde, doch ander type dan afgebeeld in 
PEP) naar Schiedam, pracht ex. (2 verticale archiefvouwtjes) PEPF663 6 120 

2444 Complete vouwbrief van San Francisco 30-9-1852 via P. Friederichs Hamburg (gestyleerd 
rechthoekig stempel in zwart achterzijde) en v. Hessen & Pit Rotterdam (ovaal stempel in 
blauw achterzijde) naar Schiedam, fris pracht ex. doch beide stempels licht afgedrukt en Duits 
stempel deels beschadigd. Brieven die door 2 verschillende forwarders behandeld zijn, zijn 
zeldzaam! PEPF665 6 80 

2445 Complete brief uit New York 3-4-1835 via Hudig & Blokhuyzen Rotterdam (ovaal stempel 
in zwart, in PEP alleen vermeld in blauw, gebruikt tussen 1846-1849) naar Schiedam met op 
voorzijde geschreven per Maria Adriana, pracht ex. (2 verticale archiefvouwtjes) PEPF669 6 120 

2446 Compleet drukwerk uit Charleston (USA) 1-9-1846 via Hudiger & Blokhuyzen/Ship 
Agents/Rotterdam (ovaal stempel in blauw) naar Schiedam, fris pracht ex. (2 verticale 
archiefvouwtjes) Deze brief staat afgebeeld in PEP deel 2, p. 214 PEPF669 6 100 

2447 Complete duplicaat vouwbrief uit Suriname 12-2-1849 via Hudig & Blokhuyzen Rotterdam 
(ovaal stempel in blauw) naar Schiedam, pracht ex. (2 verticale archiefvouwtjes) PEPF669 6 80 

2448 Complete vouwbrief uit Groningen 6-8-1836 via Ch Reincke/Expediteur/Rotterdam (ovaal 
stempel in zwart) naar Schiedam, deze forwarder was alleen in 1836 actief, zeer fris pracht ex. 
Deze brief staat afgebeeld in PEP deel 2, p.215 PEPF674 6 140 

2449 Marktbericht uit Batavia 25-1-1854 via A. Rueb Rotterdam (ovaal stempel in rood) naar 
Schiedam met tevens driehoekstempel 1½ cent van Rotterdam, fris pracht ex. PEPF677 6 140 

2450 Complete vouwbrief uit Liverpool 18-10-1862 via Scheeps Makelaars & Expeds/Johs Comelin 
& Co/Rotterdam/Wynstraat B. 265 (ovaal stempel in blauwgroen) naar Arnhem, pracht ex. PEPF679 6 100 

2451 Complete vouwbrief uit Le Havre 25-7-1840 via Smith & Co/Rotterdam (ovaal stempel in 
groen) naar Amsterdam, zeer fris pracht ex. Dit stempel van deze forwarder niet in PEP 
vermeld! PEPF681 6 100 

2452 Complete vouwbrief uit Cardiff 30-6-1851 via R.Twiss/ship agent/Rotterdam (dubbel ovaal 
stempel in blauw) naar Schiedam, zeer fris pracht ex. (2 verticale archiefvouwtjes) PEPF684 6 80 

2453 Complete vouwbrief uit Baltimore 7-6-1824 via Varkevisser, Dorrepaal & Brown/Rotterdam 
(zwart rondstempel achterzijde) naar Schiedam, dit stempel alleen uit 1824 bekend, fris pracht 
ex. (2 verticale archiefvouwtjes) PEPF685 6 120 

2454 Complete brief uit Baltimore 15-7-1827 Forwarded from Rotterdam by R. & G. Varkevisser, 
Dorrepaal & Hodges (ovaal stempel in zwart achterzijde) naar Schiedam, fris pracht ex. (2 
verticale archiefvouwtjes) Deze brief staat afgebeeld in PEP deel 2, p. 215 PEPF686 6 120 

2455 Complete vouwbrief uit Valparaiso 31-12-1863 via Eug Vogts & Co Rotterdam (ovaal stempel 
in zwart, in PEP alleen in blauw vermeld) naar Schiedam, deze forwarder was alleen in 1864 
actief, fris pracht ex. (2 verticale archiefvouwtjes) PEPF689 6 100 

2456 Complete vouwbrief uit Riga 11-8-1858 via J.Willebeek Lemair Rotterdam (rechthoekig 
stempel in blauw) naar Schiedam, pracht ex. (2 verticale archiefvouwtjes) PEPF691 6 80 
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kavel inzet

2457 Complete vouwbrief uit Archangelsk 27-11-1865 via E. Brauer Rotterdam (rood sluitzegel 
achterzijde) naar Schiedam, deze forwarder was alleen in 1865 actief, zeer fris pracht ex. (2 
verticale archiefvouwtjes). Het gebruik van een sluitzegel in plaats van een stempel door een 
forwarder was hoogst ongebruikelijk! Deze brief is mogelijk uniek en staat afgebeeld in PEP 
deel 2, p. 215 PEPF695 6 200 

2458 Complete vouwbrief uit Vlissingen 20-10-1820 met vermerk p. adresse van U Ed diennaren 
Arnold Rocholl & Zoon, commissionairs te Vlissingen naar Gent (België), pracht ex. 
(horizontaal archiefvouwtje). Slechts enkele forwarded brieven uit Vlissingen bekend! PEPF722 6 100 

Overig voorfilatelie
2459 Zwart Marine Gezuiverd op voorzijde met zwart Zeebrief op achterzijde en aankomststempel 

HELLEVOETSLUIS op voorzijde frisse brief van Tago de Cuba naar La Haye 20 Juin 1827, 
zeeport 60 cent

PEPZU100, 

Z120 6 100 

2460 Zwart Marine/ Gezuiverd op voorzijde en rood Zeebrief met rondstempel VLISSINGEN op 
achterzijde frisse brief van La Havane (Cuba) 20-7-1829 naar La Haye, 2e gewichtsklasse, 
zeeport 90 cent (16 w)

PEPZU104, 

Z131 6 100 

2461 Complete brief Anvers 1 fevrier 1831 naar Schiedam, via Aachen 2 febr, vertrekstempel 
ANVERS onherkenbaar gemaakt (i.v.m. Belgische opstand), met grensstempel Duitsch-
Grensk:/ te Arnhem 6 100 

2462 Rood GEZUIVERD (38x4 mm, maat niet in PEP) op brief Rostock-Bordeaux 1832, maat 41x5 
op brief Berlin-Eton 1832 en maat 42x4½ op brief La Havane (Cuba)-Amsterdam 1832, via 
Frankrijk, met rood grensstempel Frankrijk over Arnhem

PEPZU131, 

ZU1377 6 100 

2463 Zwart Marine Gezuiverd op achterzijde en rood Den Helder Zeebrief op voorzijde frisse brief 
van La Havane (Cuba) naar Amsterdam 18 Aout 1832, port 60 cent.

PEPZU102, 

Z135 6 100 

Gezicht op Rotterdam

2457
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kavel inzet

2464 Halfrondstempel AMSTERDAM 1/1 (type A) op drukwerk 1844 naar Verviers met zwart PD 
in kastje, 1e dag gebruik halfrondstempels PEP6020---- 6 100 

2465 Grensstempel ovaal * * FRANCO D in zwart (brief naar Oldenburg 1844), rood (omslag naar 
Neuenhaus) en groen (brief uit Kjobnhavn 1845) PEPG322 6 100 

2466 VAALS FRANCO (in groen) en rood rondstempel VAALS, luxe afdrukken op zeer frisse brief 
naar Amsterdam 27 sept. 1845, 30 cent vooruitbetaald port

PEP4240-

03A+05 6 70 

2467 Praaibrief (Franstalig), geschreven 3° noorderbreedte en 23° westerlengte (schip voor de kust 
van Brazilië) 20 maart 1850 naar Nantes, met rood ovaal ZEEBRIEF DEN HELDER, met 
zeebrief port 60 cent, doorgestuurd met 17 déc. PEPZ142 6 200 

2468 RYN EN YSSEL STOOMBOOT MAATSCHAPPIJ/ KAMPEN ovaal stempel in zwart op brief 
Kampen-Rotterdam 12/10 1860, begeleidbrief met een pakje met 4/4 kisten monsters sigaren, 
vrachtloon 69 cent, stempel afgebeeld in PEP 2 p. 169 PEPS394 6 100 

2469 DEVENTER STOOMBOOT MAATSCHAPPIJ ZUTPHEN, 8-hoekig stempel op begeleidbrief 
Zutphen 9 mei 1865 naar Rotterdam, Anned een pakje Sigaren gemerkt S/2, in PEP onbekend 
stempel PEPS...... 6 100 

Schepen voor de kust van Brazilië

2467
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2470 5 cent flets staalblauw plaat II pos. 26, pracht ex. zonder gom met certificaat Vleeming 2021. 
Ongebruikt een zeer schaarse klurnuance! 1f (*) 200 

2471 10 cent rood plaat I pos. 25 breedgerand hoekstuk, pracht ex. 2b 50 

2472 10 cent donkerrood plaat III pos. 25 breedrandig pracht ex. 2e 70 

2473 10 cent rood plaat IV pos. 20/25 in verticaal paar met hoekvelrand, pracht ex. 2g 100 

2474 10 cent rood plaat IV (4x) op vouwbrief van Breda 10-10-1858 naar Londen, vrijwel pracht ex. 
(brief 2 verticale vouwtjes en scheurtje bovenzijde) 2g 6 140 

2475 10 cent rood plaat V pos. 25 breedgerand hoekstuk met WINSCHOTEN-C, pracht ex. 2i 70 

2476 15 cent donkeroranje pos. 77-78 in paar met velrand, pracht ex. (rood keurstempeltje Zwitserse 
bond achterzijde) 3b 120 

2477 15 cent oranje pos. 79-80 in paar met hoekvelrand, pracht ex. 3c 160 

2478 15 cent oranje in paar op briefomslag van Amsterdam 27-2-1862 over Emmerich naar Berlijn, 
pracht ex. 3c 6 140 

1852 Koning Willem III  

2478

2470
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2479 Almelo C (Ey R) dubbele afdruk op 15 cent donkeroranje, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie Eduard (2002) 3b 120 

2480 Alphen C (Ey 300) op 5 cent blauw plaat IV pos. 44 op fragment, pracht ex. 1l 5 80 

2481 Amersfoort B op (Ey 150) volledig op 10 cent rood plaat II, pracht ex. Voor dit lastige stempel 
(b3) een luxe afdruk! 2d 80 

2482 Amersfoort B (Ey 900) deels op 15 cent donkeroranje pos. 26, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie Dreikurs (1999) 3b 80 

2483 Amsterdam A klein (Ey 75) volledig en vrijwel centraal op 15 cent donkergeeloranje pos. 
23-24 in paar, pracht ex. 3a 80 

2484 Appingadam B (Ey 200) op 5 cent blauw plaat II, pracht ex. 1e 60 

2485 Arnhem C groot (Ey 350) op 15 cent donkeroranje, pracht ex. 3b 80 

2486 Bommel C (Ey RR) deels op 15 cent donkeroranje, pracht ex. Zeldzaam stempel, het 
Corinphila-archief meldt slechts 9 afdrukken op de 15 cent! 200 

2487 Culemborg C (600) op 10 cent rood, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie De Peijper (2013) 2 100 

2488 Delft C groot (Ey 200) op 15 cent oranje, pracht ex 3 60 

2489 Delfzyl A (Ey 200) op 5 cent blauw, pracht ex. 1b 60 

2490 Delfzyl A (Ey 200) op 10 cent rood, pracht ex. 2 60 

2491 Den Helder C (Ey R) deels op 15 cent donkeroranje, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie Dreikurs (1999) 3b 120 

2492 Dokkum A (Ey 700) op 15 cent donkeroranje, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie Klink (1961) 3b 100 

2493 Eindhoven B (Ey 400) op 15 cent oranje, pracht ex. 3c 80 

2494 Enkhuizen C (Ey R) deels op 5 cent lichtblauw, plaat IV pracht ex. Zeldzaam stempel, het 
Corinphila-archief meldt 10 afdrukken op de 5 cent! 
Herkomst: Corinphila Amstelveen 237 (2018) 1n 160 

2495 Enkhuizen C (Ey 175) mooi op 10 cent rood plaat V, pracht ex.  2j 80 

2496 Enschede A (Ey 900) op 15 cent donkeroranje met velrand, pracht ex. 3b 100 

2497 Gorinchem C groot (Ey 600) op 15 cent donkeroranje, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collecties Wolff de Beer (1966) en De Peijper (2013) 3b 100 

2498 Groningen C groot (Ey 600) op 15 cent donkeroranje, pracht ex. 3b 100 

2499 Harderwyk A (Ey 900) vrijwel volledig doch iets vlekkerig op 15 cent donkeroranje pos. 80 
met velrand, vrijwel pracht ex. (iets kort rechtsonder) 
Herkomst: collectie Reed (1995) 3b 120 

2500 Hoorn C groot (Ey R) deels op 15 cent oranje pos. 88, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collecties Berghuijs (1993) en De Peijper (2013) 3c 100 

Halfrond-francostempels  

2486
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2501 Koevorden B (Ey 700) mooi en nagenoeg volledig op 15 cent donkeroranje, fraai ex. (kleur 
door chemische behandeling grotendeels verdwenen) met attest Vleeming 2021.  
Mooist bekende afdruk van dit stempel op de 15 cent! 3b 100 

2502 Koevorden B (Ey 700) op 15 cent donkeroranje, vrijwel pracht ex. (onder iets smal) 3b 80 

2503 Koevorden C (Ey 900) op 10 cent rood plaat IV pos. 26 op fragment, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie Berghuijs (1992) 2g 5 100 

2504 Leerdam C groot (Ey 150) vrijwel compleet op 10 cent rood plaat V, pracht ex.   2j 60 

2505 De Lemmer B (Ey 400) op 5 cent blauw plaat IV, pracht ex.  2l 100 

2506 Loenen B (Ey 300) op 10 cent rood, pracht ex.  2 100 

2507 Maassluis C (Ey 300) op 5 cent blauw plaat III pos. 43, pracht ex.  1j 60 

2508 Medemblik A (Ey 150) mooi op 5 cent blauw plaat III, pracht ex. 1j 60 

2509 Medemblik C (Ey 700) op 5 cent blauw, plaat IV pos. 59, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: Corinphila Amstelveen 242 (2019) 1l 120 

2510 Medemblik C (Ey 700) op 10 cent rood plaat V pos. 39, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collecties Reed (1995) en De Peijper (2014) 2i 100 

2511 Meppel A (Ey 700) op 5 cent grijsblauw plaat II, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie Gustav Keiser (1986) 1e 100 

2512 Meppel A (Ey 700) op 5 cent donkerblauw plaat I op ongedateerde briefomslag van Beilen 
(langstempel achterzijde) naar Ruinen, pracht ex. (zegel links kort, doch niet aangesneden). 
Het Corinphila archief meldt 5 afdrukken van dit stempel op de 5 cent op poststuk! 1b 6 100 

2513 Meppel A (Ey 300) op 10 cent rood plaat II pos. 99, pracht ex. 2d 80 

2514 Meppel C (Ey R) op 15 cent oranje, pracht ex. met certificaat Vleeming 2018. 
Herkomst: collecties Berghuijs (1994) en De Peijper (2014) 3c 140 

2515 Middelburg A (Ey 125) op 15 cent donkeroranje op vouwbrief 7-2-1854 naar Amsterdam, fris 
pracht ex. gesigneerd Van Dieten 3b 6 100 

2516 Nymegen C (Ey RR) deels op 15 cent donkeroranje pos. 17, pracht ex. Zeldzaam stempel op 
de 15 cent! Het Corinphila-archief meldt 10 afdrukken w.b. 1 poststuk. 
Herkomst: collecties Berghuijs (1992) en De Peijper (2014) 3b 160 

2517 Oud-Beyerland C (Ey 600) deels op 5 cent lichtblauw plaat IV, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie De Leeuw (1998) 1n 80 

2518 Oud-Beyerland C (Ey 900) op 10 cent dofrood plaat IV pos. 92 op fragment, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collecties Poulie (1982) en De Peijper (2014) 2j 5 140 

2519 Oud-Beyerland C (Ey 900) iets vlekkerig op 10 cent dofrood plaat V in paar, pracht ex. 2j 100 

2520 Schagen B (Ey 200) op 5 cent blauw plaat II, pracht ex. 1f 60 

2521 Schiedam C groot (Ey R) op 15 cent donkeroranje op fragment, pracht ex.  3b 5 140 

2522 Sneek C groot (Ey R) deels op 15 cent oranje, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collecties Emanuele (1982) en De Peijper (2014) 3c 100 

2523 Steenbergen B (Ey 350) op 5 cent donkerblauw plaat III, pracht ex. 1i 80 

2501
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2524 Vaals A (Ey R) op 10 cent karmijn plaat I pos. 25, pracht ex. 2b 160 

2525 Vlissingen C klein (Ey 125) superbe op 5 cent blauw plaat IV op fragment (rechts kort, doch 
niet aangesneden) 1l 5 60 

2526 Wageningen A (Ey 275) op 10 cent karmijn plaat I, pracht ex. 2b 80 

2527 Weert B (Ey 700) op 15 cent donkergeeloranje pos. 4, vrijwel pracht ex. (links smal). 
Herkomst: collecties Van Dorp (1992) en De Peijper (2014) 3a 160 

2528 Weesp B (Ey 75) op 5 cent blauw plaat III pos. 34, pracht ex. Zegel gestempeld op 7-5-1861, 
officieel had hier het franco kastje stempel gebruikt moeten worden; de halfrond stempels 
mochten na 12-4-1861 niet meer gebruikt worden! 1j 60 

2529 Woerden A (Ey 175) op 10 cent karmijn plaat I pos. 40, pracht ex. 2b 60 

2530 Woerden A (Ey 175) op 10 cent rood, pracht ex. 2 60 

2531 Woerden A (Ey 175) op 10 cent karmijn plaat II, pracht ex. 2d 60 

2532 Woerden A (Ey 800) op 15 cent donkeroranje, pracht ex.  3b 100 

2533 Woudrichem C (Ey 350) deels op 5 cent blauw, pracht ex.   2 60 

2534 Wyk by Duurstede (Ey 250) op 10 cent karmijn plaat I, pracht ex. 2b 60 

2535 Zevenaar C (Ey 500) op 5 cent blauw plaat IV pos. 34, vrijwel pracht ex. (klein deukje 
rechtsonder) Herkomst: collectie De Peijper (2014)  1n 80 

2536 Zevenbergen B (Ey R) deels op 15 cent donkeroranje pos. 31, pracht ex. Herkomst: Corinphila 
Amstelveen 239 (2019)  3b 100 

2537 Zevenbergen B (Ey R) deels op 15 cent donkeroranje, vrijwel pracht ex. (onder kort doch niet 
aangesneden). Herkomst: collecties Berghuijs (1994) en De Peijper (2014) 3b 100 

1867 Koning Willem III  

2538 5 cent blauw type II tanding 14 kleine gaten in strip van 4 met hoekvelrand, pracht ex. met 
ingedroogde deels originele gom (linkerzegel vouwtje), cat.w. 1100+. 
Emissie 1867 met velrand is uitermate zeldzaam! 7 IID * 750 

1869 Rijkswapen  
2539 1 cent groen tanding 13¼ kleine gaten met certificaat Vleeming 2021, cat.w. 330 15B ** 100 

1872 Koning Willem III  
2540 5 cent grijsblauw tanding 12½ grote gaten met certificaat Vleeming 2021, cat.w. 350 19La ** 100 

2541 1 gulden grijsviolet, pracht ex. met certificaat Moeijes 1979 (voor blok van 4), cat.w. 750 28 * 160 

2538
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2542 Ongetande kleurproeven 1 cent in rose, lichtbruin, okergeel en lila, alle met hoekvelrand en 
PZ, pracht ex. met deels gom (iets bruinig) PC99a, 99c-e * 80 

2543 ½ cent helder rood (25x w.b. blok van 16) op envelop van Rotterdam 19-6-1896 over 
Neurenberg naar München, pracht ex. 30b 6 100 

1891 Hangend Haar  
2544 3 cent oranje met kleinrondstempel 31-3-1892 (1 dag voor de officiële uitgiftedatum 1-4-1892), 

fraai ex. (dun plekje) 34 50 

2545 10 cent rood op envelop G7 van Amsterdam 31-3-1897 naar Semarang, alwaar onbestelbaar en 
bijgefrankeerd met Hangend Haar 10 cent en doorgezonden naar Batavia, pracht ex. 37 6 120 

2546 12½ cent grijs op onbestelbare envelop van Amsterdam 16-8-1893 naar Interlaken (CH), na 
terugkomst 17 tevergeefse pogingen om het bij de afzender terug te bezorgen en uiteindelijk 
naar het Bureau der Rebuten 18-11-1893. Vele postale aantekeningen en stempels, vrijwel 
pracht ex. (zegel en envelop wat smoezelig) 38 6 80 

Puntstempels  
2547 75 - Meppel - mooi op Hangend Haar 25 cent, pracht ex., cat.w. 75 42 30 

2548 96 - Schoonhoven - op Willem III 22½ cent, pracht ex., cat.w. 65+55 25 40 

2549 99 - Sneek - op 3e emissie 50 cent, vrijwel pracht ex., cat.w. 50+200 12 50 

2550 154 - Bodegraven - op Hangend Haar 22½ cent, pracht ex., cat.w. 250+20 41 50 

2551 174 - Delden - op Rijkswapen 1 cent groen, vrijwel pracht ex. (zegel licht getint, hoekvouwtje) 
met certificaat Vleeming 2021. Tot op heden enig bekende afdruk op dit zegel! 15 400 

2552 202 - Meerssen - op Hangend Haar 50 cent, vrijwel pracht ex. (hoekvouwtje linksonder), cat.w. 275+25 43 60 

2553 207 - IJzendijke - op Willem III 2½ gulden, vrijwel pracht ex. (enkele gelige vlekjes en tanding 
en centrering zie foto), cat.w. 400+150 29 120 

2554 221 - Lobith - op Cijfer ½ cent, vrijwel pracht ex., cat.w. 175 30 50 

2555 248 - Vreeswijk - op Hangend Haar 3 cent, pracht ex., cat.w. 300 34 100 

2556 250 - Yerseke - op Willem III 50 cent, pracht ex. (miniem korter tandje links), cat.w. 200+14 27 50 

Kleinrondstempel  
2557 AMSTERDAM-TENT. op briefkaart 5 cent koning Willem III naar Oberstein 12 jul 83, pracht ex. 6 100 

Grootrondstempel  
2558 Lexmond superbe op Bontkraag 2½ gulden, pracht ex. 79 30 

1899 Cijfer en Bontkraag  
2559 30 cent violet en lilabruin met hoekvelrand met drukkerstekens, pracht ex. (plakkertje op velrand) 72 ** 100 

2560 50 cent bronsgroen en roodbruin met certificaat Moeijes 1993, cat.w. 550 74 ** 140 

2561 1 gulden blauwgroen tanding 11 x 11½ met certificaat Vleeming 2019 (onbeduidend stomp 
tandje links), cat.w. 525 77C ** 120 

1876-1894 Cijfer  

2551
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2562 10 gulden oranje met certificaat Muis 1999, vrijwel pracht ex. (hoekvouwtje), cat.w. 950 80 * 140 

2563 10 gulden oranje, vrijwel pracht ex. (miniem dun plekje en gom rimpeltje), cat.w. 950 80 * 120 

2564 10 gulden oranje, pracht ex., cat.w. 750 80 140 

2565 10 gulden oranje met vrijwel volledig grootrondstempel Amsterdam, fraai ex. (dun plekje), cat.w. 750 80 80 

Postwaardestukken  
2566 Briefkaartformulier I met 19H Breda-Liege 25 jan 76, achterzijde particulier bedrukt binnen en 

buitenlandse boekhandel, snelpers boek- en muziekdrukkerij/ Eduard van Wees, Breda, pracht ex. GI 6 100 

2567 4 proeven briefkaart 5 cent wapen, proef 13, in blauw, groen, rood en zwart, pracht en vrijwel 
pracht ex. G 6 200 

2568 4 proeven briefkaart 5+5 cent, wapen, links samenhangend, proef 14, in blauw, groen, rood en 
zwart, pracht/vrijwel pracht ex. G 6 300 

2569 4 proeven briefkaart 5 cent koning Willem III, proef 14, in blauw (gekozen kleur), groen, rood 
en zwart, pracht ex. G 6 200 

2570 Briefkaart 2½ cent met 10 cent 21D, puntstempel 12 van Bolsward naar St. Nicolas België, 
10 cent brieftarief naar België (geldig tot 15 dec.1873, zegeldruk was tot 12 juli 1875 niet 
geldig naar buitenland), vrijwel pracht ex. (minimaal getint) G3 6 100 

2571 4 proeven briefkaart 5+5 cent koning Willem III, proef 16, in blauw (gekozen kleur), groen, 
rood en zwart, pracht ex. G 6 300 

2572 Briefkaart 5+5 cent, 1e en 4e zijde bedrukt, ongebruikt, 2 zeer frisse pracht ex., cat.w. 500 G13 6 70 

2573 Briefkaart 5 cent Willem III (vooruitbetaald antwoord.) A kaart verzonden vanuit Bruxelles 
1878 naar Middelburg, vrijwel pr.ex. (klein diagonaal kreukje), cat.w. 1400 - zeldzame kaart -  G13 A 6 400 

25632562

2573
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2574 Briefkaart 5 cent Willem III (antwoord betaald) V kaart verzonden vanuit Breda 1880 naar 
Parijs, pracht ex., cat.w. 500   G13 V 6 140 

2575 Briefkaart 5+5 cent koning Willem III, zonder omranding met 1e en 4e zijde bedrukt, 2 ex. 
ongebruikt, 1x SPECIMEN op zowel indruk A als V-kaart en met A-kaart meegedrukte haar op 
zegelindruk, vrijwel pracht ex. G15 6 100 

2576 Briefkaart 5 + 5 cent Willem III blauw op chamois, 1e en 4e zijde bedrukt verzonden vanuit 
Utrecht Station 1881 naar Nürnberg Duitsland, vrijwel pracht ex. (enkele vlekjes) - deze kaart 
staat afgebeeld in de Geuzendam (blz.44), cat.w. 2250 - uiterst zeldzame kaart ca. 5 ex. bekend -  G17 6 1000 

2576
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2577 Briefkaart 2½ + 2½ cent Cijfer - vraagkaart met kopstaand opschrift - gebruikt (lokaal 
Deventer 11 september 1894) vrijwel pracht ex. (klein diagonaal vouwtje en enkele vlekjes 
binnenzijde), cat.w. 1600 - zeldzame kaart -  G34z-2 6 500 

2578 Briefkaart 2½ + 2½ cent Cijfer - vraagkaart met kopstaand opschrift - ongebruikt pracht ex. 
(plakkerrestje op achterzijde), cat.w. 800  G34z-2 6 200 

2579 Briefkaarten Internationale Tentoonstelling 5 cent koning Willem III, Hoofd-Ingang (prijs 
verwijderd, sporen zichtbaar), Paviljoen stad Amsterdam, Koloniale en Uitvoerhandel, 
Rijksmuseum (vlekje en handelarenstempel), alle ongebruikt en Koning paviljoen gebruikt 
Enschede-Oberhausen 10 dec 89, pracht en vrijwel pracht ex. (zegelindruk deels iets verkleurd)

GAMS18-

AMS22 6 200 

2580 Briefkaart 5 cent koning Willem III met bedrukking Hotel Central J.Jacobs Lange Poten 
La Haye, met halte AMSTERDAM en kleinrond ARNHEM-ROTTERD: IV 15 jan 89 naar 
Braunschweig, vrijwel pracht ex. (indruk iets verkleurd) GHTC4 6 60 

2581 Briefkaart 5 cent koning Willem III met bedrukking Grand Hotel Coomans, Rotterdam, 
ongebruikt vrijwel pracht ex. (indruk iets verkleurd) GHTC5 6 60 

2582 Briefkaart 5 cent koning Willem III met bedrukking Hartelijk gegroet uit Vaals, (Holland), 
ongebruikt pracht ex. HTC11a 6 70 

2583 Particulier bedrukte briefkaart - Het Kurhaus te Scheveningen - , Willem III 5 cent (deze kaart 
wordt niet vermeld in Geuzendam) verzonden vanuit Scheveningen 1889 naar Engelberg 
Zwitserland, pracht ex.   GHTC ? 6 100 

2584  3 roze busrechtformulieren voor 2e, 3e en 4e kwartaal 1918 Oudewater, alle prikgaatje G30 6 100 

Groote Kerkhof en Waterstraat in Deventer

2577
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2585 2½, 3 en 5 cent op envelop van Amsterdam 18-4-1915 naar Goes, op achterzijde prachtig 
geillustreerd met een pen- en potloodtekening van een groepje musicerende en dansende apen 
die een verjaardagswens brengen, fraai ex. (zegels kleine gebreken) 90-92 6 50 

2586 3 cent bruingeel op roomkleur met superbe afdruk grootrondstempel Oud-Gastel 18-12-1913, 
vrijwel pracht ex. (roestpuntje) 91 40 

2587 5 cent rood op roze met vrijwel volledig Indisch kortebalkstempel Porrong (SvL 75), fraai ex. 
(vouwtje) 92 50 

2588 10 gulden roodoranje op geel met kortebalkstempel Hilversum, pracht ex., cat.w. 900 101 180 

2589 10 gulden roodoranje op geel, pracht ex., cat.w. 950  101 * 160 

2590 10 gulden roodoranje op geel, pracht ex. met certificaat Muis 2002, cat.w. 900 101 140 

2591 10 gulden roodoranje op geel, pracht ex., cat.w. 900 101 140 

1924 Lebeau en Veth  

2592 Ongetande kleurproeven 1 cent in roodoranje, 2 cent groen, 2½ cent karmijn en 3 cent 
roodoranje met certificaat Vleeming 2021, nrs. 210b en 212a beide dun plakje, 211b en 213b, 
pracht ex.

PC210b, 211b, 

212a, 213b * 300 

2593 10 cent lichtrood met plaatfout grote diagonale kras tussen T en Z van postzegel, in blok van 4 
(plakker op de bovenste 2 postzegels), pracht ex. cat.w. 475+ 153 P ** 100 

2594 1 t/m 5 gulden tanding 12½, cat.w. 650 163B-165B ** 160 

2595 1 cent karmijn met dubbele droogdruk   170 ** 60 

2596 1930 Rotterdam Internationale Brandweer tentoonstelling 7 verschillende prentbriefkaarten 
alle met het speciale stempel (13 Aug 30) naast de zegels - schaars stempel - vrijwel pracht ex. 
(bruine vlekjes, enkele kreukjes) van der Wart nr. 91 cat.w. hfl 1400 (150+50 per stuk)  171 6 100 

2597 1½ cent grijs tanding 11 zonder watermerk, de zogenaamde "spionagezegel'' met velrand met 
certificaat Vleeming 2021, stempeltje achterzijde en origineel vezeltje in gom, cat.w. 750 172 ** 200 

2598 10 cent lichtrood met sterk verschoven perforatie 3 mm naar boven   182A ** 50 

2599 Olympiade 1½ t/m 30 cent op mooi geïllustreerde aangetekende envelop Nederlandsch 
Olympisch Comité 17-4-1928 naar Tilburg, pracht ex. 212-219 6 80 

2600 Kinderzegels 227, 234, 235, 240, 241 en luchtpostzegel 60 cent blauw verstuurd vanuit 
Tegelen 12-09-1933 naar Bandoeng Nederlands Indië en vandaar gaan zwerven met diverse 
opgeplakte strookjes van o.a. departement van oorlog, departement marine en op achterzijde 
label N 8 Btl. Inconnu/Onbekend (Postal Labels handbook Zonjee/Louw 2019 nr.9 rarity RRR) 
en uiteindelijk retour gezonden, diverse gebruikssporen maar mooi kleurrijk geheel   227,LP3 etc 6M 50 

2601 Fotomontage 70 en 80 cent, cat.w. 575 236-237 ** 140 

1913 Jubileum  

2592
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2602 Deutsche Dienstpost Niederlande postpakket (kartonnen doos, formaat: 37x29x15cm) 
verstuurd vanuit concentratiekamp Sachsenhausen Oranienburg (label 881a) via Emmerich 
aan de Befehlshaber der Sicherheitspolizei te Utrecht. Het pakket bevatte waarschijnlijk 
persoonlijke bezittingen die teruggestuurd werden. Gezien het formaat een uiterst zeldzaam 
overgeleverd poststuk!   6 200 

2603 Driekronenboom 1½ cent purper met variëteit verschoven perforatie in blok van 4 406 **4 80 

2604 Bevrijding 7½ cent oranjerood in randstrip van 3 met variëteit kleurveeg, iets tropisch en deels 
los op tanding 432 ** 60 

2605 Engelse dienstenvelop door het Engelse leger in Nederland (her)gebruikt waarop 6 
Army Signals (eerste datum 6-7-1945), aniline- en potloodaanduidingen en uiteindelijke 
aankomststempel Breda 13-7-1945 - zeldzaam -, fraai ex. (envelop vertoont gebreken). 
Army Signals werden door de Engelse troepen gebruikt om dienstpost te bezorgen. 
De codering in het stempel staat voor de betreffende militaire eenheid 6 60 

2606 Fdc kinderzegels 1½ cent t/m 12½ cent met 1e-dagstempel Amsterdam 1-12-1945 op klein 
formaat envelop "the international first day cover service", fris pracht ex.  444-448 6 50 

1949 En Face  
2607 5 cent t/m 10 gulden, cat.w. 1480 518-537 ** 160 

Nederland  
2608 Fdc E1 zomerzegels met getypt adres en open klep, pracht ex. met certificaat Moeijes 1979, 

cat.w. 1600 550-555 6 200 

2609 Rembrandt 25 cent randstrip van 5 ex. met variëteit witte verticale lijn    675 var ** 100 

2610 Opruimingsuitgifte 12 op 10 cent roodbruin met variëteit kopstaande opdruk gesigneerd 
Koopman, cat.w. 450 712fb ** 120 

2602
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2611 Amphilex 77 velletje met foutdruk sterk versneden (zie letters hil van amphilex)  1141 ** 50 

2612 70 cent zomer in verticaal paar, boven velrand, bovenste zegel variëteit zo goed als zonder 
gouddruk 1284 ** 100 

2613 Niet uitgegeven verrassingszegel 1995 zonder kraslaag, tekst ik denk aan je, afkomstig uit velletje 
van 10 stuks met 2x 5 verschillende teksten. In 1997 als 80 cent zegel uitgegeven met kraslaag 
(en 10 verschillende teksten). Kopie attest Vleeming (BPP 2017) voor velletje van 10 stuks (1709) ** 200 

2614 Jongerentrends 80 cent met variëteit sterk verschoven perforatie 1733 ** 80 

2615 Velletje Koningin Beatrix met verticale rakelstreep   V2730 ** 60 

Roltanding  
2616 Tweezijdig met watermerk 30 cent donkerlila in verticaal paar met papierbrug (onstaan door 

foute perforatie) waardoor de verticale tanding links en rechtsboven afwijkend is, pracht ex. 
(R29 met plakker) met attest Vleeming 2015, cat.w. 380+ R29, R29a ** 100 

2617 Vierzijdig 30 cent donkerlila in blok van 6 met variëteit afwijkende tanding tussen de zegels 
verticaal in rechter blok, licht gestempeld vrijwel pracht ex. (linkerpaar verstevigd op tanding), 
cat.w. 700+ R53c 4 100 

Postzegelboekjes  

2618 1925 boekje 48 cent (4 maal 6 zegels 2 cent oranje Lebeau) kaftkleur oranje met variëteit 
dubbel druk kaftje (Horn + NLG 2000) luxe ex. - uitermate zeldzaam boekje in deze kwaliteit - 
cat.w. 2200 +++  PZ16 ** 1200 

2619 1925 boekje NLG 1,08 (1 maal 6 zegels 1 cent karmijn, 2 cent oranje, 5 cent groen en 10 cent 
lichtrood alle Lebeau), Horn 19A, zeer fris vrijwel pracht ex. (2 min. vlekjes kaft en 2 bruine 
puntjes 10 cent) - zeer zeldzaam boekje - cat.w. 4000  PZ20 ** 1200 

2619

2618
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2620 1941 boekje NLG 0,99 (1 maal 6 zegels 172, 379, 380 en 381) met kaftvariëteit vlag op 3e E 
van zegelboekjes (Horn 49B variant A + NLG 250), fris pracht ex., cat.w. 100 ++  PZ38 ** 100 

2621 1947 boekje  NLG 2,40 (4 maal 6 zegels 10 violet Hartz) fris vrijwel pracht ex., cat.w. 275 PZ54 ** 80 

2622 De Ruyter ½ cent t/m 1 gulden met certificaat Vleeming 2021 (25 cent vlekje gomzijde, 50 
cent miniem plakkerspoortje), cat.w. 940 P31-P43 ** 180 

Port  
2623 Opruimingsuitgifte 12½ op 5 cent rood in veldeel van 18 waarin 2x de keerdrukparen met en 

zonder tussenstrook met verzoekstempel Roermond 25-7-1928, cat.w. 2030+ P68a-P68b 260 

Luchtpost  
2624 Allegorische voorstelling 15 cent groen (2x) beide met PERFIN S (N.V. W.A. Scholten's 

Chemische Fabrieken Groningen) 13-4-1923 op bedrijfsenvelop naar Berlijn, pracht ex. - zeer 
zeldzaam op poststuk -   LP2 (2x) 6 100 

2625 Meeuwen 15 en 25 gulden, cat.w. 600 LP12-13 **M 100 

2626 Meeuwen 15 en 25 gulden, cat.w. 600 LP12-13 **M 100 

2627 Van der Hoop-vlucht BS met ster 1.X.24 op envelop met 20 cent cijfer en Bontkraag 5 gulden 
(2x) naar Soerabaja 26-11-24 via Weltevreden 24-11-24, envelop verticale vouw en enkele 
bruine vlekjes, bijgevoegd Patria kaartje met foto KLM - Aanschouwelijke voorstelling van de 
hoeveelheid benzine etc. - cat.w. 1300  VHB3aI 6M 200 

2628 Unieke 'Van der Hoop-Koppen brief', Van der Hoop-vlucht BS met ster 1.X.24, aangetekende 
envelop met 35 cent tentoonstelling 1924 voor port en R-recht en paar 5 gulden 1923 voor 
luchtrecht naar Batavia met handtekeningen Van der Hoop, Van Weerden Poelman en Van 
den Broeke, envelop na aankomst niet geopend en geretourneerd naar Nederland, vervolgens 
1 oct. 27 met de Koppenvlucht opnieuw verzonden met 25 cent Veth en paar 5 gulden Veth, 
achterzijde aankomststempels Weltevreden 24.11.24 en 10.10.27, pracht ex., cat.w. 1300+++ 
Uniek stuk met verzendbewijs R-stuk en bewijs verzekering

VH

B3al+B14D 6M 1500 

Piloot Jan van der Hoop

2628
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2629 Van der Hoop-vlucht BS zonder ster 1.X.24 op groot formaat envelop van de firma D. Ederzeel 
Internationale postzegelhandel Amsterdam, met fraaie bonte frankering in de vorm van een 
vliegtuig geplakt (23 ex.) en 10 gulden Bontkraag naar Soerabaja 26-11-24 via Weltevreden 
24-11-24, envelop verticale vouw en enkele kreukjes - een zeer decoratief stuk - cat.w. 1400+  VHB3aII 6M 400 

2630 Van der Hoop-vlucht BS zonder ster 1-X-24 op envelop gefrankeerd met nrs. 79 en 124 (beide 
in paar) naar Weltevreden, pracht ex. (licht smoezelig) met certificaat Ned. Bond 1981 VHB 3aII 6M 300 

Van der Hoop maakt zich klaar om op te stijgen

2630

2629
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2631 Van der Hoop-vlucht BS zonder ster 1.X.24 op envelop met 10 cent Jubileum 1923 (2x) en 
Bontkraag 5 gulden (2x) naar Tjibadak 25-11-24 via Weltevreden 24-11-24 vrijwel pr.ex. 
(naam geadresseerde doorgestreept en enkele min. bruine vlekjes bovenzijde envelop), 
cat.w. 1400  VHB3aII 6M 300 

2632 Van der Hoop-vlucht, trajectpost Calcutta-Akyab 14 november 1924, getypt By aeroplane, 
from Calcutta met 1a frankering, linksonder handtekening J. Fernandes (president Calcutta 
Philatelic Club), dit is nummer 13 (van de 25 gevlogen brieven), fris pracht ex. cat.w. 1300 VHB3b 6M 300 

2631

2632
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2633 Trajectpost 3e proefvlucht naar Indië. Poolse briefkaart met Nederlandse frankering van 
Amsterdam 25-9-1928 naar Bangkok (aankomststempel 16-10-1928), vrijwel pracht ex. 
(miniem schaafplekje achterzijde). Slechts 17 ex. gevlogen! VHB 19d 6M 100 

2634 Armenwet 1 t/m 10 cent met certificaat Vleeming 2019, 10 cent variëteit ET verbonden 
(pos.165 in vel), nrs. D6 en D7 miniem plakkerspoortje, cat.w. 487 D1-D8 *** 100 

Dienst  
2635 12½ cent blauw op Cour envelop naar Wiesbaden 1938 (naam geadresseerde doorgehaald) D13 6 100 

2636 Cour Permanente de Justice Internationale 12½ cent ultramarijn met de opdrukafwijking 
Internationalf in positioneel verticaal randpaar, pracht ex,. gesigneerd Hammerschmidt, 
cat.w. 700 D13f 140 

2637 Cour Permanente de Justice Internationale 12½ cent donkerblauw met de plaatfout Gent 
in positionele strip van 3 met velrand, etsingnummer en knipteken, pracht ex. gesigneerd 
Hammerschmidt, cat.w. 625+ D17af 140 

2638 Cour Internationale de Justice 2 en 4 cent met certificaat Moeijes 1994, cat.w. 750 D25-D26 ** 160 

Telegram  
2639 20 cent lila en zwart, pracht ex. met certificaat Vleeming 2019, cat.w. 440 TG6 * 100 

Brandkast  
2640 15 cent t/m 7½ gulden, pracht ex. (nr. BK5 verticale gomvouw) met certificaat Bakker 2011, 

cat.w. 845  BK1-BK7 * 140 

2641 15 cent t/m 7½ gulden, pracht ex., cat.w. 845 BK1-BK7 * 140 

Internering  
2642 Nederlandse Maagd in groen en bruin, nr. IN1 kort tandje links, cat.w. 650 IN1-IN2 ** 100 

Nederlands-Indië Voorfilatelie  
2643 Rondstempel Paccalongan in rood (WdB nr. 21) met daarin geschreven port 2 St op complete 

vouwbrief 18-10-1816 naar Samarang, pracht ex. (deels licht verkleurd, niet storend) met 
certificaat Vleeming 2014 6 100 

2644 English East India Company Java, fiscaalstempel 6 stuivers op document 1816 (Van der Poel 
95), fraai (inktvraat rechtsboven)  6 60 

2645 Vouwbrief van Amsterdam 4-11-1844 met ovaal stempel Zeebrief Ongefrankeerd en 
geschreven port 60 via forwarding agent Behn, Meyer & Co. in Singapore (ovaal stempel 
achterzijde) naar Soerabaja, pracht ex. 6 80 

2637
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A National FEPA stamp exhibition in categories I & II 
with international exhibitors. This will take place in the 
Brabanthallen, Diezekade 2 in 's-Hertogenbosch. 
 
Simultaneously with this stamp exhibition, there is a 
wide-ranging stamp dealers show with national and 
international traders, specialized associations, postal 
administrations and auction houses.  
 
A separate exhibition area will be set up with the 

emphasis on the theme "Regained Freedom 1940 - 1945". All this because 
it is 76 years ago that the Netherlands was liberated.  
 
Every day there will be something special to experience.  
 

The stamp event opens its doors from 
Thursday 16 to Saturday 18 December 
2021. Collectors are welcome on Thursday 
and Friday from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. and on 
Saturday from 10 a.m. to 4 p.m. 
 
For more information: 
www.hertogpost-event.nl 
info@hertogpost-event.nl 
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Zaterdag 18 september 2021, aanvang 9:00 uur
Bekijk ook kavels 3300-3444 in onze speciaalcatalogus:

Proeven Overzeese Rijkdelen
De collectie Kees Vlot
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2646 Omslag Réunion (rondstempel St.DENIS ILE BOURBON 23 aout 1847 achterzijde) naar 
Batavia, blauw aankomststempel en 60 ct. zeeport met PP 6 70 

2647 LANDMAIL PORT stempel in blauw met rondstempel BATAVIA op brief Singapore-Sourabaya 
6 oct. 1848, achterzijde rood en zwart SINGAPORE post en Bearing stempel, zeeport 60 cent, 
brief licht getint, stempels pracht afdrukken 6 70 

2648 Groen forwarded agent stempel OCTOBER MAIL 1850/ M.W. & Co./ BATAVIA in kastje op 
brief Batavia 26 September 1850 naar Appleby, Westmoreland, via SINGAPORE Bearing en 
achterzijde stempels PENRYTH DE26 1850 en APPLEBY DE27 1850, port 1/- 6 100 

2649 2 forwarded brieven uit Engeland, Kleinworth.Cohen & Co. naar Semarang 1874 en BLOW & 
RAECKE naar Batavia 1866 6 100 

Ned. Indië Koning Willem III emissies 1864-1868  

2650 Niet geretoucheerde stempel van de 10 cent in donkerkarmijn op dun papier zonder gom in 
blok van 4 met velrand, pracht ex. (zegel linksboven korter, doch niet aangesneden) PC3 (*)4 500 

2651 10 cent wijnrood pos. 4 met velrand, pracht ex. met lichte gom en certificaat Vleeming 2017, 
cat.w. 400+ 1 * 100 

2652 10 cent wijnrood pos. 10, pracht ex. met iets ingedroogde gom en attest Vleeming 2017, cat.w. 
400 1 * 80 

2653 10 cent wijnrood pos. 21-22 en 31-32 in blok van 4 met velrand met certificaat Vleeming 2017: 
bruine gom origineel, bovenste paar plakkerrest, onderste paar postfris. Als gebruikelijk gom 
onregelmatig aangebracht met pos. 31 in de rand gomloos plekje. Fris blok zonder gebreken, 
cat.w. 5500+ 1 ***4 1000 

2654 10 cent wijnrood pos. 41 met pijltje op velrand, pracht ex. met certificaat Vleeming 2017 1 80 

2655 10 cent wijnrood pos. 68, pracht ex. met originele bruine gom en attest Vleeming 2017, cat.w. 
400 1 * 80 

2656 10 cent wijnrood pos. 91, pracht ex. gesigneerd Hekker en met attest Vleeming 2017: gom 
origineel, deels ingedroogd en met een enkel afgesprongen gomdeeltje, cat.w. 400 1 * 80 

2657 10 cent wijnrood pos. 93 met velrand, pracht ex. (onbeduidend deukje in bovenrand) met 
minimaal plakkerspoortje en certificaat Vleeming 2017, cat.w. 400+ 1 * 100 

2658 10 cent wijnrood pos. 96 met velrand, pracht ex. met certificaten Muis 2003 en Vleeming 
2014, cat.w. 400+ 1 * 100 

2659 10 cent wijnrood pos. 100 met velrand, pracht ex. met grote plakker(resten), cat.w. 400 1 * 100 

2660 10 cent wijnrood pos. 57 op vouwbrief van Toeban 25-4-1866 (rood rondstempel voorzijde) 
naar Soerabaja, zeer fris pracht ex. 1 6 200 

26532650
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2661 Getande kleurproef 10 cent in blauw in blok van 4 met hoekvelrand, luxe! PC5a **4 500 

2662 10 cent karmijnrood, pracht ex. met originele bruine gom en certificaat Vleeming 2014, cat.w. 
1500 2 * 300 

2663 10 cent karmijnrood in strip van 3 op fragment, pracht ex., cat.w. 1000 2 120 

Ned. Indië Halfrond-francostempels  
2664 Buitenzorg type B (Voerman 400) op 10 cent oranjebruin, pracht ex. 

Herkomst: Corinphila Amstelveen 222 (2015) 9 80 

2665 Grissee (Voerman 500) op 10 cent wijnrood, pracht ex. 1 100 

2666 Grissee (Voerman 750) op 10 cent karmijnrood, pracht ex. met certificaat Vleeming 2016. 
Herkomst: Corinphila Amstelveen 227 (2017) 2 140 

2667 Kedirie (Voerman 175) op 10 cent karmijnrood op briefomslag 11-9-1870 naar Soerabaja, 
omslag enkele vouwtjes en deels verstevigd. 
Herkomst: collectie Bulterman (2018) 2 6 200 

2668 Magelang (Voerman 125) op 10 cent wijnrood op Chinezenbrief 30-11-1867 naar Semarang, 
pracht ex. 1 6 200 

2669 Ngawie (Voerman 200) op 10 cent karmijnrood op vouwbrief 26-5-1870 naar Soerabaja, zegel 
pracht ex., brief (ernstige) gebreken 2 6 100 

2670 Passoeroean (Voerman 150) op 10 cent karmijnrood, pracht ex. 2 60 

2671 Poerwakarta (Voerman 300) op 10 cent karmijnrood, pracht ex. 2 100 

2672 Soerakarta (Voerman 200) superbe op 50 cent karmijn, vrijwel pracht ex. (tanding 
onregelmatig en miniem vlekje) 15 100 

2673 Ternate (Voerman 200) in blauw op 10 cent wijnrood, pracht ex. 1 60 

2674 Tjiandjoer (Voerman 225) op 10 cent wijnrood, pracht ex. 1 100 

2661
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2675 Willem III 10 cent oranjebruin (2x), 15 cent grijsbruin en Cijfer 5 cent blauw op aangetekende 
envelop van Malang 14-12-1892 over Soerabaja, Weltevreden en Marseille naar Rotterdam, 
vrijwel pracht ex. (scheurtje bovenzijde en wat onfris) 9, 11, 22 6 100 

2676 Willem III 30 cent groen tanding 12½ grote gaten met attest Vleeming 2014, miniem vlekje in 
gom, cat.w. 350 14K ** 60 

2677 Envelop Willem III 10 cent oranjebruin met puntstempel 86 - Japara - 3-6-1882 via Koedoes 
naar Lasem, vrijwel pracht ex. G4 6 80 

2678 Envelop Willem III 10 op 25 cent met langstempel Eclipskamp Karang Sago (SvL RR) over 
Padang 18-5-1901 naar Kota Radja, fris pracht ex. G13 6 200 

Ned. Indië Koning Willem III emissie 1870  

Uitrusting van de Sumatra Eclipse-expeditie van 1901 Leden van de Sumatra Eclipse-expeditie van 1901

2678
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2679 Bandar Klipa (SvL R) op briefkaart Cijfer 7½ cent, pracht ex. G9 6 120 

2680 Kalianda (SvL 300) op briefkaart Willem III 5 cent, vrijwel pracht ex. (2 speldeprikjes) G1 6 80 

2681 Mokko Mokko (SvL R) op briefkaart Willem III 5 cent violet 18-9-1885 via Benkoelen naar 
Batavia, vrijwel pracht ex. (kaart gaatje) G1 6 100 

2682 Rau (SvL 250) op briefkaart Cijfer 7½ cent, pracht ex. G9 6 80 

2683 Cijfer 5 cent geelgroen in blok van 8, pracht ex. (gom vochtig geweest en miniem getint, cat.w. 
600+ 21 *4 180 

2684 Cijfer 5 cent blauw en Hangend Haar 10 cent roodbruin op aangetekende envelop van 
Buitenzorg 28-6-1898 naar Amsterdam, alwaar onbestelbaar en bijgefrankeerd met Hangend 
Haar 10 cent (mist hoekje) en doorgezonden naar Keulen en Alf am Mosel, vrijwel pracht ex. 22, 23 6 80 

2685 Briefkaart 5 cent blauw van Padang 17-3-1899 naar Valparaiso (Chili) alwaar beport met 2 
centavos rood, pracht ex. G10 6 100 

2686 Niet-gelopen particulier bedrukte briefkaart 5 cent blauw Wilhelminatoren Soerabaja, pracht ex. G10 6 80 

2687 Niet-gelopen particulier bedrukte briefkaart 5 cent blauw Koloniale Familie, pracht ex. 
(hoekvouwtje) G10 6 80 

2688 Particulier bedrukte briefkaart 7½ cent bruin Hotel der Nederlanden Batavia van Weltevreden 
23-6-1891 naar Medemblik alwaar onbestelbaar en doorgezonden naar Woerden, pracht ex. G9 6 120 

2689 Hangend Haar 10 cent roodbruin en 25 cent lila met langstempel 1 sten Januari 1900 in violet 
op aangetekende envelop van Medan over Singapore naar Salzburg (Oostenrijk), fris pracht ex. 23, 27 6 100 

2690 Hulpuitgifte 12½ cent variëteit zonder trema boven de "e" van Indië, vrijwel pracht ex. 
(miniem hoekvouwtje) met certificaat Moeijes 1993 (zonder enig gebrek), cat.w. 575 32f 140 

2691 Cijfer 1 cent groen met langstempel Langsatoenong (SvL R) op fragment, pracht ex. 41 5 80 

2692 Cijfer 1 cent groen met kortebalkstempel Tagoelandang (SvL RR), pracht ex. 41 100 

2693 Veth 10 cent donkergrijs op kwitantie Societeit "HARMONIE" Soerakarta 1-1-1908, pracht ex. 48 6 80 

2694 Java 10 cent donkergrijs met variëteit JAV i.p.v. JAVA in verticaal positioneel randpaar, pracht 
ex. met attest Vleeming 2015  70fa+70 ** 80 

2695 Java 30 cent oranjebruin met variëteit opdruk kopstaand in blok van 6 met velrand en kleurstip, 
cat.w. 498 77f **4 120 

2696 Java 1 gulden doflila met variëteit opdruk hoogstaand, pracht ex. met certificaat NVPH 1977, 
cat.w. 400 79a 100 

2697 Buiten Bezit ½ cent lila met variëteit sterk verschoven opdruk in blok van 4 met velrand met 
kleurstip, cat.w. 300+ 81fb ** 100 

2698 Buiten Bezit 1 gulden doflila met variëteit sterk verschoven opdruk naar rechts waardoor Bezit 
links en rechts zichtbaar, cat.w. 400 97fb * 80 

Ned. Indië Kleinrondstempels  

2692
2690
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2699 M.S. Boissevain (ovaal stempel in zwart) op envelop uit Manila met getypt First Mail from 
Saigon en datumstempel 12-12-1938 op achterzijde naar New York, zeer fris pracht ex. 6 120 

2700 S.S. Buijskes (ovaal stempel in violet) op scheepjestype 12½ cent rood via Soerabaja 14-10-
1929 naar Amsterdam, pracht ex. 117 6 100 

2701 S.S. Coen (ovaal stempel in violet) op Cijfer 2½ cent lichtrood en palmentype 50 cent op 
expresse envelop uit Singaradja naar Soerabaja 30-4-1929, pracht ex. (kleine reparatie 
achterklep). 
Herkomst: collectie Verkuil (2012) 104, 129 6 120 

2702 S.S. V. Imhoff (langstempel in blauw) op Cijfer ½ cent violet (4x) en 3 cent bruingeel op 
prentbriefkaart via Makasser 20-6-1923 naar Hoensbroek, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie Verkuil (2012) 99, 105 6 100 

2703 H.W. Kapoeas (ovaal stempel in violet) op envelop 12½ cent via Djambi 24-10-1930 naar 
Banka, fraai ex. (aan 3 zijden geopend, vouwtje en achterklep vervangen). Poststukken 
vervoerd per hekwieler zijn zeldzaam! G52 6 100 

2704 S.S. de Klerk (langstempel in zwart) op scheepjestype 12½ cent rood op firma envelop van 
Waingapoe 16-10-1928 via Bima naar Makassar, pracht ex. 117 6 100 

2705 M.S. Makian (ovaal stempel in zwart)  op scheepjestype 35 cent op envelop van Amahai via 
Amboina 11-11-1937 naar Batavia, pracht ex. (enkele kreukjes) 127 6 80 

2706 M.S. Mandar (ovaal stempel in zwart) op Cijfer 5 cent groen en 7½ cent op kleinformaat 
envelop van Singaradja naar Batavia 2-9-1929, pracht ex. 111, 113 6 80 

2707 M.S. Maros (ovaal stempel in violet) op Karbouw 2½ cent (2x) en 5 cent op gecensureerde 
firma envelop van Tambilahan via Singapore 14-9-1939 naar Batavia, zeer fris pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie Verkuil (2012) 248, 251 6 120 

Ned. Indië KPM stempels  

2707
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2708 S.S. Mossel (langstempel in zwart) op scheepjestype 12½ cent blauw op firma envelop uit 
Bindjei 20-7-1922 via Weltevreden naar Buitenzorg, vrijwel pracht ex. (enkele kreukjes) 116 6 80 

2709 Stoomschip Palehleh (rondstempel in violet) op scheepjestype 12½ cent rood op firma envelop 
via Soerabaja 6-7-1928 naar Pontianak, fris pracht ex. 117 6 140 

2710 S.S. Palopo (ovaal stempel in blauw) op envelop 12½ cent rood van Palembang 27-3-1928 
naar Weltevreden, zeer fris pracht ex. G47 6 80 

2711 S.S. Reyniersz (ovaal stempel in blauw) op Straits Settlements George V 12 cents op firma 
envelop van Singapore naar Samarinda 6-11-1926 met stempel Ontoereikend in kastje en 
beport met 15 cent lichtrood, vrijwel pracht ex. (boven iets ingekort) P30 6 80 

2712 Stoomschip Sampit (rondstempel in blauw) licht doch duidelijk leesbaar op Cijfer 5 cent roze 
in paar op envelop via Kotobaroe-Poeloelaoet 18-7-1920 en Weltevreden naar Batavia, pracht 
ex. Zeldzaam stempel! 110 6 100 

2713 S.S. Singkep (ovaal stempel in zwart) op Hulpuitgifte 12½ op 20 cent op envelop via Medan 
23-11-1931 en Tandjong Balei naar Den Haag, fris pracht ex. (miniem bruin tandje) 171 6 120 

2714 M.S. Straat Soenda (ovaal stempel in zwart) op ongedateerde envelop uit Beira (Mozambique) 
naar Hong Kong, vrijwel pracht ex. (bovenzijde wat ruw geopend) 6 100 

2715 M.S. Tegelberg (ovaal stempel in blauw) op envelop van Madagascar via Hong Kong 20-1-
1939 naar Portland, Oregon (USA), zeer fris pracht ex. 6 140 

2716 M.S. Tidore (ovaal stempel in zwart) op Silver Jubilee 12 cents op envelop van Singapore naar 
Padang 4-8-1935 met geschreven per ms "Tidore" 1/8.35 via Pakan Baroe, pracht ex. 6 100 

2717 M.S. Tinombo (langstempel in violetblauw) op Karbouw 2½ cent en Kreisler 42½ cent op 
envelop van Pakanbaroe 1-5-1937 naar Wiesbaden (Duitsland), pracht ex. 188, 204 6 100 

2718 M.S. Toboali (ovaal stempel in zwart) op Kreisler 12½ cent op firma envelop van Bagan Si Api 
Api via Singapore 1-7-1937 naar Soerabaja, zeer fris pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie Verkuil (2012) 196 6 180 

M.S. Toboali

2718
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2719 M.S. Tohiti (langstempel in zwart) op hulpuitgifte 12½ op 20 cent op firma envelop van 
Makassar via Bandjermasin 21-7-1931 naar Tarakan, fris pracht ex. 171 6 80 

2720 S.S. Tomohon (ovaal stempel in zwart) op Kreisler 20 cent roodviolet met tevens stempel 
Paquebot Singapore 29-5-1939 op envelop naar Den Haag, pracht ex. 
Herkomst: collectie Verkuil (2012) 255 6 120 

2721 Briefkaart 5 cent rood op zeer dun papier met stempel Indische Proef, pracht ex. G23 6 100 

2722 Scheepjestype 15 cent blauw en  luchtpost overdruk 30 cent groen met langebalkstempel 
Balikpapan 2 (door SvL niet vermeld) op envelop 17-3-1933 over Soerabaja naar Wuppertal 
(Duitsland), vrijwel pracht ex. (envelop verticaal archiefvouwtje en scheur achterzijde) 118, LP12 6M 80 

2723 Cijfer 7½ cent grijsbruin, Palmentype 80 cent oranje en 1 gulden bruin (2x) op aangetekende 
envelop met aangegeven waarde van Garoet 8-4-1929 naar Batavia, vrijwel pracht ex. (iets getint) 113, 131, 132 6 80 

2724 Rode Kruis 5 cent roze met variëteit afstand tussen plusteken en cijfer 1 mm in plaats van 
2 mm, pracht ex.  met certificaat Moeijes 1988, cat.w. 350 136f * 80 

2725 Zeesorteerkantoor Padang-Batavia (Bu. pagina 205, RR) op achterzijde Nederlands postblad 
5 cent van Arnhem 13-3-1916 naar Weltevreden, pracht ex. 6 100 

2726 Nooduitgifte 30 cent op 1 gulden doflila met langebalkstempel Tjipanas (SvL R) op envelop 
7-9-1918 naar Buitenzorg, fris pracht ex. 141 6 80 

2727 Jubileum 1923 5 cent t/m 5 gulden op aangetekende filatelistische envelop van Weltevreden 
9-11-1923 naar Laren, vrijwel pracht ex. (o.a. lakzegels achterzijde verwijderd) 160-166 6 80 

2728 Jeugdzorg 2 t/m 15 cent met bestelhuisstempel Ngadirodjo met geschreven datum 7-6-1931 op 
aangetekende filatelistische envelop via Patjitan naar Batavia, vrijwel pracht ex. (iets smoezelig) 167-170 6 80 

2729 Briefkaart 5 op 7½ cent van Bestelhuis Pagak 12-12-1930 naar Malang, fris pracht ex. G44 6 80 

2730 Leger des Heils 5 cent, 12½ cent (2x) en 15 cent (2x) op aangetekende envelop van Tjimahi 
21-3-1933 via Napels, Rome en Bologna naar Salzburg (Oostenrijk), vrijwel pracht ex. 177, 178, 179 6 80 

2731 Briefkaart Karbouw 3½ op 5 cent met puntvlakvullingstempel Watesdjokja (SvL R) 19-8-1937 naar 
Randaragoeng, fraai ex. (tropisch) doch mooie afdruk! Zeer laat gebruik van dit zeldzame stempel! G61 6 100 

2732 Briefkaart Karbouw 5 cent met langebalkstempel Meureudoe (SvL 225) 2-12-1935 naar 
Wonosobo, pracht ex. G56 6 80 

2733 Briefkaart Karbouw 5 cent met langebalkstempel Meureudoe (SvL 225) 15-11-1935 naar 
Wonosobo, pracht ex. G56 6 80 

2734 Scheepjestype 12½ cent met langebalkstempel Ngadiwono (SvL 225) op envelop 12-12-1921 
naar Weltevreden, vrijwel pracht ex. 116 6 80 

2735 Kreisler 42½ cent bruingeel met mooie afdruk puntvlakvullingstempel Muntok type I (SvL 
250) op envelop 29-4-1937 naar Amsterdam, pracht ex. 204 6 80 

2736

2724
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2736 Hulpuitgifte 10 op 32½ cent met hoekvelrand en drukkersteken "kroontje" in oranje en violet, 
gom iets gelig 229 ** 100 

2737 Kreisler 20 cent roodviolet op gecensureerde militaire postwissel van 50 gulden 6-3-1942 met 
langstempel Veldpost Distrubitiekt. 105., pracht ex. (verticaal vouwtje) Wissel werd uitbetaald 
op 23-3-1942, dus na het begin van de Japanse bezetting! 255 6 80 

2738 Koningin Wilhelmina 40 cent groen en 50 cent donkergrijs met watermerk ringen beide in 
strippen van 3 op fragmenten ex. Mauritania Specimen UPU collectie (afgebeeld in Bendon p. 
302) - zeldzaam geheel -   259,260 300 

2739 Cijfer 5 cent blauw met rondstempel Veldpost Sorteerkantoor J (Bulterman RR) op fragment, 
pracht ex. 272 5 80 

2740 Koningin Wilhelmina 5 gulden bruin ongetand in strip van 3, pracht ex., afkomstig Kolff 
archief PC240 100 

2741 Van Konijnenburg 40 cent lichtgroen op gecensureerde militaire postwissel van 90 gulden 
23-2-1942 naar Soerabaja, plaatsnaam in stempel onleesbaar gemaakt (vermelding van 
plaatsnaam was verboden). Tevens rondstempel Distributie-kantoor 20, pracht ex. 281 6 80 

2742 Getande kleurproeven Vrij Nederland, kamtanding 12½, 5 cent oranje en blauw, 10 cent 
dieprood en blauw en 1 gld grijs en blauw (niet in PC vermeld), alle blokken van 8 zonder gom 
(nooit van gom voorzien geweest), 1 gld op velrand vermelding uit archiefboek Kolff boek 3 
blad 21, attest Vleeming AIEP (2019) PCPC251-253 (*)4 140 

2743 Ongetande kleurproeven Dansers 2 cent in 6 verschillende nuances, pracht ex. PC265a-c (*) 100 

2744 Ongetande kleurproef Dansers 2½ cent in roodviolet in veldeel van 30 ex., vrijwel pracht ex. 
(enkele vouwtjes en wat roestpuntjes) PC266a (*) 300 

2745 Ongetande kleuproeven Dansers 2½ cent in 6 verschillende nuances w.b. niet vermeld in 
Proevencatalogus, vrijwel pracht ex. PC266a-b (*) 100 

2738
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2746 Ongetande kleurproeven Dansers 2½ cent in 5 verschillende nuances in blokken van 4 met (hoek)
velrand w.b. niet vermeld in Proevencatalogus, vrijwel pracht ex. (o.a. 3 ex. met potloodstreep) PC266a-b (*)4 300 

2747 Ongetande kleurproef Dansers 3½ cent in lichtgrijs in veldeel van 30 ex., vrijwel pracht ex. 
(vouw door eerste verticale rij) PC269d (*) 260 

2748 Ongetande kleurproef Dansers 3½ cent in lichtgrijs in veldeel van 29 ex., vrijwel pracht ex. 
(vouw door 2e horizontale rij) PC269d (*) 260 

2749 Ongetand kleurproeven Dansers 5 cent in 6 verschillende nuances w.b. niet vermeld in 
Proevencatalogus, pracht ex. PC273a-d (*) 80 

2750 Ongetande kleurproef Danser 5 cent blauw in dubbel veldeel van 51 ex. w.b. 6 brugparen, fraai 
ex. (enkele vouwen en roestpuntjes) PC273d (*) 400 

2751 Ongetande kleurproef Danser 5 cent blauw in veldeel van 24 ex. met knipteken ster en 
geschreven Amerika, op achterzijde meerdere aantekeningen/aanwijzingen, vrijwel pracht ex. PC273d (*) 200 

2752 Landschappen en Wilhelmina 1 cent t/m 2½ gulden met gatdoorboring en specimen in rood in 
blokken van 4 304s-316s **4 600 

2753 Landschappen en Wilhelmina 1 cent t/m 2½ gulden met gatdoorboring en specimen in rood. 304s-316s ** 160 

2754 Landschappen 2½ cent en 7½ cent met langebalkstempel Waikaboebak (SvL 225) met lege 
datumbalk op zelfgemaakte envelop naar Makassar, pracht ex. 306-308 6 80 

2755 Kreisler 12½ cent lichtoranje in verticaal paar met langebalkstempel Pendopo (SvL 375) met sterk 
verschoven datumbalk op envelop 10-5-1948 naar Den Haag, pracht ex. (links iets ruw geopend) 326 6 120 

2756 Hulpuitgifte 15 cent oranje met variëteit deels weggevallen opdruk door papiervouw (zichtbaar 
op gomzijde), pracht ex. 351 * 100 

2756

2752
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2757 Cipher 1 Sen-12½ Sen imperforated in sheet parts of 24 (1 and 7½ Sen) or 25 (others), 8 ex. 
10 Sen folded, others very fine, Zbl. Republic Indonesia 15D/23D cat.v. 16.220 (362-370) (*) 400 

2758 Verdragstatenpost Olympiafahrt (Sieger 427), briefkaart G.56 van Bandoeng 21-7-1936 via 
Halle en Berlijn naar Bilthoven, pracht ex. VHI-A 7 6M 100 

2759 Verdragstatenpost Olympiafahrt 1936 (Sieger 427), bontgefrankeerde filatelistische envelop 
van Bandoeng 21-7-1936 naar Berlijn en retour, fris pracht ex. VHI-A 7 6M 100 

2760 Verdragstatenpost Olympiafahrt (Sieger 427), kleingormaat luchtpost-envelop van Balikpapan 
11-9-1936 met strookje From New York onward transmission by ordinary mail via Halle naar 
Den Haag, pracht ex VHI-A 7 6M 100 

2761 Extra vlucht voor Generaal Spoor, 2 enveloppen van Batavia 28-7-1946 naar Amsterdam, 
w.b. één genummerd 00004 en één zonder nummer, pracht ex. 51 stuks gevlogen waarbij 20 
genummerde exemplaren! VHB 172A 6M 100 

2762 20 cent rood en zwart type III tanding 12½ x 12 met velrand, gom deels iets getint, cat.w. 375 P9 IIIB ** 80 

2763 20 cent rood en zwart type IV in gecombineerd tandingpaar 11½ x 12 en 12½ x 12, pracht ex. 
(boventanding onregelmatig. zoals gebruikelijk) gesigneerd Keiser en met certificaat NKD 
2013, cat.w. 1300++. Uiterst zeldzaam!

P9C IV+P9B 

IV * 500 

2764 Ongetande proeven 1 t/m 40 cent lichtrood (40 cent niet in Proevencatalogus vermeld) in complete 
vellen van 100 ex. met diverse geschreven aantekeningen/aanwijzingen, (vrijwel) pracht ex. PCP6-P10 (*) 600 

2765 15 cent olijfbruin met variëteit kopstaande druk, vrijwel pracht ex. (tanding rechts) met 
certificaat Bond 1979, cat.w. 350  D3f * 80 

2766 Internationale Antwoordcoupon Model Londen 20 cent in ongebruikt blok van 4, fris pracht ex. G3 64 200 

2766

2763
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2767 Cover from a rubber plantation with the rare delivery house cancel Karangnoenggal over 
Tasikmalaya to Jakarta. Cover has an unusual 12 cents franking which was the rate for sending 
documents weighing between between 250-300 grams. The cover was probably attached to the 
documents, fine (some wrinkles and fingerprint on front) 6 100 

Japanese Occupation Sumatra  
2768 Aceh, Water Buffalo 2½ cents without watermark with overprint type 111r in red, very fine 

(small brown spot on gummed side) DN17b * 140 

2769 Djambi, Water Buffalo 5 cents with watermark with overprint type 421z in black on piece 2-7-
1942, very fine. Very early use of this overprint and only a few copies known with this cancel 
type DN21b 5 80 

Japanese Occupation Borneo  

2770 Letter sheet 7½ cent violet with SE Borneo anchor in black (Bu. 206a) from Bandjermasin 
4-10-1943 to Surabaya with excellent strikes of the Bandjermasin cds and censor mark, very 
fine. A rare item! 6 300 

Republic Java  
2771 Dancer 2 cent red with variety inverted overprint, very fine unmounted mint with 1998 Suwito 

Harsono certificate DN019ko ** 180 

2772 Water Buffalo 10 sen brown imperforated with variety mirror print at reverse in block of 4 
with sheet margin, very fine. Not mentioned in Dai Nippon! DN023Asb 4 100 

2773 10 sen brown (2x) together with fiscal stamp 15 sen with ORI overprint on postcard Bu. no. 
RJ15 from Moentilan 16-7-1947 to Loemadjang, fine/very fine DN026 6 60 

2774 Revolutionary issue 3 sen red imperforated in strip of 3 together with Dancer 2 sen red on 
Japanese field post card from Malang 5-2-1947 to Bondowoso, fine/very fine DN028A 6 60 

2775 Revolution issue, imperforated colour proof 3 sen in orange, very fine DN028Ap (*) 80 

2776 Pilot 80 sen red imperforated, fine (horizontal crease) DN036A (*) 60 

Japanese Occupation Java  

View of Bandjermasin

2770
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2777 Revolution issue, imperforated colour proof 100 sen in black with sheet margin, fine/very fine DN037Ap 60 

2778 Yogyakarta issue, 50 sen dark blue in pair with variety horizontally imperforated in between, 
very fine DN041oph (*) 80 

2779 Ungummed proof President Soekarno 10 sen red with variety perforation shift in complete 
sheet of 50, very fine DN049p (*) 100 

2780 Imperforated ungummed proofs Mohammed Hatta 150 sen blue and President Soekarno 2000 
sen dark brown, very fine

DN053pb, 

055pc (*) 120 

Republic Sumatra  
2781 Emergency issue ½ guilder with variety imperforated at right, very fine DN0139opv (*) 100 

2782 Second proof Rp 2.50 on President Sukarno 40 sen red (Prangko no. S37b) in complete sheet of 
50 with the error comma instead of dot on position 46, very fine without gum (as issued) with 
2021 Henk Vleeming certificate. Extremely rare and probably the only surviving complete sheet! DN0146foa (*) 5000 

2783 10 sen black on 15 sen red in complete sheet of 50 stamps with variety misplaced overprint 
downwards, very fine (some wrinkels in margins)  DN0156 ** 60 

2784 Aceh Emergency issue 50 sen on 15 sen dark blue with Republican overprint, very fine on piece DN0177 5 100 

2785 Aceh Emergency issue, 50 sen on 15 sen dark blue with variety double overprint, very fine DN0177doa 180 

2786 Aceh Emergency issue 20 rupiah on 2 sen red with sheet margin, very fine DN0185 (*) 140 

2782
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2787 Aceh Emergency issue 50 rupiah on 15 sen dark blue, fine/very fine DN0186 (*) 140 

2788 Aceh Emergency issue 100 rupiah on 15 sen dark blue, very fine DN0187 (*) 80 

2789 Aceh Emergency issue 150 rupiah on 40 sen red, fine/very fine DN0188 (*) 80 

Indonesia Vienna Printings  
2790 Republik, imperforated proofs Resmi 2 - 50 sen and Pos Udara 10 sen - 1 rupiah in blocks of 4 

with (corner) sheet margins, very fine unmounted mint
DN02d-16d, 

01d-07d ** 160 

2791 Postage Due, imperforate proofs Repoeblik 1 sen - 1 rupiah in blocks of 4 with sheet margin, 
very fine unmounted mint DN01d-13d **4 200 

2792 Imperforated proofs Blockade 10 sen - 1 rupiah and Pos Udara 30 sen - 4½ rupiah in blocks of 
4 with (corner) sheet margins, very fine unmounted mint DN01d-05d **4 240 

2793 Republik, imperforated proofs Resmi 2 - 50 sen and Pos Udara 10 sen - 1 rupiah in blocks of 4 
with sheet margins, very fine unmounted mint

DN02d-16d, 

01d-07d **4 160 

Indonesia  
2794 Unissued Sjafruddin Prawiranegra 1 rupiah dark blue in block of 4 with corner sheet margin, 

very fine unmounted mint **4 200 

2792
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2795 Tempel 80 sen (2x) en 2 rupiah en Cijfer 20 sen rood op aangetekende envelop van Djakarta 
23-4-1952 over New York en Chicago naar Mount Prospect, Illinois (USA) met meerdere 
postale stempels en aantekeningen en op achterzijde strook Vrijgegeven voor verzending naar 
het buitenland..........(met spelfout deviezenintituut), vrijwel pracht ex. 382, 384 6 80 

Republic of Indonesia 1945-1949  
2796 15 Sen flag imperforated, grand format sheet part of 21 (nearly all heavily toned and 7 ex. 

folded) and small format sheet part of 15 (1 ex. brown spot), Zbl. 1, 2 cat.v. 18.300 (1, 2) (*) 200 

2797 Ongetande proeven UNO 7½ sen t/m 1 rupiah (de 20 sen ontbreekt) gesigneerd en verzonken 
in velletjes karton, pracht ex. Zbl101-106 (*) 200 

2798 Ongetande proef UNO in zwart zonder waarde inschrift, gesigneerd en verzonken in velletje karton (*) 80 

2799 Hoofdpostkantoor 30 t/m 50 sen in ongetande blokken van 4 met velrand (50 sen in 2 
nuances), pracht ex. Zbl107-111 (*)4 120 

2800 Getande proeven Verkiezingen 15 sen in de niet gekozen kleuren groen, rood en blauw in 
hoekblokken van 8 zonder gom (zoals uitgegeven), pracht ex. (enkele ex. roestvlekjes), cat.w. 5400

Zbl150A-

150C (*)4 200 

2801 Niet uitgegeven Salak 12 rupia bruin en rood, gom getint, cat.w. 1750 ZblNU1 ** 100 

Molukken  
2802 1 jaar Posterijen, Proef 4 sen t/m 1 rupiah bruin in 2 strippen van 5 (postbode met lange 

respectievelijk korte broek), 1 ex. origineel vezeltje in gom en beide 2 nietgaatjes in linker 
velrand. Zie Dai Nippon pagina 237. DN01-05 ** 200 

2803 Verenigde Naties 5 rupiah donkergroen en donkerblauw in ministervelletje, 2 nietgaatjes links 
in velrand. Niet vermeld in Dai Nippon! DN09 ** 100 

Nederlands Nieuw-Guinea  
2804 Karbouw 2½ cent sepia in blok van 4 en 7½ cent paars op luchtpost envelop van Manokwari 

23-8-1940 naar Tasikmalaja, pracht ex. 248-252 6M 100 

2805 Hartz 25 cent donkergroen met langebalkstempel Sorong (SvL 200) op luchtpost envelop 
23-3-1949 naar Utrecht, vrijwel pracht ex. (kreukjes) 353 6 80 

2806 UNTEA 30 cent blauw in blok van 4 met variëteit sterk verschoven opdruk naar onder, pracht ex. 11 **4 100 

2807 UNTEA 3e druk met kleine letters 1 t/m 20 cent in blokken van 4 met velrand, 15 cent licht 
getint (zoals gebruikelijk), cat.w. 1520 39-46 **4 300 

2808 UNTEA 3e druk met kleine letters 1 t/m 20 cent in blokken van 4, 15 cent licht getint (zoals 
gebruikelijk), cat.w. 1520 39-46 **4 300 

28082807
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2809 UNTEA 3e druk met kleine letters 1 t/m 20 cent, 15 cent licht getint (zoals gebruikelijk), 
cat.w. 380 39-46 ** 80 

2810 UNTEA 3e druk met kleine letters 1 t/m 20 cent met velrand, 15 cent licht getint (zoals 
gebruikelijk), cat.w. 380 39-46 ** 80 

Curaçao  
2811 Brief met rood rondstempel CURACAO 25/8 (1846) naar Amsterdam met schaars ovaal rood 

ZEEBRIEF 'sGRAVENHAGE OCT. (datum mist), port 60 cent, fris ex. (hoekje rechtsboven 
mist), Per het Barkschip Jacob Jesurun 6 100 

2812 Briefkaart uit Amsterdam 29 nov 89, 5 cent koning Willem III met bijfrankering 2½ cent cijfer 
(zeetarief), via New York met zeldzaam 2-regelig routestempel CURAÇAO/ OVER NEW 
YORK, pracht ex. 6 200 

2813 Hangend Haar 25 cent oranjebruin, vrijwel pracht ex. (kort tandje linksonder) met certificaat 
Vleeming 2018: Gom bruinig en horizontale vouw, overigens fris zegel, cat.w. 1550 -  
zeldzaam -   22 ** 200 

2814 Cijfer 2 cent bruin blok van 4 **, cat.w. 620  30 **4 120 

2815 Palmtype 2½ gulden karmijn met certificaat Vleeming 2011 70d ** 100 

2816 Jubileum 1923 5 gulden roodbruin, pracht ex. met certificaat Ned. Bond 2002, cat.w. 300 81 80 

2817 Scheepjestype 20 cent blauw op prachtig geillustreerde envelop van de India Tyre Company 
27-5-1924 naar Berlijn, pracht ex. 93 6 80 

2818 Sluiertype Wilhelmina, ongetande kleurpoef 15 cent vermiljoen in veldeel van 88 stuks, 3 ex. 
dun en ca. 60 stuks min of meer getint, cat.w. 2640 PC40b (*)4 200 

2819 Wilhelmina niet gekozen kleuren, ongetand, 25 cent rood, veldeel van 21, ets L7 en 27½ cent 
bruin veldeel van 21, zegels deels smal gerand, cat.w. 1650 PC50b, 51b 200 

2820 Ongetande kleurproeven Cijfer 1 t/m 5 cent in de gekozen kleuren in paren, pracht ex. (1½ cent 
1 ex. miniem geel vlekje) PC58-62 (*) 100 

2812
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2821 45 cent op luchtpostenvelop van Willemstad 15-6-1946 naar Rotterdam motief voetbal (soccer) 
met op achterzijde envelop 15 handtekeningen van de Feyenoord selectie (met o.a. 
Jan Visser, Joop van der Heide, Arie de Vroet, Manus Vrauwdeunt, Jan Bens en Bas Paauwe) 
die aanwezig waren op het internationale toernooi ter gelegenheid van het 25-jarig bestaan van 
de Curaçaosche voetbalbond, - een prachtig stukje Feyenoord historie - LP 33 6M 50 

2822 25 cent groen en zwart type II, fraai ex. (tanding linksonder gerepareerd) met certificaat 
Vleeming 2013, cat.w. 2000 - zeldzaam - P7 II 100 

2823 15 cent groen en zwart op firma-envelop uit Columbus, Ohio (USA) 18-2-1913, pracht ex. P15 6 100 

2824 15 cent groen en zwart op envelop Scott type U91 uit New London, Connecticut (USA) 
29-4-1914, pracht ex. P15 6 100 

Curaçao scheepspost La Guaira  
2825 Medio real groen tanding 10½ in blok van 10 met hoekvelrand w.b. 9 ex. ** 13c *** 80 

2826 ½ centavo zwart op wit papier met plaatfout witte vlek op romp schip (positie 18), pracht ex. 
zonder gom 15 (*) 60 

2827 4 centavo zwart op blauw papier met deel Venezolaans rondstempel Caracas (zie Ringström 
pag. 74), fraai ex. (dun plekje), cat.w. 450 20 80 

2828 ½ centavo zwart op geelgrijs papier met velrand, pracht ex. zonder gom, cat.w. 250 21 (*) 60 

2828A4 centavos zwart op groen papier in vlekkerige druk, vrijwel pracht ex., cat.w. 1500. 
Zeldzaam zegel! 25 * 300 

Aruba  
2829 Zeeanemoon 60 cent met variëteit zonder kleur groen in landsnaam, cat.w. 575 73f ** 100 

Suriname  
2830 Omslag Amsterdam-Paramaribo 30.10.1856 met aankomststempel 26.11.1856 en rood 

NEDERLAND OVER SOUTHAMPTON (op verzoek afzender), zeeport 65 cent, incoming 
mail in deze periode is zeldzaam 6 100 

2831 Briefkaart 5 cent Willem III met 2½ cent (zeetarief) met kleinrond AMST:-HELDER D 17 dec 
84 en route SURINAME OVER St NAZAIRE en briefkaart 5+5 cent uit Den Helder 6 mrt 86, 
route NED.W.INDIE/ STOOMSCHEPEN/ RECHTSTREEKS en retour gestuurd, 22/4 1886 
met puntstempel 204 op indruk, beide naar Paramaribo, pracht en vrijwel pracht ex. 6 100 

2832 Hulpuitgifte 2½ op 50 cent oranjebruin tanding 14 kleine gaten met variëteit sterk verschoven 
opdruk, pracht ex., cat.w. 300 21Aa (*) 80 

2833 Hulpuitgifte 2½ op 50 cent oranjebruin tanding 12½ x 12 met variëteit sterk verschoven 
opdruk, pracht ex. (tanding boven minder mooi, zoals gebruikelijk), cat.w. 275 21Ca (*) 60 

2834 Hulpuitgifte 2½ op 50 cent oranjebruin tanding 12½ x 12 met variëteit dubbele opdruk, pracht 
ex. (boventanding minder mooi, zoals gebruikelijk), cat.w. 500 21Cf (*) 100 

2835 Hulpuitgifte 10 op 12½ cent blauwzwart met variëteit sterk verschoven opdruk, pracht ex., 
cat.w. 250  29b (*) 60 

2836 Hulpuitgifte 10 op 25 cent ultramarijn tanding 12½ x 12, pracht ex., cat.w. 700 32a (*) 160 

2828A
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2837 Hulpuitgifte ½ cent lila met variëteit onderzijde ongeperforeerd, tevens sterk gedecentreerd en 
mist inkt in rechteronderhoek, pracht ex., cat.w. 150 65v (*) 60 

2838 Vrij Nederland 7½ cent, 15 cent en 1 gulden, ongetand in gekozen kleuren in veldelen van 30 
stuks met velranden, pracht ex., (1 gulden in velrand bruine vlekjes), afkomstig Kolff archief 
(in Proevencatalgogus niet vermeld) (187-199) (*)4 300 

2839 Hulpuitgifte 7½ op 10 cent roodoranje met variëteit dubbele opdruk waarvan één kopstaand, 
gesigneerd Berghuijs en gom tropisch (zoals gebruikelijk), cat.w. 300 213f ** 80 

2840 Dag Hammarskjöld 10 cent blauw en zwart en 20 cent paars en zwart in 2 vellen van 12 ex. 
met opdruk specimen 376-377 ** 100 

2841 Luchtpost 20 ct t/m 10 gulden ongetand in blokken van 4, pracht ex., afkomstig Kolff archief, 
in Proevencatalogus 1988 niet vermeld (LP15-LP19) (*) 200 

2842 Luchtpost 20 cent in horizontale strip van 11 (met tussenstrook) en 5 en 10 gulden in strippen 
van 10, alle zegels één aangesneden (en een enkele ex. gebreken), afkomstig Kolff archief

(LP15, LP18-

LP19) 100 

2843 22½ cent rood op 60 cent donkerlila met variëteit kopstaande opdruk met certificaat NVPH 
1985, cat.w. 400  24fa *M 80 

2844 10 cent lila en zwart type IV, pracht ex., cat.w. 400 P3 IV 80 

2845 40 cent lila en zwart type II, pracht ex., cat.w. 470 P7 II 100 

2846 Hulpuitgifte 10 op 30 cent en 10 op 50 cent in type I, pracht ex. met certificaten NVPH 1955 
en 1963, cat.w. 495 P15 I - P16 I 100 

2847 1 cent t/m 1 gulden paars in blokken van 4, cat.w. 1000 P36-P46 **4 160 

2848 1 cent t/m 1 gulden paars in blokken van 4, cat.w. 1000 P36-P46 **4 160 

2849 1 cent t/m 1 gulden paars in blokken van 4 met velrand, cat.w. 1000 P36-P46 **4 160 

De opbrengsten staan direct na iedere veilingdag online!

2842

284628452844
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2900 Topics Film stars extensive collection of over 1900 postcards with lot of Dietrich (283 ex.), Garbo (134 ex) 

etc. in 3 boxes 1000 

2901 Nederland ca. 800 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in doos 400 

2902 Nederland ca. 800 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in doos 400 

2903 Groningen Appelscha collectie ruim 1200 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in doos 300 

Prentbriefkaarten

Vrijdag 17 september 2021 aanvang 14.00 uur

2903

2902

2901

2900
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2904 Diverse landen Nederland, Duitsland, Zwitserland etc. ca. 800 ex. zeer oude met veel beter 4 albums en los 

in verhuisdoos 300 

2905 Topic Scouting collection ca. 78 postcards Jamboree 1937 with lot of better incl. some with cancellations 200 

2906 Scandinavia c. 148 vintage postcards mostly Sweden with better cards 100 
2907 Nederland ca. 250 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter o.a. fotokaarten in doosje 160 
2908 Groningen ca. 100 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter 50 

2909 Friesland Schiermonnikoog ca. 100 ex. oude en zeer oude met veel beter 200 

2909

290829072906

2905

2904
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2910 Noord-Holland set van 12 ansichtkaarten Amsterdamse brandweer ca. 1910 in envelop 10 
2911 Zeeland ca. 105 ex. oude en zeer oude w.b. beter 40 
2912 Nederland molens ca. 100 ex. meest oude w.b. fotokaart Lille België 20 

2913 Nederland 6 ex. zeer oude w.b. stoomtrams, Kermis en fotokaart types Den Helder 50 
2914 China 22 vintage postcards mission China with better 60 
2915 Poland concentration camp Auschwitz 5 postcards WWII 50 

2916 Topics Film stars c. 90 postcards with some better cards 20 
2917 Topic Fantasy set of 12 Boekenweek geschenk 1934 including the very rare wrapper in envelope  50 
2918 Topic Fantasy set of 12 of the shipwreck of the Berlin near Hoek of Holland in 1907 in envelope 10 

29182917

2916

291529142913

29122911

2910
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2919 Topic Military c. 100 Marine warships pre-1940 all France 40 
2920 Topic Military c. 90 postcards mostly WWI with some better 20 
2921 Topic Zeppelin, airships, balloons 13 vintage postcards mostly France 30 

2922 Groningen ca. 150 ex. oude en zeer oude met veel beter in album 200 

2923 Groningen Appingedam ca. 103 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in album 100 
2924 Friesland Leeuwarden ca. 222 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in album 100 
2925 Friesland ca. 100 ex. meest zeer oude met veel beter in boekje 100 

2926 Gelderland Ede militair ca. 200 ex. meest oude en zeer oude met beter in album 60 
2927 Utrecht ca. 150 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in album 60 

29272926

292529242923

2922

2921

2920

2919

250_Maincat_Lots_2900-3177.indd   257250_Maincat_Lots_2900-3177.indd   257 29-07-21   11:2429-07-21   11:24



258� Vrijdag 17 september 2021 Prentbriefkaarten

kavel inzet
2928 Noord-Holland ca. 350 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter o.a. goed Aalsmeer in groot album 200 
2929 Noord-Holland ca. 167 ex. zeer oude met veel beter in album 200 
2930 Noord-Holland Amsterdam ca. 600 ex. oude en zeer oude in groot album 100 

2931 Noord-Holland ca. 200 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in album 100 

2932 Zuid-Holland ca. 600 ansichtkaarten van Scheveningen meest voor 1940 in 2 grote albums 120 
2933 Zuid-Holland ca. 175 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in album 100 
2934 Zuid-Holland Gouda ca. 130 ex. oude en zeer oude in album 50 

2935 Noord-Brabant, Zeeland ca. 150 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in album 100 
2936 Limburg ca. 300 ansichtkaarten Valkenburg meest na 1940 in album 20 
2937 Nederland en fantasie ca. 200 ex. meest zeer oude met beter in album 200 
2938 Nederland ca. 390 ex. meest zeer oude met beter in album 200 

293829372935

29342933

2932

2931

293029292928
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2939 Nederland ca. 215 ex. meest zeer oude met beter o.a. fotokaarten in album 200 
2940 Nederland ca. 300 ansichtkaarten Nederland waaronder veel Noord-Holland meest voor 1940 in album 160 

2941 Nederland ca. 300 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in album 160 
2942 Nederland ca.  300 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in groot album 100 
2943 Nederland ca. 200 ex. oude en zeer oude met veel beter in album 100 

2944 Nederland ca. 235 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in album 100 
2945 Nederland strandgezichten ca. 166 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in album 40 
2946 Nederland Nieuwjaarskaarten ca.  28 ex. voorlopers meest 1890-1900 in album 30 

2946

29452944

2943

2942

2941

2939
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2947 German Empire c. 196 vintage postcards pre-1940 with better litho cards in album 100 
2948 German Empire c. 230 postcards mostly pre-1940 with beter incl. and litho postcards in album 80 
2949 German Empire c. 125 postcards mostly pre-1940 in album 30 
2950 Western Europe almost 600 postcards of mainly Germany added some foreign and Fantasy postcards all pre 

1940 in 2 albums 30 
2951 Western Europe c. 475 posctards Germany all pre 1940 in album 20 
2952 Western Europe c. 200 postcards of Nuremburg Germany all pre 1940 in album  20 
2953 Western Europe well over 250 postcards of Nuremburg Germany all cards pre 1940 in album 20 
2954 Western Europe c. 100 postcards of Germany all pre 1940 in album 20 

2955 Western Europe c. 100 postcards of Germany and WWI all pre 1940 in album 20 
2956 Western Europe c. 125 postcards mixed Belgium and Fantasy all pre 1930 in album sleeves 10 
2957 Africana / Ethnica different countries ethnic types and nudes mostly pre-1950 in album 100 

2958 India great collection of almost 350 postcards India all between 1900-1925 in album 100 
2959 Japan c. 68 postcards pre-1940 in nice album with ivory 100 
2960 Various Countries c. 200 postcards types, with better in 2 albums 100 
2961 Topic animals c. 122 ex. mostly zoos in Europe pre-1950 in album 20 

2960

29592958

295729562955

295429482947
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2962 Topic Fantasy c. 135 ex. mostly pre-1940 with better cards in album 50 
2963 Topic Fantasy c. 270 ex. mostly pre-1940 with better topics in album 50 
2964 Topic Fantasy and different countries c. 360 ex. mostly pre-1940 with some better in album 50 

2965 Topic Fantasy c. 100 postcards pre-1940 with better topics in 2 albums 50 
2966 Topic Fantasy c. 350 postcards Fantasy and photographic portraits all around 1920 in album 40 
2967 Topic Fantasy c. 200 postcards Fantasy and miscellaneous all pre 1940 in album 20 
2968 Topic Fantasy c. 150 postcards Fantasy and photographic images of e.g. ladies with hats all pre 1920 in 

album sleeves 10 
2969 Topic Fantasy c. 170 postcards Fantasy and photographic images of ladies etc. also embossed postcards all 

pre 1920 in album sleeves 10 
2970 Topic Military c. 150 postcards WWI mostly France and Germany in album 50 
2971 Topic Military c. 150 postcards mostly WWI in album 30 
2972 Topic Sports tennis 36 postcards and some cigarette cards in album 30 

297229702965

29642963

2962
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2973 Utrecht mooie collectie van ca. 325 ansichtkaarten Vreeland waarbij veel voor 1940 in album 380 

2974 Utrecht leuke collectie van bijna 350 ansichtkaarten Abcoude veel voor 1940 in album 300 

2975 Utrecht mooie collectie van ca. 225 ansichtkaarten Eemnes en Eembrugge waarbij zeer veel voor 1940 in 
album 240 

2976 Utrecht collectie van ca. 600 ansichtkaarten Bunschoten Spakenburg. Veel voor 1940 maar ook enig mo-
dern en veel lokale klederdracht, in 2 albums 240 

2976

2975

2974

2973
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2977 Utrecht collectie van ca. 200 ansichtkaarten Loosdrecht meest voor 1940 in album 200 

2978 Utrecht collectie van ca. 250 ansichtkaarten Vechtstreek o.a. Baambrugge, Loenersloot, Loosdrecht en 
Breukelerveen. Meest voor 1940 in album 220 

2979 Utrecht collectie van ca. 350 ansichtkaarten Breukelen en Breukelerveen waarvan veel voor 1940 en ook 
enig modern in album 180 

2980 Utrecht collectie van ca. 225 ansichtkaarten Loosdrecht waarbij veel voor 1940 in album 160 
2981 Utrecht collectie van ca. 300 kaarten Loosdrecht ook veel voor 1940 in album 160 

2982 Utrecht collectie van ca. 300 kaarten Loenen aan de Vecht en Loenersloot waarbij ook veel voor 1940 in 
album 160 

2983 Utrecht collectie van ca. 200 ansichtkaarten Nieuwersluis meest voor 1940 in album 160 
2984 Utrecht ruim 400 kaarten van Baarn meest voor 1940 in album 100 
2985 Utrecht collectie van ca. 325 ansichtkaarten Baarn waarbij zeer veel voor 1940 in album 80 

299029832982

298129802979
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2986 Utrecht collectie van ca. 200 ansichtkaarten Breukelen en Nigtevecht waarbij veel voor 1940 in album 80 
2987 Utrecht collectie van ca. 200 ansichtkaarten Loosdrecht meest na 1940 in album 60 
2988 Utrecht collectie van ca. 250 kaarten Loosdrecht meest na 1940 in album 50 
2989 Utrecht ruim 250 prentbriefkaarten van Loosdrecht waarvan ook veel voor 1940 in album 50 
2990 Utrecht collectie van 150 ansichtkaarten Utrecht stad meest jaren '30-'50, toegevoegd enig De Bilt voor 

1920 in album 30 
2991 Utrecht collectie van ca. 120 ansichtkaarten Soest en Soestdijk waarbij ook voor 1940 in album 30 
2992 Utrecht collectie van ca. 100 ansichtkaarten Soest en Soestdijk waarbij veel voor 1940 in album 20 

2993 Noord-Holland mooie collectie van ca. 200 kaarten 's-Graveland meest voor 1940 in album 400 

2994 Noord-Holland mooie collectie van ca. 350 ansichtkaarten Huizen meest voor 1940 in album 380 

2995 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 225 ansichtkaarten Muiderberg met veel stoomtramkaarten w.b. beter 
meest voor 1940 in album 300 

2996 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 400 ansichtkaarten Hilversum meest voor 1940 in album 280 
2996

2995

2994

2993
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2997 Noord-Holland leuke collectie van ca. 200 ansichtkaarten 's-Graveland meest voor 1940 in album 260 

2998 Noord-Holland collectie met circa 200 ansichtkaarten Kortenhoef meest voor 1940 in album 240 

2999 Noord-Holland collectie van bijna 450 ansichtkaarten Bussum waarbij zeer veel voor 1940 in album 200 

3000 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 375 ansichtkaarten Bussum waarbij zeer veel voor 1940 in album 200 
3001 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 250 ansichtkaarten Laren (Noord-Holland) meest voor 1940 in album 200 
3002 Noord-Holland collectie van circa 400 kaarten Naarden meest voor 1940 in album 200 

30023001

3000

2999
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3003 Noord-Holland leuke collectie van ca. 300 ansichtkaarten Huizen meest voor 1940 in abum 180 
3004 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 125 ansichtkaarten Nederhorst den Berg meest voor 1940 in album 160 
3005 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 200 ansichtkaarten Laren (Noord-Holland) meest voor 1940 in album 160 

3006 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 250 ansichtkaarten Laren (Noord-Holland) meest voor 1940 in album 160 
3007 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 175 kaarten Nederhorst den Berg meest voor 1940 in album 160 
3008 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 175 ansichtkaarten Kortenhoef meest voor 1940 in album 160 
3009 Noord-Holland collectie van ruim 200 kaarten Blaricum meest voor 1940 in album 140 

3010 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 225 ansichtkaarten Weesp waarbij zeer veel voor 1904 in album 140 
3011 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 225 ansichtkaarten Blaricum meest voor 1940 in album 120 
3012 Noord-Holland collectie ca. 250 kaarten Blaricum w.b. beter meest voor 1940 in album 120 
3013 Noord-Holland collectie ca. 250 stuks Laren (vnl. Kamp Laren) meest voor 1940 in album 120 
3014 Noord-Holland collectie van bijna 250 ansichtkaarten Laren (Noord-Holland) waarbij veel voor 1940 in album 120 

3015 Noord-Holland collectie ca. 150 ansichtkaarten 's-Graveland waarbij veel voor 1940 in album 100 
301930183015
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3016 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 200 ansichtkaarten Muiderberg waarbij ook veel voor 1940 in album 100 
3017 Noord-Holland collectie van circa 200 kaarten Laren (Noord-Holland) meest voor 1940 in album 100 
3018 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 100 ansichtkaarten Hilversum waarbij veel voor 1940 in album 80 
3019 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 350 stuks Bussum waarbij ook veel voor 1940 in album 80 
3020 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 80 ansichtkaarten 's-Graveland waaraan toegevoegd diverse grotere foto's 

veel voor 1940 in album 80 
3021 Noord-Holland collectie ca. 300 kaarten Oud-Valkeveen bij Naarden-Bussum waarbij veel voor 1940 in album 80 

3022 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 200 ansichtkaarten Blaricum waarbij ook veel voor 1940 in album 60 
3023 Noord-Holland 240 ansichtkaarten Amsterdam meest voor 1940 in album 60 
3024 Noord-Holland album met ca. 200 kaarten van het Gooi meest klederdracht en ook veel voor 1940 in album 30 
3025 Noord-Holland Haarlem ca. 200 kaarten meest voor 1940 in album 20 
3026 Noord-Holland collectie van ca. 100 ansichtkaarten Hilversum meest voor 1940 in album 20 
3027 Noord-Holland 140 ansichtkaarten Haarlem meest voor 1940 in album 20 
3028 Limburg ca. 225 ansichtkaarten Maastricht waarbij ook veel voor 1940 in album 30 
3029 Nederland ca. 200 ansichtkaarten Nederland met divers buitenland en thema. Alles voor 1940 in album 30 
3030 Nederland ruim 200 ansichtkaarten Nederland diverse plaatsen waarbij meest voor 1940 in album 20 
3031 Nederland 200 ansichtkaarten Den Haag en Utrecht meest voor 1940 in album 20 
3032 Nederland kleine collectie ansichtkaarten Holland algemeen in album 10 
3033 Nederland 100 ansichtkaarten diverse grote steden Nederland veel voor 1940 in album 10 
3034 Western Europe well over 650 postcards of Germany all pre 1920 in large album 50 
3035 Western Europe 200 postcards MUNICH Germany all pre 1940 in vintage album 20 
3036 Topic Fantasy collection of 250 postcards with mainly opera and theatre related images all pre 1940 in album 30 
3037 Topic Fantasy ca. 100 postcards Fantasy and miscellaneous all pre 1940 in album 10 
3038 Topic Fantasy ca. 100 postcards Dutch Royalty post war in album 10 

3039 Worldwide around 400 postcards with various subjects from shipping, trains, coins, flags, chromolitho 
embossed all pre 1940 in album 100 

3040 Worldwide almost 225 postcards of Germany (lots of chromolithos), World War and miscellaneous items all 
pre 1940 in album 70 

30403022

3039
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3041 Worldwide collection of 200 postcards mainly Germany and Belgium, added some Turkey and other coun-

tries all pre 1940 in album 50 
3042 Worldwide almost 500 postcards of various countries and topics all pre 1940 in album  50 
3043 Worldwide more than 400 postcards Fantasy all pre 1940 nice ensemble in album 50 
3044 Topics almost 200 postcards Dutch Royalty including lots of photographic postcards of the Royal family 

visiting various places in album 40 

3045 Worldwide 170 postcards mainly Belgium and all pre 1940 in album  30 
3046 Worldwide more than 200 postcards of Belgium all pre 1940 in album 30 
3047 Topics more than 200 Fantasy cards all pre 1940 in album 30 
3048 Topics ca. 200 postcards foreign and subjects all pre 1940 in album 20 
3049 Gelderland 150 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in doosje 60 
3050 Utrecht 140 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in doosje 40 

3051 Noord-Holland Hilversum en omgeving ca. 400 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in doosje 200 
3051

30493045

3050

3041 3044

3042

250_Maincat_Lots_2900-3177.indd   268250_Maincat_Lots_2900-3177.indd   268 29-07-21   11:2529-07-21   11:25



� 269Vrijdag 17 september 2021Prentbriefkaarten

kavel inzet
3052 Noord-Holland 120 ex. meest zeer oude met beter in doosje 100 
3053 Noord-Holland 200 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in doosje 100 
3054 Noord-Holland Amsterdam 150 ex. meest zeer oude w.b. beter in doosje 100 

3055 Noord-Holland Haarlem 145 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in doosje 50 
3056 Noord-Holland ca. 100 ansichtkaarten Amsterdam meest voor 1940 in doosje 20 
3057 Zuid-Holland 155 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in doosje 80 
3058 Noord-Brabant 105 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in doosje 60 

3059 Nederland ca. 250 ansichtkaarten Nederland alles voor 1920 ook enig buitenland en fantasie in doos  60 
3060 Nederland Waddeneilanden 130 ex. oude en zeer oude in doosje 50 
3061 Nederland ca. 250 ansichtkaarten Nederland w.b. veel voor 1940 in doos 20 
3062 Nederland foto's en iets documentatie m.b.t. de PTT in plat doosje -- 

3063 Nederlands-Indië 135 ex. mostly pre-1940 with better postcards in small box 200 
3063
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3064 Japan and some Indonesia 100 postcards mostly pre-1940 with better 80 
3065 Eastern Europe 145 ex. mostly pre-1940 with some better Russia 50 

3066 Western Europe nice collection of 180 chromolitho postcards of Germany all pre 1910 in box 180 
3067 Western Europe 200 posctards of France, Belgium and various countries and some Fantasy cars added. 

Almost all cards pre 1940 in box 20 

3068 African countries 80 postcards mostly pre-1940 with some better ethnic nudes 60 
3069 Asian countries 140 postcards pre-1940 with better and some China 200 

3070 Topic Cars 90 ex. mostly pre-1960 in small box -- 
3071 Topic Shipping 150 postcards mostly pre-1950 with some better cards  30 
3072 Gelderland lotje ansichtkaarten Apeldoorn veel voor 1940 in doos 10 
3073 Noord-Holland ca. 850 ansichtkaarten Amsterdam meest voor 1940 in doos 200 

3070 30733071
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3074 Noord-Holland ca. 800 ansichtkaarten Amsterdam zeer veel voor 1940 in doos 200 
3075 Nederland programmaboekjes (ca. 40 ex.) w.b. 3x Concertgebouw Amsterdam met omslagontwerp van 

Richard Ronald Holst (resp. 21 maart 1920 en 20 november 1921) en Theo Neuhuys (14 oktober 1909), 
Rotterdamsch Philharmonisch Orkest (meest 1942-1944), operagidsen etc. in schoenendoos 60 

3076 Nederland 125 ex. meest zeer oude met veel Brabant in doosje 60 
3077 Nederland ruim 750 stuks Nederland meest voor 1940 in schoenendoos 50 
3078 Nederland ca. 700 ansichtkaarten Nederland meest na 1940 in doos 50 
3079 Nederland ca. 550 ansichtkaarten Nederland waarbij ook veel voor 1940 in doos 40 
3080 Nederland documenten en foto's betreffende (motor)voertuigen, scholing (o.a. diploma's), Sinterklaas, 

constructie Afsluitdijk w.b. foto's etc. in schoenendoos 40 
3081 Nederland ca. 300 ansichtkaarten thema kastelen in Nederland meest voor 1940 in doos 20 
3082 Nederland ca. 500 stuks Nederland met enig buitenland ook enig voor 1945 in schoenendoos 10 

3083 Nederlands-Indië ca. 150 postcards pre-1940 with better cards incl. and some photos 200 
3084 France ca. 600 postcards pre-1940 with better cards 50 
3085 France 700 postcards mostly pre-1940 in box 30 
3086 European countries 750 postcards mostly pre-1940 mostly Germany and France in box 30 
3087 European countries 800 posctards of European countries with lots of Switzerland mostly pre 1940 in box 30 
3088 Western Europe 425 postcards of various European countries mostly the Netherlands and Germany. Added 

numerous Fantasy cards of which the majority pre 1905, all cards of one family in box 60 
3089 Western Europe well over 700 postcards of the Netherlands and various other countries pre and post war in 

box 40 
3090 Western Europe 550 postcards of various countries Western Europe mainly pre 1940 in box 20 

3084 3088

3083

3076

MANY COLLECTIONS ARE AVAILABLE ONLINE 
Take a look in our online catalogue!
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3091 African countries and Asia ca. 250 postcards with better cards included mostly pre-1940 100 
3092 Asian countries ca. 200 postcards mostly pre-1960, mainly Indonesia 50 
3093 Various Countries ca. 650 postcards of various countries mostly post 1940 in box 20 

3094 Topic Fantasy nice collection of more than 450 "cut outs" or ''Scherenschnitt'' postcards or postcard sized 
items all pre 1940 in box  220 

3095 Topic Fantasy 800 photographic postcards showing ladies, children etc. all pre 1930 in box 80 
3096 Topic Fantasy ca. 800 postcards mostly pre-1960 in box 50 
3097 Topic Fantasy ca. 800 postcards mostly pre-1960 in box 50 
3098 Topic Fantasy 900 postcards miscellaneous topics mostly post war in box  20 
3099 Topic Fantasy well over 700 postcards of Dutch, foreign and Fantasy postcards mostly pre war in a shoe box 20 
3100 Topic Fantasy 550 postcards Fantasy with lots of pre war amongst them in box 20 
3101 Topic Fantasy 600 postcards Fantasy mostly post war in box 10 
3102 Topic Fantasy about 400 Fantasy postcards both pre and post war in box 10 
3103 Topic Fantasy 500 postcards miscellaneous lots of pre war ones in box 10 
3104 Friesland, Overijssel, Groningen ca. 700 ex. meest oude in 2 albums en 2 doosjes in doos 50 
3105 Utrecht ca. 500 ex. meest oude in 3 albums en doosje in doos 40 
3106 Noord-Holland ca. 1200 ansichtkaarten Amsterdam zeer veel voor 1940 in doos 300 
3107 Noord-Holland ca. 900 ansichtkaarten Amsterdam waarbij zeer veel voor 1940 in doos 220 

3094
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3108 Noord-Holland mooie collectie van bijna 1600 ansichtkaarten Kennemerland w.b. Haarlem, Heemstede, 

Bennebroek, Santpoort, Bloemendaal, Overveen en Zandvoort. Meest voor 1940 in krat 200 

3109 Noord-Holland ruim 400 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in 3 albums in doosje 100 
3110 Zuid-Holland ca. 1200 ex. meest zeer oude met beter in doos 100 
3111 Zuid-Holland ca. 600 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter, deels vastgeplakt in doosje -- 
3112 Limburg , Brabant en Zeeland ca. 1200 ex. meest oude 2 albums en doosje in doos 60 

3113 Nederland honderden ansichtkaarten Nederland met als thema BRUGGEN. Toegevoegd een groot aantal 
moderne kaarten. Veel ouder materiaal, in 2 ladekastjes 240 

3114 Nederland ca. 1500 ex. meest oude in koffer 100 
3115 Nederland ca. 2000 ex. meest oude in koffer 100 
3116 Nederland ca. 800 ex. oude en zeer oude w.b. beter in 5 albums in doos 100 

3117 Nederland ca. 100 ex. oude en zeer oude in boekjes en modern los in doos w.b. beter 100 
3118 Nederland ca. 500 ex. meest oude met beter in doosje 100 

312131183117
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3119 Nederland en motief ca. 1000 ex. oude en modern in koffer 60 
3120 Nederland ca. 750 ansichtkaarten Nederland meest na 1940 in doos 50 
3121 Nederland en iets motief ca. 500 ex. meest oude in 6 boekjes w.b. beter in doos 60 
3122 Nederland 850 ex. meest oude in houten kist 50 
3123 France and Austria over 1000 postcards mostly pre-1950 in 4 albums in box 50 
3124 Nederland ca. 350 ex. w.b. ouder o.a. Rotterdam, Roosendaal, iets stadsgezichten buitenland etc. in 4 

albums in doosje 40 
3125 Nederland 100-en kaarten Nederland waarbij ook voor 1940 in 4 luxe Leuchtturm albums in doos 20 
3126 Nederland lotje Nederland waarbij voor 1940 in doos  20 
3127 Nederland engros lot -- 

3128 Western Europe ca. 450 postcards mostly pre-1940 mostly Belgium, Germany, Switzerland  30 
3129 Topic Shipping 300 postcards mostly pre-1960 in box 40 
3130 Topics ca. 500 postcards mostly ships pre-1960 in box 50 
3131 Europe ca. 1000 ex. oude en zeer oude met iets beter Nederland 50 
3132 Nederland ruim 2000 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in 4 schoenendozen in doos 200 

3133 Topic Fantasy 1300 postcards in 10 albums mostly pre-1940 with better subjects and embossed in box 200 
3134 Nederland 1000-en ansichtkaarten Nederland met diverse thema's en buitenland in bananendoos 100 
3135 Nederland ruim 2000 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in verhuisdoos 300 
3136 Nederland ruim 2000 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in verhuisdoos 100 
3137 Nederland ruim 2000 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in verhuisdoos 100 
3138 Nederland ca. 2000 ex. oude en zeer oude met beter in verhuisdoos 100 

3133

3128 31323131
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3139 Zuid-Holland Dordrecht en omgeving, meest oude en zeer oude in 2 bakjes en 5 albums in deels wisselende 

kwaliteit in grote doos 100 
3140 Gelderland ca. 2000 ex. meest oude in 8 albums en 3 doosjes in grote doos 100 
3141 Noord-Holland ca. 1800 ex. meest oude in 5 doosjes en 2 albums in verhuisdoos 100 
3142 Zuid-Holland  Den Haag, Scheveningen en iets Rotterdam in 5 albums oude en zeer oude ca. 1100 ex. in doos 100 
3143 Topic Fantasy and some foreign 300 postcards pre-1940 with better and 2 albums with photos in box 100 
3144 Zuid-Holland ca. 1300 ex. meest oude in 3 albums en 2 doosjes in doos 80 

3145 Nederland en fantasie meest zeer oude ca. 800 ex. in 3 albums in bananendoos 80 
3146 Nederland en iets divers meest zeer oude in 7 albums in bananendoos 60 
3147 France  over 1000 postcards pre-1940 in 4 big Safe albums with some better cards in box 80 
3148 European countries over 1000 postcards pre-1940 mostly Germany, Belgium etc. in box 50 
3149 Nederland ca. 1000 ansichtkaarten Nederland veel voor 1940 in diverse albums in bananendoos 50 
3150 European countries ca. 2000 postcards mostly pre-1950 in big box 50 
3151 Topic Fantasy collection of postcards various subjects in 8 albums in a moving box 20 
3152 Miscellaneous cigar-bands, large number in large box -- 
3153 Gelderland groot aantal foto's Zaltbommel familie Tuijl in doos -- 
3154 Miscellaneous modern en iets ouder, groot aantal in verhuisdoos -- 
3155 Topic Fantasy collection of 100's of postcards miscellaneous lots pre 1940 in 7 albums in large box 40 
3156 Nederland 100-en ansichtkaarten Nederland en diversen ook veel voor 1940 in 6 albums in doos 30 
3157 Topics incl. lot of military and other subjects in big box 60 
3158 Nederland meest oude in albums in bananendoos 40 
3159 European countries 100's of postcards letters and postal stationery mixed countries lots of post war in large box 10 
3160 Nederland en diveren oude en modern w.b. iets beter in verhuisdoos 40 

316031473145

3143

3142

3139

250_Maincat_Lots_2900-3177.indd   275250_Maincat_Lots_2900-3177.indd   275 29-07-21   11:2629-07-21   11:26



276� Vrijdag 17 september 2021 Prentbriefkaarten

kavel inzet
3161 Topic Fantasy ca. 1200 postcards mostly pre-1950 in box 50 
3162 Topics 1000's of postcards of BRIDGES worldwide old and modern ones and some stamps of bridges 

added. 6 boxes in two large moving boxes 20 
3163 Topic Fantasy 100's of postcards of various subjects many pre 1940 also some modern in large box 20 
3164 Topic Fantasy c. 300 postcards in 2 albums and extra art books in box -- 
3165 Nederland en iets Buitenland w.b. aantal oude kranten en boeken m.b.t. het Koninklijk Huis, oudere scheep-

smenukaarten, getuigeschrift Koninklijke Marine, iets memorabilia etc. in verhuisdoos -- 
3166 Topic Fantasy 30 albums with modern postcards various topics in two large moving boxes 10 

3167 Diverse motief Post litho Ten Cate Thee plaatjes in speciaal album, 48 ex. -- 
3168 Miscellaneous ca. 1500 postcards mostly modern and some older -- 

3169 Miscellaneous well over 60 cabinet photos of various places in Germany and the Netherlands (Leiden, 
Middelburg) added photos of persons. Mainly made between 1880-1900. In box  20 

3170 Miscellaneous different countries and Netherlands ca. 800 postcards pre-1940 with some better 80 
3171 Miscellaneous 5 postcard albums and contents in box 10 
3172 Diverse kaarten modern, glasplaatjes, boeken o.a. gedenkboek Olympiade 1928 etc. in bananendoos -- 
3173 Miscellaneous many 100's of vintage photos in large box 20 
3174 Miscellaneous mixed lot in various albums all in large moving box 10 
3175 Diverse meest modern met free cards in 2 grote dozen -- 
3176 Ledige albums voor prentbriefkaarten, 8 ex. in krat -- 
3177 Miscellaneous items in large box 10 

3170
3169

3167
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